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Executive Directors

Shum Siu Hung, aged 54, is Chairman of the Company. Mr. 
Shum is responsible for the formulation and implementation of 
corporate policies and strategies. Mr. Shum has over 20 years 
of experience in international trading and investment in China.

Shum Chun, Lawrence, aged 34, is Managing Director of the 
Company since 2009. Mr. Shum graduated from the University 
of Saskatchewan with a degree in Bachelor of Arts, majoring 
in Economics. Prior to joining the Company in 2004, Mr. 
Shum has pursued a career in finance and accountancy in an 
international accounting firm. He is the son of Mr. Shum Siu 
Hung.

Cen Ziniu, aged 44, graduated from Shanghai Jiao Tong 
University and has been involved in trading businesses in 
Hong Kong and China, holding senior managerial positions. 
Mr. Cen has extensive experience in dealership management, 
business formation and marketing. He is responsible for 
market development of the Group and overseas operations. 
He is a cousin of Mr. Shum Siu Hung.

Chiu Sing Chung, Raymond, aged 54, has been executive 
director and head of the Group’s liquefied petroleum gas 
operations since August 2003 and is now in charge of liquefied 
petroleum gas operations in China and worldwide. Prior to 
joining the Company Mr. Chiu had over 20 years’ experience 
in banking and management. He has been involved in the 
financing and supervision of business projects in China since 
the late 1980’s and was in charge of the management and 
control of a wide range of projects.

Siu Ka Fai, Brian, aged 50, graduated from the Chinese 
University of Hong Kong with a Bachelor of Arts degree. 
He conducted a further course of study in real estate at the 
University of British Columbia in Canada and then had over 
20 years experience in the investment and real estate field, 
working with various reputable companies in Hong Kong and 
China. Mr. Siu joined the Group in 2005 and is currently in 
charge of the Group’s purchasing and re-export operations.

執行董事

岑少雄，現年 54 歲，本公司主席，負責制訂
及實施本集團的發展方針和經營策略。岑先
生擁有超過 20 年於中國從事國際貿易及投資
經驗。

岑濬，現年 34 歲，於 2009 年開始為本公司
之董事總經理。岑先生畢業於 University of 
Saskatchewan，持有文學學士學位，主修經
濟學。2004 年加入本公司之前，岑先生曾於
一家國際會計師行服務。彼為岑少雄之子。

岑子牛， 現 年 44 歲， 畢 業 於 上 海 交 通 大
學，並曾在本港及中國內地從事商業貿易業
務，擔任管理要職。岑先生在經銷權管理、
企業結構和營銷方面累積了豐富經驗，現負
責及監管本集團之市場拓展及海外事務。他
是岑少雄先生之堂弟。

趙承忠，現年 54 歲，由 2003 年 8 月起為本集
團的執行董事及液化石油氣業務之總監，現
負責中國及國際液化石油氣業務。加入本公
司前，趙先生於銀行業務及管理方面擁有超
過 20 年經驗。彼自 1980 年代後期於國內從事
企業項目的財務和監督及負責管理和監控各
類項目。

蕭家輝，現年50歲，畢業於香港中文大學，持
有 文 學 士 學 位， 及 後 於 加 拿 大University of 
British Columbia 進修地產專科，於香港及中
國數家知名公司服務，在投資及地產業務擁
有超過 20 年經驗。蕭先生於 2005 年加入本集
團，負責本集團採購及轉口業務。
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Wang Jian, aged 33, graduated from Guangzhou Jinan 
University with a Bachelor’s Degree in Economics and a 
Master’s Degree in Finance. Prior to joining the Group in 2008, 
Mr. Wang was engaged by a major bank in Mainland China 
and worked in its banking business department.

Independent Non-Executive Directors

Cheung Kwan Hung,  Anthony ,  aged 61 ,  has  been 
independent non-execut ive director s ince August 2001. 
Mr. Cheung is an associate member of the Association of 
Chartered Certified Accountants and the Hong Kong Institute 
of Certified Public Accountants. Mr. Cheung graduated from 
the Hong Kong Polytechnic University (formerly: the Hong 
Kong Polytechnic) with a higher diploma in Accountancy. Mr. 
Cheung has over 30 years of experience in account, finance 
and investment banking profession specializing in equity/
debt fund raising, mergers and acquisition and corporate 
restructuring before working with publicly listed companies 
undertaking corporate management, planning and strategies 
development functions. Mr. Cheung is an independent non-
executive director of PetroAsian Energy Holdings Limited, 
Great Harvest Maeta Group Holdings Limited and Mobile 
Telecom Network (Holdings) Limited, whose shares are listed 
on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock 
Exchange”).

Chan Yuk Wai, Benedict, aged 54, has been independent 
non-executive director since March 2006. Mr. Chan is a holder 
of a Master of Science Degree in Applied Mechanics (Cranfield 
Institute of Technology, U.K.) and a registered professional 
engineer in Hong Kong and the U.K. Mr. Chan is the recipient 
of the U.K. Institution of Mechanical Engineers Outstanding 
Project Price Award, 1981. For the last 20 years, Mr. Chan 
has taken up key management positions in engineering and 
technology businesses in Hong Kong, ranging from pumping 
equipment and control systems, mini-piling, and software and 
hardware engineering businesses.

王堅，現年 33 歲，畢業於廣州暨南大學，獲
經濟學士及金融學碩士學位。於 2008 年加入
本集團前，王先生曾於中國一家主要銀行業
務部服務。

獨立非執行董事

張鈞鴻，現年 61 歲，由 2001 年 8 月起擔任為
獨立非執行董事。彼為英國特許公認會計師
公會及香港會計師公會會員。張先生畢業於
香港理工大學（前稱：理工學院），持有會計
系高級文憑。張先生於會計、財務及投資銀
行方面具有超過 30 年經驗，專主股本╱債務
融資、合併及收購和企業重組，於上市公司
工作期間主要負責企業管理、策劃及策略性
發展。張先生現為中亞能源控股有限公司、
榮豐聯合控股有限公司及流動電訊網絡（控
股）有限公司的獨立非執行董事，該三間公
司的股份於香港聯合交易所有限公司（「聯交
所」）上市。

陳旭煒， 現 年 54 歲， 由 2006 年 3 月 起 擔 任
獨立非執行董事。陳先生持有英國 Cranfield 
Institute of Technology 之 機 械 工 程 碩 士 學
位，為香港及英國註冊專業工程師並曾獲得
1981 年英國機械工程師學會超卓表現獎。於
過去 20 年，陳先生在香港工程及科技行業擔
任主要管理職位，所管理的企業其業務範圍
涵蓋泵浦系統、程控系統、迷你椿及軟硬件
工程等業務。
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Dr. Xu Mingshe, aged 57, was accredited a doctor’s degree 
in economics by the Xiamen University. He graduated from the 
Guangzhou Institute of Foreign Languages with a bachelor’s 
degree in English, holds the title of Senior Economist, and 
has over 20 years’ experience in the banking-finance field. 
Since 1980, Dr. Xu has held in succession a series of position 
in the top management level in banking sector in China, and 
has been well connected in the finance and corporate sectors 
both in China and overseas. Dr. Xu’s expertise includes public 
listings, project financing, syndicated loan, debt restructuring 
and merge and acqu i s i t i on .  He has  t aken pa r t  i n  a 
considerable number of overseas listing of Chinese enterprises 
and other major fund raising exercises. Dr. Xu was appointed 
as independent non-executive director of the Company on 1 
July, 2006 and an independent non-executive director of EPI 
(Holdings) Limited (a company listed on the Stock Exchange) 
from 2006 to 2009.

徐名社博士，現年 57 歲，獲廈門大學授予經
濟學博士學位。彼畢業於廣州外語學院英文
系，持有高級經濟師名銜，並擁有超過 20 年
的 銀 行 金 融 經 驗。 自 1980 年 始， 徐 博 士 於
中國銀行界歷任重要管理層職位，並於中國
及海外的金融及企業界中擁有良好的人際網
絡。徐博士在上市集資、項目融資、銀團貸
款、債務重組及合併收購等擁有廣泛經驗。
彼亦曾參與多項中國企業海外上市及其他主
要融資項目。徐博士於 2006 年 7 月 1 日獲委
任為本公司之獨立非執行董事，並於 2006 年
至 2009 年擔任長盈集團（控股）有限公司（在
聯交所上市之公司）獨立非執行董事。
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On beha l f  o f  NewOcean Energy Hold ings L imi ted ( the 
“Company”), I am pleased to present the report on the audited 
results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively as 
the “Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2012 to the 
shareholders.

In 2012, the Group cont inued to ach ieve outstand ing 
performance and brilliant results. For the period, the Group 
recorded a turnover of approximately HK$13.5 billion and a 
net profit after tax of approximately HK$810 million including 
the discontinued operat ion, representing an increase of 
approximately 33.1% and 168.1% respectively as compared 
with the same period of 2011. This is the second consecutive 
year s ince 2011 that the Group has made remarkable 
achievement with over two fold increase in profit.

Fo r  bus iness expans ion ,  the Group has success fu l l y 
commenced its marine bunkering business in Hong Kong in 
May 2012, and recorded a turnover of more than HK$1 billion 
in just 8 months. Our professional performance has also 
gained market recognition in all respects.

South China is an energy market with strong demand. As 
est imated by a major internat ional oi l company, energy 
demand in South China accounts for over 2% of global 
demand, surpassing the demand in most European countries. 
Its great potential for development is predictable.

In view of such a large energy market, the Group is vigorously 
developing its oil products and natural gas businesses apart 
from continuously expanding its LPG retail ing business in 
South China. I am confident that with the efforts of all our 
staff, the Group can become a leader in integrated energy 
industry in South China in the near future, and create higher 
economic benefits for the shareholders.

The Company recommends a final dividend for 2012 of HK3.8 
cents per share.

As our business continues to grow, I take this opportunity to 
express on behalf of the Board the appreciation we have to 
our staff for their dedication, hard work and contribution to the 
success of the Group in the past year.

Shum Siu Hung
Chairman

Hong Kong, 18 March 2013

本人謹代表新海能源集團有限公司（以下簡稱
「本公司」）欣然向股東提呈本公司及其附屬公
司（以下統稱「本集團」）截至 2012 年 12 月 31
日止年度之經審核業績報告。

2012 年 本 集 團 繼 續 表 現 卓 越， 成 績 輝 煌。
期間，完成了約 135 億港元之營業額及約 8
億 1 千 萬 港 元 之 稅 後 淨 盈 利（包 括 非 持 續 業
務），比對 2011 年同期，分別增長約 33.1%
及約 168.1% 左右，繼 2011 年連續第二年取
得利潤翻倍增長的佳績。

在業務拓展上，本集團於 2012 年 5 月份成功
地在香港海域開展海上加油的業務，短短的 8
個月內完成了超過 10 億港元的營業額，而且
我們的專業表現更贏得市場各方面高度的評
價。

中國華南地區是一個擁有龐大需求的能源市
場，按世界主要石油公司的估計，華南地區
的能源需求量佔全球需求量的 2% 以上，已超
越了絕大部分歐洲國家的需求量，其發展潛
力之大可想而知。

面對如此龐大的能源市場，本集團除了在華
南地區繼續擴大液化氣零售業務外，目前正
朝 著 成 品 油 及 天 然 氣 兩 個 方 向 大 力 發 展。
本 人 深 信 在 全 體 員 工 的 努 力 下， 在 不 久 將
來，本集團即可成為華南地區綜合能源中的
行業翹楚，並為股東創造更可觀的經濟效益。

本公司建議派發 2012 年度末期息每股 3.8 港
仙。

在 我 們 業 務 不 斷 前 進 的 同 時， 本 人 借 此 機
會，代表董事會對本集團全體員工在過去一
年的辛勤、努力及貢獻深表謝意。

主席
岑少雄

香港，2013 年 3 月 18 日



Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層之討論及分析

NewOcean Energy Holdings Limited   新海能源集團有限公司

8

In 2012, the Group’s L iquef ied Petro leum Gas (“LPG”) 
business continued to expand into the downstream market. 
The acquisition of Guangzhou autogas refueling project was 
fully completed in January 2012. During the year, the business 
of Lianxin Energy Development Limited (“Lianxin Energy”) 
17 autogas refueling stations was ful ly consolidated into 
the Group’s accounts. As a result, the Group made another 
remarkable achievement with substantial profit increase. In 
addition, the Group has started to provide marine bunkering 
service in Hong Kong since May 2012. A customer base 
of certain size is expected to be established before the 
completion of Zhuhai oil storage depot construction works, 
ensuring a considerable turnover rate upon commencement 
of operation of the oil storage depot, for the oil products 
business to lower i ts operat ion costs and increase i ts 
profitability.

Based on the strategies set in 2011, the Group will still focus 
on the diversified business development in South China in 
the near future. In view of such a large energy market, the 
Group is vigorously developing its oil products and natural gas 
businesses apart from continuously expanding its LPG retailing 
business, to promote the Group to become one of the major 
suppliers of energy products in South China.

1.	 Group Overall Performance

In 2012, by including the discontinued operation, the 
Group recorded a tota l  turnover of approx imate ly 
HK$13,462,296,000,  represent ing an inc rease o f 
33.1% as compared with the total turnover in 2011 of 
approximately HK$10,116,643,000. Profit attributable 
to equity holders of the Company for the period was 
approximately HK$810,934,000, representing an increase 
of 164.9% as compared with the profit attributable to 
equity holders of the Company for the same period 
of 2011 of approximately HK$306,159,000. The total 
turnover and profit attributable to shareholders of the 
Company for the year 2012 from the continuing operation 
is approximately HK$12,456,376,000 and approximately 
HK$426,617,000, representing an increase of 23.1% 
and 39.3% respectively as compared to that of 2011. 
The Company did not conduct any equity fund raising 

2012 年期間，本集團液化石油氣（「液化氣」）
業務繼續向終端市場擴張，收購廣州汽車加
氣項目在 2012 年 1 月份全部完成，年內聯新
能 源 發 展 有 限 公 司（「聯 新 能 源 」）下 屬 17 座
汽車加氣站的業務全面併入集團之賬目，讓
集團再次實現利潤大幅增長的佳績。此外集
團於 2012 年 5 月開始在香港提供海上加油服
務，計劃在珠海油庫工程完工前就可以建立
一定規模的客戶群，以保證油庫投入使用後
馬上達到相當的週轉率，協助油品業務降低
營運成本，提高盈利能力。

按照 2011 年所制定的策略，本集團在可見的
未來，將仍然集中在中國華南地區進行多元
化業務發展。面對如此龐大的能源市場，本
集團除了繼續擴大液化氣終端銷售，目前正
朝著成品油及天然氣兩個方向進發，推動本
集團成為華南地區能源性產品的主要供應商
之一。

1. 集團整體業績

以 包 括 非 持 續 業 務 計 算，2012 年 度
集 團 錄 得 大 約 13,462,296,000 港 元 的
總 營 業 額， 比 2011 年 的 總 營 業 額 約
10,116,643,000 港 元， 增 長 33.1%。
在此期間，本公司之權益持有人應佔
溢 利 約 為 810,934,000 港 元， 與 2011
年同期本公司之權益持有人應佔溢利
約 306,159,000 港 元 相 比， 增 幅 高 達
164.9%。2012 年內持續業務之營業額
及本公司之權益持有人應佔溢利約為
12,456,376,000 港 元 及 約 426,617,000
港 元， 與 2011 年 比 較 分 別 上 升 23.1%
及 39.3%。 本 公 司 於 2012 年 內 並 沒 有
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activities in 2012. As of 31 December 2012, the Company 
had an issued share capital of 1,305,853,374 shares (at 
the end of 2011: 1,305,853,374 shares). Basic earnings 
per share for 2012 was HK62.1 cents, representing a 
leap of 164.9% as compared with the basic earnings per 
share for the year ended 31 December 2011 of HK23.45 
cents. The basic earnings from the continuing operation 
is HK32.67 cents for the year 2012, representing an 
increase of 39.3% comparing to that of 2011.

1.1	 Segment Performance

LPG Business

LPG sales volume of the Group for 2012 amounted 
to about 1,676,000 tons, representing an increase 
of 15.6% as compared with about 1,450,000 tons 
for the same period of 2011. The average LPG 
market price in 2012 was around 10% higher than 
that in 2011, driving the turnover for the year up 
by 26.1% to approximately HK$11.57 billion (Same 
period of 2011: approximately HK$9.17 billion). Due 
to the marked rise in the Group’s turnover brought 
about by the introduct ion of the oi l  products 
business, despite the substantial increase in LPG 
turnover, i ts contr ibut ion to the Group’s total 
turnover fell to about 85.9% (Same period of 2011: 
about 90.7%).

Based on the calculation that, in the view of the 
management, can reflect actual LPG gross profit 
more precisely ( i.e. incorporation of net foreign 
exchange ga in o r  loss a r i s ing f rom f inanc ia l 
matching arrangements into LPG purchase costs), 
the LPG gross profit for the 2012, 2011 and 2010 
was roughly HK$923 million, HK$557 million and 
HK$434 million respectively.

任何擴股集資的活動，截至 2012 年 12
月 31 日，已發行股本為 1,305,853,374
股（2011 年 年 底：1,305,853,374 股 ）。
2012 年 之 基 本 盈 利 為 每 股 62.1 港
仙， 與 截 至 2011 年 12 月 31 日 之 年 度
內每股基本盈利 23.45 港仙比較，躍升
164.9%。2012 年度持續業務之基本盈
利為32.67港仙，對比上年上升39.3%。

1.1 分類業績

液化氣業務

本集團 2012 年液化氣銷售量達到
約 1,676,000 噸， 比 對 2011 年 同
期約 1,450,000 噸，增加 15.6%。
2012 年液化氣的平均市場價格比
2011 年 高 出 10% 左 右， 年 內 的
營 業 額 因 而 上 升 26.1%， 達 到 大
約 115.7 億港元（2011 年同期：約
91.7 億港元）。由於年內集團因新
增了油品業務進一步上升，所以雖
然液化氣的營業額大幅增加，但其
所佔集團總營業額卻下降至大約
85.9%（2011年同期：約90.7%）。

按照管理層認為更能準確反映液
化 氣 真 正 毛 利 的 計 算 方 法（即 將
財務性配對安排所產生的外匯淨
收益或虧損併入液化氣的採購成
本 ），2012、2011 年 及 2010 年 液 
化 氣 的 毛 利 大 致 分 別 約 為
923,000,000 港 元、557,000,000
港元及 434,000,000 港元。
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The gross marg in o f LPG bus iness for 2012 
increased to 8.0% from 6.1% for 2011, mainly 
dr iven by the new autogas refuel ing business 
and the significant increase in sales to industrial 
customers. The Group has prepared to expand 
into the downstream market to increase the gross 
margin of LPG business since 2009. The efforts 
made in the past few years have obviously achieved 
results. We believe that the gross profit margin of 
LPG business will further improve as the Group 
opens up more high-margin markets.

Oil Products Business

The Group has started to provide marine bunkering 
service to vessels in Hong Kong harbour and 
neighbouring waters since May 2012. In just 8 
months, the Group suppl ied fue l o i l  of about 
2 0 0 , 0 0 0  t o n s ,  a n d  r e c o r d e d  a  t u r n o v e r  o f 
approximately HK$1,005,920,000 and a gross 
profit of approximately HK$38,704,000 (Gross profit 
margin: 3.9%).

The Group’s marine bunkering business in Hong 
Kong has its strategic significance. The Group’s oil 
storage depot in Zhuhai is expected to commence 
operation in the second half of 2013. In the future, 
the oil products business in Zhuhai is expected to 
be one of the major core businesses of the Group. 
Therefore, the Group has early in 2012 established 
a non-wholly-owned project company in Hong Kong 
as a business spearhead to test the market space 
of marine fuel oil in Hong Kong. During the year, 
the project company fully served its purpose as a 
ground breaker by entering the Hong Kong market 
successful ly and establ ishing marine bunkering 
business channels. The marine bunkering business 
in Hong Kong not only generated additional income 
to the Group in the year, but also built a business 
network outside of mainland China which the Zhuhai 
oil storage depot can tap into in addition to its local 
clientele. Upon commencement of operation, Zhuhai 
oil storage depot can privet on the enlarged network 
to increase its business volume and enhance its 
operation efficiency.

2012 年液化氣業務的毛利率得以
從 2011 年 的 6.1% 增 至 8.0%， 主
要受惠於新增的汽車加氣業務及增
加了大量對工業客戶的銷售。集團
從 2009 年開始就準備往終端市場
拓展以提高液化氣業務的毛利率。
顯而易見，過去幾年的努力已得到
成效，我們相信隨著集團開拓更多
高利潤的市場，液化氣業務的毛利
率將可以進一步提升。

油品業務

集團於 2012 年 5 月開始在香港港
口及相鄰海域內為各類船隻提供海
上加油服務，在短短 8 個月內，供
應 了 約 200,000 噸 燃 料 油， 完 成
了 約 1,005,920,000 港 元 的 營 業
額， 實 現 毛 利 約 38,704,000 港 元

（毛利率：3.9%）。

集團在香港經營海上加油業務，具
有其策略意義。集團於珠海興建的
油庫預期將於 2013 年下半年開始
營運，預期珠海的油品業務日後將
成為本集團的重要核心業務之一。
故此 2012 年初集團提早於香港設
立一個非全資的項目公司作為油品
業務的先鋒，在船舶用燃油方面測
試香港的市場空間。年內項目公司
充分發揮了先鋒項目的作用，在香
港成功進入市場，並建立了海上加
油的業務管道。香港海上加油業務
除在本年為集團帶來額外收益之
外，亦為珠海油庫事先鋪設業務網
路。珠海油庫投入營運時，除本地
客戶以外將可透過此網絡收納中國
大陸以外地區的客戶，藉此提高其
業務量，加強經營效率。
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As the project company has served its purpose 
as a ground breaker for the oil products business, 
the Group seized an investment opportunity to 
dispose of its 51% interest in the project company 
to a third party, and retained its remaining 49% 
interest, so that the project company can continue 
to provide support to the Zhuhai oil storage depot. 
Details of the transaction have been announced by 
the Company on 5 September 2012. The disposal 
and related investment matters were completed 
in December 2012, and generated a ga in o f 
approximately HK$376,277,000 to the Group.

Despi te the short h is tory of the o i l  products 
business, its turnover has accounted for 7.5% of 
the Group’s total turnover in 2012. The oil products 
business has become another key development 
area of the Group in the future. We believe that its 
proportion of the total turnover will grow rapidly, 
and its contribution to the Group’s profit will also 
continue to increase.

Electronics Business

In 2012, the Group continued to adopt the same 
business model with Thailand as the major market 
in i ts operat ion of trading mobi le phones and 
electronics components (“Electronics”). In line with 
the Group’s policy of focusing on principal operation 
of energy products development, the trading volume 
of Electronics business has decreased year on 
year. Turnover of Electronics business for 2012 
was approximately HK$886,410,000 as compared 
with the turnover for the same period of 2011 of 
approximately HK$941,715,000, representing a 
decrease of 5.9%. Its contribution to the Group’s 
total turnover also fell from about 9.3% for the 
same period of 2011 to 6.6% for 2012. However, 
gross profit of Electronics business for the period 
rebounded to approximately HK$88,000,000 (Same 
period of 2011: approximately HK$62,102,000). 
Gross profit margin also rose from 6.6% in 2011 to 
9.9% in 2012.

由於項目公司作為油品業務先鋒的
目的已經達成，集團借助一項投資
機會，通過業務出售將項目公司合
共 51% 權益出售予第三者，而保
留項目公司其餘 49% 權益，以便
項目公司繼續就珠海油庫的業務發
揮支持作用。交易詳情已於 2012
年 9 月 5 日 由 本 公 司 公 告。 出 售
及相關的投資事項已經於 2012 年
12 月全部完成，並為集團帶來約
376,277,000 港元的收益。

雖然油品業務剛開始不久，但其
營業額已佔集團 2012 年總營業額
的 7.5%。油品業務已被定為集團
未來重點發展的另一項目，我們相
信其營業額所佔比例將會快速增
長，其對集團的盈利貢獻也會不斷
增加。

電子業務

2012年期間，集團繼續沿用以泰
國市場為主導的業務模式，經營手
機及電子零件（「電子」）貿易。隨著
集團以能源性產品作為主營業務的
發展方針，電子的業務量已經逐年
減少。2012年電子業務的營業額
約為886,410,000港元，比對2011
年同期的營業額約941,715,000港
元，減少5.9%，其所佔集團總營
業額亦由2011年同期約9.3%下跌
至2012年的6.6%。雖然如此，期
內電子業務的毛利貢獻卻回升至
約88,000,000港元（2011年同期：
約62,102,000港元）。毛利率亦由
2011年6.6%提高至2012年9.9%。
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1.2	 Operating Cost Control

Finance Costs

In 2012, the Group’s f inance costs inc luding 
discontinued operations amounted to about HK$287 
million, representing a significant increase of about 
40.0% as compared with that of about HK$205 
million for the same period of 2011. The significant 
increase in finance costs was attributable to: (1) 
high effective interest rate for RMB borrowings in 
the PRC during the period, and increased lending 
spread by overseas banks, leading to a substantial 
increase in effective interest rate paid for USD loans 
as compared with the same period last year; and (2) 
significant increase in credit sales to bus companies 
upon the consol idat ion of Guangzhou autogas 
refueling station business, and significant increase 
in credi t sa les to industr ia l  customers dur ing 
the period, leading to considerable increase in 
receivables. As a result, the Group had to increase 
its short-term RMB loans to meet its new liquid 
funds requirement.

Selling and Distribution Expenses

The Group’s sel l ing and distr ibut ion expenses 
including the discont inued operat ion for 2012 
amounted to  approx imate l y  HK$240 m i l l i on , 
represent ing an increase of about 142.6% as 
compared with that for 2011 of approximately 
HK$99.28 million. The significant increase in selling 
and distribution expenses was primarily attributable 
to the consolidation of Lianxin Energy’s accounts. 
Most operating expenses of Lianxin Energy arose 
from wages of gas station staff, LPG transportation 
cost and warehouse rental, depreciation charge 
for tools and equipment, and rent of lands on 
which autogas refueling stations are located. In 
2012, these expenses amounted to nearly HK$70 
million in total, accounting for around 49.4% of the 
increased selling and distribution expenses. Such 

1.2 經營成本控制

財務費用

2012 年 期 間， 以 包 括 非 持 續 業
務計算，集團的財務費用大幅增
加，達到 2.87 億港元左右，比對
2011 年同期約 2.05 億港元增加了
40.0% 左 右。 融 資 成 本 大 幅 上 升
的成因包括：(1) 國內人民幣借款
的實際貸款利率在此期間仍然高
企，而海外的銀行亦同時增加貸款
利差，致使集團實際支付的美元貸
款利率明顯地高於去年同期的實際
利率；及 (2) 廣州汽車加氣站業務
併入後，對公交公司的賒帳銷售大
幅提高，另外期內對工業客戶的賒
帳銷售亦大量增加，這兩項銷售增
添了不少的應收賬款，集團因而需
要增加人民幣短期貸款，以應付新
增的流動資金需要。

銷售及分銷費用

集團在 2012 年所產生的銷售及分
銷費用（包括非持續業務）約為 2.4
億 港 元， 比 對 2011 年 約 9,928 萬
港元，增加了大約 142.6%。銷售
及分銷費用大幅增加主要與合併
聯新能源帳目息息相關。聯新能
源最大的經營費用來自於氣站人
員工資、液化氣的運輸費及倉儲
費、工具設備的折舊費用及汽車加
氣站所佔用土地的租金等。這些
費 用 在 2012 的 總 數 接 近 7,000 萬
港元，佔新增銷售及分銷費用的
49.4% 左右，是構成 2012 年銷售
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expenses were the major reason for the surge in 
sell ing and distribution expenses in 2012. After 
a year of operation, the sell ing and distribution 
expenses of Guangzhou autogas refueling business 
have basically stabilized. Such surge in expenses is 
less likely in the future.

Administrative Expenses

The total administrative expenses of the Group 
including the discont inued operat ion for 2012 
amounted to  approx imate l y  HK$217 m i l l i on , 
representing an increase of 19.7% as compared 
w i t h  t h a t  f o r  t h e  s a m e  p e r i o d  o f  2 0 1 1  o f 
approx imate l y  HK$181 m i l l i on .  A number  o f 
executive management staff were employed for the 
new autogas refueling business and oil products 
business in 2012 to ensure their safe and smooth 
operation. Amongst all the administrative expenses 
items, emolument of management staff, rent for 
office premises, amortization of land and travel 
expenses therefore increased s ign i f icant ly by 
approximately HK$16 million, accounting for around 
44.8% of the increased administrative expenses. 
As both LPG business and oil products business 
of the Group are stil l under rapid development, 
administrative expenses including wages, preliminary 
expenses and professional fees will continue to 
increase moderately.

及分銷費用激增的主要原因。經過
了一年的運營，廣州汽車加氣業務
所發生的銷售及分銷費用已基本穩
定下來，在未來的日子裡，此項費
用再次猛漲的機會不會很大。

行政費用

2012 年 集 團 總 行 政 費 用（包 括 非
持續業務）約為 2.17 億港元，比對
2011 年同期約 1.81 億港元，上升
19.7%。由於 2012 年內新增了汽
車加氣的業務及油品的業務，所
以加添了一定數量的行政管理人
員，以確保業務安全，順利進行。
在各項行政費用之中，管理人員
工資、辦公場地租金、土地攤銷
及差旅費等因此大增約 1,600 萬港
元， 佔 新 增 行 政 費 用 的 44.8% 左
右。由於集團無論液化氣業務或油
品業務目前仍處於高速發展期，各
項行政開支包括工資、開辦費用及
專業服務費等，將適量地繼續增
加。
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1.3	 Performance Conclusion

The overall operation in 2012 shows clearly the 
development plan of the Group to become a major 
supplier of energy products in the region. The LPG 
business has obviously attained a considerable 
scale of operation, and has entered the harvest 
cycle, contributing remarkable profit to the Group. 
With strong momentum, the newly established oil 
products business is expected to exhibit faster 
growth than the LPG business. It is a reasonable 
expectation that the sales volume of oil products 
business would surpass that of LPG business in the 
next few years, and generate enormous profit to the 
Group.

Included in the profit attributable to equity holders 
for 2012 of approximately HK$811 million was profit 
of the discontinued operations and gain on disposal 
of the discont inued operat ions (approximately 
HK$384 million). After excluding this non-recurring 
income item, the recurring profit of the Group from 
ordinary operation in 2012 will be around HK$427 
million, representing an increase of around 39.3% 
as compared with prof i t attr ibutable to equity 
holders for 2011 of approximately HK$306 million. 
The leaps in profit clearly shows the great profit 
potential of the downstream market.

1.3 業績總結

從 2012 年整體的經營狀況可以清
晰地看到集團銳意成為區域內能源
性產品主要供應商的發展藍圖。液
化氣業務明顯地已經達到相當的經
營規模，同時已進入了收成期，能
夠為集團帶來可觀的利潤。油品業
務雖然剛剛開始，但勢頭強勁，預
期增長會比液化氣業務更快，不出
幾年油品業務量將完全有可能超越
液化氣業務，為集團貢獻豐厚的利
潤。

2012 年的權益持有人應佔溢利（約
8.11 億港元）中，包含了非持續業
務的溢利和出售非持續業務盈利

（約 3.84 億港元）。若把這項非經
常性收益撇除，集團 2012 年通過
一般經營獲得的經常性盈利則應
計為 4.27 億港元左右，與 2011 年
權益持有人應佔溢利約 3.06 億港
元 比 較， 仍 然 有 39.3% 左 右 的 增
幅，充分顯示終端市場有能力創造
可觀的經濟效益。
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2.	 Conditions of the LPG Business

2.1	 Market Condition

Guangdong LPG Market

Unit: thousand tons
單位：千噸

2012 2011

China domestic production 中國國內生產量 22,240 87.1% 21,860 86.5%
Import 進口量 3,330 12.9% 3,410 13.5%
China total supply 中國總供應量 25,730 100% 25,270 100%

China domestic consumption 中國國內消耗量 24,460 95.1% 24,100 95.4%
Export 出口量 1,270 4.9% 1,170 4.6%
Total 總量 25,730 100% 25,270 100%

Source: Guangdong Oil & Gas Association

Unit: thousand tons
單位：千噸

2012 2011

Guangdong production 廣東省內生產量 2,350 41.8% 2,470 41.2%
Transfer from other provinces 廣東省外調入量 1,050 18.7% 1,250 20.9%
Import 進口量 2,220 39.5% 2,270 37.9%
Guangdong total supply 廣東總供應量 5,620 100% 5,990 100%

Guangdong consumption 廣東省內消耗量 4,670 83.1% 5,090 85.0%
Export 出口量 950 16.9% 900 15.0%
Total 總量 5,620 100% 5,990 100%

Source: Guangdong Oil & Gas Association

Since 2012, the import tariff of LPG has further 
reduced from 2% to 1%, lowering the import cost 
to a certain extent. This shows that the government 
intends to encourage the import of high quality LPG 
and promote LPG application.

2. 液化氣業務狀況

2.1 市場狀況

廣東省液化氣市場

來源：廣東省油氣商會

來源：廣東省油氣商會

2012 年起，液化氣進口關稅由 2%
再度下調至 1%，進口成本再次得
到一定程度的減省，顯示政府有意
鼓勵引進優質的液化氣及推動液化
氣更廣泛的應用。
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Guangdong has always been the province with 
the largest LPG demand in China and the widest 
application of imported LPG. As a result of the 
shift to new energy in certain part of household 
market in recent years, the growth in LPG demand 
in Guangdong has shown clear signs of slowdown, 
with a negative growth of 6% in 2012. However, the 
application of LPG as chemical feedstock has just 
started in Guangdong. With the gradual completion 
of some intensive processing facilities, the demand 
of LPG (particularly high quality imported LPG) will 
substantially increase. In addition, more vehicles and 
factories are converting themselves from using oil to 
gas as the fuel. We estimate that with these driving 
forces, the overall LPG demand in Guangdong will 
grow at 8% to 10% per annum.

Guangzhou Autogas Market

Guangzhou autogas market i s  a mature and 
effectively-managed stable market. Since 2008, 
its demand has maintained at 400,000 tons to 
420,000 tons per annum. Currently, there are 38 
autogas refueling stations in Guangzhou serving 
about 8,000 buses and 20,000 taxies. Out of the 38 
stations, Lianxin Energy owns 17, SHV China owns 
11, Sino Gas owns 6, and each of the remaining 
operators owns only one or two stations. The three 
largest operators together own about 90% of all the 
stations. As the retail pump price is regulated by the 
government and adjustable monthly in accordance 
with a price formula, and the provision of autogas 
business is only permitted in designated areas, 
hostile competition is unlikely to occur.

廣東省一直是國內液化氣需求量最
大的單一省份，亦是使用進口液
化氣作多元化應用最多的省份。近
年由於部份民用市場轉向使用新能
源，廣東省液化氣的需求增長已
明顯出現了放緩跡象，2012 年更
錄得 6% 的負增長。不過在廣東地
區，以液化氣作為化工原料的用途
目前僅處於起步階段，隨著一些深
加工項目陸續建成，液化氣（尤其
是進口的、優質的液化氣）的需求
將會明顯回升，此外交通運輸及
油改氣的工業需求量亦同會時增
加，估計可以推動廣東省液化氣總
體需求量以8% — 10%逐年增長。

廣州市汽車加氣市場

廣州汽車加氣市場是一個成熟的、
有效管理的穩定市場。需求量自
2008 年 至 今 保 持 每 年 400,000 噸
至 420,000 噸之間。全市目前共有
38 座 汽 車 加 氣 站， 為 大 約 8,000
台公交車及 20,000 台出租車提供
車用燃氣加氣服務。38 座加氣站
之中，聯新能源擁有 17 座、喜威
中國擁有 11 座、中油潔能擁有 6
座，其餘個別營運商只擁有一、二
座。三家最大的運營商所擁有的
加氣站數量已接近總量的九成。
由於汽車加氣的零售價格由政府
監管，每月按照計價公式進行調
整，而且加氣站的業務僅能在已經
劃定的範圍內進行，所以極少出現
惡性競爭的局面。
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2.2	 LPG Purchase

The Group acquired about 1,676,000 tons of LPG 
in total in 2012, representing an increase of about 
15.6% as compared with that of about 1,450,000 
tons in 2011. Imported gas sourced mainly from 
the gas field in the Middle East amounted to about 
926,000 tons in 2012, representing an increase 
of 9.9% as compared with about 843,000 tons 
in 2011. Domestic gas was sourced from the oil 
refineries of Sinopec in Guangdong, Guangxi, Hunan 
and Hubei, and included certain shipments from the 
north. Total domestic purchase amounted to about 
750,000 tons, representing an increase of 23.6% 
as compared with about 607,000 tons in 2011. The 
purchase ratio of imported gas and domestic gas 
has changed slightly from 58:42 in 2011 to 55:45 in 
2012.

2.3	 LPG Sales

Wholesaling Business

The Group’s LPG wholesaling business continues 
to cover mainly South China and neighboring cities 
and countries. Its target customers include overseas 
customers, local industr ia l customers, autogas 
refueling operators, and other terminals and bottling 
plants in the region. Total wholesal ing volume 
reached about 1,183,000 tons in 2012, representing 
a seemingly sl ight decrease of about 4.1% as 
compared with that of about 1,233,000 tons in the 
same period of 2011. In fact, upon the completion 
of acquisition of Lianxin Energy in January 2012, 
the original wholesaling volume to Lianxin Energy 
has been changed to downstream retail sales of 
the Group in the period. Accordingly, excluding the 
supply to Lianxin Energy, the actual wholesaling 
volume in 2011 was only about 1,010,000 tons. 
Compared with the wholesaling volume recorded in 
2012, an effective increase of 17.1% was recorded 
in 2012. Wholesaling business includes:

2.2 液化氣採購

2012 年 集 團 共 採 購 液 化 氣 約
1,676,000 噸 左 右， 比 2011 年 約
1,450,000 噸 的 採 購 量， 增 加 約
15.6%。 進 口 氣 大 部 分 來 自 中 東
地區的氣田，2012 年共採購進口
氣 約 926,000 噸， 比 2011 年 的 約
843,000 噸 增 加 了 9.9%。 國 產 氣
大部分購自中石化位於廣東、廣
西、湖南及湖北的煉油化工廠，亦
包含了來自北方的部份船貨，總
採 購 量 約 為 750,000 噸， 比 2011
年 約 607,000 噸 的 採 購 量， 增 加
23.6%。進口氣與國產氣的採購比
例 略 有 變 動， 由 2011 年 的 58:42
調整為 2012 年的 55:45。

2.3 液化氣銷售

批發業務

集團的液化氣批發業務繼續集中在
華南地區及周邊城市和國家，銷
售對象包括海外客戶及區內的工業
用戶、汽車加氣運營商及其他碼
頭及充瓶廠。2012 年的總批發量
約 為 1,183,000 噸， 比 對 2011 年
同期約 1,233,000 噸，表面看來輕
微下降 4.1% 左右。實際上，因為
2012 年 1 月份已經完成聯新能源
的收購，向聯新能源提供的原批發
量在此期間已經轉為集團的終端銷
售量，所以撇除對聯新能源的供貨
量後，2011 年的實際批發量僅有
約 1,010,000 噸， 而 以 此 與 2012
年完成的批發量作比較，實質上
2012 年錄得 17.1% 的增幅。批發
業務包括：
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Industrial Customers

The Group’s major customers include chemical 
p l a n t s ,  a l u m i n u m  m i l l s ,  a i r - c o n d i t i o n e r 
manufacturers, l ighter manufacturers, ceramic 
f a c t o r i e s ,  g l a s s  f a c t o r i e s  a n d  a u t o m o b i l e 
manufacturers in the region. Sales to the local 
industrial customers in 2012 amounted to about 
578,000 tons, representing an increase of 33.2% 
as compared with that in the same period of 2011 
of about 434,000 tons. During the period, some 
new chemical plants located in the coastal areas 
o f  Guangdong have commenced product ion . 
These factories use LPG as raw material in their 
production process, and have strong demand for 
high qual ity imported gas, driv ing the Group’s 
wholesaling volume to the local industrial customers 
directly. Besides, the Group continued to strengthen 
its technical and financial supports to other factories 
during the period. Through promoting the oil to 
gas conversion campaign, the Group continued to 
increase its sales to the industrial customers.

Autogas Operators

In 2012, the Group suppl ied a total of about 
19,000 tons autogas to autogas operators in 
Guangzhou and Wuhan, representing an increase 
of approximately 18.8% as compared with the 
supply of about 16,000 tons (excluding the supply 
to Lianxin Energy) to autogas operators in 2011. 
During the period, the Group successfully entered 
into a contract with another autogas operator in 
Guangzhou in relation to regular supply of gas to 
the customer since May. This is the major reason 
for the larger increase in autogas wholesal ing 
volume in 2012.

工業用戶

主要客戶包括區內的化工廠、鋁型
材廠、空調廠、火機廠、陶瓷廠、
玻璃廠、汽車製造廠等等。2012
年對區內工業用戶的銷售量約為
578,000 噸， 比 對 2011 年 同 期 約
434,000 噸，增加 33.2%。在此期
間，部份位於廣東省沿海地區的新
建化工廠已投入生產，這些工廠以
液化氣作為生產的原材料，對高質
量的進口氣需求龐大，直接帶動集
團對區內工業用戶的批發量。除此
之外，集團在期內繼續加強向其他
之工廠提供技術及資金的支援，推
動油改氣工程，通過這種方式持續
擴大對工業用戶的銷售。

汽車加氣運營商

2012 年對廣州及武漢的汽車加氣
運營商合共供應約 19,000 噸的車
用液化氣。比 2011 年對汽車加氣
運營商約 16,000 噸的供應量（已撇
除對聯新能源的供應量後），大約
增加 18.8%。在此期間，集團成功
與廣州另一家汽車加氣運營商簽訂
合同，從 5 月份開始定期向該客戶
供氣。這是 2012 年車用液化氣批
發量有較大增幅的主要成因。
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Overseas Customers

In 2012, annual sa les to overseas customers 
a m o u n t e d  t o  a r o u n d  3 1 4 , 0 0 0  t o n s  o n l y , 
representing a decrease of approximately 27.0% 
as compared with about 430,000 tons in the same 
period of 2011. Only about 180,000 tons of the 
annual sales were transhipped to Hong Kong, 
Macau, the Philippines and Vietnam through the 
bonded warehouse in Zhuhai Terminal, while the 
rest were shipped directly to the warehouses of the 
customers in overseas terminals after loaded in their 
shipping ports. Such business, which only generates 
slight profit, has not been the key development 
focus of the Group. However, the use of sales to 
overseas customers to timely lower inventory is a 
very effective way for the Group to mitigate price 
fluctuation risk.

Other Terminals and Bottling Plants

As the largest LPG wholesaler in South China, 
the Group is actual ly the source of supply for 
other terminals and bottling plants in the region. 
Since 2006, although the Group has targeted the 
industrial customers and autogas operators as the 
customers for its long term development, it has still 
maintained supply to its counterparts in the region. 
However, the Group has changed its focus to 
domestic gas, and operated such business with the 
determination of purchase by sales strategy, leading 
to fluctuations in sales volume. Market demand was 
weak in the first half of 2012, but increased rapidly 
in the second half. Annual sales was approximately 
272,000 tons, representing a jump of 109.2% as 
compared with about 130,000 tons in the same 
period of 2011.

海外客戶

在 2012 年 期 間， 對 海 外 客 戶 全
年 的 銷 售 量 僅 有 約 314,000 噸 左
右， 比 2011 年 同 期 約 430,000
噸 減 少 約 27.0%； 其 中 只 有 大 約
180,000 噸通過珠海碼頭的保稅倉
轉售至香港、澳門、菲律賓及越南
等地，餘下的貨量在供貨港裝船後
直接運送到客戶在海外的碼頭倉
庫。這類業務只能產生微薄的利
潤，所以一直以來都不是集團的發
展重點，不過利用對海外客戶的銷
售適時降低庫存量則是一項非常奏
效的方法，能大大幫助集團規避價
格波動的風險。

其他碼頭及充瓶廠

作為華南地區內最大的液化氣批發
商，本集團實際上可算是區內其
他碼頭及充瓶廠的補給源頭。自
2006 年開始，雖然集團已將工業
及汽車加氣定為長遠發展的目標客
戶，不過仍然保持對區內同業的供
應，但已轉以國產氣為主，而且採
取以銷定購的策略進行此項業務的
經營，所以銷售量經常會有波動。
2012 年上半年市場需求疲弱，但
下半年則突飛猛進，全年的銷量約
為 272,000 噸， 比 對 2011 年 同 期
約 130,000 噸，跳升 109.2%。
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Downstream Business

Bottled LPG

Downstream business refers to sales of bottled 
LPG conducted by the Group’s bottling plants. In 
2012, the Group did not conduct any acquisition 
of bottling plant. Therefore, as of 31 December 
2012, the Group continued to own and operate 16 
bottling plants and 220 retail outlets situated in 11 
major cities in South China. Targeted customers of 
bottled LPG are mainly household and commercial 
users (such as restaurants, food outlets). The Group 
established a computerized customer service centre 
in Zhuhai at the end of 2010 to take customers’ 
telephone orders. The customer service centre 
will promptly notify the bottle wagon closest to 
the customer to del iver bott les and complete 
transaction. The sales model integrates the bottle 
wagon with the efficient telecommunication system 
and turns the wagon into a mobile LPG sales outlet, 
facilitating the direct sales of bottled LPG effectively.

Besides, the Group’s bottling plant near Zhuhai 
Hengqin has become the source of supply of some 
Macau bottled gas operators (including operators 
representing international brands). It is providing 
stable cross border gas refueling service to Macau 
operators.

The e f f ic iency enhancement o f  the customer 
service centre and the opening up of Zhuhai/
Macau gas refuel ing market have s igni f icant ly 
increased the sales of bottled LPG of the Group 
by 14.8% to about 249,000 tons in 2012 (2011: 
about 217,000 tons). As of 31 December 2012, 
the Group had about 811,000 regular household 
customers, representing an increase of about 6.4% 
as compared with that of about 762,000 in the 
same period of 2011. The Group also had about 
4,300 regular commercial customers, representing 
an increase of about 10.3% as compared with that 
of about 3,900 in the same period of 2011.

終端業務

瓶裝液化氣

終端業務泛指瓶裝液化氣，由集團
下屬充瓶廠經營銷售。在 2012 年
期內，集團並沒有進行任何充瓶
廠的收購活動，所以截至 2012 年
12 月 31 日止，集團繼續持有及經
營分佈於華南地區內 11 個主要城
市的 16 座充瓶廠及 220 個附屬門
點。瓶裝液化氣的銷售對象主要為
家庭用戶及商業用戶（包括酒樓及
食肆等）。集團於 2010 年年底在珠
海建立了一個電腦化的客戶服務中
心，接收客戶電話下單，客戶服務
中心會在極短時間內知會最接近客
戶的運瓶車進行配送完成交易。這
種銷售的模式實際上是以運瓶車搭
配高效通訊系統，使之成為流動銷
售門點，有效推動瓶裝液化氣的直
接銷售。

除此之外，集團位於珠海市橫琴附
近的充瓶廠已成為部分澳門瓶裝
氣運營商（其中包括代理國際品牌
的運營商）的供貨源頭，現正向澳
門的運營商提供固定的跨境充氣服
務。

提高了客戶服務中心的效率及打
開了珠海╱澳門的充氣市場使集
團瓶裝液化氣的銷售量在 2012 年
明顯增加 14.8%，達到約 249,000
噸（2011 年： 約 217,000 噸 ）。 截
至 2012 年 12 月 31 日 止， 集 團 擁
有 約 811,000 固 定 家 庭 用 戶， 比
對 2011 年 同 期 約 762,000 戶， 增
加大約 6.4%；固定商業用戶則約
有 4,300 戶， 比 對 2011 年 同 期 約
3,900 戶，上升約 10.3%。
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Autogas Refueling

In January 2012, the Group completed the second 
phase acquisition of the equity interest in Lianxin 
Energy, and commenced the direct operation of 
autogas refueling business. Through the 17 autogas 
refueling stations in Guangzhou, the Group provided 
refueling service to 1,675,142 buses and 6,413,266 
taxies in 2012, and recorded an autogas sales of 
approximately 447,411,000 l i tres (equivalent to 
approximately 244,000 tons).

Ratio of Wholesaling and Downstream Sales

The ratio of wholesaling volume and retail sales 
was about 71:29 in 2012. As compared with that 
of 85:15 in 2011, the share of downstream sales 
was significantly raised. Meanwhile, the gross profit 
of the LPG business also significantly increased 
correspondly. This shows that the expansion of 
retail sales is the most effective way to improve 
gross profit.

2.4	 Logistics and Distribution

Currently, the Group owns 25 tanker trucks for 
distribution to industrial customers to ensure the 
quality of LPG delivered. Also, there are about 170 
bottle wagons shuttling around the locations where 
most customers are located, ready to carry out 
job orders from Zhuhai customer service centre 
for prompt delivery of bottled LPG. The number 
of tanker trucks and bottle wagons will continue 
to increase in the coming year to further enhance 
logist ics eff iciency. The addit ion of two berths 
in Zhuhai Terminal is estimated to complete and 
put into use by June 2013. The addition of two 
propylene tanks (1 x 2,500 tons, 1 x 1,500 tons) will 
start in June, and is expected to complete in 2013. 
The construction works in relation to warehousing, 
logistics and distribution will be completed in 2013, 
by then, the logistics and distribution capacity of 
the Group will be greatly enhanced.

汽車加氣

2012 年 1 月份，集團完成了聯新
能源股權的第二階段收購，開始直
接經營汽車加氣業務，通過位於廣
州市區內 17 座汽車加氣站，集團
於 2012 年 內 完 成 了 1,675,142 車
次的公交車充氣服務及 6,413,266
車次的出租車充氣服務，共實現
了 約 447,411,000 升（約 相 等 於
244,000噸）車用液化氣的銷售量。

批發與終端銷售的比例

2012 年批發量與終端銷售量的比
例大約為 71:29，較 2011 年 85:15
之比例，終端銷售量所佔份額已大
量提高。與此同時，液化氣業務所
產生的毛利亦隨之大幅攀升。這足
以證明擴大終端銷售是改善毛利的
最有效方法。

2.4 物流配送

目前集團擁有25部槽車向工業客戶
進行配送，以確保交付液化氣的質
量，另外亦有170多部自有運瓶車
在客戶集中的地區運行，以配合珠
海客戶服務中心及時進行瓶裝石油
氣的配送。槽車與運瓶車數量在未
來一年內將會繼續增加，進一步提
高物流效率。在珠海碼頭增添的兩
個泊位估計在2013年6月可以全部
完工，交付使用，增加兩個丙烯液
罐（1 x 2,500噸，1 x 1,500噸）的
工程將於6月開始，預計2013年內
可以完成。各向於倉儲及物流配送
相關的工程將陸續在2013年內竣
工，屆時集團的物流配送能力將會
大大提高。
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3.	 Oil Products Business

3.1	 Hong Kong Marine Bunkering Market Condition

European economic turmoi l and US economic 
downturn in 2012 have dampened global trade 
volume, causing global shipping industry to hit 
the bottom. Hong Kong was affected under this 
condition. As the number of incoming vessels fell, 
the demand for marine bunkering in Hong Kong sea 
area decreased by approximately 17%.

Unit: thousand tons
單位：千噸

2012 2011 2010 2009

Marine bunkering volume 海上加油量 6,960 8,400 7,200 6,480
Increase/(Decrease) 增╱（減）幅度 -17% +17% +11%

Desp i te  the unsa t i s fac to ry  p reva i l i ng marke t 
condition, the PRC government pays much attention 
to the promotion of sea transportation business in 
South China, and increased the storage capacity 
of fuel oil in the coastal areas. These measures 
will create favorable conditions for Hong Kong and 
attract vessels of other origins to Hong Kong to 
refuel, facilitating the stabilization and development 
of Hong Kong marine bunkering industry.

3.2	 Purchase of Fuel Oil

The mar ine bunker ing bus iness of the Group 
commenced in May 2012. In 2012, the Group 
purchased a total of about 200,000 tons fuel oil, 
most of which were purchased from a Hong Kong 
oil companies (i.e. companies with oil storage depot 
on Tsing Yi Island).

3. 油品業務

3.1 香港海上加油市場狀況

2012 年歐洲經濟動盪和美國經濟
不景氣，影響世界貿易流通量的
減少，致使全球航運業陷入低潮。
在此大形勢下，香港必然受到衝
擊，來港的船隻數量減少，在香港
海域內進行加油的需求亦因而降低
大約 17%。

雖然目前市場狀況並不理想，但中
國政府非常重視在華南地區推動海
上運輸業務，並已經在沿海地區增
大了燃料油的儲存量，這些舉措將
為香港提供有利條件，吸引各地船
隻到港加油，對穩定及增進香港海
上加油業起了推動性的作用。

3.2 燃料油的採購

集團海上加油業務於 2012 年 5 月
份開始，在 2012 年共採購燃料油
約 200,000 噸，大部分向香港油公
司（即在青衣島擁有儲油庫的公司）
進行採購。
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3.3	 Marine Bunkering

The Group provides mar ine bunker ing serv ice 
through two main channels: (1) a marine bunker 
station anchored in Yau Ma Tei Typhoon Shelter is 
supplying marine diesel oil to small cargo vessels 
and fishing vessels sailing between the PRC and 
Hong Kong. The station has oil storage of around 
2,000 tons, and can refuel up to 4 vessels at the 
same t ime. This marine bunker stat ion is also 
performing a contract granted by the Hong Kong 
Government to supply not less than 15,000,000 
litres ultra-low sulphur diesel to vessels of 11 Hong 
Kong Government departments in two years; (2) 
4 bunker ships with loading capacity of 200 tons, 
250 tons, 350 tons and 1,000 tons as at end of 
the year 2012. The bunker ships mainly sail near 
anchored ships for fuel oil transfer with fuel oil from 
oil storage depot. The bunker ships serve import 
and export merchant ships, container ships, cruises 
and even foreign warships visiting Hong Kong.

3.4	 Logistics Facilities

To enhance equipment function and improve marine 
bunkering distr ibution capacity, the Group has 
ordered two oil carriers with capacity of 4,500 tons 
in early 2013 from a famous shipyard in the PRC. 
The two ships are planned to complete and put into 
service by the end of 2013. In addition, the 70,000 
tons oil products storage depot in Zhuhai Terminal 
will also complete and commence operation in this 
year. With such oil storage depot, the Group can 
purchase from various channels, helping to lower 
purchase costs.

3.3 海上加油

集團的海上加油服務主要通過兩
個管道進行：(1) 停泊於油麻地避
風塘的一艘海上加油站目前正為穿
梭中港兩地的小型貨船及漁船供
應船用柴油。該加油站的儲油量
為 2,000 噸左右，最多可以同時為
4 艘船進行加油。此海上加油站現
正同時履行香港政府授予的一份合
約，在兩年內為香港政府 11 個部
門的船隻添加不少於 15,000,000
升的超低硫柴油；(2) 於 2012 年年
底 時 使 用 的 加 油 船 共 4 艘， 其 載
重 量 為 200 噸、250 噸、350 噸 及
1,000 噸。加油船主要從油庫提取
燃料油後，駛至停靠在錨地的大船
旁邊為大船輸送燃油。加油船的服
務物件包括進出口商船、貨櫃船、
郵輪甚至訪問香港的外國軍艦。

3.4 物流設施

為了加強設備的功能，提高海上加
油的配送能力，集團在 2013 年年
初已經向國內著名的造船廠訂購兩
艘 4,500 噸的運油船，按計劃兩艘
船的建造可在 2013 年底完成，並
交付使用。除此之外，位於珠海碼
頭的 70,000 噸成品油庫亦會在今
年內完工及投產，集團將可以利用
油庫進行多管道的採購，為降低採
購成本提供有利條件。
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4.	 Business Outlook

Looking forward, capitalizing on the success in opening 
up the downstream market, the Group will reinforce its 
autogas refueling development plan in Guangdong, and 
promote Guangzhou autogas refueling model to other 
cities in the Pearl River Delta region through Lianxin 
Energy’s discussion with local governments of other 
cities. The Group will also establish strategic corporations 
in the energy business to promote the Group to become 
one of the major suppliers of energy products in South 
China.

In respect of the plan to sell bottled LPG in Hong Kong, 
the Group has been granted the license of “Registered 
Gas Supply Company” by the Hong Kong Government. 
The Fire Department has granted relevant approval 
to the Tuen Mun transit warehouse. In the meantime, 
the Building Department is in final consideration of the 
structural works of the transit warehouse. We believe that 
construction approval will be obtained shortly. The Group 
will strive to complete the construction of the transit 
warehouse and commence the sales of bottled LPG 
in Hong Kong under the NewOcean brand as soon as 
possible upon obtaining approvals from all departments.

On 27 June 2012, the Group signed a co-operative 
let ter of intent with Sinopec Guangdong to jo int ly 
investigate the followings: (A) expansion of the bottled 
LPG downstream sales and distribution business through 
the chained convenient stores in the gas stations of 
Sinopec Guangdong; (B) integration the Group’s autogas 
refueling stations in Guangzhou with the new natural gas 
refueling stations located in 30 gas stations of Sinopec 
Guangdong to increase the share of clean energy in 
Guangzhou autogas market; (C) business support from 
Sinopec Guangdong to the Group to development 
fuel oil, light diesel oil and oil products business. The 
above proposed cooperation has undergone in-depth 
discussion, and is in the f inal stage of f inal izat ion. 
Relevant cooperation agreement is estimated to be 
signed in the near future. We believe that the cooperation 
with Sinopec Guangdong will facilitate and accelerate the 
Group to become one of the major suppliers of energy 
products in South China.

4. 業務前瞻

未來集團將憑藉成功開發終端市場的優
勢，加強汽車加氣在廣東省內的發展計
劃，利用聯新能源，與其他城市的地方
政府洽談合作，將廣州汽車加氣的模式
向珠三角其他城市進行推廣，並通過能
源業務的策略性合作，使本集團成為華
南地區能源性產品的主要供應商之一。

有關在香港進行瓶裝液化氣銷售的計
劃，集團已取得香港政府授予「註冊氣
體供應公司」的牌照。消防部門已給予
屯門儲運站相關批准，目前仍在等待屋
宇署對儲運站的結構工程進行最後審
議，相信近期就可以拿到建設的開工批
准書，集團將竭盡全力，在獲得所有部
門的批准後，盡快建成儲運站，盡快以
新海的品牌在香港供應瓶裝液化氣。

2012 年 6 月 27 日， 本 集 團 與 廣 東 省 中
石化簽訂了合作意向書，共同研究：(A)
通過位於廣東中石化下屬加油站內的連
鎖便利店，拓展瓶裝液化氣終端銷售及
配送業務；(B) 將集團位於廣州的汽車加
氣站及廣東中石化 30 個加油站內新設的
天然氣加氣站進行結合，擴大廣州市車
用燃料市場中清潔能源的份額；(C) 廣東
中石化協助集團發展燃料油、輕質柴油
及成品油業務。上述擬進行的合作經過
了深入探討，目前已進入定稿的最後階
段。估計有關的合作協定近期內將可簽
訂。我們相信與廣東省中石化的合作對
集團成為華南地區內能源型產品主要供
應商之一的目標會起了推進及加速的作
用。
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Liquidity and Financial Resources

As at 31 December 2012, the net current assets of the 

G r o u p  a m o u n t e d  t o  a p p r o x i m a t e l y  H K $ 4 2 0 , 0 1 9 , 0 0 0 

(2011: HK$124,339,000) and the Group’s bank balances 

and cash was approximately HK$1,196,143,000 (2011: 

HK$877,595,000). At the end of report ing date, current 

rat io was 1.04:1 (2011: 1.01:1), quick rat io was 0.97:1 

(2011: 0.96:1), gear ing rat io was 0.07:1 (2011: 0.24:1) 

which was calculated based on total long term borrowings 

of approximately HK$186,511,000 (2011: HK$444,842,000) 

and total equity of approximately HK$2,584,976,000 (2011: 

HK$1,847,535,000).

Foreign Exchange Fluctuations

The Group derives its sales revenue principally in Reminbi, 

and its cost of sales is mainly denominated in US dollars 

and Reminbi. As a significant portion of the sales revenue is 

dominated in a different currency from the sales revenue, the 

Group manages its exposure to foreign exchange risks through 

natural hedges between purchases and sales and appropriate 

use of forward exchange contracts.

Contingent Liabilities

The Group had no signif icant contingent l iabi l i t ies at 31 

December 2012 and 2011.

Pledge of Assets

At 31 December 2012, the Group pledged its bank deposits 

amount ing to approx imate ly HK$4,056,010,000 (2011: 

HK$4,209,577,000) to secure general banking facilities granted 

to the Group.

Employees and Employee Benefits

As of 31 December 2012, the Group employed 1,100 (2011: 

740) ful l t ime employees in Hong Kong, Macau and the 

PRC. The Group remunerated the employees based on their 

performance, experience and prevai l ing market practice. 

Employee benefits provided by the Group include a Mandatory 

Provident Fund scheme, medical insurance scheme and an 

employee share option scheme.

流動資金及財務資源

於 2012 年 12 月 31 日， 本 集 團 之 流 動 資
產 淨 值 合 共 約 為 420,019,000 港 元（2011: 

124,339,000 港 元 ）； 銀 行 結 餘 及 現 金 約 為
1,196,143,000 港 元（2011: 877,595,000

港 元 ）。 於 報 告 結 束 日， 流 動 比 率 為 1.04:1

（2011: 1.01:1）； 速 動 比 率 為 0.97:1

（2011: 0.96:1）。 資 產 負 債 比 率 為 0.07:1

（2011: 0.24:1）， 此 乃 根 據 長 期 借 貸 總 額 

約186,511,000港 元（2011: 444,842,000港
元）和權益總額約 2,584,976,000 港元（2011: 

1,847,535,000 港元）計算。

外匯波動

本集團產生的銷售收入主要為人民幣，其銷
售成本則主要以美元及人民幣定價。由於銷
售收入其中重要部份的銷售成本以不同幣值
定價，故此本集團將透過買入及賣出的自然
對沖，及適當地運用外匯遠期合約，以管理
所承受的外匯風險。

或然負債

截至 2012 年及 2011 年 12 月 31 日，本集團並
無重大或然負債。

資產抵押

於 2012 年 12 月 31 日， 本 集 團 為 獲 得 一 般
銀 行 借 款 而 將 約 4,056,010,000 港 元（2011: 

4,209,577,000 港元）之銀行存款抵押。

僱員及僱員福利

截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日，本集團於香港、澳
門 及 中 國 僱 用 1,100（2011: 740）名 全 職 僱
員。本集團按各員工之工作表現、經驗及當
時市場情況酬報各員工。本集團之員工福利
包括強制性公積金供款、醫療保險及僱員購
股權計劃。
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The Company is committed to good corporate governance 
principles. Its Board recognises that an effective corporate 
governance framework and high governance standard are both 
essential to the Company’s long-term development.

Corporate Governance Practices

In the opinion of the Directors, throughout the year ended 31 
December 2012 the Company has complied with the code 
provisions (the “CG Code”) contained in “Code on Corporate 
Governance Practices” in force up to 31 March 2012, and 
the amended CG Code contained in “Code on Corporate 
Governance and Corporate Governance Report” in force as 
from 1 April 2012 as set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing 
Rules, save for a deviation from the provision governing tenure 
of non-executive directors mentioned below.

Provision A.4.1 of the CG Code provides that non-executive 
directors shall be appointed for specific term, subject to re-
election. The Company deviated from this provision in that 
none of the non-executive directors are appointed for a 
fixed term, instead their tenure of office are governed by 
the provisions for retirement by rotation and re-election as 
provided in the Bye-laws of the Company. (These provisions 
are descr ibed in the paragraph headed “Non-execut ive 
Directors” below). The Board bel ieves that the f ix ing of 
the tenure of non-executive directors by way of provisions 
contained in the Bye-laws, and the shareholders’ right to re-
elect retiring non-executive directors as contained in the Bye-
laws, will serve the long term interests of the Company. In the 
opinion of the Board, the measures adopted by the Company 
are no less exacting than those in the CG Code.

Directors’ Securities Transactions

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities 
Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) 
set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules as its own code 
of conduct regarding securities transactions by the directors. 
Following specific enquiry by the Company, all directors have 
confirmed that they have complied with the required standard 
as set out in the Model Code during the year.

本公司致力於奉行高質素的企業管治，並認
為有效的企業管治架構及高標準的企業管治
對於公司長遠發展至關重要。

企業管治常規

董事認為，本公司於截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日
止整個年度內已遵守上市規則附錄 14 所載、
實施至 2012 年 3 月 31 日為止之「企業管治常
規守則」（「企業守則」），及由 2012 年 4 月 1 日
開始實施的「企業管治守則及企業管治報告」
內修訂的企業守則。惟下述有關非執行董事
任期之規定除外。

企業管治守則條文第 A.4.1 條規定，非執行
董事之委任應有指定任期，並須接受重新選
舉。本公司並無遵守此條文，本公司所有非
執行董事均無指定任期，惟彼等之任期乃根
據本公司之公司細則條文規定，並須依照有
關細則告退，該等條款已載於下段之「非執
行董事」一節內。董事會認為以公司細則之條
款制定非執行董事任期而股東能保留重選連
任非執行董事之權利可保障本公司之長遠利
益。董事會認為本公司採用之方法並無較企
業管治守則之規定寬鬆。

董事進行證券交易

本公司已採納上市規則附錄 10 所載之《上市發
行人董事進行證券交易的標準守則》（「標準守
則」）作為董事進行證券交易之操守準則。經
過本公司作出特定查詢後，全體董事已確認
彼等於年內均有遵守當中所要求之買賣標準。
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Board of Directors

The Board currently comprises six executive directors and 
three independent non-executive directors. Biographical details 
of all directors of the Company are set out in the paragraph 
headed “Directors’ Profile” on page 4 to page 6. All directors 
have disclosed to the Company the number and nature of 
offices they held in public companies or organizations and 
other significant commitment, including the identity of the 
public companies or organizations and indication of the time 
involved.

Membership of the Board during the year ended 31 December 
2012 were as follows:

Executive Directors

Shum Siu Hung (Chairman)
Shum Chun, Lawrence (Managing Director)
Cai Xikun (retired by rotation on 21 May 2012)
Cen Ziniu
Chiu Sing Chung, Raymond
Siu Ka Fai, Brian
Wang Jian

Independent Non-executive Directors

Cheung Kwan Hung, Anthony
Chan Yuk Wai, Benedict
Dr. Xu Mingshe

Managing Director Shum Chun, Lawrence is the son of Shum 
Siu Hung, Chairman of the Company and a cousin of Cen 
Ziniu, executive director of the Company.

董事會

本公司現時之董事會由 6 名執行董事及 3 名獨
立非執行董事組成。所有董事之簡介已載於
第 4 至 6 頁「董事簡介」一節內。所有董事已向
本公司披露其參與公眾公司或機構的數量及
性質及其他重大承諾，包括公眾公司或機構
的身份及所需的時間。

於 2012 年 12 月 31 日止之年度內，董事會會
員為：

執行董事

岑少雄（主席）
岑濬（董事總經理）
蔡錫坤（於 2012 年 5 月 21 日輪席退任）
岑子牛
趙承忠
蕭家輝
王堅

獨立非執行董事

張鈞鴻
陳旭煒
徐名社博士

董事總經理岑濬為本公司主席岑少雄先生之
子，岑少雄主席亦為本公司執行董事岑子牛
之堂兄。
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Board of Directors (Continued)

The Board es tab l i shes the s t ra teg ic d i rec t ion fo r  the 
development of the Company and sets out the objectives of 
the management, with operational decisions and execution 
delegated to the management. The Board also approves 
annual budgets, major funding proposals and investment 
proposals, and oversees the processes for evaluating the 
adequacy of internal controls, risk management, f inancial 
reporting and compliance. The Board is responsible for the 
corporate governance functions of the Group, including the 
development and review of the Group’s policy and practices 
on corpora te governance The Company has rece ived 
confirmation from each director that he has given sufficient 
time and attention to the affairs of the Company during the 
year under review.

With the ass istance of the Company Secretary, Board 
meetings are initiated by the Chairman and all directors are 
consulted on the agenda. Procedures are established for all 
directors to have free access to board papers and related 
information, to review the Group’s internal control, and to 
have the services of the Company Secretary to ensure matters 
are transacted in the Board in accordance applicable rules 
and practices. Directors may seek independent professional 
advice upon reasonable request to discharge their duties. The 
Board reviews its structure and composition from time to time 
to ensure that appropriate expertise and independence are 
maintained.

董事會（續）

董事會設立本公司的策略性發展方向及制定
管 理 目 標， 營 運 決 定 及 執 行 則 委 任 於 管 理
層。董事會並批准年度預算、主要籌資提案
及投資提案及檢查用於評估內部監控、風險
管理、財務報告及遵守情況充分性的程序。
董事會負責本集團的企業管治功能，包括發
展及審閱本集團的企業管治政策及實行。本
公司已收到每位董事確認，於回顧年度內已
對本公司的事務投入充足時間及專注。

董 事 會 會 議 由 主 席 領 導（並 由 公 司 秘 書 協
助），會議議程先與各董事諮詢。所有董事均
可根據已設立的程序索閱董事會文件及相關
資訊，審閱集團之內部監控及取得公司秘書
的協助，確保董事會程序均遵守所有適用的
規則及規例。董事能在合理的要求下尋求獨
立專業意見以履行其職責。董事會不時審閱
其架構及組成以確保維持適當的專業性及獨
立性。
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Board of Directors (Continued)

Proposed regular Board meeting schedule for the current year 
is circulated to the in the preceding year. The following table 
shows the attendance of directors at meetings of the Board 
during the year ended 31 December 2012:

Name of director
Number of Meetings

Attended
董事姓名 出席會議次數

Executive Directors: 執行董事：
Shum Siu Hung (Chairman) 岑少雄（主席） 4/4
Shum Chun, Lawrence (Managing Director) 岑濬（董事總經理） 4/4 
Cai Xikun (retired by rotation on 21 May 2012) 蔡錫坤（於 2012 年 

5 月 21 日輪席退任） 2/2
Cen Ziniu 岑子牛 4/4 
Chiu Sing Chung, Raymond 趙承忠 4/4 
Siu Ka Fai, Brian 蕭家輝 4/4 
Wang Jian 王堅 4/4 

Independent Non-executive Directors: 獨立非執行董事：
Cheung Kwan Hung, Anthony 張鈞鴻 4/4 
Chan Yuk Wai, Benedict 陳旭煒 4/4 
Dr. Xu Mingshe 徐名社博士 4/4 

During the year under review, all directors received regular 
briefing and updates on the Group’s business, operation and 
corporate governance matters. They also attended training 
relevant to the industry, regulatory updates or directors’ duties 
to develop and refresh their knowledge and skills as listed 
company directors.

董事會（續）

本年度擬定召開之董事會會議時間表已於前
一年向董事會傳閱。下表顯示截至 2012 年 12
月 31 日止年度內各董事於董事會會議之出席
紀錄：

於回顧年度內，所有董事已定期收到本公司
業務的簡報及更新、日常營運及企業管治事
宜。彼等亦已參加與行業相關的培訓、規則
及規條的更新或董事職責，以發展及補充作
為上市公司董事的知識及技能。



Corporate Governance Report
企業管治報告

30

NewOcean Energy Holdings Limited   新海能源集團有限公司

Board of Directors (Continued)

According to the records provided by the directors, a summary 
of training received by the directors during the year under 
reviewed is as follows:

Name of director
Type of Training

Attended
董事姓名 培訓類型

Executive Directors: 執行董事：
Shum Siu Hung (Chairman) 岑少雄（主席） A, B
Shum Chun, Lawrence (Managing Director) 岑濬（董事總經理） A, B
Cen Ziniu 岑子牛 A, B
Chiu Sing Chung, Raymond 趙承忠 A, B
Siu Ka Fai, Brian 蕭家輝 A, B
Wang Jian 王堅 A, B

Independent Non-executive Directors: 獨立非執行董事：
Cheung Kwan Hung, Anthony 張鈞鴻 A, B
Chan Yuk Wai, Benedict 陳旭煒 A, B
Dr. Xu Mingshe 徐名社博士 A, B

Notes:

A	 Attending briefing and updates on rules and regulations related 
to corporate governance law and practice

B	 Reading of material and updates on the Group’s operation and 
finance and on the industry generally

Chairman and Managing Director

The roles of Chairman and Managing Director of the Company 
are separated by written guidelines adopted by the Board to 
ensure a clear division of responsibilities. The responsibilities 
of the Chairman include leadership of the Board, providing 
relevant information and mobilizing the collective resources of 
the directors in the Board’s roles and functions. The Managing 
Director is responsible for leadership of the management, and 
for execution of business strategies and front-line execution.

董事會（續）

根據董事提供的紀錄，董事於回顧年度內已
接收的培訓總結如下：

備註：

A 出席與企業管治法及守則有關的規則及規條
的簡報會

B 閱讀與本集團及相關行業的經營及財務之資
料及更新

主席及董事總經理

本 公 司 的 主 席 及 董 事 總 經 理 之 崗 位 已 區
分，董事會並訂立了一項書面指引以確保主
席及董事總經理之間有著清晰的職責分工。
主席的職責包括董事會的領導、提供相關資
訊，及調動董事的集體資源以便更佳發揮董
事會的功能。董事總經理的職責包括管理層
的領導，實踐業務上的政策及於等一線推動
業務。
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Non-Executive Directors

As at the date of this report, three members of the Board are 
independent non-executive directors. The term of appointment 
of non-executive directors is governed by the Company’s 
Byelaws pursuant to which at each annual general meeting 
one-third of the directors of the time being (or, if their number 
is not a multiple of three, the number nearest to but not 
greater than one-third) shall retire from office by rotation 
provided that the chairman of the Board and/or the managing 
director of the Company shall not, whilst holding such office, 
be subject to retirement by rotation or be taken into account 
in determining the number of directors to retire in each year.

T h e  C o m p a n y  h a s  r e c e i v e d  a n n u a l  c o n f i r m a t i o n  o f 
independence from each of the independent non-executive 
directors in accordance with Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules. 
The Board has assessed their independence and concluded 
tha t  a l l  t he i ndependent  non-execu t i ve  d i rec to rs  a re 
independent within the definition of the Listing Rules.

During the Relevant Period, arrangements have been made for 
the non-executive directors to meet with the Chairman without 
the presence of the executive directors, to consider and 
discuss various matters in respect of the management of the 
Company.

Board Committees

The Company has set up three Committees in accordance 
with the CG Code, namely the Remuneration Committee, 
Nomination Committee and Audit Committee. The Nomination 
Committee has just been set up in March 2012. In addition to 
the above 3 Committees, the Board has set up an Executive 
Committee comprising all executive directors on the Board. 
Under its terms of reference, the Executive Committee is 
responsible for the oversight of the management of the Group 
and the formulation of administrative guidelines.

非執行董事

於本報告日，董事會中有 3 位成員為非執行
董事。非執行董事之任期均由公司的公司細
則 監 管。 公 司 細 則 規 定 本 公 司 董 事 人 數 的
1/3，或當人數非 3 或 3 的倍數時，則接近但
不多於 1/3 的人數，需於每年的股東週年大會
上告退，惟身為主席及╱或董事總經理者不
須輪值告退，且並不計入計算輪值告退的董
事人數內。

本公司已接獲每位獨立非執行董事根據上市
規則第 3.13 條發出之年度獨立性確認書。董
事會已評估彼等之獨立性，並確定全體獨立
非執行董事均屬上市規則所界定之獨立人士。

於相關期間內已安排非執行董事在沒有執行
董事出席下與主席會面，以考慮及討論本公
司管理方面的各項事宜。

董事委員會

董事會已按照企業管治守則設立了 3 個委員
會，分別為薪酬委員會、審核委員會及提名
委 員 會。 其 中 提 名 委 員 會 於 2012 年 3 月 成
立。除以上 3 個委員會外，董事會亦成立了
由董事會中的所有執行董事組成的執行委員
會。執行委員會的職權範圍主要為監管集團
管理層及制定行政指引。
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Remuneration Committee

The Company has adopted terms of re ference for the 
Remuneration Committee, which are in line with the principles 
of the CG Code and are posted on the Company’s website. 
The Remuneration Committee comprises three independent 
non-executive directors and two executive directors as follows:

Shum Chun, Lawrence (Committee Chairman)
Cheung Kwan Hung, Anthony
Chan Yuk Wai, Benedict
Dr. Xu Mingshe
Chiu Sing Chung, Raymond

The Remuneration Committee is responsible for ensuring 
formal and transparent procedures for developing remuneration 
policies and overseeing the remuneration packages of the 
executive directors and senior management. It takes into 
consideration factors such as salaries paid by comparable 
companies, time commitment and responsibilities of directors 
and senior management. The Remuneration Committee meets 
at least once a year to access the performance and review the 
annual salaries and bonus of the senior executives.

2 meetings of the Remuneration Committee were held in the 
year 2012 to review, among other things, the remuneration 
packages of the Chairman, the executive directors and senior 
executives, and the attendance of each member is as follows:

Name of Member
Number of Meetings

Attended
成員姓名 出席會議次數

Shum Chun, Lawrence (Committee Chairman) 岑濬（委員會主席） 2/2
Cheung Kwan Hung, Anthony 張鈞鴻 2/2
Chan Yuk Wai, Benedict 陳旭煒 2/2
Dr. Xu Mingshe 徐名社博士 2/2
Chiu Sing Chung, Raymond 趙承忠 2/2

薪酬委員會

本公司所訂定的薪酬委員會職權範圍，其內
容與企業管治守則內所述的守則條文一致並
上載到本公司網頁。薪酬委員會由如下的 3 位
獨立非執行董事及 2 位執行董事組成：

岑濬（委員會主席）
張鈞鴻
陳旭煒
徐名社博士
趙承忠

薪酬委員會負責確保正式及具透明度的薪酬
政策制訂程序，以監管執行董事及高級管理
層之薪酬組合。薪酬委員會考慮之因素包括
可比較公司之薪金水平、各董事及高級管理
人員所投入之時間及職責等。薪酬委員會每
年最少舉行一次會議以評估表現及審閱高級
管理人員每年之薪酬及獎金。

薪酬委員會於 2012 年度內召開 2 次會議，以
審閱主席及執行董事及高級行政人員之薪酬
組合。每位成員之出席率如下：
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Nomination Committee

The Company has adopted terms of re ference for the 
Nomination Committee, which are in line with the principles 
of the CG Code and are posted on the Company’s website. 
The Nomination Committee comprises all independent non-
executive directors and two executive directors as follows:

Shum Siu Hung (Committee Chairman)
Cheung Kwan Hung, Anthony
Chan Yuk Wai, Benedict
Dr. Xu Mingshe
Shum Chun, Lawrence

The primary duties of the Nomination Committee are to review 
the size, structure and composition of the Board, identify 
suitably qualified individual for appointment to the Board, 
assess the independence of independent non-execut ive 
directors and to make recommendations to the Board on the 
appointment or re-appointment of directors and succession 
planning for directors.

1 meeting of the Nomination Committee were held in the 
year 2012 to review and discuss the structure, size and 
composition (including the skills, knowledge and experience) of 
the Board and also assessed the independence of independent 
non-executive directors of the Board. The attendance of each 
member is as follows:

Name of Member
Number of Meetings

Attended
成員姓名 出席會議次數

Shum Siu Hung (Committee Chairman) 岑少雄（委員會主席） 1/1
Cheung Kwan Hung, Anthony 張鈞鴻 1/1
Chan Yuk Wai, Benedict 陳旭煒 1/1
Dr. Xu Mingshe 徐名社博士 1/1
Shum Chun, Lawrence 岑濬 1/1

提名委員會

本公司所訂定的提名委員會職權範圍，其內
容與企業管治守則內所述的守則條文一致並
上載到本公司網頁。提名委員會由所有獨立
非執行董事及 2 位執行董事組成：

岑少雄（委員會主席）
張鈞鴻
陳旭煒
徐名社博士
岑濬

提 名 委 員 會 的 主 要 職 責 為 檢 討 董 事 會 的 大
小、架構及組成，物色可獲委任進入董事會
的適當合資格人士，評核獨立非執行董事的
獨 立 性， 並 就 董 事 的 任 命 及 董 事 的 繼 任 安
排，向董事會提供建議。

提名委員會於 2012 年度內召開 1 次會議，以
審閱及討論董事會的架構、大小及組成（包括
技能、知識及經驗），亦評估董事會的獨立非
執行董事的獨立性。每位成員之出席率如下：
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Audit Committee

The Company has adopted terms of reference for the Audit 
Committee, which are in line with the principles of the CG 
Code and are posted on the Company’s website. The Audit 
Committee comprises all independent non-executive directors 
and two executive directors as follows:

Cheung Kwan Hung, Anthony (Committee Chairman)
Chan Yuk Wai, Benedict
Dr. Xu Mingshe
Shum Chun, Lawrence
Cen Ziniu

The principal duties of the Audit Committee are to ensure the 
objectivity and credibility of financial reporting and internal 
control procedures as well as to maintain an appropriate 
relationship with the external auditors of the Company.

The Audit Committee met 2 times during the year 2012 during 
which the following matters were reviewed and discussed:

•	 Auditing and financial reporting matters;

•	 Appointment and remuneration of external auditor;

•	 Non-auditing work of external auditor;

•	 Maintenance of the Group’s internal control system; and

•	 Rev i ew o f  i n t e r im  r esu l t s  and  aud i t ed  f i n anc i a l 
statements.

審核委員會

本公司所訂定的審核委員會職權範圍，其內
容與企業管治守則內所述的守則條文一致。
審核委員會由所有獨立非執行董事及 2 位執行
董事組成：

張鈞鴻（委員會主席）
陳旭煒
徐名社博士
岑濬
岑子牛

審核委員會主要職責為確保財務報告及內部
監控程序之客觀性及可信度，以及與本公司
外聘的核數師保持良好關係。

於 2012 年內審核委員會曾舉行兩次會議，以
審閱及討論以下事項：

• 核數及財務報告事宜；

• 委任外聘核數師及決定其酬金；

• 外聘核數師之非審核工作；

• 維持本集團內部監控系統；及

• 審閱中期報告及已審閱之財務報告。
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Audit Committee (Continued)

Attendance of each member of the Audit Committee at 
meeting during the year is as follows:

Name of Member
Number of Meetings

Attended
成員姓名 出席會議次數

Cheung Kwan Hung, Anthony (Committee Chairman) 張鈞鴻（委員會主席） 2/2
Chan Yuk Wai, Benedict 陳旭煒 2/2
Dr. Xu Mingshe 徐名社博士 2/2
Shum Chun, Lawrence 岑濬 2/2
Cen Ziniu 岑子牛 2/2

Corporate Governance Function

The Board does not have a Corporate Governance Committee. 
The functions that would be carried out by a Corporate 
Governance Committee are performed by the Board as a 
whole and are as follows:

•	 to develop and review the Company’s pol icies and 
practices on corporate governance;

•	 to review and monitor the train ing and cont inuous 
pro fess iona l  deve lopment o f  d i rectors and sen ior 
management;

•	 to review and monitor the Company’s pol ic ies and 
pract ices on compl iance with legal and regulatory 
requirements;

•	 to develop, review and monitor the code of conduct and 
compliance manual (if any) applicable to employees and 
directors; and

•	 to review the Company’s compliance with the CG Code 
and disclosure in the Corporate Governance Report.

審核委員會（續）

於年度內審核委員會每位成員出席次數如下：

企業管治功能

董事會並無設立企業管治委員會。企業管治
委員會的功能由全體董事會執行：

• 發展及審閱本公司的政策及企業管治常
規；

• 審閱及監察董事及高級管理層的培訓及
可持續的專業發展；

• 審閱及監察本公司的政策及遵守常規所
規定的規則及規條；

• 發展、審閱及監察應用於僱員及董事的
操守準則及合規手冊（如有）；及

• 審閱本公司有否遵從企業管治報告內的
守則及披露事宜。



Corporate Governance Report
企業管治報告

36

NewOcean Energy Holdings Limited   新海能源集團有限公司

Corporate Governance Function (Continued)

The Company’s corporate governance policy is formulated 
with an emphasis on transparency and accountability to all 
shareholders of the Company. The Board strives to comply 
with the code provisions and reviews its corporate governance 
pol icy regular ly in order to mainta in h igh standards of 
business ethics and corporate governance, and to ensure the 
full compliance of our operations with applicable laws and 
regulations.

During the year under review, all members of the Board 
have discussed and reviewed, among other things, the 
Company’s policies and practices on corporate governance. 
They have also reviewed and monitored the training and 
continuous professional development of directors, and the 
Company’s policies and practices on compliance with legal 
and regulatory requirements as well as its disclosure in the 
Corporate Governance Report. A code of conduct applicable 
to employees and directors setting out the standards of 
behaviour that the Company expects from them and the 
guidelines on how they should handle different situations 
in business dealings with the Group were formulated and 
adopted by the Board. The board also established written 
guidelines no less exacting than the Model Code for dealing 
in the Company’s securities by employees of the Company, or 
directors or employees of the Company’s subsidiary or holding 
companies, who are likely to possess inside information of the 
Group.

企業管治功能（續）

本公司的企業管治政策的制定乃強調對本公
司 全 體 股 東 的 透 明 度 及 責 任 性。 董 事 會 致
力 遵 從 守 則 條 文 及 定 期 審 閱 其 企 業 管 治 政
策，以維持高標準的業務及企業管治，並確
保完全遵守運作上的所有適用法律及法規。

於回顧年度內，董事會所有成員已討論及審
閱（其 中 包 括 ）本 公 司 的 政 策 及 企 業 管 治 守
則。彼等亦已審閱及監察董事的培訓及專業
發展的持續性，及於企業管治報告內本公司
法治及所需規定的政策及企業管治守則及其
披露事項。本公司已制定並採用一份應用於
僱員及董事的操守準則，訂明本公司所期望
的行為標準，及如何處理業務上不同情況的
指引。董事會亦已就本公司僱員（其職責有可
能接觸到本集團的敏感資料）董事或本集團附
屬公司或控股公司的僱員買賣本公司股份制
訂書面指引，內容與管治守則相若。
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Internal Control

The Board is responsible for the Group’s system of internal 
controls and for reviewing its effectiveness and for this 
purpose has maintained an internal audit function which 
is in terna l ly resourced and forms par t o f the Group’s 
permanent establishment. The management of the Company 
has established a set of comprehensive policies, standards 
and procedures in areas of operational, financial and risk 
controls for safeguarding assets against unauthorized use or 
disposition; for maintaining proper accounting records; and 
for ensuring the reliability of financial information to achieve 
a satisfactory level of assurance against the likelihood of the 
occurrence of fraud and errors.

The evaluation of the effectiveness of the Group’s internal 
control is conducted by the internal audit function on an on-
going basis, and the responsible personnel will directly report 
to the Audit Committee on any significant finding on internal 
controls.

The Board considered that throughout the year 2012, the 
Company complied with the code provisions on internal 
controls as stipulated in the CG Code. During the year the 
Company conducted a full review of the effectiveness of 
the internal control system of the Group and discussed the 
assessment bases with the management.

內部監控

董事會需負責本集團的內部監控系統及檢討
其效能，及為此維持內部監控並由本公司內
部資助及成為本集團永久的一部份。本公司
的管理層已制定一套合適的政策、標準及程
序，範圍包括運作監控、財務監控及風險監
控，合理保證資產得到保護並免受未經授權
的使用或處置；保持適當的會計紀錄；及確
保財務資料的可靠性，以達致滿意程度的保
證，防止欺詐或錯誤的情況出現。

評估本集團的內部監控由內部核數部門按持
續基準進行，並有責任向審核委員會匯報有
關內部監控的重要審閱結果。

董事會認為在 2012 年整個期間，本集團遵守
企業管治守則中所述的內部監控守則條文。
年內，本公司已為內部監控系統的有效性進
行全面審閱，並與管理層商討評估基礎。
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Inside Information

The Company adopted a pol icy for disclosure of inside 
information which sets out guidelines for the release and 
control of inside information to ensure that the Company, its 
directors and employees meets the obligations for the handling 
and dissemination of inside information. A framework has 
been set up to assess whether any particular information is 
inside information, to ensure that any information considered 
to be inside information should be kept confidential before 
the relevant information is fully disclosed to the public, and to 
coordinate the disclosure of the information in accordance with 
the requirements of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and 
the Listing Rules. The Chairman, the Managing Director, the 
executive director responsible for the control of the Group’s 
operation and the Head of Investors Relations are authorized 
as spokespersons of the Company.

Shareholders’ Rights

Rights of shareholders of the Company are provide under, and 
are subject to applicable laws and regulations (which include 
the Bermuda Companies Act and the Listing Rules) and the 
Bye-laws of the Company. Set out below is a brief summary 
of certain rights of the shareholders of the Company, which is 
for easy reference only. The relevant laws and regulations and 
the Bye-laws of the Company should be referred to for a full 
account of such shareholders’ rights.

Convening special general meeting on requisition

Shareholders holding at the date of deposit of the requisition 
not less than one-tenth of the paid up capital of the Company 
carry ing the r ight of vot ing at general meet ings of the 
Company shall have the right to require an special general 
meeting (the “SGM”) to be called by the Board by written 
requisition deposited at the registered office of the Company 
at Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamil ton HM11, 
Bermuda stating the purposes of the requisitioned SGM.

If within 21 days of such deposit, the Board fails to convene 
such SGM, the shareholders making the requisition, or any of 
them representing more than one half of the total voting rights 
of all of them, may themselves convene an SGM, provided that 
the SGM so convened shall not be held after the expiration of 
3 months from the date of deposit of the requisition.

內部資料

本公司已採用披露內部資料之政策，指引各
員工發放及控制內部資料，以確保本公司及
其董事及僱員於處理及發放內部資料時達到
其相關責任。本公司已成立框架以評估任何
資料為內部資料，以確保任何被視為內部的
資料在充份地披露予公眾前必須保密，並根
據證券及期貨條例及上市規則的規定協調所
需公告。主席及董事總經理，執行董事負責
本集團營運控制之執行董事，及投資者關係
總監則被授權為本公司之發言人。

股東權利

本公司股東若干權利由適用的法例及法則（包
括百慕達公司法及上市規則）及本公司的章程
細則賦予及詮釋。以下列出本公司股東若干
權利的摘要，以供參考。該等股東權利之詳
細內容需參照相關法例及法則及本公司的章
程細則。

正式要求召開股東特別大會

股東於提交正式要求之日，持有不少於本公
司 已 繳 足 股 本 1/10， 並 可 在 股 東 大 會 投 票
權者，將有權要求董事會召開股東特別大會

（「股東特別大會」），正式的書面要求必須提
交至本公司位於 Clarendon House, 2 Church 
Street, Hamilton HM11, Bermuda 的註冊辦
事處並列明股東特別大會的目的。

如於提交該要求後 21 天內，董事會未能召開
該股東特別大會，提出要求的該等股東，或
其任何代表總投票權一半的股東可召開股東
特別大會，惟股東特別大會不能於提交正式
要求 3 個月後召開。
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Inside Information (Continued)

Proposing resolution at shareholders’ meetings etc.

Shareholders, representing at the date of deposit of the 
requisition not less than one-twentieth of the total voting rights 
or not less than 100 shareholders, can by written requisition 
request the Company to (a) give to shareholders notice of any 
resolution which may properly be moved at the next annual 
general meeting of the Company, and which the requesting 
shareholders intend to move at that meeting; and (b) circulate 
to shareholders a statement of not more than 1,000 words 
with respect to the matter referred to in any proposed 
resolution or the business to be dealt with at the any next 
general meeting of the Company.

In the case of shareholders requesting the Company to give 
notice of a resolution to be moved at an annual general 
meeting, the written requisition must be deposited at the 
Company’s registered office not less than 6 weeks before the 
date of that annual general meeting. In the case of any other 
requisition, the written requisition must be deposited at the 
Company’s registered office at Clarendon House, 2 Church 
Street, Hamilton HM11, Bermuda not less than 1 week before 
the date of the general meeting.

In order to notify the Company at the earliest opportunity of 
the deposit/intended deposit of a written requisition referred to 
in the above, a copy of the requisition may be delivered to the 
Company’s principal place of business in Hong Kong at 20/F, 
Times Tower, 393 Jaffe Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong.

Proposing a person for election as director

Procedures have been set up by the Company in accordance 
with the Bye-laws for shareholders of the Company to propose 
a person for election as a director. Details of the procedures 
are available on the Company’s website.

Contacting the Board for enquiries

Shareholders may contact the Board for enquiries in respect of 
the Company’s information, to the extent such information can 
be made available to the public. Such enquiry should be sent 
by mail addressed to “The Company Secretary, NewOcean 
Energy Holdings Limited” and delivered to the principal office 
of the Company at 20/F, Times Tower, 393 Jaffe Road, 
Wanchai, Hong Kong or by telephone at (852) 2866 7244.

內部資料（續）

於股東大會上提出決議等事項

如股東於提交正式要求之日持有不少於總投
票 權 1/20 或 不 少 於 100 位 股 東， 可 以 書 面
形式要求本公司 (a) 向股東提呈適合於下次
本公司舉行的股東週年大會提呈的，及該提
出要求之股東計劃於該次會議向股東提呈的
決議；及 (b) 向股東傳閱不少於 1,000 字之陳
述，說明任何已經提出的決議，或於任何股
東大會時商討之事宜。

如 股 東 要 求 本 公 司 就 擬 於 股 東 週 年 大 會 提
呈 之 決 議 發 出 通 告， 該 正 式 的 書 面 通 知 必
須於股東週年大會舉行之日不少於 6 星期前
提交到本公司的註冊辦事處。如屬任何其他
通 知， 則 正 式 的 書 面 通 知 必 須 於 股 東 大 會
舉行之日不少於 1 星期前提交到本公司位於
Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton 
HM11, Bermuda 的註冊辦事處。

為儘早通知本公司上述有關書面請求的申請
書╱將予提交之申請書，申請書的副本可寄
送至本公司香港的主要營業辦事處，地址為
香港灣仔謝斐道 393 號新時代中心 20 樓。

股東提名人參選董事

本 公 司 已 按 照 章 程 細 則 訂 立 了 一 套 既 定 程
序，該本公司股東提名人參選董事。程序的
詳情已於本公司之網站內可供查閱。

詢問及聯絡董事會

股東可根據本公司之資料聯絡董事會，公眾
可查閱該等資料。所有查詢請註明抬頭「新海
能源集團有限公司 — 公司秘書」，並送交到
本公司的主要辦事處香港灣仔謝斐道 393 號新
時代中心 20 樓，或致電 (852) 2866 7244。
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Inside Information (Continued)

Investor Relations

The Company has adopted a Shareholders Communication 
Policy on 30 March 2012. The use and effectiveness of such 
policy will be monitored and reviewed regularly by the Board. 
The Company recognises the importance of shareholders’ 
p r i vacy and the re fo re w i l l  no t  d i sc lose shareho lders ’ 
information without their consent, unless required by law to do 
so.

To achieve equal access to information on the Company’s 
la test ma jor deve lopment ,  measures have been taken 
to  ensu re  a l l  necessa ry  i n fo rmat ion and approp r i a te 
upda tes a re  made ava i l ab le  to  i nves to rs  i n  a  t ime l y 
manner th rough corpora te communicat ions and other 
c o r p o r a t e  p u b l i c a t i o n s  o n  t h e  C o m p a n y ’ s  w e b s i t e 
under  the co lumn o f  “ I nves to r  Re la t i ons” .  Corpora te 
communicat ions required to be given under the List ing 
Rules, any applicable laws and corporate procedures will 
be provided to shareholders in plain language and in both 
Engl ish and Chinese versions to faci l i tate shareholders’ 
understanding. Shareholders should direct their questions 
about their shareholdings to the Company’s branch share 
registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Secretaries Limited at 26/F, 
Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong 
Kong. For enquiry about the information of the Company, 
shareholders may contact the Company Secretary as stated 
above.

Shareholders are encouraged to participate in the Company’s 
general meetings. Members of the Board will attend to answer 
their questions.

The Company has also posted its constitutional documents on 
its website and there was no significant change in them during 
the year under review.

內部資料（續）

投資者關係

本公司已於 2012 年 3 月 30 日採用股東通訊政
策。董事會定期監察及審閱該政策之用途及
有效性。本公司已確認股東私隱的重要性並
不會於未獲得股東同意前披露股東的資料（除
法例要求外）。

為了公平地讓大眾接觸本公司最新的重大發
展，本公司已採用不同方法確保所有的必須
資料及適當更新，透過企業傳訊及其他企業
公佈形式，於本公司網站「投資者關係」一欄
內及時發放。企業傳訊乃按照上市規則，及
適用法例及企業程序，以簡單易明的語言（中
文及英文版本），使股東容易明白。股東可直
接向本公司的股份過戶處卓佳秘書商務有限
公司，地址為香港灣仔皇后大道東 28 號金鐘
匯中心 26 樓，查詢其有關股權的問題。如欲
查詢本公司的資料，股東可與公司秘書聯絡。

本公司鼓勵各股東積極參與本公司的股東大
會。董事會成員將會解答其查詢。

本公司亦已上載其公司法定文件到公司網站
上。於本回顧年度內，並無任何重大變更。
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Auditor’s Remuneration

During the year under review, the remuneration paid/payable 
to the Company’s auditors, Messrs. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu 
is set out as follows:

Services rendered Fees paid/payable
服務提供 已付╱應付費用

HK$’000

千港元

Audit services 審計服務 3,150
Non-audit services 非審計服務 666

Total 合計 3,816

Accountability and Audit

The directors acknowledge their responsibility for preparing 
the f inancial statements of the Group and ensuring that 
the financial statements are in accordance with statutory 
requirements and appl icable account ing standards. The 
statement of the external auditor of the Company about their 
reporting responsibilities on the financial statements of the 
Group is set out in the Independent Auditor’s Report on page 
53.

核數師酬金

於回顧年度內，已付╱應付予本公司核數師
德勤 • 關黃陳方會計師行之費用如下：

責任承擔及核數

董事局確認編製本集團之財務報表，並確保
財務報表符合法定要求及有關之會計準則為
董事局之職責。外聘核數師之申報職責載述
於本年報第 53 頁獨立核數師報告內。
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The directors present their annual report and the audited 
consolidated f inancial statements for the year ended 31 
December 2012.

Principal Activities

The Company acts as an investment holding company. 
Particulars of the Company’s principal subsidiaries are set out 
in note 50 to the consolidated financial statements.

During the year ended 31 December 2012, the Group was 
principally engaged in the sale and distribution of liquefied 
petroleum gas and petroleum products, and the sales of 
electronic products.

Results and Appropriation

The results of the Group for the year ended 31 December 
2 0 1 2  a r e  s e t  o u t  i n  t h e  c o n s o l i d a t e d  s t a t e m e n t  o f 
comprehensive income on page 56.

The directors recommend the payment of a final dividend 
of HK3.8 cents per share to the shareholder whose names 
appear on the register of members of 20 May 2013 amounting 
to approximately HK$49,622,000. On 18 March 2013, the 
number of shares issued and fully paid is 1,305,853,374 
(2011: 1,305,853,374).

Property, Plant and Equipment

D u r i n g  t h e  y e a r ,  t h e  G r o u p  s p e n d  a p p r o x i m a t e l y 
HK$224,329,000 (2011: HK$289,843,000) on property, 
plant and equipment to expend and upgrade its gas plant, 
approximately HK$269,164,000 (2011: nil) to acquire property, 
plant and equipment, through the acquisition of subsidiaries. 
Details of these and other movements during the year in 
property, plant and equipment of the Group are set out in note 
17 to the consolidated financial statements.

董事會謹此提呈截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年
度的年報及經審核綜合財務報表。

主要業務

本公司乃投資控股公司。本公司之主要附屬
公司詳情載於綜合財務報表附註 50。

於截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度，本集團主
要從事銷售及分銷液化石油氣及石油產品及
電子產品之銷售。

業績及分派

本 集 團 截 至 2012 年 12 月 31 日 止 年 度 的 業
績，載於第 56 頁的綜合全面收益表。

董 事 建 議 向 2013 年 5 月 20 日 名 列 股 東 名 冊
的股東派發每股 3.8 港仙末期股息，總額約達
49,622,000 港 元。 於 2013 年 3 月 18 日， 已
發 行 及 繳 足 股 份 數 目 為 1,305,853,374 股

（2011：1,305,853,374 股）。

物業，機器及設備

年 內， 本 集 團 花 費 約 224,329,000 港 元
（2011：289,843,000 港 元 ）於 物 業、 機 器
及設備上，以擴大及提升其氣庫，及花費約
269,164,000 港元（2011：無）透過收購附屬
公司購置物業、機器及設備。本集團於年內
的物業、機器及設備之變動的詳情，載於綜
合財務報表附註 17。
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Reserves

Details of movements in the Group’s reserves during the 
year are set out in the paragraph “Consolidated Statement of 
Changes in Equity” at page 60.

The Company ’s  rese rves ava i l ab le  fo r  d i s t r ibu t ion to 
shareholders as at 31 December 2012 were as follows:

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Contributed surplus 繳入盈餘 1,667 1,667
Retained earnings 保留溢利 86,205 85,534

87,872 87,201

Under the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda (as amended), the 
contributed surplus account of the Company is available for 
distribution. However, the Company cannot declare or pay a 
dividend, or make a distribution out of contributed surplus if:

(a)	 it is, or would after the payment be, unable to pay its 
liabilities as they become due; or

(b)	 the realizable value of its assets would thereby be less 
than the aggregate of its liabilities and its issued share 
capital and share premium accounts.

Major Customers and Suppliers

The largest customer of the Group by itself and the total of 
the five largest customers accounted for 13% and 37% (2011: 
16% and 55%) respectively of the Group’s total turnover for 
the year, including discontinued operations.

The largest supplier of the Group by itself and the total of the 
five largest suppliers accounted for 27% and 54% (2011: 16% 
and 52%) respectively of the Group’s total purchase for the 
year, including discontinued operations.

At no t ime during the year did a director, an associate 
of a director, or a shareholder of the Company (which to 
the knowledge of the directors own more than 5% of the 
Company’s issued share capital) have an interest in any of the 
Group’s five largest customers or suppliers.

儲備

年內本集團儲備的變動詳情載於第 60 頁之「綜
合權益變動表」內。

本公司於 2012 年 12 月 31 日可供分派予股東
的儲備如下：

根據百慕達 1981 年公司法（修訂本），本公司
之繳入盈餘可供分派。然而，倘出現下列情
況，則本公司不得從繳入盈餘中宣派或派付
股息或作出分派：

(a) 本公司現時或於付款後無力償還到期債
務；或

(b) 本公司資產之可變現值因此低於其負
債、已發行股本及股份溢價賬之總和。

主要客戶及供應商

年內，本集團的最大客戶本身及連同其後的
五大客戶分別佔本集團總營業額（包括非持續
業務）13% 及 37%（2011：16% 及 55%）。

年內，本集團最大供應商本身及連同其後的
五大供應商分別佔本集團總採購額（包括非持
續業務）27% 及 54%（2011：16% 及 52%）。

於年內任何時間，本公司董事、董事的聯繫
人士或就董事所知擁有本公司已發行股本 5%
以上的任何股東概無擁有本集團五大客戶或
供應商任何權益。
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Share Capital

Details of the movements in the share capital of the Company 
during the year are set out in note 36 to the consolidated 
financial statements.

Pre-emptive Rights

There are no provisions for pre-emptive rights under the 
Company’s Bye-law, or the laws of Bermuda, which would 
oblige the Company to offer new shares on a pro-rata basis to 
existing shareholders.

Sufficiency of Public Float

The Company has mainta ined a suf f ic ient pub l ic f loat 
throughout the year ended 31 December 2012.

Purchase, Sale and Redemption of the Company’s 
Listed Securities

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, 
sold or redeemed any of the Company’s l isted securities 
during the year ended 31 December 2012.

Directors

The directors of the Company during the year and up to the 
date of this report were:

Executive directors:

Shum Siu Hung (Chairman)
Shum Chun, Lawrence (Managing Director)
Cai Xikun (retired by rotation on 21 May 2012)
Cen Ziniu
Chiu Sing Chung, Raymond
Siu Ka Fai, Brian
Wang Jian

Independent non-executive directors:

Cheung Kwan Hung, Anthony
Chan Yuk Wai, Benedict
Dr. Xu Mingshe

股本

年內，本公司股本的變更詳情已載於綜合財
務報表附註 36。

優先購股權

本公司之公司細則及百慕達法例並無規定本
公司於發行新股時須按持股比例給予現有股
東優先購股權。

足夠公眾持股量

本公司於截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止整個年度
內已維持足夠公眾持股量。

購買、出售及贖回本公司的上市證券

於 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度內，本公司或其
任何附屬公司概無購買、出售或贖回本公司
之上市證券。

董事

本公司於年內及截至本報告日的董事如下：

執行董事：

岑少雄（主席）
岑濬（董事總經理）
蔡錫坤（於 2012 年 5 月 21 日輪席告退）
岑子牛
趙承忠
蕭家輝
王堅

獨立非執行董事：

張鈞鴻
陳旭煒
徐名社博士
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Directors (Continued)

In accordance with clauses 86 and 87 of the Company’s 
Byelaws, Mr. Siu Ka Fai, Brian, Mr. Wong Jian, executive 
directors and Dr. Xu Mingshe, independent non-executive 
director, shall retire by rotation from office at the forthcoming 
annual general meeting of the Company. All directors retiring 
at the annual general meeting have offered themselves for re-
election.

No director being proposed for re-election at the forthcoming 
annual general meeting has a service contract which is not 
determinable by the Group within one year without payment of 
compensation (other than statutory compensation).

The term of office for each non-executive director is the 
period up to his retirement by rotation in accordance with the 
Company’s Bye-laws.

Directors’ and Chief Executives’ Interests in Shares 
and Underlying Shares

At 31 December 2012, the interests of the directors and chief 
executives and their associates in the shares and underlying 
shares of the Company and its associated corporations, as 
recorded in the register maintained by the Company pursuant 
to Section 352 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance, or as 
otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange 
pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by 
Directors of Listed Companies, were as follows:

董事（續）

根據本公司之公司細則第 86 及 87 條，於即將
舉行之本公司週年大會上執行董事蕭家輝先
生、王堅先生及獨立非執行董事徐名社博士
須輪席退任。所有董事均符合資格並願意膺
選連任。

擬於即將舉行之股東週年大會膺選連任之董
事概無訂立任何本集團不得於一年內免付賠
償（法定賠償除外）而予以終止之服務合約。

根據本公司之公司細則，每位非執行董事之
任期為下任輪值告退止。

董事及主要行政人員於股份及相關股份
中之權益

於 2012 年 12 月 31 日，董事及主要行政人員
和彼等之聯繫人於本公司及其相聯法團之股
份及相關股份中，擁有本公司須根據證券及
期貨條例第 352 條規定記錄於按條例所述而存
置之登記冊內權益，或根據香港上市公司董
事進行證券交易之標準守則規定，須知會本
公司及聯交所之權益如下：
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Directors’ and Chief Executives’ Interests in Shares 
and Underlying Shares (Continued)

(a)	 Long positions of ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each 
of the Company

Name of director
董事姓名

Capacity
身份

Number of
issued 

ordinary
shares held
所持已發行
普通股數目

Percentage of 
the issued

share capital 
of the 

Company
所佔本公司
已發行股份

百份比

Shum Siu Hung Beneficial owner 25,304,000 1.94
岑少雄 實益擁有人

Corporate interest (note 1) 490,779,280 37.58
以公司權益擁有（附註 1）  

516,083,280 39.52

Shum Chun, Lawrence Beneficial owner 49,933,558 3.82
岑濬 實益擁有人

Other (note 2) 73,616,892 5.64
其他（附註 2）  

123,550,450 9.46

Notes:

1.	 These represent the b lock o f  490,779,280 shares 
benef ic ia l ly owned by Uniocean Investments Limited 
(“Uniocean”) which were held as corporate interest by 
Shum Siu Hung, and were the same block of shares as 
referred to in note 1 under section (a) in the paragraph 
headed “Substantial Shareholders” below. Uniocean is 
owned as to 70% by Shum Siu Hung, 15% by Shum 
Chun, Lawrence, and 15% by Shum Ho, Neo, both are 
sons of Shum Siu Hung.

2.	 These interests reflect 15% proportional interest of Shum 
Chun, Lawrence in the 490,779,280 shares held by 
Uniocean.

董事及主要行政人員於股份及相關股份
中之權益（續）

(a) 本公司每股面值0.10港元普通股中的好
倉

附註：

1. 該等股份乃指海聯控股有限公司（「海
聯 」）實 益 擁 有 之 490,779,280 股 股
份，並由岑少雄以公司權益持有，與
下段「主要股東」a 段附註 1 相同。海聯
分別由岑少雄、岑濬及岑浩（彼等為岑
少雄之兒子）持有 70%、15% 及 15%。

2. 該等權益乃指岑濬按批例在海聯所持
有490,779,280股股份中的15%權益。
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Directors’ and Chief Executives’ Interests in Shares 
and Underlying Shares (Continued)

(b) Share options

Name of director
董事姓名

Date
of grant
授出日期

Exercise
price

per share
每股行使價

Exercise period
行使期

Number of
underlying

shares
相關股份數目

Outstanding
share option

as at
31.12.2012

於 31.12.2012
尚未行使的

購股權
(HK$)

（港元）

Shum Siu Hung
岑少雄

16/6/2006 0.625 17/6/2006 – 
31/12/2015

9,940,358 9,940,358

Chiu Sing Chung, Raymond
趙承忠

16/6/2006 0.625 17/6/2006 – 
31/12/2015

6,626,905 6,626,905

Siu Ka Fai, Brian
蕭家輝

15/5/2006 0.625 17/6/2006 – 
31/12/2015

4,970,179 4,970,179

Cheung Kwan Hung, Anthony
張鈞鴻

16/6/2006 0.625 17/6/2006 – 
31/12/2015

1,104,484 1,104,484

Notes:	 The share options in this section are held by the relevant 
directors in the capacity of beneficial owner.

Other than disclosed above and nominee shares in 
certain subsidiaries held by certain directors in trust for 
the Group, none of the directors, chief executive nor their 
respective associates had any interests or short positions 
in any shares, underlying shares or debentures of the 
Company or any of its associated corporations as at 31 
December 2012.

董事及主要行政人員於股份及相關股份
中之權益（續）

(b) 購股權

附註： 本段所述購股權乃由相關董事以實益
擁有人身份持有。

除上文所披露者及若干董事代表本集團
以信託形式而於若干附屬公司持有之代
理人股份外，於 2012 年 12 月 31 日，各
董事、主要行政人員及彼等各自之聯繫
人士並無擁有本公司或各聯營公司之證
券權益或淡倉。
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Share Options

Particulars of the Company’s share option scheme are set out 
in note 37 to the consolidated financial statements.

The following table discloses movements in the Company’s 
share options during the year:

Category 1: Directors
分類 1：董事

Option type
類別

Outstanding at
31.12.2012

於 31.12.2012
尚未行使

Outstanding at 
31.12.2011

於 31.12.2011
尚未行使

Shum Siu Hung 2006B 9,940,358 9,940,358
岑少雄
Chiu Sing Chung, Raymond 2006B 6,626,905 6,626,905
趙承忠
Siu Ka Fai, Brian 2006A 4,970,179 4,970,179
蕭家輝  

21,537,442 21,537,442

Category 2: Independent
Non-Executive Directors
分類 2：獨立非執行董事

Cheung Kwan Hung, Anthony 2006B 1,104,484 1,104,484
張鈞鴻  

Category 3: Employees 2006A 9,940,358 9,940,358
分類 3：員工  

32,582,284 32,582,284

購股權

本公司之購股權計劃詳情載於綜合財務報表
附註 37。

下表披露本公司年內購股權之變動：
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Arrangements to Purchase Shares or Debentures

Other than disclosed above, at no time during the year was 
the Company, its holding company or any of its subsidiaries, 
a party to any arrangements to enable the directors of the 
Company or their respective spouses or children under the 
age of 18 to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of 
shares in, or debentures of, the Company or any other body 
corporate.

Directors’/Controlling Shareholders’ Interests in 
Contracts of Significance

Details of related party transactions during the year are set out 
in note 49 to the consolidated financial statements.

Save as disclosed above, no other contracts of significance 
to which the Company, i ts holding company or any of 
its subsidiaries was a party and in which a director or a 
controlling shareholder of the Company had a material interest, 
whether directly or indirectly in any contract, subsisted at the 
end of the year or at any time during the year.

購買股份或債券的安排

除上文所披露者外，本公司、其控股公司或
其任何附屬公司於年內任何時間均無訂立任
何安排，使本公司董事、彼等各自之配偶或
18 歲以下子女可藉收購本公司或任何其他法
人團體之股份或債券而取得利益。

董事╱控股股東於重大合約的權益

年內之關連交易詳情已載於綜合財務報表附
註 49。

除上文所披露外，本公司、其控股公司或其
任何其附屬公司並無參與訂立本公司董事或
控股股東直接或間接於其中享有重大利益而
於本年度終結時或在年內任何時間內有效之
重大合約。
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Substantial Shareholders

As at  31 December 2012, the reg is te r  o f  substant ia l 
shareholders maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 
336 of the Securit ies and Futures Ordinance shows that 
other than the interests disclosed above in respect of certain 
directors and chief executive, the following shareholders had 
notified the Company of relevant interests and short positions 
in the issued share capital of the Company:

(a)	 Long positions of ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each 
of the Company

Name of shareholder
股東姓名

Capacity
身份

Number of
issued 

ordinary
shares held
所持本公司

已發行
普通股數目

Percentage of 
the issued

share capital 
of the 

Company
所佔本公司

已發行
股本百分比

Uniocean Beneficial owner 490,779,280 37.58
海聯 實益擁有人
Tong Shiu Ming Family interest (note 1) 490,779,280 37.58
唐小明 家族權益（附註 1）

Family interest (note 2) 25,304,000 1.94
家族權益（附註 2）

Integrated Asset Management (Asia) 
Limited (“Integrated Asset”)（「本滙」）

Beneficial owner 
實益擁有人

73,100,000 5.60

Yam Tak Cheung Held by corporation (note 3) 73,100,000 5.60
任德章 以公司權益擁有（附註 3）

Notes:

1.	 This represent the same block of 490,779,280 shares 
held as corporate interest by Shum Siu Hung, spouse of 
Tong Shiu Ming as referred to in note 1 under section (a) 
of the paragraph headed “Directors’ and Chief Executives’ 
Interests in Shares and Underlying Shares” above, and 
were deemed to be the family interest of Tong Shiu Ming.

主要股東

於 2012 年 12 月 31 日，根據本公司依照證券
及期貨條例第 336 條規定須設立之主要股東登
記冊所示，除相若董事及主要行政人員於上
文所披露之權益之外，下列股東知會本公司
擁有本公司已發行股本之有關權益及淡倉：

(a) 於本公司每股面值0.10港元普通股的好
倉

附註：

1. 該 等 股 份 乃 指 唐 小 明 之 配 偶 岑 少
雄， 以 公 司 權 益 持 有 之 490,779,280
股股份，與「董事及主要行政人員於股
份及相關股份中之權益」(a) 段附註 1 相
同，並被視為唐小明以家族權益持有。



Directors’ Report
董事會報告

51

Annual Report 2012   二零一二年年報

Substantial Shareholders (Continued)

(a)	 Long positions of ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each 
of the Company (Continued)

Notes: (Continued)

2.	 These represent the same block of 25,304,000 shares 
held beneficially by Shum Siu Hung, spouse of Tong Shiu 
Ming as referred to in the paragraph headed “Directors’ 
and Chief Executives’ Interests in Shares and Underlying 
Shares” above, and were deemed to be the family interest 
of Tong Shiu Ming.

3.	 73 ,100,000 shares o f  the Company were he ld by 
Integrated Asset as beneficial owner. Yam Tak Cheung 
owned 100% of Integrated Asset and was deemed to be 
the controlling shareholder of Integrated Asset.

(b)	 Share options

Name of shareholder
股東姓名

Capacity
身份

Number of
underlying 

shares
所持相關
股份數目

Outstanding 
share 

option as at 
31.12.2012

於 31.12.2012
尚未行使的

購股權

Tong Shiu Ming Family interest (note) 9,940,358 9,940,358
唐小明 家族權益（附註）

Note: 	 These represent the share opt ions to subscr ibe 
9,940,358 shares held by Shum Siu Hung, spouse 
of Tong Shiu Ming as referred to in section (b) in the 
paragraph headed “Directors’ and Chief Executives’ 
Interest in Shares and Underlying Shares” above and 
were deemed to be the family interest of Tong Shiu 
Ming.

Other than disclosed above, the Company has not been 
notified of any other relevant interests or short position in the 
issued share capital of the Company as at 31 December 2012.

主要股東（續）

(a) 於本公司每股面值0.10港元普通股的好
倉（續）

附註：（續）

2. 該等股份乃指唐小明之配偶岑少雄實
益擁有的 25,304,000 股股份，與「董事
及主要行政人員於股份及相關股份中
的權益」一段相同，並被視為唐小明以
家族權益持有。

3. 本公司之 73,100,000 股股份由本匯持
有。任德章擁有本匯 100% 權益，並因
而被視為本匯的控股股東。

(b) 購股權

附註： 可認購 9,940,358 股股份之購股權
乃由唐小明之配偶岑少雄持有（見上
文「董事及主要行政人員於股份及相
關股份中之權益」第 (b) 段，並被視
為唐小明之家族權益。

除上文所披露者外，據本公司所獲告知，於
2012 年 12 月 31 日，本公司已發行股本中並
無任何其他相關權益或淡倉。
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Emolument Policy

The emolument policy of the employees of the Group is set up 
by the Remuneration Committee on the basis of their merit, 
qualifications and competence.

The emoluments of the directors of the Company are decided 
by the Remuneration Committee, having regard to the Group’s 
operating results, individual performance and comparable 
market statistics.

The Company has adopted a share option scheme as an 
incentive to directors and eligible employees, details of the 
scheme are set out in note 37 to the consolidated financial 
statements.

Auditor

A resolution will be submitted to the annual general meeting to 
re-appoint Messrs. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu as auditor of the 
Company.

On behalf of the Board
Shum Siu Hung
Chairman

Hong Kong, 18 March 2013

薪酬政策

本集團員工之薪酬政策乃由薪酬委員會根據
彼等之績效、資格及能力制訂。

本公司董事之酬金乃由薪酬委員會經考慮本
公司之經營業績、個人表現及可比較市場統
計數字後釐訂。

本公司已採納購股權計劃，作為對董事及合
資格僱員之獎勵。有關計劃之詳情載於綜合
財務報表附註 37。

核數師

本公司將於應屆股東週年大會上提呈有關續
聘德勤 • 關黃陳方會計師行為本公司核數師
之決議案。

承董事會命
主席
岑少雄

香港，2013 年 3 月 18 日
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TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF NEWOCEAN ENERGY HOLDINGS LIMITED
(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of 
NewOcean Energy Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and 
its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) set 
out on pages 56 to 199, which comprise the consolidated 
statement of f inancial position as at 31 December 2012, 
and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, 
the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the 
consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, 
and a summary of significant accounting policies and other 
explanatory information.

Directors’ Responsibility for the Consolidated 
Financial Statements

The d i rectors of the Company are responsib le for the 
preparation of consolidated financial statements that gives a 
true and fair view in accordance with Hong Kong Financial 
Reporting Standards issued by the Hong Kong Institute of 
Certified Public Accountants and the disclosure requirements 
of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, and for such internal 
control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the 
preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

致新海能源集團有限公司各股東
（於百慕達註冊成立之有限公司）

吾等已審核列載於第 56 至 199 頁新海能源集
團有限公司（「貴公司」）及其子公司（統稱「貴
集團」）之綜合財務報表。綜合財務報表包括
2012 年 12 月 31 日之綜合財務狀況表，以及
截至該日止年度之綜合全面收益表、綜合權
益變動表及綜合現金流量表連同主要會計政
策摘要及其他附註解釋。

董事就綜合財務報表的責任

貴公司之董事須根據由香港會計師公會頒佈
之香港財務報告準則及香港公司條例之披露
規定編制及真實與公平地列報該等綜合財務
報表。此責任包括設計、實施及維持與編製
及真實而公平地列報綜合財務報表相關的內
部監控，以使綜合財務報表不存在由於欺詐
或錯誤而導致的重大錯誤陳述；選擇及應用
適當之會計政策，及按情況下作出合理之會
計估計。
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核數師之責任

吾等之責任是根據本行之審核，對該等綜合
財務報表提出意見，僅向全體股東報告本行
之意見，除此以外，按照百慕達公司法第 90
部，本報告不可用作其他用途。本行概不就
本報告內容向任何其他人士承擔或負上任何
責任。本行乃根據香港會計師公會頒佈之香
港審計準則進行審核工作。該準則要求本行
遵守道德規範，並策劃及執行審核，以合理
確定該等綜合財務報表是否不存在任何重大
錯誤陳述。

審核涉及執行程式以取得與綜合財務報表所
載數額及披露事項有關之審核憑證。所選用
之程式由核數師作判斷， 包括評估由於欺詐或
錯誤而導致綜合財務報表存有重大錯誤陳述
的風險。當核數師作出該等風險評估時，會
考慮與 貴集團編製及真實與公平地列報綜合
財務報表相關之內部監控，以設計適合當時
情況之審核程式，但並非就 貴集團之內部控
制之成效發表意見。審核亦包括評價董事所
採用之會計政策是否合適，及所作出之會計
判斷是否合理，以及評價綜合財務報表之整
體呈列方式。

吾等相信本行得到足夠及適當之審核憑證以
作為提供該審核意見之基礎。

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our respons ib i l i t y  i s  to express an op in ion on these 
consolidated financial statements based on our audit and to 
report our opinion solely to you, as a body, in accordance 
with Section 90 of Bermuda Companies Act, and for no other 
purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept 
liability to any other person for the contents of this report. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards 
on Auditing issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants. Those standards require that we comply 
with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated 
financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit 
ev idence abou t  t he  amoun ts  and d i sc losu res  i n  t he 
consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected 
depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment 
of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated 
financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making 
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control 
relevant to the entity’s preparation of the consolidated financial 
statements that give a true and fair view in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies 
used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made 
by the directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation 
of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion.
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Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a 
true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group as at 31 
December 2012 and of the Group’s profit and cash flows for 
the year then ended in accordance with Hong Kong Financial 
Reporting Standards and have been properly prepared in 
accordance with the disclosure requirements of the Hong 
Kong Companies Ordinance.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Certified Public Accountants
Hong Kong
18 March 2013

意見

吾等認為，該等綜合財務報表已根據香港財
務報告準則真實與公平地反映 貴集團於 2012
年 12 月 31 日之財政狀況及其於截至該日止年
度之利潤及現金流量，並已按照香港公司條
例之披露規定妥善編製。

執業會計師
德勤 •關黃陳方會計師行
香港
2013 年 3 月 18 日
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Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
綜合全面收益表
For the year ended 31 December 2012
截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度

2012 2011
Note HK$’000 HK$’000
附註 千港元 千港元

(Restated)
（重列）

Continuing operations 持續業務

Revenue 收入 6 12,456,376 10,116,643
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (11,398,888) (9,689,988)

Gross profit 毛利 1,057,488 426,655

Net exchange (loss) gain 匯兌（虧損）所得 8 (83,889) 175,314
Other income 其他收入 8 143,345 247,092
Selling and distribution expenses 銷售及分銷支出 (227,264) (99,275)
Administrative expenses 行政支出 (201,909) (180,861)
Impairment on goodwill recognised 確認商譽減值 20 (10,000) (40,000)
Gain on deemed disposal of available 

for sale investments
被視為出售可供出售投資 

所得 41 23,724 —
Changes in fair values of convertible 

bonds
可換股債券公平值之改變

43 (701) —
Changes in fair values of derivative 

financial instruments
衍生財務工具公平值之改變

19,637 8,495
Finance costs 融資成本 9 (275,701) (205,403)
Share of profit of a jointly controlled 

entity
分佔一家共同控制實體溢利

1,219 927

Profit before taxation 除稅前溢利 11 445,949 332,944
Taxation charge 稅項支出 10 (17,725) (29,915)

Profit for the year from continuing 
operations

持續業務帶來之年內溢利
428,224 303,029

Discontinued operations 非持續業務

Profit for the year from discontinued 
operations

非持續業務帶來之 
年內溢利 12 384,317 —

Profit for the year 年內溢利 812,541 303,029

Other comprehensive (expense) 
income

其他全面（支出）收益

Exchange differences arising from 
translation

換算產生之匯兌差額
(1,194) 59,676

Total comprehensive income for the 
year

年內總全面收益
811,347 362,705

Profit (loss) for the year attributable 
to owners of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔年內溢利
（虧損）

Continuing operations 持續業務 426,617 306,159
Discontinued operations 非持續業務 384,317 —

810,934 306,159
Non-controlling interests 非控制權益 1,607 (3,130)

812,541 303,029
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Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
綜合全面收益表
For the year ended 31 December 2012
截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度

2012 2011
Note HK$’000 HK$’000
附註 千港元 千港元

(Restated)
（重列）

Total comprehensive income 
(expense) attributable to:

應佔全面收益（支出）：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 809,740 365,741
Non-controlling interests 非控制權益 1,607 (3,036)

811,347 362,705

Earnings per share 每股盈利
From continuing and discontinued 

operations
持續及非持續業務

Basic 基本 16 HK$0.62港元 HK$0.23 港元

Diluted 攤薄 HK$0.61港元 HK$0.23 港元

From continuing operations 持續業務
Basic 基本 16 HK$0.33港元 HK$0.23 港元

Diluted 攤薄 HK$0.32港元 HK$0.23 港元
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
綜合財務狀況表
At 31 December 2012
於 2012 年 12 月 31 日

2012 2011

Note HK$’000 HK$’000
附註 千港元 千港元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、機器及設備 17 1,362,710 941,784
Land use rights 土地使用權 18 231,298 250,842
Prepaid lease payments for coast 海岸預付租賃款項 19 9,963 10,811
Goodwill 商譽 20 289,608 96,429
Other intangible assets 其他無形資產 21 359,036 8,929
Interest in associates 聯營公司權益 22 231,722 —
Interest in a jointly controlled entity 一家共同控制實體權益 23 10,420 9,201
Available for sale investment 可供出售投資 42 — 3,701
Derivative financial instruments 衍生財務工具 51 — 45,715
Entrusted loan 委託貸款 42 — 644,423
Other assets 其他資產 24 1,068 175,883
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 38 1,304 1,781

2,497,129 2,189,499

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 25 705,155 433,595
Trade debtors and bills receivable 應收貿易賬款及應收票據 26 2,069,137 2,127,923
Amount due from an associate 應收聯營公司款項 28 137,084 —
Other debtors, deposits and 

prepayments
其他應收賬款、按金及預

付款項 26 1,104,393 565,394
Derivative financial instruments 衍生財務工具 51 6,906 28,815
Lands use rights 土地使用權 18 9,515 3,024
Prepaid lease payments for coast 海岸預付租賃款項 19 846 846
Properties held for sales 持有待售物業 30 221,989 —
Properties under development  

for sales
待售發展中物業

31 188,060 185,867
Available for sale investment 可供出售投資 43 80,809 —
Convertible bonds 可換股債券 43 79,971 —
Pledged bank deposits 已抵押銀行存款 29 4,056,010 4,209,577
Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 29 1,196,143 877,595

9,856,018 8,432,636

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade creditors and bills payable 應付貿易賬款及應付票據 32 3,258,442 1,074,288
Other creditors and accrued 

charges
其他應付賬款及應計費用

34 193,238 294,057
Amount due to a jointly controlled 

entity
應付一家共同控制實體之

款項 33 493 —
Derivative financial instruments 衍生財務工具 51 31,418 106,727
Tax liabilities 稅務負擔 40,063 44,790
Borrowings — repayable within  

one year
借款 — 須於一年內償還

35 5,906,795 6,782,885
Payable to non-controlling 

shareholder of a subsidiary
應付一附屬公司非控制股

東 39 5,550 5,550

9,435,999 8,308,297

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 420,019 124,339

Total assets less current liabilities 總資產減流動負債 2,917,148 2,313,838
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
綜合財務狀況表
At 31 December 2012
於 2012 年 12 月 31 日

2012 2011

Note HK$’000 HK$’000

附註 千港元 千港元

Capital and reserves 資本及儲備
Share capital 股本 36 130,586 130,586
Share premium and other reserves 股份溢價及其他儲備 2,437,818 1,693,168

Equity attributable to equity holders 
of the Company

本公司之權益持有人 
應佔權益 2,568,404 1,823,754

Non-controlling interests 非控制權益 16,572 23,781

Total equity 總權益 2,584,976 1,847,535

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 38 145,661 21,461
Borrowings — repayable over  

one year
借款 — 於一年後償還

35 186,511 444,842

332,172 466,303

2,917,148 2,313,838

The consolidated financial statements on pages 56 to 199 
were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of 
Directors on 18 March 2013 and are signed on its behalf by:

Shum Siu Hung Shum Chun, Lawrence
岑少雄 岑濬

Director Director

主席 董事

董事會已於 2013 年 3 月 18 日審批及授權印發
第 56 至 199 頁的綜合財務報表，並由下列董
事代表簽署：
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綜合權益變動表
For the Year ended 31 December 2012
截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度

Attributable to equity holders of the Company
本公司之權益持有人應佔 

Statutory Share Contributed Non-
Share Share Special surplus Exchange options surplus Other Retained controlling

capital premium reserve reserves reserve reserve accounts reserve profits Total interests Total

股本 股份溢價 特別儲備
法定

盈餘儲備 匯兌儲備 購股權儲備 繳入盈餘賬 其他儲備 保留溢利 總權益 非控制權益 總權益
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
(Note i) (Note ii)

（附註 i） （附註 ii）

THE GROUP 本集團
At 1 January 2011 於 2011 年 1 月 1 日 130,586 711,250 122,085 27,771 84,812 5,663 1,667 33,111 351,763 1,468,708 9,883 1,478,591

Profit (loss) for the year 年內溢利（虧損） — — — — — — — — 306,159 306,159 (3,130) 303,029
Exchange differences arising 

from translation
換算時產生之 

匯兌差額 — — — — 59,582 — — — — 59,582 94 59,676

Total comprehensive 
(expense) income for the 
year

年內全面（支出） 
收益總額

— — — — 59,582 — — — 306,159 365,741 (3,036) 362,705
Disposal of partial interest 

in a subsidiary without 
losing control of the 
subsidiary (Note iii)

出售一家附屬公司部份
權益但並無失去該附
屬公司之控制權 

（附註 iii） — — — — (216) — — 2,579 — 2,363 17,134 19,497
Dividend paid (Note 15) 已付股息（附註 15） — — — — — — — — (13,058) (13,058) — (13,058)
Dividend paid to non-

controlling interests
向非控制權益支付 

股息 — — — — — — — — — — (200) (200)

At 31 December 2011 於 2011 年 12 月 31 日 130,586 711,250 122,085 27,771 144,178 5,663 1,667 35,690 644,864 1,823,754 23,781 1,847,535

Profit for the year 年內溢利 — — — — — — — — 810,934 810,934 1,607 812,541
Exchange differences arising 

from translation
換算時產生之 

匯兌差額 — — — — (1,194) — — — — (1,194) — (1,194)

Total comprehensive 
(expense) income for the 
year

年內全面（支出） 
收益總額

— — — — (1,194) — — — 810,934 809,740 1,607 811,347
Disposal of a subsidiary  

(Note 44)
出售一家附屬公司 

（附註 44） — — — — — — — — — — (3,871) (3,871)
Appropriations 分派 — — — 8,449 — — — — (8,449) — — —
Acquisition of additional 

interests in a subsidiary 
(Note iv)

收購一家附屬公司額外
權益（附註 iv）

— — — — 762 — — (35,817) — (35,055) (4,945) (40,000)
Dividend paid (Note 15) 已付股息（附註 15） — — — — — — — — (30,035) (30,035) — (30,035)

At 31 December 2012 於 2012 年 12 月 31 日 130,586 711,250 122,085 36,220 143,746 5,663 1,667 (127) 1,417,314 2,568,404 16,572 2,584,976



61

Annual Report 2012   二零一二年年報

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
綜合權益變動表
For the Year ended 31 December 2012
截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度

Notes:

(i)	 The special reserve of the Group represents the difference 
between the share cap i ta l ,  share p remium and cap i ta l 
redemption reserve of the Group’s former ult imate holding 
company whose shares were exchanged for the Company’s 
shares and the nominal amount of the share capital issued by 
the Company pursuant to a scheme of arrangement dated 14 
April 1999.

(ii)	 The statutory surplus reserves represent enterprise development 
and general reserve funds appropriated from the profit after 
taxation of subsidiaries established in the People’s Republic 
of China (the “PRC”) in accordance with the PRC laws and 
regulations.

(iii)	 During the year ended 31 December 2011, the Group disposed 
of 32% equity interest of a subsidiary to an independent 
third party without losing control. The difference between the 
consideration received and the carrying amount of the 32% non-
controlling interests and the exchange reserve related to the 
disposed 32% equity content of the subsidiary was credited to 
other reserve.

(iv)	 During the year ended 31 December 2012, the Company 
acquired 10% equity interest of a subsidiary from the non-
controlling shareholder at a consideration of HKD 40,000,000. 
The difference between consideration paid and the carrying 
amount of the 10% non-controlling interests and the exchange 
reserve related to the acquired 10% equity content of the 
subsidiary was charged to other reserve. During the year 
ended 31 December 2010, the 10% equity interest of the same 
subsidiary was sold to the non-controlling shareholder at HKD 
40,000,000 and HK$33,111,000 was credited to other reserve.

附註：

(i) 本集團之特別儲備指其股份換取本公司股份
之本集團前最終控股公司之股本、股份溢價
及資本贖回儲備，與本公司根據 1999 年 4 月
14 日訂立之債務償還安排計劃而發行股份之
面值之差額。

(ii) 法 定 盈 餘 儲 備 指 根 據 中 華 人 民 共 和 國（「中
國」）之法律及規例中國成立之附屬公司除稅
後溢利所分派之企業發展及一般儲備基金。

(iii) 截 至 2011 年 12 月 31 日 止 年 度， 本 集 團 向
一獨立第三者出售一家附屬公司 32% 之股
權，但並無導致失去控制權。已收取的代價
與 32% 非控制權益的賬面值，及有關出售該
附屬公司 32% 權益的匯兌儲備之差額已計入
其他儲備中。

(iv) 截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度，本公司以代
價 40,000,000 港元向非控制股東收購一家附
屬公司 10% 之股權。已收取的代價與 10% 非
控制權益的賬面值，及有關出售該附屬公司
10% 權益的匯兌儲備之差額已計入其他儲備
中。截至 2010 年 12 月 31 日止年度，同一家
附屬公司的 10% 權益以代價 40,000,000 港元
售予非控制股東，而 33,111,000 港元已計入
其他儲備中。
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
綜合現金流量表
For the Year ended 31 December 2012
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2012 2011
Note HK$’000 HK$’000
附註 千港元 千港元

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 經營業務
Profit for the year 年內溢利 812,541 303,029
Adjustments for: 調整 :

Income tax 所得稅 20,425 29,915
Share of profit of a jointly 

controlled entity
分佔一家共同控制實體

溢利 (1,219) (927)
Other finance costs 其他融資成本 194,546 144,526
Interests on bank trust receipts 

loans pledged with Renminbi 
(“RMB”) bank deposits

以人民幣（「人民幣」） 
銀行存款抵押的銀行
信託收據借款之利息 81,155 60,877

Interest income 利息收入 (130,505) (82,893)
Interest income from  

entrusted loan
委託貸款利息收入

— (160,710)
Gain on fair value changes of 

derivative financial instruments
衍生財務工具公平值改

變之所得 (19,637) (8,495)
Gain on fair value changes of 

convertible bonds
可換股債券公平值改變

之所得 701 —
Gain on deemed disposal of 

available for sale investments
被視為出售可供出售投

資所得 (23,724) —
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary 出售附屬公司所得 (376,277) —
Depreciation of property,  

plant and equipment
物業、機器及設備折舊

80,643 54,144
Impairment on goodwill recognised 確認商譽減值 10,000 40,000
Loss (gain) on disposal and  

write-off of property,  
plant and equipment

出售及撇銷物業、機器
及設備虧損（所得）

262 (148)
Amortisation of land use rights 土地使用權攤銷 12,962 2,791
Amortisation of prepaid lease 

payments for coast
海岸預付租賃款項攤銷

843 825
Amortisation of other intangible 

assets
其他無形資產攤銷

27,023 3,977

Operating cash flows before 
movements in working capital

營運資金變動前之經營現
金流量 689,739 386,911

(Increase) decrease in inventories 存貨（增加）減少 (271,975) 38,840
Decrease (increase) in trade debtors 

and bills receivable
應收貿易賬款及應收票據

減少（增加） 96,621 (1,368,156)
Increase in other debtors, deposits 

and prepayments
其他應收賬款、按金及預

付款項增加 (169,229) (61,719)
Decrease (increase) in amount due 

from a jointly controlled entity
應收一家共同控制實體款

項減少（增加） 493 (458)
Increase in properties under 

development for sales
待售發展中物業增加

(2,227) (158,150)
Increase in trade creditors and  

bills payable
應付貿易賬款及應付票據

增加 2,084,641 602,757
(Decrease) increase in other creditors 

and accrued charges
其他應付賬款及應計費用
（減少）增加 (180,109) 65,731

Increase in properties held for sales 持有待售物業增加 30 (221,989) —
Increase in derivative financial 

instruments
衍生財務工具增加

(25,499) (1,635)
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綜合現金流量表
For the Year ended 31 December 2012
截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度

2012 2011
Note HK$’000 HK$’000
附註 千港元 千港元

Cash generated from (used in) 
operations

經營產生（所用）現金額
2,000,466 (495,879)

PRC income tax paid 支付中國所得稅 (32,645) (11,606)

NET CASH GENERATED FROM 
(USED IN) OPERATING 
ACTIVITIES

經營業務產生（所用）現金
淨額

1,967,821 (507,485)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 投資活動
Interest received 已收利息 10,719 29,705
Interest income from entrusted loan 委託貸款利息收入 — 114,995
Acquisition of subsidiaries  

(net of cash and cash equivalents 
acquired)

收購附屬公司（已扣除 
所得之現金及等同現金
項目） 41 (523,295) —

Purchase of property, plant and 
equipment

購入出售物業、機器及 
設備 (231,395) (275,561)

Withdrawal of pledged bank deposits 收回已抵押銀行存款 3,790,012 1,602,406
Placement in pledged bank deposits 存放已抵押銀行存款 (3,633,695) (3,695,049)
Proceeds from disposal of a 

subsidiary
出售一附屬公司所得

44 146,086 —
Proceeds from disposals of property, 

plant and equipment
出售物業、機器 

及設備所得 302 1,017
Acquisition of leasehold land through 

purchase of subsidiary
透過購入附屬公司收購的

租賃土地 40 — (48,234)
Refund of deposit for acquisition of 

LPG stations in Guangzhou
退回收購廣州液化氣站 

之已付按金 24 104,848 —
Subscription of convertible bonds 認購可換股債券 (80,672) —
Payment for land use rights 支付土地使用權 — (24,878)
Payment for relocating the existing 

residents and for demolishing the 
buildings on the newly acquired 
land

重置現有居民及於新 
收購的土地上拆除樓宇
所支付的款項

— (85,038)
Deposit for acquisition of subsidiary 收購一家附屬公司之按金 24 — (69,967)
Entrusted loan repayment from an 

entity
來自一實體之委託貸款 

還款 42 644,423 71,008
Purchase of available for sale 

investment
購入可供出售投資

(80,809) —
Loan advance to an independent 

party
貸款予一獨立方

26 (246,655) —

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING 
ACTIVITIES

投資活動所用現金淨額
(100,131) (2,379,596)
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2012 2011
Note HK$’000 HK$’000
附註 千港元 千港元

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 融資活動
Interest paid 已付利息 (211,656) (144,526)
Borrowings raised 籌得借款 10,879,838 12,313,539
Repayment of borrowings 償還借款 (12,140,514) (8,796,275)
Proceeds from disposal of partial 

interest in subsidiaries without 
losing control

出售一家附屬公司部份 
權益但並無失去該附屬 
公司之控制權所得 — 10,095

Acquisition of additional interests in 
a subsidiary

收購一家附屬公司額外權
益 (40,000) —

Dividend paid 已付股息 (30,035) (13,058)

NET CASH (USED IN) 
GENERATED FROM FINANCING 
ACTIVITIES

融資活動（所用）產生現金
淨額

(1,542,367) 3,369,775

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND 
CASH EQUIVALENTS

現金及等同現金項目增加
淨額 325,323 482,694

EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE 
RATE CHANGES

匯率變動之影響
(6,775) 14,720

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR

年初現金及等同現金項目
877,595 380,181

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
AT END OF THE YEAR

年末現金及等同現金項目
1,196,143 877,595

ANALYSIS OF THE BALANCES OF 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

現金及等同現金項目分析

Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 1,196,143 877,595
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2012
截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度

1.	 General

The Company i s  incorpora ted in Bermuda as an 
exempted company with limited liability and its shares are 
listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the 
“Stock Exchange”). Its ultimate and immediate holding 
company is Uniocean Investments Limited, a company 
incorporated in the British Virgin Islands. The address of 
the registered office of the Company is disclosed in the 
“Corporate Information” section to the annual report.

The Company acts as an investment holding company. 
The principal activities of the Group are the sale and 
distribution of liquefied petroleum gas (“LPG”), sale of oil 
products and sale of electronic products.

The functional currency of the Company is RMB, the 
currency of the primary economic environment in which 
the Group operates. For the purpose of the consolidated 
financial statements and convenience of the financial 
statements users, the results and financial position of 
the Group are expressed in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”), 
the presentation currency for the consolidated financial 
statements.

2.	 Application of new and revised Hong Kong 
Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”)

In the current year, the Group has applied the following 
new and revised HKFRSs issued by the Hong Kong 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

Amendments to  
HKAS 12

Deferred tax: Recovery of underlying 
asset;

Amendments to 
HKFRS 7

Financial instruments: Disclosures – 
Transfers of financial assets.

Except as described below, the application of the new 
and revised HKFRSs in the current year has had no 
material impact on the Group’s financial performance 
and positions for the current and prior years and/or on 
the disclosures set out in these consolidated financial 
statements.

1. 概述

本公司乃於百慕達註冊成立之獲豁免有
限責任公司，其股份在香港聯合交易所
有限公司（「聯交所」）上市。其最終及直
接控股公司為海聯控股有限公司，一間
於英屬處女島註冊成立之公司。本公司
之註冊辦事處地址於年報「公司資料」一
節內披露。

本公司乃投資控股公司。本集團之主要
業 務 為 銷 售 和 分 銷 液 化 石 油 氣（「液 化
氣」）、銷售成品油及銷售電子產品。

本公司之功能貨幣為人民幣，為本集團
經營所在主要經濟環境之貨幣。為編
製綜合財務報表及方便財務報表使用
者，本集團之業績及財務狀況以港元

（「港 元 」）（綜 合 財 務 報 表 列 賬 貨 幣 ）表
示。

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報告 
準則（「香港財務報告準則」）

於本年度，本集團應用以下由香港會計
師公會（「香港會計師公會」）所頒佈之新
訂及經修訂香港財務報告準則。

香港會計準則 
第 12 號之修訂本

遞延稅項：收回
相關資產；

香港財務報告準則 
第 7 號之修訂本

財務工具：披露
事項 — 轉讓
財務資產。

除以下所述外，於本年度應用新訂及新
修訂香港財務報告準則對本公司於本年
度及過往年度之財務表現及狀況，及╱
或此等綜合財務報表所載之披露事項並
無重大影響。
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2.	 Application of new and revised Hong Kong 
Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) 
(Continued)

Amendments to HKFRS 7 Disclosures – Transfers of 
financial assets

The Group has applied for the first time the amendments 
to HKFRS 7 “Disclosures – Transfers of financial assets” 
in the current year. The amendments increase the 
disclosure requirements for transactions involving the 
transfer of financial assets in order to provide greater 
transparency around risk exposures when financial assets 
are transferred.

The Group has arrangements with various banks to 
transfer to the banks its contractual rights to receive cash 
flows from certain bills receivables. The arrangements are 
made through transferring the contractual cash flows of 
discounting these receivables to banks on a full recourse 
basis. Specifically, if the bills receivables are not paid at 
maturity, the banks have the right to request the Group 
to pay the unsettled balance. As the Group has not 
transferred the significant risks and rewards relating to 
these bills receivable, it continues to recognise the full 
carrying amount of the receivables and has recognised 
the cash received on the transfer as a secured borrowing 
(see note 35). The relevant disclosures have been 
made regarding the transfer of these bills receivable on 
application of the amendments to HKFRS 7 (see note 
27). In accordance with the transitional provisions set 
out in the amendments to HKFRS 7, the Group has not 
provided comparative information for the disclosures 
required by the amendments.

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報告 
準則（「香港財務報告準則」）（續）

香港財務報告準則第7號之修訂本　披露 
事項 — 轉讓財務資產

本年度本集團首次應用香港財務報告準
則第 7 號之修訂本「披露事項 — 轉讓財
務資產」。該修訂增加了涉及轉移財務
資產之交易之披露要求，以提供更大之
透明度來滿足財務資產轉移時所承擔的
風險。

本集團與多間銀行達成安排以將其由若
干應收票據收取現金流之合約權利轉讓
予銀行。該等安排乃透過按全額追溯基
準將該等應收票據透過轉讓現金流之
合約權利折讓予銀行而達成。具體而
言，倘應收票據到期未獲支付，銀行有
權要求本集團支付未清餘額。由於本集
團未將該等應收票據之相關重大風險及
回報轉讓，其繼續確認應收賬款之全部
賬面值及已確認轉讓中所得現金為擔保
借款（見附註 35）。於應用香港財務報告
準則第 7 號之修訂本時已就轉讓該等應
收票據作出相關披露（見附註 27）。根據
香港財務報告準則第 7 號修訂本所述之
過渡期，本集團並未根據修訂本要求就
披露事宜提供比較資料。
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2.	 Application of new and revised Hong Kong 
Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) 
(Continued)

Amendments to HKFRS 7 Disclosures – Transfers of 
financial assets (Continued)

The Group has not early applied the following new and 
revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet 
effective:

Amendments to 
HKFRSs

Annual improvements to HKFRSs 
2009 to 2011 cycle2

Amendments to 
HKFRS 7

Disclosures – Offsetting financial 
assets and financial liabilities2

Amendments to 
HKFRS 9 and 
HKFRS 7

Mandatory effective date of 
HKFRS 9 and transition 
disclosures4

Amendments to 
HKFRS 10, HKFRS 
11 and HKFRS 12

Consolidated financial 
statements, joint arrangements 
and disclosure of interests 
in other entities: Transition 
guidance2

Amendments to 
HKFRS 10, HKFRS 
12 and HKAS 27

Investment entities3

HKFRS 9 Financial instruments4

HKFRS 10 Consolidated financial 
statements2

HKFRS 11 Joint arrangements2

HKFRS 12 Disclosure of interests in other 
entities2

HKFRS 13 Fair value measurement2

HKAS 19 (as revised 
in 2011)

Employee benefits2

HKAS 27 (as revised 
in 2011)

Separate financial statements2

HKAS 28 (as revised 
in 2011)

Investments in associates and 
joint ventures2

Amendments to 
HKAS 1

Presentation of items of other 
comprehensive income1

Amendments to 
HKAS 32

Offsetting financial assets and 
financial liabilities3

HK(IFRIC) – INT 20 Stripping costs in the production 
phase of a surface mine2

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報告 
準則（「香港財務報告準則」）（續）

香港財務報告準則第7號之修訂本　披露 
事項 — 轉讓財務資產（續）

本集團並無提早應用以下已頒佈但尚未
生效之新訂及經修訂準則：

香港財務報告準則
（修訂本）

對 2009 至 2011
年週期之香港
財務報告準則
之年度改進 2

香港財務報告準則
第 7 號（修訂本）

披露事項 – 抵銷
財務資產及財
務負債 2

香港財務報告準則
第 9 號及香港財
務報告準則第 7
號（修訂本）

香港財務報告準
則第 9 號之強
制生效日期以
及過渡披露 4

香港財務報告準則
第 10 號、香港財
務報告準則第 11
號及香港財務報
告準則第 12 號

（修訂本）

綜合財務報
表，合營安排
及於其他實體
權益之披露：
過渡指引 2

香港財務報告準則
第 10 號、香港財
務報告準則第 12
號及香港會計準
則第 27 號（修訂
本）

投資實體 3

香港財務報告準則
第 9 號

財務工具 4

香港財務報告準則
第 10 號

綜合財務報表 2

香港財務報告準則
第 11 號

合營安排 2

香港財務報告準則
第 12 號

其他實體權益之披
露 2

香港財務報告準則
第 13 號

公平值計量 2

香港會計準則 
第 19 號（2011 年
經修訂）

僱員福利 2

香港會計準則 
第 27 號（2011 年
經修訂）

獨立財務報表 2

香港會計準則 
第 28 號（2011 年
經修訂）

於聯營公司及合
營企業之投資 2

香港會計準則第 1
號（修訂本）

其他全面收益項
目的呈列 1

香港會計準則第 32
號（修訂本）

抵銷財務資產及
財務負債 3

香港（國際財務報
告詮釋委員會） 
— 詮釋第 20 號

露天礦場生產階
段之剝採成本 2
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2.	 Application of new and revised Hong Kong 
Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) 
(Continued)

Amendments to HKFRS 7 Disclosures – Transfers of 
financial assets (Continued)

1	 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 
2012.

2	 Effect ive for annual periods beginning on or after 1 
January 2013.

3	 Effect ive for annual periods beginning on or after 1 
January 2014.

4	 Effect ive for annual periods beginning on or after 1 
January 2015.

Amendments to HKAS 1 Presentation of items of 
other comprehensive income

The amendments to HKAS 1 “Presentation of items 
o f  o t he r  comprehens i ve  i ncome”  i n t roduce  new 
terminology for the statement of comprehensive income. 
Under the amendments to HKAS 1, a “statement of 
comprehensive income” is renamed as a “statement 
of profit or loss and other comprehensive income”. In 
addit ion, the amendments to HKAS 1 require items 
of other comprehensive income to be grouped into 
two categories: (a) items that will not be reclassified 
subsequently to profit or loss; and (b) items that may 
be reclassif ied subsequently to prof it or loss when 
specific conditions are met. Income tax on items of other 
comprehensive income is required to be allocated on the 
same basis – the amendments do not change the option 
to present items of other comprehensive income either 
before tax or net of tax.

The amendments to HKAS 1 are effective for the Group 
for annual periods beginning on 1 January 2013. The 
presentation of items of other comprehensive income 
will be modified accordingly when the amendments are 
applied.

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報告 
準則（「香港財務報告準則」）（續）

香港財務報告準則第7號之修訂本　披露 
事項 — 轉讓財務資產（續）

1 於2012年7月1日或之後開始之年度期
間生效。

2 於2013年1月1日或之後開始之年度期
間生效。

3 於2014年1月1日或之後開始之年度期
間生效。

4 於2015年1月1日或之後開始之年度期
間生效。

香港會計準則第1號修訂本　其他全面
收益項目的呈列

香港會計準則第 1 號修訂本「其他全面
收益項目的呈列」引入全面收益表之新
專門用語。根據香港會計準則第 1 號修
訂本，「全面收益表」乃更名為「損益及
其他全面收益表」。香港會計準則第 1 號
修訂本規定其他全面收入項目將分為兩
類：(a) 其後將不會重新分類至損益之項
目；及 (b) 於達致特定條件後可重新分類
至損益之項目。其他全面收入項目的所
得稅須按相同基準分配 — 該等修訂本
並無更改以除稅前或扣除稅項後之方式
呈列其他全面收入項目的選擇權。

香 港 會 計 準 則 第 1 號 修 訂 本 於 本 集 團
2013 年 1 月 1 日 或 之 後 開 始 之 年 度 期
間生效。於日後會計期間應用該等修訂
時，其他全面收入項目的呈列將作出相
應修改。
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2012
截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度

2.	 Application of new and revised Hong Kong 
Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) 
(Continued)

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments

HKFRS 9 issued in 2009 introduces new requirements for 
the classification and measurement of financial assets. 
HKFRS 9 amended in 2010 includes the requirements for 
the classification and measurement of financial liabilities 
and for derecognition.

Key requirements of HKFRS 9 are described as follows:

•	 HKFRS 9 requires all recognised financial assets 
that are within the scope of HKAS 39 “Financial 
instruments: Recognit ion and measurement” to 
be subsequently measured at amortised cost or 
fair value. Specifically, debt investments that are 
held within a business model whose objective is to 
collect the contractual cash flows, and that have 
contractual cash flows that are solely payments of 
principal and interest on the principal outstanding 
are generally measured at amortised cost at the end 
of subsequent accounting periods. All other debt 
investments and equity investments are measured at 
their fair values at the end of subsequent reporting 
periods. In addition, under HKFRS 9, entities may 
make an irrevocable election to present subsequent 
changes in the fair value of an equity investment 
(that is not held for trading) in other comprehensive 
income, w i th on ly d iv idend income genera l l y 
recognised in profit or loss.

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報告 
準則（「香港財務報告準則」）（續）

香港財務報告準則第9號　財務工具

香 港 財 務 報 告 準 則 第 9 號（於 2009 年
頒佈）引入財務資產分類及計量之新規
定。於 2010 年經修訂之香港財務報告
準則第 9 號包括財務負債之分類及計量
及取消確認之規定。

香港財務報告準則第 9 號之主要規定概
述如下：

• 根 據 香 港 財 務 報 告 準 則 第 9 號 規
定，屬香港會計準則第 39 號「財務
工具：確認及計量」範圍內之所有
已確認財務資產其後均須按攤銷成
本或公平值計量。具體而言，目的
為收集合約現金流量之業務模式內
所持有，及合約現金流量僅為償還
本金及未償還本金所產生利息之債
務投資，一般於其後會計期間結算
日按攤銷成本計量。所有其他債務
投資及股本投資均於其後呈報期間
結算日按公平值計量。此外，根據
香港財務報告準則第 9 號，實體可
能不可撤回地選擇在其他全面收益
中呈列股本投資之其後公平價值變
動，並只在損益中確認股息收入。



70

NewOcean Energy Holdings Limited   新海能源集團有限公司

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2012
截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度

2.	 Application of new and revised Hong Kong 
Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) 
(Continued)

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (Continued)

•	 The most significant effect of HKFRS 9 regarding the 
classification and measurement of financial liabilities 
relates to the presentation of changes in the fair 
value of a financial liability (designated as at fair 
value through profit or loss) attributable to changes 
in the credit risk of that liability. Specifically, under 
HKFRS 9, for financial liabilities that are designated 
as at fair value through profit or loss, the amount of 
change in the fair value of the financial liability that 
is attributable to changes in the credit risk of that 
liability is presented in other comprehensive income, 
unless the recognition of the effects of changes 
in the liability’s credit risk in other comprehensive 
income would create or enlarge an accounting 
mismatch in profit or loss. Changes in fair value 
attributable to a financial liability’s credit risk are not 
subsequently reclassified to profit or loss. Under 
HKAS 39, the entire amount of the change in the 
fair value of the financial liability designated as at 
fair value through profit or loss was presented in 
profit or loss.

Based on the Group’s f inancial assets and financial 
liabilities as at 31 December 2012, the application of 
HKFRS 9 will affect the classification and measurement 
of the Group’s available for sale investments, in which the 
available for sale investments will either be reclassified 
and measured at fair value through profit or loss or fair 
value through other comprehensive income.

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報告 
準則（「香港財務報告準則」）（續）

香港財務報告準則第9號　財務工具
（續）

• 香港財務報告準則第 9 號對財務負
債分類與計量之最重大影響由財務
負債（指定為溢利或虧損按公平值
計算）之信貸風險變動引起之財務
負債公平值變動之呈報處理有關。
特別是根據香港財務報告準則第 9
號，就透過溢利或虧損按公平值計
算之財務負債而言，因該負債之信
貸風險有所轉變而產生之公平值變
動金額乃呈列於其他全面收益，除
非在其他全面收益確認該負債之信
貸風險變動影響會導致或擴大損益
上之會計錯配。財務負債信貸風險
應佔之公平值變動其後不會重新分
類至損益。根據香港會計準則第
39 號，指定透過溢利或虧損按公
平值計算之財務負債之公平值變動
全數於損益內呈列。

按照本集團截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日之財
務資產及財務負債，應用香港財務報告
準則第 9 號將影響本集團之可供出售投
資之歸類及計量。當中可供出售投資將
會透過損益以公平值，或透過綜合收益
以公平值歸類及計量。
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2.	 Application of new and revised Hong Kong 
Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) 
(Continued)

New and revised standards on consolidation, joint 
arrangements, associates and disclosures

I n  June  2011 ,  a  package  o f  f i v e  s t anda rds  on 
consol idat ion, jo in t ar rangements, assoc iates and 
disclosures was issued, including HKFRS 10, HKFRS 11, 
HKFRS 12, HKAS 27 (as revised in 2011) and HKAS 28 
(as revised in 2011).

Key requirements of these five standards are described 
below.

HKFRS 10 replaces the parts of HKAS 27 “Consolidated 
and Separate Financia l Statements” that deal with 
consolidated financial statements. HK(SIC) — INT 12 
“Consol idat ion — Special Purpose Ent i t ies” wi l l be 
withdrawn upon the effective date of HKFRS 10. Under 
HKFRS 10, there is only one basis for consolidation, 
that is, control. In addition, HKFRS 10 includes a new 
definition of control that contains three elements: (a) 
power over an investee, (b) exposure, or r ights, to 
variable returns from its involvement with the investee, 
and (c) the ability to use its power over the investee to 
affect the amount of the investor’s returns. Extensive 
guidance has been added in HKFRS 10 to deal with 
complex scenarios.

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報告 
準則（「香港財務報告準則」）（續）

有關綜合賬目、共同安排、聯營公司以
及披露之新訂及經修訂準則

於 2011 年 6 月，有關綜合賬目、共同安
排、聯營公司以及披露之 5 項新訂及經
修訂準則組合頒佈，包括香港財務報告
準則第 10 號、香港財務報告準則第 11
號、香港財務報告準則第 12 號、香港會
計準則第 27 號（2011 年修訂）及香港會
計準則第 28 號（2011 年修訂）。

5 項準則之主要規定闡述如下：

香港財務報告準則第 10 號取代香港會計
準則第 27 號「綜合及獨立財務報表」有
關綜合財務報表之部份規定。常務詮釋
委員會 — 第 12 號「綜合 — 特殊目的實
體」將於香港財務報告準則第 10 號生效
日期後撤回。根據香港財務報告準則第
10 號，僅有一項綜合基準，即控制權。
此外，香港財務報告準則第 10 號包含控
制權之新定義，當中包括三項要素：(a)
控制投資對象之權力；(b) 從參與投資對
象營運所得可變回報之風險或權利；及
(c) 對投資對象行使權力以影響投資者回
報金額之能力。香港財務報告準則第 10
號已就複雜情況之處理方法提供廣泛指
引。
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2.	 Application of new and revised Hong Kong 
Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) 
(Continued)

New and revised standards on consolidation, 
joint arrangements, associates and disclosures 
(Continued)

HKFRS 11 rep laces HKAS 31 “ In te res ts in  Jo in t 
Ventures”. HKFRS 11 deals with how a joint arrangement 
of which two or more parties have joint control should be 
classified. HK(SIC) — INT 13 “Jointly Controlled Entities — 
Non-monetary Contr ibut ions by Venturers” wi l l  be 
withdrawn upon the effective date of HKFRS 11. Under 
HKFRS 11, joint arrangements are classified as joint 
operations or joint ventures, depending on the rights 
and obligations of the parties to the arrangements. In 
contrast, under HKAS 31, there are three types of joint 
arrangements: jointly controlled entities, jointly controlled 
assets and jointly controlled operations. In addition, joint 
ventures under HKFRS 11 are required to be accounted 
for using the equity method of accounting, whereas jointly 
controlled entities under HKAS 31 can be accounted for 
using the equity method of accounting or proportionate 
consolidation.

HKFRS 12 is a disclosure standard and is applicable 
to ent i t ies that have interests in subsidiar ies, jo int 
a r rangements ,  assoc ia tes  and/o r  unconso l ida ted 
structured entities. In general, the disclosure requirements 
in HKFRS 12 are more extensive than those in the current 
standards.

In July 2012, the amendments to HKFRS 10, HKFRS 11 
and HKFRS 12 were issued to clarify certain transitional 
guidance on the application of these five HKFRSs for the 
first time.

These five standards will be adopted in the Group’s 
consolidated financial statements for the annual period 
beginning 1 January 2013. The directors anticipate that 
the application of these five standards will not have 
material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

In the opinion of the directors, the application of the 
other new and revised standards and interpretations 
issued but not yet effective is not expected to have a 
material effect on the consolidated financial statements.

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報告 
準則（「香港財務報告準則」）（續）

有關綜合賬目、共同安排、聯營公司以
及披露之新訂及經修訂準則（續）

香港財務報告準則第 11 號取代香港會
計準則第 31 號「合營企業權益」。香港
財務報告準則第 11 號處理兩名或以上
人士擁有共同控制權之共同安排之分類
方法。常務詮釋委員會 — 第 13 號「共
同控制實體 — 合營企業之非貨幣出資」
將於香港財務報告準則第 11 號生效日
期後撤回。根據香港財務報告準則第 11
號，共同安排視乎安排所涉各方之權利
及責任分為合資業務或合資企業，而根
據香港會計準則第 31 號，共同安排分為
三種類型：共同控制實體、共同控制資
產及共同控制業務。此外，香港財務報
告準則第 11 號所規定之合資企業須採用
權益會計法入賬，而香港會計準則第31
號所規定之共同控制實體則可使用權益
會計法或比例會計法入賬。

香 港 財 務 報 告 準 則 第 12 號 為 披 露 準
則，適用於擁有附屬公司、共同安排、
聯營公司及╱或未綜合入賬之結構實體
權益之實體。整體而言，香港財務報告
準則第 12 號之披露規定較現行準則所規
定者更全面。

於 2012 年 7 月，已頒佈香港財務報告準
則第 10 號、香港財務報告準則第 11 號
及香港財務報告準則第 12 號修訂本，以
闡明首次應用該 5 項國際財務報告準則
之若干過渡指引。

該 5 項準則將於 2013 年 1 月 1 日開始之
年度期間之本集團綜合財務報表採用。
董事認為應用此 5 項準將不會對綜合財
務報表造成重大影響。

董事認為應用已頒佈但尚未生效之其他
新訂及經修訂準則及詮釋預期對綜合財
務報表不會產生重大影響。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies

The conso l idated f inanc ia l  s ta tements have been 
prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain 
financial instruments which are measured at fair values, 
as explained in the accounting policies set out below. 
Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the 
consideration given in exchange for goods.

The conso l idated f inanc ia l  s ta tements have been 
p repared in  accordance w i th  HKFRSs i ssued by 
the HKICPA. In addit ion, the consol idated f inancial 
statements include applicable disclosures required by the 
Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock 
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and by the Hong Kong 
Companies Ordinance.

The principal accounting policies are set out below.

Basis of consolidation

The consol idated f inanc ia l  s tatements incorporate 
the financial statements of the Company and entities 
controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries). Control is 
achieved where the Company has the power to govern 
the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to 
obtain benefits from its activities.

Income and expenses of subsidiaries acquired during 
the year are included in the consolidated statement 
of comprehensive income from the effective date of 
acquisition and up to the effective date of disposal, as 
appropriate.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial 
statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting 
policies into line with those used by other members of 
the Group.

3. 主要會計政策

綜合財務報表乃根據歷史成本基準編
製， 惟 如 下 文 所 載 之 會 計 政 策 所 解
釋，若干財務工具乃按公平值計量。歷
史成本一般以交換貨品時所付代價之公
平值為基準。

綜合財務報表乃根據香港會計師公會頒
佈之香港財務報告準則編製。此外，綜
合財務報表載有香港聯合交易所有限公
司證券上市規則及香港公司條例規定之
適用披露事項。

主要會計政策載列於下文。

綜合基準

綜合財務報表包括本公司及本公司控制
之實體（其附屬公司）之財務報表。當本
公司有權監管實體之財務及營運政策以
獲得利益，便被視為取得控制權。

年內所收購附屬公司之收入及開支自收
購生效日期起及直至出售日期（如適用）
計入綜合全面收益表。

如有需要，附屬公司之財務報表作出調
整以使其會計政策與本集團其他成員公
司所採用者一致。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Basis of consolidation (Continued)

Al l intra-group transact ions, balances, income and 
expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

Non-controll ing interest in subsidiaries are presented 
separately from the Group’s equity therein.

Allocation of total comprehensive income to non-
controlling interests

Total comprehensive income and expense of a subsidiary 
is attributed to the owners of the Company and to the 
non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-
controlling interests having a deficit balance (effective 
from 1 January 2010 onwards).

Changes in the Group’s ownership interests in 
existing subsidiaries

Changes in the Group’s ownership interests in existing 
subsidiar ies that do not result in the Group losing 
control over the subsidiaries are accounted for as equity 
transact ions. The carry ing amounts of the Group’s 
interests and the non-controlling interests are adjusted 
to reflect the changes in their relative interests in the 
subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by 
which the non-controll ing interests are adjusted and 
the fair value of the consideration paid or received is 
recognised directly in equity and attributed to owners of 
the Company.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

綜合基準（續）

所有集團內交易、結餘、收入及支出均
於綜合賬目時對銷。

於附屬公司之非控制權益與本集團所佔
之權益分開列賬。

分配總全面收益至非控制權益

附屬公司之總全面收益及開支歸屬於本
公司擁有人及非控制權益，即使此舉將
導致非控制權益出現虧絀結餘（由 2010
年 1 月 1 日起生效）。

本集團於現有附屬公司之擁有權權益變
動

本集團於現有附屬公司擁有權權益之變
動（但並無導致本集團失去附屬公司之
控制權）列作權益交易入賬。本集團之
權益與非控制權益之賬面值均予以調
整，以反映其於附屬公司相對權益之變
動。非控制權益之調整額與已付或已收
代價公平值之間之任何差額，均直接於
權益確認，並歸屬於本公司擁有人。



75

Annual Report 2012   二零一二年年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2012
截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度

3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Basis of consolidation (Continued)

Changes in the Group’s ownership interests in 
existing subsidiaries (Continued)

When the Group loses control of a subsidiary, it ( i ) 
derecognises the assets (including any goodwill) and 
liabilities of the subsidiary at their carrying amounts at the 
date when control is lost, (ii) derecognises the carrying 
amount of any non-controlling interests in the former 
subsidiary at the date when control is lost (including any 
components of other comprehensive income attributable 
to them), and (iii) recognises the aggregate of the fair 
value of the consideration received and the fair value of 
any retained interest, with any resulting difference being 
recognise as a gain or loss in profit or loss attributable 
to the Group. When assets of the subsidiary are carried 
at revalued amounts or fair values and the related 
cumulative gain or loss has been recognised in other 
comprehensive income and accumulated in equity, the 
amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive 
income and accumulated in equity are accounted for as 
if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets 
(i.e. reclassified to profit or loss or transferred directly to 
retained earnings as specified by applicable HKFRSs). 
The fair value of any investment retained in the former 
subsidiary at the date when control is lost is regarded 
as the fair value on initial recognition for subsequent 
account ing under HKAS 39 “Financia l instruments: 
Recognit ion and measurement” or, when applicable, 
the cost on initial recognition of an investment in an 
associate or a jointly controlled entity.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

綜合基準（續）

本集團於現有附屬公司之擁有權權益變
動（續）

倘本集團失去附屬公司之控制權，其
(i) 按 失 去 控 制 權 當 日 之 賬 面 值 取 消 確
認附屬公司之資產（包括任何商譽）及
負 債，(ii) 按 失 去 控 制 權 當 日 取 消 確 認
於前附屬公司任何非控制權益之賬面
值（包括其應佔其他全面收益之任何部
份），及 (iii) 確認已收取代價公平值及任
何保留權益公平值之總額，而所產生任
何差額乃於本集團應佔損益中確認為盈
虧。倘附屬公司之資產乃按重估金額或
公平值列賬，而相關累計盈虧已於其他
全面收益確認及於權益內累計，則先前
於其他全面收益確認及於權益內累計之
金額乃假設本集團已直接出售有關資產
而入賬（即按適用香港財務報告準則訂
明重新分類至損益或直接轉撥至保留盈
利）。於失去控制權當日於前附屬公司
保留之任何投資之公平值被視為其後根
據香港會計準則第 39 號「財務工具：確
認及計量」入賬初步確認之公平值，或

（如適用）初步確認於一家聯營公司或一
家共同控制實體之投資之成本。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Business combinations

Acquisitions of businesses are accounted for using the 
acquisition method. The consideration transferred in a 
business combination is measured at fair value, which is 
calculated as the sum of the acquisition-date fair values 
of the assets transferred by the Group, liabilities incurred 
by the Group to the former owners of the acquiree and 
the equity interests issued by the Group in exchange 
for control of the acquiree. Acquisition-related costs are 
generally recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired 
and the liabilities assumed are recognised at their fair 
value at the acquisition date, except that:

•	 deferred tax assets or liabilities and liabilities or 
assets related to employee benefit arrangements 
are recognised and measured in accordance with 
HKAS 12 “Income taxes” and HKAS 19 “Employee 
benefits” respectively;

•	 liabilities or equity instruments related to share-
based payment arrangements of the acquiree or 
share-based payment arrangements of the Group 
entered into to replace share-based payment 
arrangements of the acquiree are measured in 
accordance with HKFRS 2 “Share-based payment” 
at the acquisition date (see the accounting policy 
below); and

•	 assets (or disposal groups) that are classified as 
held for sale in accordance with HKFRS 5 “Non-
current assets held for sale and discont inued 
operations” are measured in accordance with that 
Standard.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

業務合併

收購業務使用收購法列賬。於業務合併
中轉讓之代價乃按公平值計量，而公平
值乃按本集團所轉讓資產、本集團向被
收購者前擁有人承擔之負債，及本集團
為交換被收購者控制權而發行股權於收
購日期之公平值之總和計算。收購相關
成本一般在產生時於損益中確認。

於收購日期，已收購可識別資產及已承
擔可識別負債乃按於收購日期之公平值
確認，但以下各項除外：

• 遞延稅項資產或負債及僱員福利安
排之相關負債或資產，乃分別根據
香港會計準則第 12 號「所得稅」及
香港會計準則第 19 號「僱員福利」
確認及計量；

• 與被收購者以股份為基礎之付款支
出安排有關或本集團訂立以取代被
收購者以股份為基礎之付款安排之
以股份為基礎之付款安排有關之負
債或股本工具，乃於收購日期根據
香港財務報告準則第 2 號「以股份
為基礎之付款」計量（見下文之會
計政策）；及

• 根據香港財務報告準則第 5 號「持
有作出售之非流動資產及已終止經
營業務」分類為持有作出售之資產

（或出售組別）乃根據該準則計量。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Business combinations (Continued)

Goodwil l is measured as the excess of the sum of 
the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-
controlling interests in the acquiree, and the fair value 
of the acquirer’s previously held equity interest in the 
acquiree (if any) over the net of the acquisition-date 
amounts of the identif iable assets acquired and the 
liabilities assumed. If, after re-assessment, the net of 
the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets 
acquired and liabilities assumed exceeds the sum of 
the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-
controlling interests in the acquiree and the fair value of 
the acquirer’s previously held interest in the acquiree (if 
any), the excess is recognised immediately in profit or 
loss as a bargain purchase gain.

Non-control l ing interests that are present ownership 
interests and entitle their holders to a proportionate 
share of the entity’s net assets in the event of liquidation 
may be initially measured either at fair value or at the 
non-control l ing interests’ proportionate share of the 
recognised amounts of the acquiree’s identifiable net 
assets. The choice of measurement basis is made on 
a transaction-by-transaction basis. Other types of non-
controll ing interests are measured at their fair value 
or, when applicable on the basis specified in another 
Standard.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

業務合併（續）

商譽是以所轉讓代價、於被收購者之任
何非控制權益金額，及收購者以往持有
之被收購者股權（如有）之公平值之總
和，超出所收購可識別資產與所承擔可
識別負債於收購日期之淨值後之差額計
量。倘經重新評估後，所收購之可識別
資產與所承擔之可識別負債於收購日期
之淨額高於所轉讓之代價、於被收購者
之任何非控制權益金額以及收購者以往
持有之被收購者權益（如有）之公平值之
總和，則差額即時於損益內確認為議價
收購收益。

屬現時擁有權權益且於清盤時讓持有人
有權按比例分佔實體資產淨值之非控制
權益，可初步按公平值或非控制權益分
佔被收購者可識別資產淨值之已確認金
額比例計量。計量基準視乎每項交易而
作出選擇。其他種類之非控制權益乃按
其公平值或於適用情況下按另一項準則
訂明之基準計量。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Business combinations (Continued)

When the consideration transferred by the Group in 
a business combination includes assets or l iabil it ies 
resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement, 
t he  con t i ngen t  cons ide ra t i on i s  measu red a t  i t s 
acquisition-date fair value and included as part of the 
consideration transferred in a business combination. 
Changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration 
tha t  qua l i f y  as measurement  pe r iod ad jus tments 
are adjusted retrospectively, with the corresponding 
adjustments made against goodwill. Measurement period 
adjustments are adjustments that arise from additional 
information obtained during the “measurement period” 
(which cannot exceed one year from the acquisition 
date) about facts and circumstances that existed at the 
acquisition date.

The subsequent accounting for changes in the fair 
va lue of the cont ingent considerat ion that do not 
qualify as measurement period adjustments depends 
on how the cont ingent considerat ion is c lass i f ied. 
Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is 
not remeasured at subsequent reporting dates and its 
subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. 
Contingent consideration that is classified as an asset or 
a liability is remeasured at subsequent reporting dates 
in accordance with HKAS 39, or HKAS 37 “Provisions, 
con t i ngen t  l i ab i l i t i e s  and con t i ngen t  asse ts ” ,  as 
appropriate, with the corresponding gain or loss being 
recognised in profit or loss.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

業務合併（續）

倘本集團於業務合併中轉讓之代價包括
或然代價安排產生之資產或負債，或然
代價按其收購日期公平值計量並視為於
業務合併中所轉撥之代價一部份。或然
代價之公平值變動（如符合計量期間調
整資格）可回顧調整，並對商譽或廉價
收購收益作出相應調整。計量期間調整
為於「計量期間」就於收購日期存在之事
實及情況獲得額外資訊而引致之調整。
計量期間不超過收購日期起計一年內。

不符合計量期間調整資格之或然代價公
平值變動之隨後入賬，取決於或然代價
如何劃分。劃分為權益之或然代價並無
於隨後申報日期重新計量，而是隨後於
權益內入賬。劃分為資產或負債之或然
代價根據香港會計準則第 39 號或香港
會計準則第 37 號「撥備、或然負債及或
然資產」（如適用）於隨後呈報日期重新
計量，而相應之收益或虧損於損益中確
認。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Business combinations (Continued)

When a business combination is achieved in stages, the 
Group’s previously held equity interest in the acquiree is 
remeasured to fair value at the acquisition date (i.e. the 
date when the Group obtains control), and the resulting 
gain or loss, i f any, is recognised in profit or loss. 
Amounts arising from interests in the acquiree prior to 
the acquisition date that have previously been recognised 
in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit 
or loss where such treatment would be appropriate if that 
interest were disposed of.

If the initial accounting for a business combination is 
incomplete by the end of the reporting period in which 
the combination occurs, the Group reports provisional 
amounts for the i tems for which the accounting is 
incomplete. Those provisional amounts are adjusted 
dur ing the measurement per iod (see above) ,  and 
additional assets or liabilities are recognised, to reflect 
new information obtained about facts and circumstances 
that existed as of the acquisition date that, if known, 
would have affected the amounts recognised as of that 
date.

Goodwill

Goodwill arising on an acquisition of a business is carried 
at cost less any accumulated impairment losses and is 
presented separately in the consolidated statement of 
financial position.

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwil l is 
allocated to each of the cash-generating units, (or groups 
of cash-generating units), that is expected to benefit from 
the synergies of the combination.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

業務合併（續）

倘業務合併分階段完成，本集團先前
持有被收購方權益重新計量至收購日
期（即本集團獲得控制權當日）之公平
值，而所產生之收益或虧損（如有）於損
益確認。在收購日前於其他全面收益中
確認來自被收購方權益之金額，在權益
出售時重新分類至損益。

倘於合併產生之呈報期末仍未完成業務
合併之初步會計處理，本集團則就仍未
完成會計處理之項目呈報暫定金額。該
等暫定金額於計量期間（見上文）內作出
調整，且確認額外資產或負債，以反映
獲得有關於收購日期已存在事實及情況
之新資料，而倘知悉該等資料，將會影
響於當日確認之金額。

商譽

收購業務產生之商譽乃按成本減任何累
計減值虧損列賬，並於綜合財務狀況表
內分開列賬。

就減值測試而言，商譽乃被分配到各
現 金 產 生 單 位（或 現 金 產 生 單 位 之 組
別），預期彼等從合併之協同效應中受
益。



80

NewOcean Energy Holdings Limited   新海能源集團有限公司

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2012
截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度

3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Goodwill (Continued)

A cash-generating unit to which goodwil l has been 
allocated is tested for impairment annually, and whenever 
there is an indication that the unit may be impaired. For 
goodwill arising on an acquisition in a reporting period, 
the cash-generating unit to which goodwill has been 
allocated is tested for impairment before the end of 
that reporting period. If the recoverable amount of the 
cash-generating unit is less than the carrying amount of 
the unit, the impairment loss is allocated to reduce the 
carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit, 
and then to the other assets of the unit pro rata on the 
basis of the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. 
Any impairment loss for goodwill is recognised directly in 
profit or loss in consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income. An impairment loss recognised for goodwill is 
not reversed in subsequent periods.

On d isposa l o f the re levant cash-generat ing un i t , 
associate or a jointly controlled entity, the attributable 
amount o f goodwi l l  cap i ta l ised is inc luded in the 
determination of the amount of profit or loss on disposal.

Interests in associates

An associate is an entity over which the Group has 
significant influence and that is neither a subsidiary nor 
an interest in a joint venture. Significant influence is the 
power to participate in the financial and operating policy 
decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control 
over those policies.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

商譽（續）

已獲分配商譽之現金產生單位每年及凡
單位有可能出現減值之跡象時進行減值
測試。就於某個呈報期之收購所產生之
商譽而言，商譽已獲分配之現金產生單
位於該呈報期末之前進行減值測試。當
現金產生單位之可收回金額少於該單位
之賬面值，則減值虧損被分配，削減分
配到該單位之任何商譽之賬面值，其後
以單位各資產之賬面值為基準按比例分
配到該單位之其他資產。商譽之任何減
值虧損乃於綜合全面收益表內之損益直
接確認。商譽之減值虧損於其後期間不
予撥回。

出售相關現金產生單位、聯營公司或一
家共同控制實體時，被資本化之商譽之
應佔金額在釐定出售損益之金額時計算
在內。

於聯營公司之權益

聯營公司為本集團可對其行使重大影響
力，且並非附屬公司或於合營企業之權
益之實體。重大影響為有權參與受投資
方之財務及營運決策，惟並非控制或共
同控制該等決策。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Interests in associates (Continued)

The results and assets and liabilities of associates are 
incorporated in these consolidated financial statements 
using the equity method of accounting. The financial 
statements of associates used for equity accounting 
purposes are prepared using uniform accounting policies 
as those of the Group for like transactions and events 
in similar circumstances. Appropriate adjustments have 
been made to conform the associate’s account ing 
policies to those of the Group. Under the equity method, 
investments in associates are initially recognised in the 
consolidated statement of f inancial posit ion at cost 
and adjusted thereafter to recognise the Group’s share 
of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income 
of the associates. When the Group’s share of losses 
of an associate exceeds the Group’s interest in that 
associate (which includes any long-term interests that, 
in substance, form part of the Group’s net investment in 
the associate), the Group discontinues recognising its 
share of further losses. Additional losses are recognised 
only to the extent that the Group has incurred legal or 
constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of 
that associate.

Any excess of the cost of acquisition over the Group’s 
share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets, 
l iabi l i t ies and cont ingent l iabi l i t ies of an associate 
recognised at the date of acquisition is recognised as 
goodwill, which is included within the carrying amount of 
the investment.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

於聯營公司之權益（續）

聯營公司之業績及資產與負債採用權益
會計法計入綜合財務報表。在類似情況
下之交易及事件，聯營公司採用權益法
編制之財務報表與本集團會計政策統
一。本集團已作出適當調整，以令聯營
公司之會計政策與本集團者保持一致。
根據權益法，於聯營公司之投資初步按
成本於綜合財務狀況表列賬，並於其後
作出調整，以確認本集團應佔聯營公司
之損益及聯營公司之其他全面收益。倘
本集團應佔聯營公司虧損超出其於該聯
營公司之權益（包括實際組成本集團於
該聯營公司投資淨值其中部份之任何長
期權益），則本集團終止確認其應佔之
進一步虧損。倘本集團產生法定或推定
責任或代表該聯營公司付款，方始額外
確認虧損。

任何收購成本超出本集團應佔於收購日
期確認之聯營公司可識別資產、負債及
或然負債之公平淨值之差額確認為商
譽，並已包括在投資之賬面值中。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Interests in associates (Continued)

Any excess of the Group’s share of the net fair value 
of the ident i f iable assets, l iabi l i t ies and cont ingent 
liabilities over the cost of acquisition, after reassessment, 
i s  recogn ised immed ia te l y  i n  p ro f i t  o r  l oss .  The 
requirements of HKAS 39 are appl ied to determine 
whether it is necessary to recognise any impairment loss 
with respect to the Group’s investment in an associate. 
When necessary, the entire carrying amount of the 
investment (including goodwill) is tested for impairment 
in accordance with HKAS 36 “Impairment of assets” 
as a single asset by comparing its recoverable amount 
(higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell) 
with its carrying amount. Any impairment loss recognised 
forms part of the carrying amount of the investment. 
Any reversal of that impairment loss is recognised 
in accordance with HKAS 36 to the extent that the 
recoverable amount of the investment subsequently 
increases.

Upon disposal of an associate that results in the Group 
losing signif icant inf luence over that associate, any 
retained investment is measured at fair value at that date 
and the fair value is regarded as its fair value on initial 
recognition as a financial asset in accordance with HKAS 
39. The difference between the previous carrying amount 
of the associate attributable to the retained interest and 
its fair value is included in the determination of the gain 
or loss on disposal of the associate. In addition, the 
Group accounts for all amounts previously recognised in 
other comprehensive income in relation to that associate 
on the same basis as would be required if that associate 
had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities. 
Therefore, if a gain or loss previously recognised in 
other comprehensive income by that associate would 
be reclassified to profit or loss on the disposal of the 
related assets or liabilities, the Group reclassifies the gain 
or loss from equity to profit or loss (as a reclassification 
adjustment) when it loses significant influence over that 
associate.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

於聯營公司之權益（續）

本集團應佔可識別資產、負債及或然
負債淨公平值超出收購成本之任何差
額，在重新評估後即時於損益確認。香
港會計準則第 39 號之規定適用於釐定有
否需要就本集團於聯營公司之投資確認
任何減值虧損。如有需要，投資之全部
賬面值（包括商譽）會根據香港會計準則
第 36 號「資產減值」作為單一資產進行
減值測試，方法為將可收回金額（即使
用價值與公平值減銷售成本之較高者）
與其賬面值作比較。任何已確認之減值
虧損構成投資賬面值之一部份。倘其後
投資之可收回金額增加，則根據香港會
計準則第 36 號確認該減值虧損之任何撥
回。

倘出售聯營公司會導致本集團失去對該
聯營公司之重大影響力，則任何保留投
資會按當日之公平值計量，並以其根據
香港會計準則第 39 號初步確認為財務資
產之公平值作其公平值。先前已保留權
益應佔聯營公司賬面值與其公平值之間
之差額，乃於釐定出售該聯營公司之收
益或虧損時計入。此外，本集團將先前
於其他全面收益就該聯營公司確認之所
有金額入賬，基準與倘該聯營公司直接
出售相關資產或負債時所規定之基準相
同。因此，倘該聯營公司先前已於其他
全面收益確認收益或虧損，則將於出售
相關資產或負債時重新分類至損益，當
本集團失去對該聯營公司之重大影響力
時，本集團將收益或虧損由權益重新分
類至損益（作為重新分類調整）。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Interests in associates (Continued)

When a group entity transacts with its associate, profits 
and losses result ing from the transactions with the 
associate are recognised in the Group’s consolidated 
financial statements only to the extent of interests in the 
associate that are not related to the Group.

Jointly controlled entities

J o i n t l y  v e n t u r e  a r r a n g e m e n t s  t h a t  i n v o l v e  t h e 
establishment of a separate entity in which ventures have 
jointly control over the economic activity of the entity are 
referred to as jointly controlled entities.

Any excess of the cost of acquisition over the Group’s 
share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets, 
liabilities of the jointly controlled entity recognised at the 
date of acquisition is recognised as goodwill.

Any excess of the Group’s share of the net fair value of 
the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities 
over the cost of acquisit ion, after reassessment, is 
recognised immediately in profit or loss.

The requirements of HKAS 39 are applied to determine 
whether it is necessary to recognise any impairment 
loss with respect to the Group’s investment in a jointly 
controlled entity. When necessary, the entire carrying 
amount of the investment (including goodwill) is tested 
for impairment in accordance with HKAS 36 “Impairment 
of Assets” as a single asset by comparing its recoverable 
amount (higher of value in use and fair value less 
costs to sell) with its carrying amount. Any impairment 
loss recognised forms part of the carrying amount of 
the investment. Any reversal of that impairment loss 
is recognised in accordance with HKAS 36 to the 
extent that the recoverable amount of the investment 
subsequently increases.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

於聯營公司之權益（續）

倘一間集團實體與其聯營公司進行交
易，則本集團之綜合財務報表確認與該
聯營公司交易所產生之損益時，僅限於
該聯營公司與本集團以外之權益。

共同控制實體

涉及由合營者成立一家各自對實體之經
濟活動擁有共同控制權之獨立企業之合
營安排稱為共同控制實體。

收購成本與本集團分佔共同控制實體於
收購日可識別資產淨值、負債之公平值
比較，多出之部份確認為商譽。

本集團分佔可識別資產、負債及或然負
債之公平值淨額超出收購成本之任何金
額，經重新評估後即時於損益確認。

香港會計準則第 39 號之規定適用於釐定
有否需要就本集團於共同控制實體之投
資確認任何減值虧損。如有需要，投資
之全部賬面值（包括商譽）會根據香港會
計準則第 36 號「資產減值」作為單一資
產進行減值測試，方法為將可收回金額

（即使用價值與公平值減銷售成本之較
高者）與其賬面值作比較。任何已確認
之減值虧損構成投資賬面值之一部份。
倘其後投資之可收回金額增加，則根據
香港會計準則第 36 號確認該減值虧損之
任何撥回。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Jointly controlled entities (Continued)

When a group entity transacts with its jointly controlled 
entity, profits and losses resulting from the transactions 
with the jointly controlled entity are recognised in the 
Group’ consolidated financial statements only to the 
extent of interests in the jointly controlled entity that are 
not related to the Group.

The financial statements of jointly controlled entit ies 
used for equity accounting consolidation purposes are 
prepared using uniform accounting policies as those 
of the Group for like transactions and events in similar 
c ircumstances. Appropriate adjustments have been 
made to conform the jointly controlled entity’s accounting 
policies to those of the Group.

Revenue recognition

R e v e n u e  i s  m e a s u re d  a t  t h e  f a i r  v a l u e  o f  t h e 
consideration received and receivable and represents 
amounts receivable for goods sold in the normal course 
of business, net of discounts, sales related taxes, returns 
and allowances.

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the 
goods are delivered and titles have passed, at which time 
all the following conditions are satisfied:

•	 the Group has t rans fe r red to the buyer  the 
significant risks and rewards of ownership of the 
goods;

•	 the Group retains neither continuing managerial 
involvement to the degree usually associated with 
ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;

•	 the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;

3. 主要會計政策（續）

共同控制實體（續）

當一集團實體與其共同控制實體發生往
來交易，與共同控制實體進行交易產
生之損益於本集團之綜合財務報表確
認，以與本集團無關之共同控制實體權
益為限。

在類似情況下之交易及事件，共同控制
實體採用權益法編製之財務報表與本集
團會計政策一致。本集團已作出適當調
整，以令聯營公司之會計政策與本集團
者保持一致。

收入確認

收 入 按 已 收 及 應 收 代 價 之 公 平 值 計
量，並相當於在日常業務運作過程中出
售貨品而應收之款項，扣除折扣及銷售
相關稅項、退貨及津貼。

貨物銷售之收入乃於貨品已付運及所有
權已移交，並達成下列條件時確認：

• 本集團將貨品所有權之重大風險和
回報轉移予買方；

• 本集團並無保留一般與所有權相關
之持續管理參與，亦無實際控制已
售貨品；

• 收入金額能可靠計量；
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Revenue recognition (Continued)

•	 it is probable that the economic benefits associated 
with the transaction will flow to the Group; and

•	 the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of 
the transaction can be measured reliably.

Interest income from a financial asset is accrued on a 
time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding 
and at the interest rate applicable, which is the rate that 
exactly discounts the estimated future cash receipts 
through the expected life of the financial assets to that 
asset’s net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment including buildings held 
for use in the production or supply of goods or services, 
or for administrative purpose other than construction in 
progress, are stated in the consolidated statement of 
financial position at cost less subsequent accumulated 
depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Depreciation and amortisation are provided to write off 
the cost of items of property, plant and equipment, other 
than construction in progress, over their estimated useful 
lives and after taking into account of their estimated 
residual value, using the straight- l ine method. The 
estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation 
method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, 
with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for 
on a prospective basis.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

收入確認（續）

• 交易相關之經濟利益很可能流入本
集團；及

• 交易已錄得或將錄得之成本能可靠
計量。

財務資產利息收入根據本金結餘及適用
利率按時間比例計算入賬，而適用利率
為透過財務資產之預期年期將估計日後
現金收入實際折現至該資產之初步確認
賬面淨值之比率。

物業、機器及設備

除在建工程外，物業、機器及設備，包
括持作產生用途或提供貨物或服務，或
作行政樓宇用途之樓宇乃於綜合財務狀
況表按成本值扣減其後累計折舊及累計
減值虧損（如有）入賬。

除在建工程外，物業、機器及設備項目
的成本及按其估計可使用年期及其估計
之剩餘價值以直線法撇銷成本而作出折
舊及攤銷撥備。估計可使用年期、剩餘
價值及折舊方法於各呈報期末檢討，任
何估計改變之影響往後入賬。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Property, plant and equipment (Continued)

Construction in progress includes property, plant and 
equipment in the course of construction for production 
or administrative purposes. Construction in progress 
is carried at cost less any recognised impairment loss. 
Costs include professional fees and for qualifying assets, 
borrowing cost capita l ised in accordance with the 
Group’s accounting policy. Construction in progress is 
classified to the appropriate category of property, plant 
and equipment when completed and ready for intended 
use. Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as 
other property, plant and equipment, commences when 
the assets are ready for their intended use.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised 
upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are 
expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. 
Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset is 
determined as the difference between the sales proceeds 
and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised 
in profit or loss.

Buildings under development for future owner-
occupied purpose

When buildings are in the course of development for 
administrative purposes, the amortisation of prepaid 
lease payment provided during the construction period is 
included as part of costs of building under construction. 
Buildings under construction are carried at cost, less any 
identified impairment losses. Depreciation of buildings 
commences when they are available for use (i.e. when 
they are in the location and condition necessary for them 
to be capable of operating in the manner intended by 
management).

3. 主要會計政策（續）

物業、機器及設備（續）

在建工程包括興建中之物業、機器及設
備作日後生產或行政用途。在建工程按
成本減任何已確認減值虧損。成本包括
專業費用，及就合資格資產而言，借貸
成本乃按照本集團之會計政策資本化。
當在建工程完成並預備使用時將列為物
業、機器及設備之適當類別。該等資產
作擬定用途時，將與其他物業資產以相
同基準開始計算折舊。

物業、機器及設備項目於出售時或當繼
續使用該資產預期不會產生任何日後經
濟利益時取消確認。資產取消確認產生
之任何收益或虧損釐定為銷售所得與資
產賬面值之差額，並於損益中確認。

未來業主自用之發展中樓宇

當樓宇就行政用途發展中，則於建設期
間撥備之租賃預付款項攤銷乃計入作為
在建樓宇成本之其中部份。在建樓宇乃
按成本值減任何已識別減值虧損列賬。
當 相 關 樓宇 可 供 使 用（即 當 其 達 致 作
管理層擬定營運方式所需地點及狀況）
時，方會開始進行折舊。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Properties under development for sales

Properties under development for sales are stated at the 
lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost comprises 
both the land use rights and development cost for the 
property. Net realisable value takes into account the price 
ultimately expected to be realised, less applicable selling 
expenses and the anticipated costs to completion.

Development cost of property comprises construction 
costs, borrowing costs capital ised according to the 
Group’s accounting policy and directly attributable cost 
incurred during the development period. On completion, 
the properties are transferred to properties held for sales.

Properties held for sales

Properties held for sales are stated at the lower of cost 
and net realisable value.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired in a business 
combination

Intangible assets acquired in a business combination are 
identified and recognised separately from goodwill and 
are initially recognised at their fair value at the acquisition 
date (which is regarded as their cost).

Subsequent to initial recognition, intangible assets with 
finite useful lives are carried at cost less accumulated 
amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses. 
Amortisation for intangible assets with finite useful lives 
is provided on a straight-line basis over their estimated 
useful l ives (see the accounting policy in respect of 
impairment losses on tangible and intangible assets 
below).

3. 主要會計政策（續）

待售發展中物業

待售發展中物業乃按成本及可變現淨值
兩者之較低者列賬。成本包括該物業之
土地使用權及發展成本兩者。可變現淨
值計及預期最終將變現之價格，減適用
銷售支出及預計完成成本。

物業之發展成本包括建築成本、根據本
集團會計政策資本化之借貸成本，以及
於發展期間內產生之直接分佔成本。於
完成時，該等物業轉撥至待售物業。

持作銷售物業

持作銷售物業乃按成本及可變現淨值之
較低者列賬。

無形資產

在業務合併中收購之無形資產

在業務合併中收購之無形資產與商譽分
開識別及確認，並初步按其於收購日期
之公平值（被視為其成本）確認。

有 限 年 期 之 無 形 資 產 在 被 初 次 確 認
後，將會以成本價減去累計攤銷值及累
計減值虧損值來記錄。有限年期之無形
資產，將根據估計出之有用期，採取直
線攤銷方法來處理。（可參考以下有關
有形資產及無形資產之減值虧損會計政
策）。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Impairment losses on tangible and intangible assets 
other than goodwill (see the accounting policy in 
respect of goodwill above)

At the end of the reporting period, the Group reviews the 
carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets 
with finite useful lives to determine whether there is any 
indication that those assets have suffered an impairment 
loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount 
of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent 
of the impairment loss, if any. When it is not possible to 
estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, 
the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash 
generating unit (“CGU”) to which the asset belongs. 
When a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation 
can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated 
to individual CGU, or otherwise they are allocated to 
the smallest group of CGU for which a reasonable and 
consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs 
to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the 
estimated future cash f lows are discounted to their 
present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects 
current market assessments of the time value of money 
and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates 
of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or a CGU) is 
est imated to be less than its carrying amount, the 
carrying amount of the asset (or a CGU) is reduced to its 
recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised 
immediately in profit or loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the 
carrying amount of the asset (or CGU) is increased to 
the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so 
that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the 
carrying amount that would have been determined had 
no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or a 
CGU) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is 
recognised as income immediately.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

除商譽外之有形與無形資產之減值虧損
（可參考上述之商譽會計政策）

在呈報期末，本集團將會評估具無限可
使用年期之有形與無形資產之價值來決
定這些資產有沒有減值虧損。倘出現任
何有關指示，將估計資產之可收回金額
以釐定減值虧損（如有）程度。倘無法估
計個別資產之可收回金額，本集團將估
計該資產所屬現金產生單位（「現金產生
單位」）之可收回金額。當可確定合理及
連貫之分派基準時，企業資產亦分派至
個別現金產生單位，否則，則將企業資
產分派至能確定合理及連貫之分派基準
之最小現金產生單位組別。

可收回金額為公平值減銷售成本與使
用價值之間之較高者。評估使用價值
時，採用除稅前貼現率將估計未來現金
流量貼現至現值，該貼現率應反映目前
市場評估之貨幣時間值及該資產未經調
整之未來現金流量估計有關之特定風
險。

如某資產（或現金產生單位）之回收價值
乃估計為低於其（或現金產生單位）賬面
值，其賬面值便會被減少至其回收值。
減值虧損將會直接於損益確認。

當減值虧損其後需要回撥，資產（或現
金產生單位）之賬面值將會被增加至重
新評估之可回收值，但決定增加後之賬
面值，不能超過假如該資產（或現金產
生單位）從沒有作過過往年度減值虧損
之賬面值。減值虧損回撥會即時確認為
收入。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net 
realisable value. Cost is calculated using the first-in, first-
out method.

Foreign currencies

In preparing the financial statements of each individual 
group entity, transactions in currencies other than the 
functional currency of that entity (foreign currencies) are 
recorded in the respective functional currency (i.e. the 
currency of the primary economic environment in which 
the entity operates) at the rates of exchanges prevailing 
on the dates of the transactions. At the end of the 
reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign 
currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that 
date. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of 
historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange di fferences ar is ing on the sett lement of 
monetary items, and on the translation of monetary 
items, are recognised in profit or loss in the year in which 
they arise.

For the purposes of presenting the consolidated financial 
statements, the assets and l iabil it ies of the Group’s 
operat ions recorded at the funct ional currency are 
translated into the presentation currency of the Group 
(i.e. Hong Kong dollars) at the rate of exchange prevailing 
at the end of the reporting period, and their income 
and expenses are translated at the average exchange 
rates for the year, unless exchange rates f luctuate 
significantly during the year, in which case, the exchange 
rates prevailing at the dates of transactions are used. 
Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognised in 
other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity 
under the heading of the exchange reserve (attributed to 
non-controlling interests as appropriate). Such exchange 
differences are recognised in profit or loss in the year in 
which the foreign operation is disposed of.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

存貨

存貨按成本值及可變現淨值兩者之較低
者入賬。成本以先進先出方法計算。

外幣

於 編 製 各 個 別 集 團 實 體 之 財 務 報 表
時，以該實體功能貨幣以外之貨幣（外
幣）進行之交易均按交易日期之適用匯
率換算為有關之功能貨幣（如該實體經
營所在主要經濟地區之貨幣）記賬。於
呈報期末，以外幣定值之貨幣項目均按
當日之適用匯率重新換算。按外幣過往
成本計量之非貨幣項目毋須重新換算。 

於結算及換算貨幣項目時產生之匯兌差
額均於彼等產生年內於損益確認。

就呈列綜合財務報表而言，本集團以功
能貨幣入賬之海外經營業務之資產及負
債乃按於呈報期末之適用匯率換算為本
集 團 之 列 賬 貨 幣（即 港 元 ）， 而 其 收 入
及支出乃按該年度之平均匯率進行換
算，除非匯率於該年內出現大幅波動則
作別論，於此情況下，則採用於換算當
日之適用匯率。所產生之匯兌差額（如
有）乃按匯兌儲備（於適用情況下應計入
非控制權益）之標題於其他全面收益確
認。該等匯兌差額乃於海外業務被出售
之年內於損益內確認。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Foreign currencies (Continued)

Goodwill and fair value adjustments on identifiable assets 
acquired arising on an acquisition of a foreign operation 
on or after 1 January 2005 are treated as assets and 
liabilities of that foreign operation and translated at the 
rate of exchange prevailing at the end of the reporting 
period. Exchange differences arising are recognised in 
the exchange reserve.

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, 
construction or production of qualifying assets, which are 
assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time 
to get ready for their intended use or sale are added to 
the cost of those assets until such time as the assets 
are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. 
Investment income earned on the temporary investment 
of specif ic borrowings pending their expenditure on 
qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs 
eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss 
in the period in which they are incurred.

Leasing

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the 
terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and 
rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are 
classified as operating leases.

The Group as lessor

Rental income from operating leases is recognised in 
profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the 
relevant lease.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

外幣（續）

於 2005 年 1 月 1 日或之後於收購海外業
務時產生之有關所收購可識別資產之商
譽及公平值調整乃作為該海外經營業務
之資產及負債處理，並按於呈報期末之
適用匯率進行換算。產生之匯兌差額乃
於匯兌儲備內確認。

借貸成本

收購、興建或生產合資格資產（即須長
時間方可作其擬定用途或銷售之資產）
直接應佔之借貸成本乃計入該等資產之
成本，直至資產大致可作其擬定用途或
銷售為止。合資格資產出現開支前，於
具體借款作短期投資而賺取之投資收入
會從適合作資本化之借貸成本中扣除。

所有其他借貸成本於產生期間確認為損
益。

租賃

凡租賃之條款規定擁有權所附帶之一切
風險及報酬實質上轉移至承租人者，該
租賃即歸類為融資租賃。其他租賃全部
列作經營租賃。

本集團作為出租人

經營租賃之租金收入乃按相關租賃年期
以直線法於損益確認。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Leasing (Continued)

The Group as lessee

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense 
on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

In the event that lease incentives are received to enter 
into operating leases, such incentives are recognised as a 
liability. The aggregate benefit of incentives is recognised 
as a reduction of rental expense on a straight-line basis.

Leasehold land and building

When a lease includes both land and building elements, 
the Group assesses the classification of each element as 
a finance or an operating lease separately based on the 
assessment as to whether substantially all the risks and 
rewards incidental to ownership of each element have 
been transferred to the Group unless it is clear that both 
elements are operating leases, in which case the entire 
lease is classified as an operating lease. Specifically, 
the minimum lease payments (including any lump-sum 
upfront payments) are allocated between the land and 
the building elements in proportion to the relative fair 
values of the leasehold interests in the land element 
and building element of the lease at the inception of the 
lease.

To the extent the allocation of the lease payments can be 
made reliably, interest in leasehold land that is accounted 
for as an operating lease is presented as “land use 
rights” in the consolidated statement of financial position 
and is amortised over the lease term on a straight-line 
basis.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

租賃（續）

本集團作為承租人

經營租賃款項乃於租期按直線法確認為
開支。

倘訂立經營租賃時收到租賃優惠，該等
優惠確認為負債。優惠總利益以直線法
遞減租金支出確認。

租賃土地及樓宇

當租賃包括土地及樓宇部份，本集團根
據各部份擁有權之絕大部份回報與風險
是否已轉移予本集團評估每部份應獨立
分類為融資租賃或經營租賃，除非兩
個部份顯然均屬經營租賃，在該情況
下，整份租賃分類為經營租賃。具體而
言，最低租賃付款（包括任何一筆過預
付款項）按土地部份及樓宇部份於租約
開始時之租賃權益相對公平值比例於土
地及樓宇部份之間分配。

如可就租賃付款可靠地分配，作為經營
租賃入賬之租賃土地權益乃於綜合財務
狀況表列作「土地使用權」，並於租期以
直線法攤銷。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax 
currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for 
the year. Taxable profit differs from ‘profit before tax’ as 
reported in the consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income because it excludes items of income or expenses 
that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further 
excludes items of income or expenses that are never 
taxable or deductible. The Group’s liability for current tax 
is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or 
substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences 
between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities 
in the conso l ida ted f inanc ia l  s ta tements and the 
corresponding tax base used in the computation of 
taxable prof i t . Deferred tax l iabi l i t ies are general ly 
recognised for all taxable temporary differences, and 
deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it 
is probable that taxable profits will be available against 
which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. 
Such assets and l iabil it ies are not recognised if the 
temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the 
initial recognition (other than in a business combination) 
of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects 
neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

Defer red tax l iab i l i t ies are recogn ised for taxab le 
t empora r y  d i f f e rences a r i s i ng  on i nves tmen ts  i n 
subsidiaries, interests in associates and interests in joint 
ventures, except where the Group is able to control the 
reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable 
that the temporary difference wil l not reverse in the 
foreseeable future.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

稅項

所得稅支出為當期應付稅項加上遞延稅
項之總和。

當期應付稅項按年度應課稅溢利計算。
應課稅溢利由於不包括其他年度之應課
稅收入或可扣稅支出項目，亦不計入毋
須課稅或不獲扣稅之損益項目，因而與
綜合全面收益表所示「除稅前溢利」數
額不同。本集團之即期稅項負債乃按呈
報期末已實行或大致上已實行之稅率計
算。

遞延稅項為基於資產負債在綜合財務報
表之帳面值與計算應課稅溢利之相關稅
基之間之暫時性差額。如出現應課稅暫
時差額，一般一律確認為遞延稅項負
債，而遞延稅項資產則於有可能出現可
利用暫時差額扣稅之應課稅溢利時確
認。然而，若暫時差額是基於商譽或因
一項既不影響應課稅亦不影響會計溢利
之交易（業務合併除外）而首次確認其他
資產及負債所導致，則不會確認有關遞
延稅項資產和負債。 

遞延稅項負債乃按因於附屬公司、聯營
公司權益及共同控制實體之投資產生之
應課稅暫時性差額而確認，惟倘本集團
可控制撥回暫時性差額及該暫時性差額
很大可能不會於可見將來撥回則除外。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Taxation (Continued)

Deferred tax assets arising from deductible temporary 
d i f ferences associated wi th such investments and 
interests are only recognised to the extent that it is 
probable that there wil l be suff icient taxable profits 
against which to utilise the benefits of the temporary 
differences and they are expected to reverse in the 
foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at 
the end of the reporting period and reduced to the extent 
that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits 
will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be 
recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax 
rates that are expected to apply in the period in which 
the liability is settled or the asset is realised, based 
on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or 
substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. 
The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets 
reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the 
manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the 
reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount 
of its assets and liabilities. Current and deferred tax is 
recognised in profit or loss, except when it relates to 
items that are recognised in other comprehensive income 
or directly in equity, in which case the current and 
deferred tax is also recognised in other comprehensive 
income or directly in equity. Where current tax or deferred 
tax arises from the init ial accounting for a business 
combination, the tax effect is included in the accounting 
for the business combination.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

稅項（續）

因與有關投資和權益有關之可扣減暫時
差額而產生之遞延稅項資產，僅於可能
產生足夠應課稅溢利以動用暫時性差額
之利益並且預期可於可見將來撥回時確
認。

遞延稅項資產之賬面值在呈報期末檢
討。如應課稅溢利不大可能足以恢復全
部或部份資產，則會作出撇減。

遞延稅項資產及負債按償還負債或變現
資產之期間內預期適用之稅率（根據呈
報期末已實施或實際實施之稅率（及稅
法））計算。遞延稅項負債及資產之計
量反映按照本集團所預期方式，於呈報
期末收回或結算其資產及負債之賬面值
將出現之稅務後果。即期及遞延稅項於
損益確認，惟倘其與於其他全面收益或
直接於權益確認之項目有關。倘即期稅
項或遞延稅項產生自業務合併之初步確
認，則有關稅項影響乃計入業務合併之
會計處理。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Retirement benefit cost

P a y m e n t s  t o  s t a t e - m a n a g e d  re t i r e m e n t  b e n e f i t 
scheme and the Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme 
are recognised as an expense when employees have 
rendered service entitling them to the contributions.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised 
in the consolidated statement of financial position when 
a group entity becomes a party to the contractual 
prov is ions of the instrument. F inancia l assets and 
financial l iabilities are initially measured at fair value. 
Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the 
acquisit ion or issue of f inancial assets and financial 
l iabi l i t ies (other than f inancia l assets and f inancia l 
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to 
or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or 
financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. 
Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of 
financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through 
profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Financial assets

The Group’s financial assets except for derivative financial 
instruments (see policy below) are classified as loans and 
receivables, held for trading investments and available 
for sale investment assets. The classification depends 
on the nature and purpose of the financial assets and is 
determined at the time of initial recognition. All regular 
way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised 
and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way 
purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial 
assets that require delivery of assets within the time 
frame established by regulation or convention in the 
marketplace.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

退休福利成本

國營退休褔利計劃及強制性公積金計劃
於僱員提供服務以致彼等有權獲得供款
時確認為開支。

財務工具

財務資產及財務負債乃當某集團實體成
為工具合同條文之訂約方時在綜合財務
狀況表上確認。財務資產及財務負債按
公平值初步確認。收購或發行財務資產
及財務負債直接應佔之交易成本（於損
益按公平值計算之財務資產及財務負債
除外）乃於初步確認時加入財務資產或
財務負債之公平值或自財務資產或財務
負債之公平值內扣除（如合適）。收購於
損益表按公平值計算之財務資產或財務
負債直接應佔之交易成本即時於損益內
確認。

財務資產

除衍生財務工具（見下文政策）外，本集
團之財務資產歸入借款及應收款項、持
作買賣投資以及可供出售投資資產。分
類取決於財務資產之性質及目的，並於
初步確認時釐定。所有慣性模式購買或
出售財務資產乃按交易日基準確認及取
消確認。慣性模式購買或出售乃要求於
市場上按規則或慣例設定之時間框架內
交付資產之財務資產買賣。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial assets (Continued)

Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating 
the amortised cost of a financial asset and of allocating 
interest income over the relevant period. The effective 
interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated 
future cash receipts (including all fees on points paid or 
received that form an integral part of the effective interest 
rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) 
through the expected life of the financial asset, or, where 
appropriate, a shorter period to the net carrying amount 
on initial recognition.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
(“FVTPL”)

A financial asset may be designated as at FVTPL upon 
initial recognition if:

•	 such designation eliminates or significantly reduces 
a measurement or recognition inconsistency that 
would otherwise arise; or

•	 the financial asset forms part of a group of financial 
assets or f inancial l iabi l i t ies or both, which is 
managed and its performance is evaluated on a 
fair value basis, in accordance with the Group’s 
documented r i sk management o r  inves tment 
strategy, and information about the grouping is 
provided internally on that basis; or

•	 it forms part of a contract containing one or more 
embedded derivatives, and HKAS 39 permits the 
entire combined contract (asset or liability) to be 
designated as at FVTPL.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

財務工具（續）

財務資產（續）

實際利率法

實際利率法乃計算財務資產之攤銷成本
及按有關期間攤分利息收入之方法。
實際利率乃將估計日後現金收入（包括
所有支付或收取構成整體實際利率之
費用及利率差價、交易成本及其他所有
溢價或折價）按財務資產之預期使用年
期，或較短期間（倘合適）實際折現初步
確認時之賬面淨值之利率。

於損益按公平值計算（「於損益按公平值
計算」）之財務資產

倘出現下列情況，財務資產可於初步確
認時劃分為於損益按公平值計算之財務
資產：

• 有關指派撇銷或大幅減低計量或確
認可能出現不一致之情況；或

• 財務資產組成一組財務資產或財務
負債內各部份或兩者，並根據本集
團既定風險管理或投資策略，按公
平值基準管理及評估其表現，而分
類資料則按該基準由內部提供；或

• 財務資產組成包含一種或以上內含
衍生工具之合約其中部份，而香港
會計準則第 39 號允許將整份合併
合約（資產或負債）指派為於損益按
公平值計算。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial assets (Continued)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
(“fvtpl”) (Continued)

Financial assets at FVTPL (including convertible bonds 
and der ivat ive f inancia l instruments) are measured 
at fair value, with changes in fair value arising from 
remeasurement recognised directly in profit or loss in 
the period in which they arise. The net gain or loss 
recognised in profit or loss excludes any dividend or 
interest earned on the financial assets and is included in 
the other gains and losses line item in the consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets 
with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted 
in an active market. Subsequent to initial recognition, 
loans and receivables including bank balances and cash, 
pledged bank deposits, trade debtors, amount due 
from an associate, bills receivable and other debtors 
and refundable deposits are carried at amortised cost 
using the effective interest method, less any identified 
impairment losses (see accounting policy on impairment 
of financial assets below).

3. 主要會計政策（續）

財務工具（續）

財務資產（續）

於損益按公平值計算（「於損益按公平值
計算」）之財務資產（續）

於損益按公平值計算之財務資產（包括
可換股債券及衍生財務工具）乃按公平
值計量，而因重新計量而產生之公平值
變動於其產生期間直接於損益確認。於
損益確認之收益或虧損淨額並不包括財
務資產任何股息或所賺取之利息，並計
入綜合全面收益表之其他收益及虧損項
內。

貸款及應收款項

貸款及應收款項乃非於現行市場所報之
固定或可釐定付款之非衍生財務資產。
於初步確認後，貸款及應收款項（包括
銀行結餘及現金、已抵押銀行存款、應
收貿易賬款、應收一間聯營公司款項、
應收票據及其他應收賬款及可退還按
金）均按採用實際利率法計算之攤銷成
本減任何已識別減值虧損入賬（見以下
有關財務資產減值之會計政策）。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial assets (Continued)

Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that 
are either designated or not classified as financial assets 
at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables 
or held to maturity investments.

Equity held by the Group that are classified as available-
for-sale and are traded in an active market are measured 
at fair value at the end of each reporting period. Changes 
in the fair value of available-for-sale equity investment 
are recognised in other comprehensive income and 
accumu l a t ed  unde r  t he  head i ng  o f  i n ves tmen t s 
revaluation reserve. When the investment is disposed 
of or is determined to be impaired, the cumulative 
gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments 
revaluation reserve is reclassified to profit or loss (see 
the accounting policy in respect of impairment loss on 
financial assets below).

Dividends on available-for-sale equity instruments are 
recognised in profit or loss when the Group’s right to 
receive the dividends is established.

For available-for-sale equity investments that do not have 
a quoted market price in an active market and whose 
fair value cannot be reliably measured and derivatives 
that are linked to and must be settled by delivery of such 
unquoted equity instruments, they are measured at cost 
less any identified impairment losses at the end of the 
reporting period (see accounting policy on impairment 
loss or financial assets below).

3. 主要會計政策（續）

財務工具（續）

財務資產（續）

可供出售財務資產

可供出售財務資產乃指定為或未分類為
於損益按公平值計算之財務資產、貸款
及應收款項或持有至到期之投資。

本集團持有之分類為持作出售及於活躍
市場買賣之權益乃於各呈報期末乃按公
平價值計量。可供出售權益公平價值之
變動於其他全面收入確認並於投資重估
儲備累計。當該財務資產被出售或釐定
為將予減值，過往於投資重估儲備累計
之累計收益或虧損會重新分類至損益

（見下文有關財務資產減值虧損之會計
政策）。

當本集團收取股息之權利確立時，可供
出售權益投資之股息乃於損益確認。

並無活躍市場之市場報價而公平值無法
可靠計量之可供出售股本投資，以及與
該等無報價股本工具相連且必須以交付
該等股本工具結算之衍生工具，乃於呈
報期末按成本減任何已識別減值虧損計
量（見以下有關減值虧損或財務資產之
會計政策）。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Financial instruments (Continued)

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment 
at the end of the reporting period. Financial assets 
are considered to be impaired where there is objective 
evidence that, as a result of one or more events that 
occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, 
the estimated future cash flows of the financial assets 
have been affected.

For loans and rece ivab les ,  ob ject i ve ev idence o f 
impairment could include:

•	 s ign i f icant f inanc ia l  d i f f icu l ty of the issuer or 
counterparty; or

•	 breach of contract, such as default or delinquency 
in interest or principal payments; or

•	 it becoming probable that the borrower will enter 
bankruptcy or financing re-organisation.

For certain categories of financial asset, such as trade 
debtors and bills receivables, assets that are assessed 
not to be impaired individually are, in addition, assessed 
for impairment on a collective basis. Objective evidence 
of impairment for a portfolio of receivables could include 
the Group’s past experience of col lecting payments 
and observable changes in national or local economic 
conditions that correlate with default on receivables.

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the amount 
of impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss when 
there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired, 
and is measured as the difference between the asset’s 
carrying amount and the present value of the estimated 
future cash flows discounted at the financial asset’s 
original effective interest rate.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

財務工具（續）

財務資產減值

財務資產會於呈報期末評定是否有減值
現象。財務資產於有客觀證據顯示財務
資產之預期未來現金流因於初步確認該
財務資產後發生之一項或多項事件而受
到影響時被視為出現減值。

就貸款及應收款項而言，減值之客觀證
據可包括：

• 發行人或對手方出現重大財政困
難；或

• 違反合約，例如未能繳付或延遲償
還利息或本金；或

• 借款人有可能面臨破產或財務重
組。

就若干類別之財務資產（如應收貿易賬
款及應收票據）而言，不會單獨作出減
值之資產會另外匯集並評估減值。應收
賬款組合出現減值之客觀證據包括本集
團過往收款紀錄，以及國家或地區經濟
狀況出現明顯變動導致應收賬款未能償
還。

就按攤銷成本列賬之財務資產而言，當
出現客觀證據顯示資產已減值時，於損
益表中確認減值虧損之金額，按資產之
賬面值與估計未來現金流量之現值（以
財務資產之原有實際利率折現）間之差
額計量。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Financial instruments (Continued)

Impairment of financial assets (Continued)

For financial assets carried at cost, the amount of the 
impairment loss is measured as the difference between 
the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of the 
estimated future cash flows discounted at the current 
market rate of return for a similar financial asset. Such 
impairment loss wil l not be reversed in subsequent 
periods.

The carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced by 
the impairment loss directly for all financial assets with 
the exception of trade debtors and other debtors, where 
the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an 
allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of 
the allowance account are recognised in profit or loss. 
When a trade receivable is considered uncollectible, it is 
written off against the allowance account. Subsequent 
recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited 
to profit or loss.

When an available-for-sale financial asset is considered 
to be impaired, cumulative gains or losses previously 
re c o g n i s e d  i n  o t h e r  c o m p re h e n s i v e  i n c o m e a re 
reclassified to profit or loss in the period in which the 
impairment takes place.

For financial assets measured at amortised cost, if, in 
a subsequent period, the amount of impairment loss 
decreases and the decrease can be related objectively 
to an event occurring after the impairment losses was 
recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss 
is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the 
carrying amount of the asset at the date the impairment 
is reversed does not exceed what the amort ised 
cost would have been had the impairment not been 
recognised.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

財務工具（續）

財務資產減值（續）

就按成本列賬之財務資產而言，減值虧
損金額乃按資產之賬面值與估計未來現
金流量之現值（以同類財務資產之現行
市場回報率折現）間之差額計量。該減
值虧損不會在隨後期間撥回。

與所有財務資產有關之減值虧損會直接
於財務資產之賬面值中作出扣減，惟應
收貿易賬款及其他應收賬款除外，其賬
面值會透過撥備賬作出扣減。撥備賬內
之賬面值變動會於損益中確認。當應收
貿易賬款被視為不可收回時，其將於撥
備賬內撇銷，原先已撇銷之金額於其後
收回，計入損益。

當 可 供 出 售 財 務 資 產 被 視 為 將 予 減
值，則之前於其他全面收益確認之損益
乃於減值發生期間重新分類至損益。

就按攤銷成本列賬之財務資產而言，如
在隨後期間，減值虧損金額減少，而有
關減少在客觀上與確認減值後發生之事
件有關，則先前已確認之減值虧損將透
過損益予以撥回，惟該資產於減值被撥
回當日之賬面值不得超過未確認減值時
之攤銷成本。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Financial instruments (Continued)

Impairment of financial assets (Continued)

I m p a i r m e n t  l o s s e s  o n  a v a i l a b l e - f o r- s a l e  e q u i t y 
investments will not be reversed through profit or loss. 
Any increase in fair value subsequent to an impairment 
loss is recognised directly in other comprehensive income 
and accumulated in investments revaluation reserve.

Financial liabilities and equity

Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by a 
group entity are classified as either financial liabilities 
or as equity in according with the substance of the 
contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions 
of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences 
a residual interest in the assets of the Group after 
deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued 
by the Company are recognised at the proceeds received 
net of direct issue costs.

Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating 
the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating 
interest expense over the relevant period. The effective 
interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated 
future cash payments (including all fees and points paid 
or received that form an integral part of the effective 
interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums 
or discounts) through the expected life of the financial 
liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net 
carrying amount on initial recognition.

Interest expense is recognised on an effective interest 
basis.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

財務工具（續）

財務資產減值（續）

可供出售權益投資減值虧損將不會透過
損益撥回。減值虧損後之任何公平值增
加均直接於其他全面收益確認，並累計
於投資重估儲備。

財務負債及權益

集團實體發行之財務負債及股本工具乃
根據合同安排之性質與財務負債及股本
工具之定義分類為財務負債或權益。

股本工具

股本工具乃證明本集團於扣減所有負債
後之資產中擁有剩餘權益之任何合同。
本公司發行之股本工具按扣除直接發行
成本之已收取所得款項確認。

實際利率法

實際利率法乃計算財務負債之攤銷成本
及按有關期間攤分利息支出之方法。實
際利率乃將估計日後現金付款（包括已
支付或收取之一切費用及點數，其形成
實際利率、交易成本及其他溢價或折
讓）按財務負債之預期年限，或較短期
間（倘合適）實際折現至初步確認時之賬
面淨值之利率。

利息支出按實際利率基準確認。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial liabilities and equity (Continued)

Financial liabilities

Financ ia l  l iab i l i t ies (other than der ivat ive f inanc ia l 
l iabil it ies) including trade creditors and bil ls payable, 
other creditors, amount due to a jointly controlled entity, 
payable to non-controlling shareholder of a subsidiary 
and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised 
cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Derivative financial instruments

Derivatives (including embedded derivatives which are 
not closely related to the host contracts) that are not 
designated as hedging instrument are classified as held 
for trading.

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value at the 
date the derivative contract is entered into and are 
subsequently remeasured to their fair value at the end 
of the reporting period. The resulting gain or loss is 
recognised in profit or loss immediately.

Call option on non-financial assets

A written option to sell non-financial assets that requires 
physical delivery of the underlying assets and is not 
readi ly convert ible to cash is not accounted for as 
a derivative under HKAS 39 “Financial instruments: 
Recognition and measurement”. The call option is initially 
measured at fair value and subsequently carr ied at 
cost less impairment if the fair value cannot be reliably 
measured.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

財務工具（續）

財務負債及權益（續）

財務負債

財務負債（衍生財務負債除外）包括應付
貿易賬款及應付票據、其他應付賬款。
應付一間共同控制實體款項、應付附屬
公司非控股股東之款項及借款乃隨後採
用實際利率法按攤銷成本計算。

衍生財務工具

並非指定為對沖工具之衍生工具（包括
與主合同並無密切關係之內含衍生工
具）乃分類為持作買賣。

衍生工具初步均按訂立衍生工具合約當
日之公平值確認，其後按於呈報期末之
公平值重新計算。所產生之盈虧即時於
損益確認。

非財務資產之認購期權

出售非財務資產之書面期權須實際付運
相關資產，及根據香港會計準則第 39 號

「財務工具：確認及計量」不能隨時兌換
為現金。倘公平值不能可靠地計量，則
認購期權初步按公平值計量，而其後則
按成本減減值列賬。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Financial instruments (Continued)

Derivative financial instruments (Continued)

Embedded derivatives

Derivatives embedded in non-derivative host contracts 
are treated as separate derivatives when they meet 
the def in i t ion of a der ivat ive when their r isks and 
characteristics are not closely related to those of the host 
contracts and the host contracts are not measured at fair 
value with changes in fair value recognised in profit and 
loss.

Derecognition

The Group derecognises a financial asset only when the 
contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, 
or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially 
all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to 
another entity. If the Group retains substantially all the 
risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial 
asset, the Group continues to recognise the financial 
asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for 
the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference 
between the asset’s carrying amount and the sum of the 
consideration received and receivable is recognised in 
profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the obligation 
specified in the relevant contract is discharged, cancelled 
or expires. The difference between the carrying amount of 
the financial liability derecognised and the consideration 
paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

財務工具（續）

衍生財務工具（續）

內含衍生工具

非衍生工具主合同內含之衍生工具於符
合衍生工具之定義及於風險及特性與主
合同並無密切關係，且主合同並非按公
平值計量而其公平值變動於損益確認
時，視作獨立衍生工具處理。

取消確認

本集團僅於資產收取現金流量之合約權
利屆滿，或資產被轉讓而本集團已轉讓
該項資產擁有權之絕大部份風險及回報
時，方會取消確認有關資產。倘本集團
保留已轉讓財務資產擁有權之大部份風
險及回報，則本集團會繼續確認該等財
務資產，並確認已收所得款項為抵押借
貸。

於取消確認財務資產時，該項資產賬面
值與已收及應收代價總數間之差額會於
損益確認。

當有關合約所訂明責任獲解除、註銷或
屆滿時，財務負債會自本集團資產負債
表剔除。獲取消確認之財務負債之賬面
值與已付或應付代價間差額於損益確
認。
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3.	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Share-based payment transactions

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions

The fa i r va lue of serv ices received determined by 
reference to the fair value of share options granted at the 
grant date is expensed on a straight-line basis over the 
vesting period, with a corresponding increase in equity 
(share options reserve).

At the end of the reporting period, the Group revises its 
estimates of the number of options that are expected to 
ultimately vest. The impact of the revision of the original 
estimates during the vesting period, if any, is recognised 
in profit or loss such that the cumulative expense reflects 
the revised estimate, with a corresponding adjustments 
to share options reserve.

When the share options are exercised, the amount 
previously recognised in the share option reserve will be 
transferred to share premium. When the share options are 
forfeited after the vesting date or are still not exercised 
at the expiry date, the amount previously recognised in 
the share option reserve will be transferred to retained 
profits.

3. 主要會計政策（續）

以股份為基礎之支出交易

權益結算以股份為基礎之支出交易

已接獲服務之公平值參考於授出日期所
授出購股權之公平值釐定，以直線法於
歸屬日期支銷，並相應增加權益（購股
權儲備）。

於呈報期末，本集團修訂其估計預期最
終歸屬之購股權數目。歸屬期間修訂原
來 估 計 數 目 的 影 響（如 有 ）， 在 損 益 中
確認，以使累積開支反映經修訂估計數
目，並對購股權儲備作出相應調整。

於行使購股權時，以往於購股權儲備確
認之款項將撥入股份溢價。當購股權已
於歸屬日期後沒收或於屆滿日期仍未行
使時，以往於購股權儲備確認之款項將
撥入保留溢利。
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4.	 Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty 

In the application of the Group’s accounting policies, 
which are described in note 3, the management are 
required to make estimates about the carrying amounts 
of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent 
f rom other sources. The est imates and associated 
assumptions are based on historical experience and other 
factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results 
may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed 
on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates 
are recognised in the period in which the estimate is 
revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the 
period of the revision and future periods if the revision 
affects both current and future periods.

The following are the key assumptions concerning the 
future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty 
at the end of the reporting period, that have a significant 
risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial 
year.

4. 估計不確定性之主要來源

在 應 用 附 註 3 所 述 之 本 集 團 會 計 政 策
中，管理層須對無現成數據之資產與負
債賬面值作出估計。該等估計及相關之
假設乃基於過去經驗及其他被認為有關
之因素作出。真正結果可能與該等估計
有別。

該等估計及相關之假設會不時檢討。對
會計估計作出之修訂將在對估計作出修
訂之期間（若該修訂僅影響該期間）或修
訂期間及未來期間（若該修訂影響現時
及未來期間）予以確認。

以下為對未來事件之主要假設，以及於
呈報期末有導致下一財政年度內對資產
及負債之賬面值作出重大調整之重大風
險之其他估計不確定性之主要來源。
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4.	 Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty  
(Continued)

Estimated impairment of goodwill and intangible 
assets

Determining whether goodwi l l  and other intangible 
assets relating to the sale and distribution of LPG and 
acquired in a business combination are impaired that 
requires estimation of the recoverable amount. The 
recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less cost 
to sell and value in use. The group performed impairment 
assessment by estimating the value in use of the cash-
generating unit in which the goodwill and the intangible 
asset are attributable to, which approximately the fair 
value less cost to sell. The value in use calculation 
requires the Group to estimate the future cash flows 
expected to arise from the cash-generating unit and a 
suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present 
value. The discount rate represents the rate that reflects 
the current market assessment of the time value of 
money and the risks specific to the asset for which the 
future cash flow estimates have not been adjusted. Where 
the actual future cash flows are less than expected or 
where there are revision in future estimated cash flows 
due to unfavourable changes in facts and circumstances, 
a material impairment loss may arise. As at 31 December 
2012, the carry ing amounts of goodwi l l  and other 
intangible assets are approximately HK$289,608,000 and 
HK$359,036,000 respectively (2011: HK$96,429,000 
and HK$8,929,000). For the year ended 31  December 
2012, there was an impairment loss of HK$10,000,000 
(2011: HK$40,000,000) on goodwil l recognised due 
to continuous thin profit margin and low cash inflows 
generated in three CGUs in recent years (2011: three 
CGUs different from the three CGUs in 2012). Details of 
the goodwill and other intangible assets are disclosed in 
notes 20 and 21 respectively.

4. 估計不確定性之主要來源（續）

商譽及無形資產之估計減值

於釐定與銷售及分銷液化氣有關及於業
務合併中收購之商譽及其他無形資產有
否減值時須就可收回金額作出估計。可
收回金額為公平值減銷售成本及使用價
值之較高者。本集團透過估計商譽及無
形資產所屬現金產生單位之使用價值
進行減值評估，其約為公平值減銷售
成本。使用價值計算要求本集團估計預
期產生自現金產生單位之日後現金流
量及合適之折現率以計算現值。折現
率乃反映出目前市場對金錢之時間值所
作之評估，及那些還未作出這些未來
現金流量估計調整之資產之特有風險。
當真正日後現金流量少於預期或倘日
後因事實及情況不利改變而修訂估計
現 金 流 量， 便 會 引 起 重 大 減 值 虧 損。
於 2012 年 12 月 31 日， 商 譽 及 無 形 資
產之賬面值分別約為 289,608,000港元
及359,036,000港 元（2011：96,429,000
港元及 8,929,000 港元）。截至 2012 年
12 月 31 日止年度，為數 10,000,000 港
元（2011：40,000,000港元）之商譽 減 值
已予確認，原因為近年三個現金產生單
位產生之利潤持續低微，現金流入偏低

（2011：三個現金產生單位有別於 2012
年之三個現金產生單位）。商譽及無形
資產之詳情已分別於附註 20 及 21 中披
露。
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4.	 Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty 
(Continued)

Estimate of net realisable value of properties under 
development for sales and properties held for sales

As at 31 December 2012, properties under development 
for sales of approximately HK$188,060,000 (2011: 
HK$185,867,000) and propert ies held for sa les of 
approximately HK$221,989,000 (2011: nil) are stated at 
the lower of the cost and net realisable value respectively. 
The estimated net realisable value is estimated selling 
pr ice less sel l ing expenses and est imated cost of 
completion which are estimated based on best available 
in format ion. Where there are any decrease in the 
estimated selling price arising from any changes to the 
market conditions in the PRC, there may be impairment 
loss recognised on the properties under development and 
properties held for sales.

5.	 Capital Risk Management and Financial 
Instruments

Capital risk management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in 
the Group will be able to continue as a going concern 
while maximising the return to shareholders through the 
optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The Group’s 
overall strategy remains unchanged from prior year.

The capital structure of the Group consists of debt, 
which includes the borrowings as disclosed in note 35, 
and equity attributable to equity holders of the Company, 
comprising issued capital and retained profits.

The management of the Group reviews the capital 
structure on a continuous basis taking into account the 
cost of capital and the risk associated with the capital. 
The Group wi l l balance its overal l capital structure 
through new share issues, payment of dividends and the 
raise of bank borrowings or the repayment of the existing 
bank borrowings.

4. 估計不確定性之主要來源（續）

估計待售發展中物業之可變現淨值

於 2012 年 12 月 31 日， 待 售 發 展 中
物 業 約 為 188,060,000 港 元（2011：
185,867,000 港 元 ）及 持 有 待 售 物 業 約
221,989,000 港 元（2011： 無 ）分 別 按
成本及可變現淨值兩者之較低者列賬。
估計可變現淨值乃按最佳可使用資料估
計所得之估計銷售價減銷售支出及估計
完成成本。倘由於中國市場狀況之任何
變動導致估計銷售價減少，則可能就持
作發展物業及持作銷售物業確認減值虧
損。

5. 資本風險管理及財務工具 

資本風險管理

本集團之資本管理目標是確保本集團內
各實體將可以持續方式經營，同時透過
適當平衡負債與權益結構為股東帶來最
大回報。本集團之整體策略與上年度保
持不變。

本集團資本架構乃由債項（包括於附註
35 披露之借款）及本公司權益持有人應
佔權益（包括已發行股本及保留溢利）所
組成。

本集團管理層按計及資金成本及與資本
有關之風險持續檢討資本架構。本集團
將透過發行新股、支付股息及增加銀行
借款或償還現有之銀行借款以平衡其整
體資本架構。
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5.	 Capital Risk Management and Financial 
Instruments (Continued)

Capital risk management (Continued)

The Group’s overall strategy remains unchanged during 
the year.

Categories of financial instruments

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Financial assets 財務資產
Loans and receivables (including 

cash and cash equivalents)
貸款及應收款項（包括 

現金及等同現金項目） 7,900,535 7,991,804
Convertible bonds 可換股債券 79,971 —
Available for sale investment 可供出售投資 80,809 3,701
Derivative financial instruments 衍生財務工具 6,906 74,530

Financial liabilities 財務負債
Amortised cost 攤銷成本 9,493,360 8,535,568
Derivative financial instruments 衍生財務工具 31,418 106,727

Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Group’s major financial instruments include bank 
balances and cash, pledged bank deposits, entrusted 
loan, borrowings, trade debtors and bil ls receivable, 
other debtors, deposits, convertible bonds, available for 
sale investment, amount due from an associate, trade 
creditors and bil ls payable, other creditors, payable 
to non-control l ing shareholder of a subsidiary and 
derivative financial instruments. Details of these financial 
instruments are disclosed in respective notes. The risks 
associated with these f inancial instruments and the 
policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below. 
The management manages and monitors these exposures 
to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a 
timely and effective manner.

 

5. 資本風險管理及財務工具（續）

資本風險管理（續）

年內本集團整體策略保持不變。

財務工具之類別

財務風險管理目標及政策

本集團之主要財務工具包括銀行結餘及
現金、已抵押銀行存款、委託貸款、借
款、應收貿易賬款及應收票據、其他應
收賬款、按金、可換股債券、可供出售
投資、應收聯營公司款項、應付貿易賬
款及應付票據、其他應付賬款、應付一
家附屬公司非控制股東款項及衍生財務
工具。該等財務工具之詳情於各附註披
露。下文載列與該等財務工具有關之風
險及如何降低該等風險之政策。管理層
管理及監控該等風險，以確保及時和有
效地採取適當之措施。
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5.	 Capital Risk Management and Financial 
Instruments (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(Continued)

Market risk

(i)	 Currency risk

Several subsidiaries of the Company have foreign 
currency sa les and purchases, which expose 
the Group to foreign currency risk. Certain trade 
deb to r s ,  bank  ba l ances  and cash ,  p l edged 
bank deposits and borrowings of the Group are 
denominated in foreign currencies as disclosed in 
notes 26, 29 and 35 respectively. Approximately 
44% (2011 :  26%)  o f  t he  G roup ’s  sa l es  a re 
denominated in currencies other than the functional 
currency of the group entit ies making the sale, 
wh i ls t  a lmost 50% (2011: 21%) of costs are 
denominated in currencies other than the functional 
currency of the group entity’s functional currency.

The carry ing amounts of the Group’s fore ign 
cu r rency denomina ted mone ta ry  asse ts  and 
monetary l iabil it ies at the reporting date are as 
follows:

Assets Liabilities
資產 負債

2012 2011 2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

United States Dollars 
(“USD”)

美元 
（「美元」） 173,794 168,516 1,266,270 1,562,638

Renminbi (“RMB”) 人民幣 
（「人民幣」） 2,553,571 3,553,178 366,641 35,703

5. 資本風險管理及財務工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險

(i) 貨幣風險

本公司若干附屬公司有以外幣計
值之買賣，令本集團承受外幣風
險。本集團若干應收貿易賬款、
銀行結餘及現金、已抵押銀行存
款 及 借 款， 以 外 幣 定 價（詳 情 已
分別於附註 26、29 及 35 披露）。
本 集 團 之 銷 售 中 約 44%（2011：
26%）以負責進行銷售之本集團實
體之功能貨幣以外貨幣定價，近
50%（2011：21%）成本以本集團
實體之功能貨幣以外貨幣定價。

本集團以外幣列值之貨幣資產及
貨幣負債於呈報日期之賬面值如
下：



109

Annual Report 2012   二零一二年年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2012
截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度

5.	 Capital Risk Management and Financial 
Instruments (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(i)	 Currency risk (Continued)

During the financial years, the management has 
entered into severa l fore ign currency forward 
contracts to reduce the exposure of currency 
risk. As at 31 December 2012, the Group has 
outstanding foreign currency forward contracts and 
cross currency interest rate swap contracts with 
an aggregate notional amount of USD433,313,000 
(2011: USD816,921,000) in relation to RMB. The 
details of the derivative financial instruments are 
disclosed in note 51.

In addition, two (2011: two) subsidiaries of the 
Group wi th funct iona l  cur rency o f  USD have 
intergroup balances that are denominated in RMB, 
which expose the Group to foreign currency risk.

Sensitivity analysis

Since the exchange rate of HKD is pegged with 
USD, the currency r isk is main ly ar is ing f rom 
exchange USD against RMB and RMB against USD. 
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to 
a 5% increase and decrease in USD against RMB 
and a 5% increase and decrease in the RMB/USD 
spot rate and forward exchange rate. 5% represents 
management ’s assessment o f  the reasonab ly 
possible change in the RMB/USD exchange rate and 
the RMB/USD forward exchange rate. The sensitivity 
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency 
denominated monetary items and foreign currency 
forward contracts and adjusts their translation at the 
year end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates 
or their fair value at the year end for a 5% change 
in forward exchange rate. A positive number below 
indicates an increase in post-tax profit where RMB 
strengthen 5% against USD. For a 5% weakening of 
RMB against the relevant currency, there would be 
an equal and opposite impact on the profit and the 
balances below would be negative.

5. 資本風險管理及財務工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(i) 貨幣風險（續）

於各財政年度，管理層已簽訂數份
外幣遠期合約以減低貨幣風險之影
響。 於 2012 年 12 月 31 日， 本 集
團共有總名義金額約 433,313,000
美元（2011：816,921,000 美元）之
尚未結算人民幣外幣遠期合約及換
滙利率掉期合約。衍生財務工具之
詳情已於附註 51 披露。

此 外， 本 集 團 之 兩 家（2011： 兩
家 ）以 美 元 為 功 能 貨 幣 之 附 屬 公
司擁有以人民幣定值之集團間結
餘，令本集團承受外幣風險。

敏感度分析

由於港元之匯率與美元掛鈎，貨幣
風險主要來自美元兌人民幣及人民
幣兌美元。下表詳列本集團在美元
兌人民幣上升及下跌 5% 及人民幣
╱美元現貨價及遠期匯率上升及下
跌 5% 之敏感度。5% 代表管理層
對人民幣╱美元匯率及人民幣╱美
元遠期匯率之合理可能變動評估。
敏感度分析僅包括未結算之以外幣
列值項目及外幣遠期合約；並於年
末對其換算作出 5% 匯率變動之調
整，或於年末對其公平值作出 5%
遠期匯率變動之調整。倘人民幣兌
美元上升 5%，則如下正數表示除
稅後溢利增加。倘人民幣兌有關貨
幣下跌 5%，則會對溢利產生相等
及相反之影響，且以下結餘將為負
數。
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5.	 Capital Risk Management and Financial 
Instruments (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(i)	 Currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

USD impact RMB impact
美元影響 人民幣影響

2012 2011 2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Increase (decrease) in 
profit for the year 
(Note)

年內溢利增加 
（減少） 
（附註）

— monetary assets 
and liabilities

— 貨幣資產及 
負債 41,918 60,338 94,375 152,141

— derivative financial 
instruments

— 衍生財務 
工具 (9,449) (114,390) — —

Note:	Th i s  i s  ma i n l y  a t t r i b u t a b l e  t o  t he  exposu re 

outstanding on bank balances, receivables, payables 

and borrowings denominated in USD or RMB and 

derivative financial instruments as at year end.

The following table details the sensitivity to a 5% 
increase and decrease in USD against RMB in 
respect of the Group’s foreign currency exposure 
on intergroup balances. 5% is the sensitivity rate 
used by the management in the assessment 
of the reasonably poss ib le change in fore ign 
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes 
only outstanding RMB denominated amounts due 
between subsidiaries of the Group and adjusts its 
translation at the year end for a 5% change in RMB 
rates. A positive number below indicates increase in 
post-tax profit for the year where RMB strengthens 
5% against USD.

5. 資本風險管理及財務工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(i) 貨幣風險（續）

敏感度分析（續）

附註： 這主要是於年末按美元或人民幣
定價之未償還銀行結餘、應收賬
款、應付賬款及借款以及衍生財
務工具帶來之風險。

就本集團之集團間結餘承受之外幣
風險而言，下表詳列美元兌人民幣
上升及下跌 5% 之敏感度。5% 為
管理層評估匯率合理可能變動使用
之敏感度比率。敏感度分析企包括
本集團附屬公司之間以人民幣定值
之未償還應收金額，並於年末對其
換算作出 5% 人民幣匯率變動之調
整。倘人民幣兌美元上升 5%，則
如下正數表示年內除稅後溢利增
加。
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5.	 Capital Risk Management and Financial 
Instruments (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(i)	 Currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

For a 5% weakening of RMB against USD there 
would be an equal and opposite impact on the 
post-tax profit for the year below:

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

increase (decrease) in post-tax 
profit for the year

年內除稅後溢利 
增加（減少） 6,331 (8,058)

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is 
unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange 
risk as the year end exposure does not reflect the 
exposure during the year.

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

The Group’s bank loans and loan rece ivab le 
included in other debtors have exposure to cash 
flow interest rate risk due to the fluctuation of the 
prevailing market interest rate on variable-rate bank 
loans which charge interest at prevailing market 
rates.

In addition, the Group has exposure to fair value 
interest rate risk through the impact of the rate 
changes on pledged bank deposits and borrowings 
which are at fixed interest rates. The Group’s fair 
value interest rate risk relates primarily to fixed-
rate borrowings (see note 35 for details of these 
borrowings) and derivative f inancial instruments 
including pay fixed and receive floating interest rate 
swaps. The purpose of the Group to enter interest 
rate swap is to reduce the cash flow interest rate 
r isk but does not fu l f i l l  the hedge account ing 
requirement.

5. 資本風險管理及財務工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(i) 貨幣風險（續）

敏感度分析（續）

倘人民幣兌美元下跌 5%，則會對
以下年內除稅後溢利產生相等及相
反之影響：

管理層認為，由於年末風險並不反
映年內之風險，故敏感度分析並不
代表固有外匯風險。

(ii) 利率風險

因以現行市場利率計息之浮息銀行
貸款及應收貸款（計入其他應收款
項）之市場利率波動，本集團之銀
行貸款帶有現金流量利率風險。

此外，利率改變對定息已抵押銀行
存款及借款構成影響，因此本集團
亦須面對公平值利率風險。本集團
之公平值利率風險主要涉及定息借
款（該等借款之詳情請見附註 35）
及衍生財務工具，包括定息支付及
浮息收取掉期。本集團訂立利率掉
期之目的是降低現金流量利率風
險，但並不符合對沖會計要求。
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5.	 Capital Risk Management and Financial 
Instruments (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk (Continued)

The Group ’s  exposures to  i n te res t  ra tes on 
financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk 
management section of this note. The Group’s cash 
flow interest rate risk is mainly concentrated on 
the fluctuation of LIBOR, HIBOR and interest rate 
of People’s Bank of China arising from the Group’s 
variable-rate borrowings and partially set off by the 
derivative financial instruments including pay fixed 
and receive floating interest rate swaps.

Sensitivity analysis

T h e  s e n s i t i v i t y  a n a l y s e s  b e l o w  h a v e  b e e n 
determined based on the exposure to interest rates 
for variable-rate borrowings, excluding the exposure 
from the bank borrowings offset by the derivative 
f inanc ia l  inst ruments inc lud ing pay f ixed and 
received floating interest rate swaps. The analysis 
is prepared assuming the amount of outstanding 
balances at the end of the reporting period was 
outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point 
increase or decrease represents management’s 
assessment of the reasonably possible change in 
interest rates.

If interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/
lower and all other variables were held constant, 
the Group’s profit for the year ended 31 December 
2012 would decrease/increase by HK$6,691,000 
(2011: HK$3,787,000). This is mainly attributable 
to the Group’s exposure to interest rates on its 
var iab le- ra te bank bor rowings, exc lud ing the 
exposure from the bank borrowings offset by the 
derivative financial instruments including pay fixed 
and received floating interest rate swaps.

5. 資本風險管理及財務工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(ii) 利率風險（續）

本集團之財務負債利率風險詳情載
於本附註流動資金風險管理一節。
本集團之現金流量利率風險主要集
中於本集團，浮息借款產生之倫敦
銀行同業拆息、香港銀行同業拆息
及中國人民銀行利率之波動，並被
衍生財務工具（包括定息支付及浮
息收取掉期）抵銷。

敏感度分析

以下敏感度分析乃按浮息借款利率
風險（不包括被衍生財務工具（包括
定息支付及浮息收取掉期）抵銷之
銀行借款風險）釐定。分析乃假設
於呈報期末未償還之結餘金額於全
年均未償還而作出。50 個基點之
增減代表管理層對利率之合理可能
變動作出之評估。

倘利率增╱減 50 個基點且所有其
他可變因素維持不變，本集團截
至 2012 年 12 月 31 日 止 年 度 之 溢
利 將 減 少 ╱ 增 加 6,691,000 港 元

（2011：3,787,000港元），這主要
由於本集團之浮息銀行借款面對利
率風險（不包括被衍生財務工具（包
括定息支付及浮息收取掉期）抵銷
之銀行借款風險）。



113

Annual Report 2012   二零一二年年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2012
截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度

5.	 Capital Risk Management and Financial 
Instruments (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(Continued)

Credit risk

As at  31 December 2012, the Group’s max imum 
exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial loss 
to the Group due to failure to discharge an obligation by 
the counterparties is arising from the carrying amount 
of the respective recognised financial assets as stated 
in the consolidated statement of financial position. The 
Group has signif icant concentrat ion r isk on certain 
customers and the loan advance to an entity. As at 
31 December 2012, e ight (2011: three) customers 
amounted approximately HK$1,385,745,000 (2011: 
HK$1,592,360,000) and comprised around 81% (2011: 
82%) of the Group’s trade debtors. Among the eight 
customers, seven (2011: three) of them are customers 
engaged in sales and distribution of LPG who are located 
in the PRC and Thailand (2011: the PRC and Thailand), 
representing 68% of the total trade receivable, while the 
remaining one (2011: nil) customer is engaged in sales 
of electronic products who is located Thailand (2011: 
nil), representing 13% of the total trade receivable as at 
31  December 2012. Most of the customers of the Group 
are large wholesales and trading companies in the PRC 
or overseas. In order to minimise the credit risk, the 
management of the Group is responsible to implement 
credit monitoring procedures to ensure that follow-up 
action is taken to recover overdue debts. In addition, the 
Group reviews the recoverable amount of each individual 
trade debtors, other debtors and deposits at the end of 
the reporting period to ensure that adequate impairment 
losses are made for irrecoverable amounts.

The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the 
counterpart ies are banks wi th h igh credi t rank ing 
assigned by international credit-rating agencies.

5. 資本風險管理及財務工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

信貸風險

於 2012 年 12 月 31 日， 因 對 方 不 履 行
責任而令本集團蒙受財務損失之最高
信貸風險來自各自於綜合財務狀況表
載列之已確認財務資產之賬面值。本
集團在一些客戶及向一家實體提供之
貸款上面對重大之集中風險。於 2012
年 12 月 31 日，8 名（2011：3 名 ）客 戶
共 值 約 1,385,745,000 港 元（2011：
1,592,360,000 港元），佔本集團應收貿
易 賬 款 約 81%（2011：82%）。8 名 客
戶中，7 名（2011：3 名）為位於中國及
泰國（2011：中國及泰國）從事銷售及
分銷液化氣之客戶，佔應收貿易賬款總
額 68%；而餘下 1 名（2011：無）客戶則
位於泰國（2011：無）從事銷售電子產
品，佔 2012 年 12 月31 日之應收貿易賬
款總額 13%。本集團大部份客戶為中國
及海外批發及貿易公司。為減輕信貸風
險，本集團管理層負責實行信貸監控程
序，以確保採取跟進行動來收回過期賬
款。再者，本集團在呈報期末，會分別
檢討個別之應收貿易賬款、其他應收賬
款及按金之可收回情況，以確保能夠為
不能收回之款項作出足夠之減值虧損。

由於交易對手方為國際信貸評級機構評
定為高信貸評級之銀行，故流動資金之
信貸風險有限。
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5.	 Capital Risk Management and Financial 
Instruments (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(Continued)

Equity price risk on available for sale investment

The Group’s available for sale investment as disclosed in 
note 43 are measured at fair value as at 31 December 
2012. Therefore, the Group is exposed to equity price 
risk.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensit iv ity analysis below has been determined 
based on the exposure to equity price r isks at the 
reporting date. A 10% (2011: Nil) change is used when 
reporting equity price risk internally to key management 
personnel and represents management’s assessment 
of the reasonably possible change inequity price. For 
the year ended 31 December 2012, if the market bid 
prices of the listed investments had been 10% (2011: Nil) 
higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, 
the Group’s investment valuation reserve for the year 
ended 31 December 2012 would increase/decrease by 
HK$6,748,000 (2011: Nil). This is mainly attributable to 
the changes in fair value of the listed equity investments.

Equity price risk on convertible bonds

The Group is required to estimate the fair value of the 
convertible bonds as disclosed in note 43 as at year 
ended 31 December 2012 with changes in fair value to 
be recognised in profit or loss as long as the convertible 
bonds are outstanding. The fair value adjustment will be 
affected either positively or negatively, amongst others, 
by the changes in market interest rate, share price and 
its volatility of the convertible bonds issuer.

5. 資本風險管理及財務工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

可供出售投資權益價格風險

本集團之可供出售投資（於附註 43 披露）
乃按 2012 年 12 月 31 日之公平值計量。
因此，本集團面對權益價格風險。

敏感度分析

下文所述之敏感度分析乃根據報告日
期 所 承 受 之 權 益 價 格 風 險 釐 定。10%

（2011：無）之變動用於內部向主要管
理層人員報告權益價格風險，並反映管
理層對權益價格合理可能變動之評估。
於 截 至 2012 年 12 月 31 日 止 年 度， 倘
上市投資之市場買價上升╱下跌 10%

（2011： 無 ）及 所 有 其 他 變 數 維 持 不
變， 則 本 集 團 於 截 至 2012 年 12 月 31
日止年度之投資重估儲備將增加╱減少
6,748,000 港元（2011：無），此乃主要
由於上市權益投資公平值變動所致。

可換股債券權益價格風險

本集團須估計截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止
年度之可換股債券（於附註 43 披露）之公
平值，而只要可換股債券尚未兌換，本
集團須於損益確認公平值變動。公平值
調整將受（其中包括）可換股債券發行
人之股價變動及其波幅之正面或負面影
響。
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5.	 Capital Risk Management and Financial 
Instruments (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(Continued)

Equity price risk on convertible bonds (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined 
based on the exposure to the change of share price 
and its volatility of the convertible bonds issuer at the 
end of the reporting period. If the share prices of those 
convertible bonds issuer had been 5% higher/lower and 
all other variables were held constant, the Group’s post-
tax profit for the year increase/decrease by approximately 
HK$3,042,000, as a result of changes in fair value of 
convertible bonds.

If the volat i l i ty of share prices of those convert ible 
bonds issuer had been 5% higher/lower and all other 
variables were held constant, the Group’s post-tax profit 
for the year would increase/decrease by approximately 
HK$3,042,000, as a result of changes in fair value of 
convertible bonds.

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analyses are 
unrepresentative of the inherent market risk as the pricing 
model used in the fair value valuation of convertible 
bonds involves multiple variables and certain variables 
are interdependent.

5. 資本風險管理及財務工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

可換股債券權益價格風險（續）

敏感度分析

下文敏感度分析乃根據可換股債券發行
人於呈報期末面對之股價變動及其波幅
而釐定。倘該等可換股債券發行人之股
價上升╱下跌 5%，而所有其他變數維
持不變，本集團之本年度除稅後溢利將
增加╱減少約 3,042,000 港元，乃由於
可換股債券之衍生工具之公平值變動所
致。

倘該等可換股債券發行人之股價波幅上
升╱下跌 5%，而所有其他變數維持不
變，本集團之本年度除稅後溢利將增加
╱減少約 3,042,000 港元，乃由於可換
股債券之公平值變動所致。

管理層認為，由於可換股債券之公平值
估值所用之定價模式涉及多項變數，而
若干變數為相互依賴，故敏感度分析不
能反映固有之市場風險。
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5.	 Capital Risk Management and Financial 
Instruments (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(Continued)

Liquidity risk

In the management of the l iquidity r isk, the Group 
moni tors and mainta ins a leve l of cash and cash 
equivalents deemed adequate by the management to 
finance the Group’s operations and mitigate the effects of 
fluctuations in cash flows. The management monitors the 
utilisation of bank borrowings and ensures compliance 
with loan covenants.

As at 31 December 2012, the Group has undrawn 
shor t  te rm bor row ing fac i l i t i es  w i th  f l oa t ing ra te 
amounting to approximately HK$8,872,725,000 (2011: 
HK$6,531,798,000).

The fo l lowing tab le deta i ls the Group’s remain ing 
contractual matur i ty for i ts non-der ivat ive f inancia l 
liabilities. The table has been drawn up based on the 
undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on 
the earliest date on which the Group can be required to 
pay. The table includes both interest and principal cash 
flows. To the extent that interest flows are floating rate, 
the undiscounted amount is derive from interest rate 
carries at the end of the reporting period.

In addition, the following table details the Group’s liquidity 
analysis for its derivative financial instruments (excluding 
the call option). The table has been drawn up based 
on the undiscounted contractual net cash (inflows) and 
outflows on derivative instruments that settle on a net 
basis. When the amount payable is not fixed, the amount 
disclosed has been determined by reference to the 
projected interest rates as illustrated by the yield curves 
existing at the end of the reporting period. The liquidity 
analysis for the Group’s derivative financial instruments 
are prepared based on the contractual maturities as the 
management consider that the contractual maturities are 
essential for an understanding of the timing of the cash 
flows of derivatives.

5. 資本風險管理及財務工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

流動資金風險

在管理流動資金風險時，本集團監控及
保持管理層認為足夠之現金及等同現金
價值數額，以為本集團之業務營運提供
資金並減輕現金流量波動之影響。管理
層監控銀行借款之使用情況及確保遵守
貸款契約。

於 2012 年 12 月 31 日，本集團之未提取
短期浮息借款信貸約為 8,872,725,000
港元（2011：6,531,798,000 港元）。 

下表詳列本集團非衍生財務負債之餘下
合約之到期期限。下表乃基於本集團於
須償還財務負債之最早日期之未折現現
金流量而編製。下表包括利息及本金之
現金流量。倘利息流量是以浮動利率計
算，則未貼現金額以呈報期末之利率推
算。

此外，下表詳列本集團衍生財務工具
（不包括認購期權）之流動資金分析。該
表已根據以淨值結算之衍生工具未貼現
合約現金（流入）及流出淨值編製。當應
付款項並非固定時，所披露金額已參考
於呈報期末之收益曲線所呈現之預期利
率釐定。本集團衍生財務工具之流動資
金分析乃按照合約到期日編製，原因是
管理層認為合約到期日對理解衍生工具
之現金流量之時間至關重要。
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5.	 Capital Risk Management and Financial 
Instruments (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(Continued)

Liquidity risk (Continued)

Liquidity and interest risk table

Weighted
average

effective
interest rate

加權平均
實際利率

Within
1 year
1年內

Over
1 year

1年以上

2 years to
5 years

2年至 5年

Total
undiscounted

cash flows
總未貼現
現金流量

Carrying
amount at

31 December
2012

於 2012年
12月 31日
之賬面值

% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

2012 2012
Non-derivative financial 

liabilities
非衍生財務負債

Trade creditors and 
bills payable

應付貿易賬款及應
付票據 — 3,258,442 — — 3,258,442 3,258,442

Other creditors 其他應付賬款 153,128 2,061 — 155,189 155,189
Amount due to a jointly 

controlled entity
應付共同控制實體

之款項 — 493 — — 493 493
Payable to non-

controlling 
shareholder of a 
subsidiary

應付一家附屬公司
非控制股東之 
款項

— 5,550 — — 5,550 5,550
Fixed interest rates 

borrowings
定息借款

3.14 3,530,761 45,512 6,527 3,582,800 3,522,543
Variable interest rate 

borrowings
浮息借款

2.7 2,449,237 127,163 23,119 2,599,519 2,570,763

9,397,611 174,736 29,646 9,601,993 9,512,980

Derivatives — net 
settlement

衍生工具 —  
結算淨額

Foreign currency 
forward contracts 
outflow

外幣遠期 
合約流出

— 3,166 — — 3,166 3,166
Cross currency interest 

rate swap/interest 
rate swap outflow

交叉貨幣利率 
掉期╱利率 
掉期流出 — 15,736 5,384 637 21,757 21,346

18,902 5,384 637 24,923 24,512

5. 資本風險管理及財務工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

流動資金風險（續）

流動資金及利率風險列表
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5.	 Capital Risk Management and Financial 
Instruments (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(Continued)

Liquidity risk (Continued)

Liquidity and interest risk table (Continued)

Weighted
average
effective

interest rate
加權平均
實際利率

Within
1 year
1 年內

Over
1 year

1 年以上

2 years to
5 years

2 年至 5 年

Total
undiscounted

cash flows
總未貼現
現金流量

Carrying
amount at

31 December
2011

於 2011 年
12 月 31 日

之賬面值
% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

2011 2011
Non-derivative financial 

liabilities
非衍生財務負債

Trade creditors and 
bills payable

應付貿易賬款及應
付票據 — 1,074,288 — — 1,074,288 1,074,288

Other creditors 其他應付賬款 — 247,676 23,227 — 270,903 270,903
Payable to non-

controlling 
shareholder of a 
subsidiary

應付一家附屬公司
非控制股東之
款項

5,550 — — 5,550 5,550
Fixed interest rates 

borrowings
定息借款

2.58 2,347,072 2,506,383 35,163 4,888,618 4,769,799
Variable interest rate 

borrowings
浮息借款

2.63 2,128,064 225,425 147,105 2,500,594 2,457,928

5,802,650 2,755,035 182,268 8,739,953 8,578,468

Derivatives — net 
settlement

衍生工具 —  
結算淨額

Foreign currency 
forward contracts 
inflow

外幣遠期 
合約流入

(8,165) (5,950) — (14,115) (14,115)
Cross currency interest 

rate swap/interest 
rate swap outflow

交叉貨幣利率 
掉期╱利率 
掉期流出 76,694 8,357 6,976 92,027 92,027

68,529 2,407 6,976 77,912 77,912

5. 資本風險管理及財務工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

流動資金風險（續）

流動資金及利率風險列表（續）
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5.	 Capital Risk Management and Financial 
Instruments (Continued)

Fair value

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities 
(excluding der ivat ive instruments) is determined in 
accordance with general ly accepted pricing models 
based on discounted cash f low analysis and dealer 
quotes for similar instruments.

•	 the fair values of financial assets with standard 
terms and conditions and traded on active liquid 
markets are determined with reference to quoted 
market bid prices;

•	 the fair value of derivative financial instruments 
is made of discounted cash flow analysis using 
the applicable yield curve for the duration of the 
instruments for non-optional derivatives, and option 
pricing models for optional derivatives; and

•	 the fair values of other financial assets and financial 
liabilities (excluding derivative financial instrument) 
a re determined in accordance wi th genera l l y 
accepted pricing models based on discounted cash 
flow analysis.

The directors consider that the carrying amounts of 
f inancial assets and f inancial l iabi l i t ies recorded at 
amortised cost in the consolidated financial statements 
approximate their fair values.

5. 資本風險管理及財務工具（續）

公平值

財務資產及財務負債（不包括衍生工具）
之公平值乃按折現現金流量分析及同類
工具商家報價根據公認定價模式釐定。

• 按標準條款及條件並於活躍流動市
場買賣之財務資產之公平值參考所
報市場買價而釐定；

• 衍生財務工具公平值乃使用貼現現
金流，以非可選衍生工具之期限適
當之收益率曲線計算，而可選衍生
工具則以期權定價模式計算；及

• 其他財務資產及財務負債之公平值
（不包括衍生財務工具）按貼現現金
流量分析之公認定價模式釐定。

董事認為於綜合財務報表中按攤銷成本
記賬之財務資產及財務負債之賬面值與
其公平值相若。 
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5.	 Capital Risk Management and Financial 
Instruments (Continued)

Fair value (Continued)

Fair value measurements recognised in the 
statement of financial position

The fol lowing table provides an analysis of f inancial 
instruments that are measured subsequent to init ial 
recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based 
on the degree to which the fair value is observable.

•	 Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived 
from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for 
identical assets or liabilities.

•	 Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived 
from inputs other than quoted prices included 
within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 
liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. 
derived from prices).

•	 Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived 
from valuation techniques that include inputs for the 
asset or liability that are not based on observable 
market data (unobservable inputs).

2012
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
第一級 第二級 第三級 總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Financial assets 
at FVTPL

於損益按公平值計算
之財務資產

Convertible bonds 可換股債券 — — 79,971 79,971
Derivative financial 

instruments
衍生財務工具

— 6,906 — 6,906

Available for sale 
investments

可供出售投資

Listed equity securities 上市權益證券 80,809 — — 80,809

Total 總計 80,809 6,906 79,971 167,686

Financial liabilities 
at FVTPL

於損益按公平值計算
之財務負債

Derivative financial 
instruments

衍生財務工具
— 31,418 — 31,418

5. 資本風險管理及財務工具（續）

公平值（續）

於財務狀況表確認之公平值計量（續）

下表提供初步以公平值確認後計量之財
務工具分析，其按可觀察公平值程度分
為一至三級。

• 第一級公平值計量乃自已識別資產
或負債於非活躍市場中所報之價格

（未調整）所得出。

• 第二級公平值計量乃除第一級計入
之報價外，自資產或負債可直接

（即價格）或間接（自價格衍生）觀
察輸入數據得出。

• 第三級公平值計量乃計入並非根據
可觀察市場數據（無法觀察輸入數
據）之資產或負債之估值方法得出。
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5.	 Capital Risk Management and Financial 
Instruments (Continued)

Fair value (Continued)

Fair value measurements recognised in the 
statement of financial position (Continued)

2011
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
第一級 第二級 第三級 總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Financial assets 
at FVTPL

於損益按公平值 
計算之財務資產

Derivative financial 
instruments

衍生財務工具
— 74,530 — 74,530

Financial liabilities 
at FVTPL

於損益按公平值 
計算之財務負債

Derivative financial 
instruments

衍生財務工具
— 106,727 — 106,727

There were no transfers between Level 1 and 2 in the 
current and prior year.

Reconcil iat ion of Level 3 fair value measurement of 
financial assets:

Convertible
bonds

designated
as FVTPL

指定為於損益
按公平值計算之

可換股債券
HK$’000

千港元

At initial recognition 於初步確認時 80,672
Losses recognised in profit or loss 於損益確認之虧損 (701)

At 31 December 2012 於 2012 年 12 月 31 日 79,971

Of the total losses for the year included in profit or loss, 
HK$701,000 relates to convertible bonds held at the end 
of the reporting period (2011: nil).

5. 資本風險管理及財務工具（續）

公平值（續）

於財務狀況表確認之公平值計量（續）

第一級及第二級之間在本年度及過往年
度並沒有轉移。

財務資產之第三級公平值計量對賬：

年內虧損總額中，計入損益之 701,000
港元涉及呈報期末所持之可換股債券

（2011：無）。
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6.	 Revenue

Revenue represents the fair value of amounts received 
and receivable for goods sold by the Group to outside 
customers, less discount, related taxes and returns and 
rental income of LPG bottles for the year. An analysis of 
the Group’s revenue from continuing operations for the 
year is as follows:

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Continuing operations 持續業務
Sale and distribution of LPG 銷售及分銷液化氣 11,544,049 9,151,443
Sale of electronic products 銷售電子產品 886,410 941,715
Rental of LPG bottles 租賃液化氣瓶 25,917 23,485

12,456,376 10,116,643

7.	 Segment Information

Information reported to the Chairman of the Company, 
being the chief operating decision maker (“CODM”), for 
the purpose of resources allocation and assessment of 
segment performance focuses on nature and location 
of the goods being sold. These revenue streams and 
the basis of the internal reports about components of 
the Group are regularly reviewed by the CODM in order 
to allocate resources to segments and to assess their 
performance. No operating segments identified by the 
CODM have been aggregated in arriving at the reportable 
segments of the Group.

6. 收入

收入乃指年內本集團向外界客戶出售貨
品收取及應收取之金額（減折扣、有關
稅項及退貨）及租賃液化氣瓶收入之公
平值。本年，本集團由持續業務帶來之
收入分析如下：

7. 分類資料

就資源分配及分類表現評估而向本公司
主席（即主要經營決策者（「主要經營決
策者」）呈報之資料集中於出售貨品之性
質及地點。主要經營決策者定期審閱該
等收入來源及有關本集團各部份內部報
告之基礎，以分配資源予各分類及評估
各分類表現。主要經營決策者確定本集
團營運分類並於分類呈報時，並無疊加
不同分類之營運數字。
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7.	 Segment Information (Continued)

In previous years, specifically, the Group’s reported and 
operating segments under HKFRS 8 are as follows:

1.	 Sales and distr ibut ion of LPG through Zhuhai 
terminal and in the international market

2.	 Sa les and d is t r ibu t ion o f  LPG th rough re ta i l 
networks in the PRC and Macau

3.	 Sales of electronic products

The above reportable and operating segments were 
based on the product type as well as the location of the 
market and the type of customers. During the year ended 
31 December 2012, CODM’s focus has been changed 
after the expansion of the LPG business through the 
acquisition of the LPG retail network in Guangzhou and 
the setup of a new subsidiary to engage in sales of oil 
products to marine transportation customers such as 
vessels and cargo ships in Hong Kong. From May 2012 
onward, information provided to CODM for performance 
assessment and resources allocation is based on product 
type only, regardless of the location of market and the 
type of customers. The basis is consistent with the 
Group’s long term business strategy. The Group is now 
organized into the following major operating segments, 
each of which represents an operating and reportable 
segment of the Group:

1.	 Sales and distr ibut ion of LPG – This segment 
derives its revenue from selling of LPG to various 
cus tome rs  i nc l ud i ng  who l esa l e r s ,  i ndus t r i a l 
customer, auto-gas operators, overseas customers, 
bottled LPG end-users, auto-gas end-users etc. The 
operation is carried out in Hong Kong, the PRC and 
Macau for both onshore and offshore customers.

2.	 Sales and distribution of oil products – This segment 
derives its revenue from selling of oil products to 
marine transportation customers in Hong Kong.

3.	 Sales of electronic products – This segment derives 
its revenue from trading of electronic products such 
as integrated circuit and mobile phones etc.

7. 分類資料（續）

於過往年度，特別是根據香港財務報告
準則第 8 號，本集團之呈報及營運分類
如下：

1. 透過珠海碼頭及在國際市場銷售及
分銷液化氣

2. 透過中國及澳門零售網絡銷售及分
銷液化氣

3. 銷售電子產品

上述呈報及營運分類乃以產品種類及市
場位置及客戶種類而釐定。於截至 2012
年 12 月 31 日止年度內，由於透過收購
廣州零售網絡擴展了液化氣業務，及於
香港成立一間新附屬公司以銷售成品油
予船舶運輸客戶，如船隻及貨船等，主
要經營決策者之重點已作出改變。由
2012 年 5 月 起， 提 供 予 主 要 經 營 決 策
者之資料以評估表現及資源分配乃僅以
產品種類釐定（不顧市場位置及客戶種
類）。此基準與本集團之長遠業務策略
一致。本集團現已組織如下之主要營運
分類，每個均指本集團之營運及呈報分
類：

1. 銷售及分銷液化氣 — 此分類由銷售液
化 氣 予 不 同 客 戶， 包 括 批 發、 工 業 客
戶、加氣營運商、海外客戶、瓶裝液化
氣終端用戶及汽車加氣終端用戶等所產
生之收入。該業務提供予香港、中國及
澳門之岸上及離岸客戶。

2. 銷售及分銷油產品 — 此分類由銷售成
品油予香港之船隻及貨船客戶所產生之
收入。

3. 銷售電子產品 — 此分類由銷售電子產
品，如綜合電路板及手機所產生之收
入。
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7.	 Segment Information (Continued)

Amount reported for the prior year have been restated to 
conform to the current year’s basis of segmentation.

In December 2012, the Group lost the control on the 
subsidiaries that engaged in the segment of sales and 
distribution of oil products and thus became discontinued 
operation. The details of the discontinued operation is 
set out in note 12. Information regarding above segments 
except for sales and distr ibution of oi l products is 
reported below.

Segment revenues and results

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and 
results by reportable and operating segment.

For the year ended 31 December 2012

Sales and
distribution

of LPG

Sales of
electronic
products Consolidated

銷售及
分銷液化氣

銷售
電子產品 綜合

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Continuing operations 持續業務
Segment revenue 分類收入 11,569,966 886,410 12,456,376

Segment profit 分類溢利 529,465 87,650 617,115

Other interest income 其他利息收入 130,505
Central administration costs and 

directors’ salaries
中央管理成本及 

董事薪金 (58,630)
Changes in fair values  

of derivative financial instruments
衍生財務工具公平值之 

改變 19,637
Changes in fair values  

of convertible bonds
可換股債券公平值之 

改變 (701)
Gain on deemed disposal  

of available for sale investments
被視為出售可供出售 

投資所得 23,724
Impairment on goodwill 商譽減值 (10,000)
Finance costs 融資成本 (275,701)

Profit before taxation (continuing 
operations)

除稅前溢利（持續業務）
445,949

7. 分類資料（續）

為與本年度分類基準一致，本集團已重
列過往年度所呈報之金額。

於 2012 年 12 月，本集團失去一間從事
銷售及分銷成品油之附屬公司之控制
權，並成為非持續業務。非持續業務之
詳情載於附註 12。以上分類之資料（銷
售及分銷成品油除外）呈報如下。

分類收入及業績

以下為按呈報分類及營運分類劃分之本
集團收入及業績分析。

截至2012年12月31日止年度
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7.	 Segment Information (Continued)

Segment revenues and results (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2011 (Restated)

Sales and
distribution

of LPG

Sale of
electronic
products Consolidated

銷售及
分銷液化氣

銷售
電子產品 綜合

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Continuing operations 持續業務
Segment revenue 分類收入 9,174,928 941,715 10,116,643

Segment profit 分類溢利 300,487 66,441 366,928

Other interest income 其他利息收入 243,603
Central administration costs and 

directors’ salaries
中央管理成本及董事薪金

(40,679)
Change in fair values of derivative 

financial instruments
衍生財務工具公平值之 

改變 8,495
Impairment on goodwill 商譽減值 (40,000)
Finance costs 融資成本 (205,403)

Profit before taxation 
 (continuing operations)

除稅前溢利 
（持續業務） 332,944

The accounting policies of the reportable segments are 
the same as the Group’s accounting policies described 
in note 3. All of the segment revenue reported above 
is from external customers. Segment profit represents 
the profit earned by each segment without allocation 
of central administration costs and directors’ salaries, 
impairment on goodwi l l ,  changes in fa i r va lues of 
derivative financial instruments, changes in fair values of 
convertible bonds, gain on deemed disposal of available 
for sale investments, other interest income and finance 
costs.

7. 分類資料（續）

分類收入及業績（續）

截至2011年12月31日止年度（重列）

呈報分類之會計政策與本集團於附註 3
所述的會計政策相同。上文所呈報之所
有分類收入均來自外部客戶。分類溢利
指各分類未分配中央管理成本及董事薪
金、商譽減值、衍生財務工具公平值之
改變、可換股債券公平值之改變、被視
為出售可供出售投資所得、其他利息收
入及融資成本所賺取之溢利。
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7.	 Segment Information (Continued)

Segment assets and liabilities

The following is an analysis of the Group’s assets and 
liabilities by operating segment:

Segment assets

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

(Restated)

（重列）

Continuing operations 持續業務

Sales and distribution of LPG 銷售及分銷液化氣 5,091,644 3,870,966
Sale of electronic products 銷售電子產品 606,410 457,296

Total segment assets 總分類資產 5,698,054 4,328,262
Available for sale investment 可供出售投資 80,809 3,701
Convertible bonds 可換股債券 79,971 —
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅務資產 1,304 1,781
Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 1,196,143 877,595
Pledged bank deposits 已抵押銀行存款 4,056,010 4,209,577
Derivative financial instruments 衍生財務工具 6,906 74,530
Entrusted loan 委託貸款 — 644,423
Properties under development 

for sales (Note)
待售發展中物業 
（附註） 188,060 185,867

Properties held for sales (Note) 持有待售物業（附註） 221,989 —
Interests in associates 聯營公司權益 231,722 —
Other unallocated assets 其他未分配資產 592,179 296,399

Consolidated assets 綜合資產 12,353,147 10,622,135

Note:	The Group has a subsidiary engages in the property 
investment and deve lopment in the PRC wh ich i s 
considered as ordinary course of business. The operating 
results and other financial information of this subsidiary are 
not reviewed by the CODM for the purpose of resources 
allocation and performance assessments.

7. 分類資料（續）

分類資產及負債

以下為按營運分類劃分之本集團資產及
負債分析：

分類資產

附註： 本集團之一間附屬公司從事中國之物
業投資及發展，被視為通常業務。主
要經營決策者並未就分配資源及表現
評估審閱該附屬公司之營運業績及財
務資料。
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7.	 Segment Information (Continued)

Segment assets and liabilities (Continued)

Segment liabilities

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

(Restated)
（重列）

Continuing operations 持續業務
Sales and distributions of LPG 銷售及分銷液化氣 3,416,868 1,315,332
Sale of electronic products 銷售電子產品 15 129

Total segment liabilities 總分類負債 3,416,883 1,315,461
Derivative financial instruments 衍生財務工具 31,418 106,727
Tax liabilities 稅務負債 40,063 44,790
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅務負債 145,661 21,461
Borrowings 借款 6,093,306 7,227,727
Other unallocated liabilities 其他未分配負債 40,840 58,434

Consolidated liabilities 綜合負債 9,768,171 8,774,600

7. 分類資料（續）

分類資產及負債（續）

分類負債
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7.	 Segment Information (Continued)

Segment assets and liabilities (Continued)

For the purposes of monitoring segment performances 
and allocating resources between segments:

•	 all assets are allocated to reportable segments 
(other than available for sale investment, convertible 
bonds, deferred tax assets, bank balances and 
cash, pledged bank deposits, derivative financial 
instruments, interests in associates, entrusted loan 
and certain other assets, certain other receivables, 
properties under development for sales, properties 
held for sales and certain property, plant and 
equipment); and

•	 all liabilities are allocated to reportable segments 
(other than current and deferred tax liabilities, bank 
borrowings, derivative f inancial instruments and 
certain other payables).

The Group has a l located goodwi l l  to the re levant 
segments as segment assets without al locating the 
re la ted impa i rment o f  goodwi l l  recogn ised to the 
respective segment.

7. 分類資料（續）

分類資產及負債（續）

就監控分類表現及分類之間資源分配而
言：

•  所有資產分配為呈報分類（可供出
售投資、可換股債券、遞延稅務資
產、銀行結餘及現金、已抵押銀行
存款、衍生財務工具、聯營公司
權益、委託貸款及若干其他資產、
若干其他應收賬款、待售發展中物
業、持有待售物業及若干物業、機
器及設備除外）；及

• 所有負債分配為呈報分類（即期及
遞延稅項負債、銀行借款、衍生財
務工具及若干其他應付款除外）。

本集團已將商譽分配至有關分類作為分
類資產，但沒有分配已確認相關商譽減
值至相關分類。
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7.	 Segment Information (Continued)

Other segment information

Continuing operations

For the year ended 31 December 2012

Sales and
distribution

of LPG

Sale of
electronic

products Unallocated Consolidated
銷售及

分銷液化氣
銷售

電子產品 未分配 綜合
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Amounts included in the 
measure of segment 
profit or segment 
assets:

計量分類溢利或分
類資產時計入之
金額：

Addition to non-current 
asset (Note)

添置非流動資產 
（附註） 876,491 — — 876,491

Depreciation of property, 
plant and equipment

物業、機器及設備
之折舊 80,522 — 91 80,613

Amortisation of other 
intangible assets

其他無形資產攤銷
27,023 — — 27,023

Amortisation of land use 
rights

土地使用權攤銷
3,257 — 9,705 12,962

Amortisation of prepaid 
lease payments for 
coast

海岸預付租賃款 
攤銷

843 — — 843
Loss on disposal and 

written off of property, 
plant and equipment

出售及撇銷物業、
機器及設備之 
虧損 262 — — 262

Shares of profit of a jointly 
controlled entity

分佔一家共同控制
實體溢利 (1,219) — — (1,219)

Amounts regularly 
provided to the chief 
operating decision 
maker but not included 
in the measure of 
segment profit or loss:

定期呈報主要經營
決策者但未包括
入分類溢利或虧
損之金額：

Impairment of goodwill 
recognised

確認商譽減值
10,000 — — 10,000

7. 分類資料（續）

其他分類資料

持續業務

截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度
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7.	 Segment Information (Continued)

Other segment information (Continued)

Continuing operations (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2011 (Restated)

Sales and
distribution

of LPG

Sale of
electronic
products Unallocated Consolidated

銷售及
分銷液化氣

銷售
電子產品 未分配 綜合

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Amounts included in the 
measure of segment 
profit or segment 
assets:

計量分類溢利或分
類資產時計入之
金額：

Addition to non-current 
asset (Note)

增添非流動資產
（附註） 298,817 — 185,867 484,684

Depreciation of property, 
plant and equipment

物業、機器及設備
折舊 54,026 — 118 54,144

Amortisation of other 
intangible assets

其他無形資產攤銷
3,977 — — 3,977

Amortisation of land use 
rights

土地使用權攤銷
2,791 — — 2,791

Amortisation of prepaid 
lease payments for 
coast

海岸預付租賃款項
攤銷

825 — — 825
Gain on disposal and 

written off of property, 
plant and equipment

出售及撇銷物業、
機器及設備之 
收益 (148) — — (148)

Share of profit of a jointly 
controlled entity

分佔一家共同控制
實體溢利 (927) — — (927)

Amounts regularly 
provided to the chief 
operating decision 
maker but not included 
in the measure of 
segment profit or loss:

定期呈報主要經營
決策者但未包括
入分類溢利或虧
損之金額：

Impairment of goodwill 
recognised

確認商譽減值
40,000 — — 40,000

Note:	Non-current assets excluded financial instruments and 
deferred tax assets.

7. 分類資料（續）

其他分類資料（續）

持續業務（續）

截至 2011 年 12 月 31 日止年度（重列）

附註： 非流動資產不包括財務工具及遞延稅
項資產。
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7.	 Segment Information (Continued)

Geographical information

The Group’s operat ions are located in Hong Kong 
(country of domicile) and the PRC, Thailand, Philippines 
and other countries.

Information about the Group’s revenue from continuing 
operations from external customers is presented based 
on customers’ location of the operations. Information 
about the Group’s non-current assets is presented based 
on the geographical location of the assets:

Revenue from
external customers Non-current assets
外部客戶收入 非流動資產
2012 2011 2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Hong Kong  
(country of domicile)

香港 
（主要營運地區） 318,737 240,701 246,178 5,645

The PRC  
(excluding Hong Kong)

中國 
（不包括香港） 8,742,547 6,430,512 2,247,935 1,481,079

Thailand 泰國 2,418,710 2,371,215 — —
Philippines 菲律賓 343,262 589,305 — —
Other countries 其他國家 633,120 484,910 1,712 7,155

Total 合計 12,456,376 10,116,643 2,495,825 1,493,879

Note:	Non-current assets excluded deferred tax assets and 
financial instruments.

7. 分類資料（續）

地區資料

本集團之經營業務位於香港（主要營運
地區）、中國、泰國、菲律賓及其他國
家。

本集團外部客戶地理位置所列之持續業
務收入及有關資產地理位置分列之非流
動資產之資料詳列如下：

附註： 非流動資產不包括遞延稅務資產及財
務工具。
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7.	 Segment Information (Continued)

Information about major customers

Revenues from customers contributing over 10% of the 
total sales of the Group in year 2012 and corresponding 
figures in 2011 are as follows:

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Customer A 客戶 A 1,697,320 1,565,933
Customer B 客戶 B 1,126,669 1,429,500

Note:	 Revenue generated f rom Customers A and B are 
related to the LPG business. No other single customers 
contributed 10% or more to the Group’s revenue for both 
2012 and 2011.

8.	 Other Income and Net Exchange (Loss) Gain

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Continuing operations 持續業務
Interest income 利息收入 12,450 5,175
Interest income on pledged RMB bank 

deposits
已抵押人民幣銀行存款利息

收入 118,055 77,718
Others 其他 12,840 3,489
Interest income from entrusted loan 

(Note a)
委託貸款利息收入（附註 a）

— 160,710

Other income 其他收入 143,345 247,092

Net exchange (loss) gain (Note b) 匯兌（虧損）收益淨額（附註 b） (83,889) 175,314

Notes:

(a)	 The interest income was related to entrusted loan based 
on the terms set out in the framework agreement dated 21 
October 2010. The detail of the entrusted loan is set out 
in note 42.

(b)	 The amount included net exchange loss arising from 
p ledged RMB bank depos i t s  fo r  USD bor row ings 
amounted to approximately HK$85,996,000 (2011: gain of 
HK$148,078,000).

7. 分類資料（續）

有關主要客戶之資料

於 2012 年，以下客戶貢獻本集團銷售
總額 10% 以上之收入，及 2011 年之相
應數字：

附註： 客戶 A 及客戶 B 所產生之收入與液化
氣 業 務 有 關。 於 2012 及 2011 年 度
內，並無其他單一客戶貢獻本集團銷
售總額 10% 或以上。

8. 其他收入及匯兌（虧損）收益淨額

附註：

(a) 按照 2010 年 10 月 21 日簽訂之框架協
議上之條款，利息收入與委託貸款有
關。委託貸款之詳情載於附註 42。

(b) 金 額 包 括 已 抵 押 人 民 幣 銀 行 存 款 及
美 元 貸 款 所 產 生 之 匯 兌 收 益 虧 損 約
85,996,000 港 元（2011：148,078,000 
港元之收益）。
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9.	 Finance Costs

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Continuing operations 持續業務
Interests on bank trust receipts loans 銀行信託收據貸款之利息 126,623 93,158
Interest on bank trust receipts loans 

pledged with RMB bank deposits
以人民幣銀行存款抵押予 

銀行之信託收據貸款之利息 81,155 60,877
Interests on bank borrowings wholly 

repayable within five years
須於 5 年內全數償還之 

銀行借款之利息 67,923 51,368

275,701 205,403

10.	 Taxation Charge

The amount of taxation charged to the consolidated 
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive 
income represents:

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Continuing operations 持續業務
Other regions in the PRC 中國其他地區

Current tax 即期稅項 27,614 29,917

Deferred tax (note 38) 遞延稅項（附註 38）
 Current year 本年度 (9,889) (2)

17,725 29,915

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% of the 
estimated assessable profit for both years.

9. 融資成本

10. 稅項支出

於綜合損益表及其他全面收益表內扣除
之稅項包括：

香港利得稅乃就兩個年度之估計應課稅
溢利按稅率 16.5% 計算。
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10.	 Taxation Charge (Continued)

Under the Law of the People’s Republic of China on 
Enterprise Income Tax (the “EIT Law”) and Implementation 
Regulation of the EIT Law, the tax rate of the PRC 
subsidiaries is 25% from 1 January 2008 onwards.

There is no provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has 
been made in the consolidated financial statements as 
the Company and other subsidiaries had no assessable 
profits arising in Hong Kong.

The taxation charge for the year can be reconciled to the 
profit per the consolidated statement of profit or loss and 
other comprehensive income as follows:

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Profit before taxation  
(from continuing operations)

除稅前溢利 
（由持續業務） 445,949 332,944

Tax at the domestic tax rate 25% 按本地稅率 25% 計算之稅項 111,487 83,236
Tax effect of expenses not deductible 

for tax purpose
不可扣除支出之稅務影響

12,575 15,619
Tax effect of income not taxable  

for tax purpose
毋須課稅收入之稅務影響

(13,015) (34,013)
Tax effect of profit which  

are exempted from tax
免稅溢利之稅務影響

(88,065) (70,515)
Tax effect of tax losses not recognised 未確認稅務虧損之稅務影響 20,133 32,971
Tax effect of deductible temporary 

differences not recognised
未確認可扣減暫時性差額之

稅務影響 12,421 4,343
Utilisation of tax losses previously not 

recognised
動用先前未確認之稅項虧損

(37,811) (1,726)

Taxation charge for the year  
(relating to continuing operations)

年內稅項支出 
（與持續業務相關） 17,725 29,915

The domestic tax rate (which is the PRC enterprise 
income tax rate) in the jurisdiction where the operation of 
the Group is substantially based is used.

Details of the deferred tax asset and liabilities are set out 
in note 38.

10. 稅項支出（續）

根據中華人民共和國企業所得稅法（「企
業所得稅法」）及企業所得稅法實施條
例，中國附屬公司由 2008 年 1 月 1 日起
適用之稅率為 25%。

由於本公司及其他附屬公司在香港並無
應課稅溢利，因此綜合財務報表並無就
香港利得稅作出撥備。

年內之稅項支出可與綜合損益表及其他
全面收益表之除稅前溢利對賬如下：

使用之稅率為本集團主要經營地管轄權
區內之本地稅率（即中國企業所得稅稅
率）。

遞延稅項資產及負債之詳情載列於附註
38。
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11.	 Profit Before Taxation

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Profit before taxation has been 
arrived at after charging (crediting):

除稅前溢利已扣除（計入） 
下列項目：

Continuing operations 持續業務
Amortisation of land use rights 

(included in administrative 
expenses)

土地使用權攤銷 
（包括在行政支出內）

12,962 2,791
Amortisation of prepaid lease 

payments for coast (included in 
cost of sales)

海岸預付租賃款項攤銷 
（包括在銷售成本內）

843 825
Amortisation of other intangible 

assets (included in cost of sales)
其他無形資產攤銷 
（包括在銷售成本內） 27,023 3,977

Auditor’s remuneration 核數師酬金 3,150 2,800
Depreciation for property, plant and 

equipment
物業、機器及設備折舊

80,613 54,144
Loss (gain) on disposal of property, 

plant and equipment
出售物業、機器及設備之 

虧損（收益） 262 (148)
Minimum lease payments under 

operating leases:
經營租約最低租金：

— Premises — 樓宇 31,898 11,934
Staff costs 僱員成本

Directors’ fees (note 13) 董事袍金（附註 13） 330 330
Directors’ other emoluments 

(note 13)
董事其他酬金（附註 13）

8,593 6,802
Contributions to retirement benefits 

schemes excluding HK$89,000 
(2011: HK$84,000) included in 
directors’ emoluments

除 89,000 港元 
（2011：84,000 港元） 
已計入董事酬金外之 
退休福利計劃供款 7,652 3,469

Staff salary and bonus 員工薪金及獎金 75,191 47,102

91,766 57,703

11. 除稅前溢利
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12.	 Discontinued Operations

On 5 September 2012, Sound Hong Kong Limited 
(“SHK”) a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company 
entered into an investment agreement (the “Investment 
Agreement”) with New Concept Capital Limited (“NCC”) 
and Nitgen&Company Co., Ltd (“Nitgen”). NCC is an 
independent third party to the Group and is a wholly 
owned subsidiary of a company listed on the Stock 
Exchange. Nitgen is a company incorporated in Korea 
whose common shares are listed on Korean Securities 
Dealers Automated Quotations (“KOSDAQ”), a trading 
board of the Korea Exchange. Pursuant to the Investment 
Agreement, both SHK and NCC conditionally agreed 
to subscribe certain amounts of shares and convertible 
bonds to be issued by Nitgen (the “Subscription”). The 
Subscription was completed on 12 December 2012, SHK 
subscribed 17,136,230 Nitgen shares (“Nitgen Shares”) at 
price of KRW11,070,005,000 (equivalent to approximately 
HK$80,809,000) and convertible bonds issued by Nitgen 
(“Nitgen CB”) at price of USD10,369,000 (equivalent to 
approximately HK$80,672,000). The details of Nitgen 
Shares and Nitgen CB are set out in note 43.

On 5 September 2012, SHK, NCC and Nitgen Eco & 
Energy International Holdings Limited (“NEE”) entered 
into a sales and purchase agreement (the “Disposal 
Ag reemen t ” )  i n  wh i ch  SHK and NCC ag reed  to 
dispose their equity interests in Success Pillar Limited 
(“Success Pillar”) to NEE at a total consideration of HK$ 
241,180,000 (the “Disposal”). NEE is a wholly owned 
subsidiary of Nitgen. Before completion of the Disposal, 
SHK and NCC owned 65% and 35% of equity interest 
in Success Pil lar Limited respectively. Success Pil lar 
owned 51% of Ego Time Limited (“Ego Time”) and the 
remaining 49% equity interest is owned by another 
wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. Ego Time is a 
newly set up investment holding company in May 2012 
of two subsidiaries that incorporated in British Virgin 
Islands (“BVI”) and engaged in the business of sales 
and distributions of oil products in Hong Kong. Upon 
completion of the Disposal on 24 December 2012, the 
Group lost control over Success Pillar and Ego Time. 
The effective interest in Ego Time reduced from 82.15% 
to 49%. The consideration of HK$156,767,000 and 
HK$84,413,000 to SHK and NCC were settled by the 
fund raise by Nitgen through the Subscription. Further 
information on the Disposal is set out in note 44.

12. 非持續業務

於 2012 年 9 月 5 日，Sound Hong Kong 
Limited（「SHK」，本公司之全資附屬公
司）、與 New Concept Capital Limited

（「NCC」）及 Nitgen&Company Co., Ltd
（「Nitgen」）訂 立 投 資 協 議。NCC 為 本 
集 團 之 獨 立 第 三 方， 並 為 聯 交 所 上 
市 公 司 之 全 資 附 屬 公 司。Nitgen 為 
於 韓 國 註 冊 成 立 之 公 司， 其 股 份 於 
韓國證券交易商自動報價協會，韓國
交 易 所 交 易 板（「KOSDAQ」）上 市。
根 據 投 資 協 議，NCC 有 條 件 同 意 
認 購 若 干 Nitgen 將 予 發 行 之 股 份 及 
可 換 股 債 券（「認 購 事 項 」）。 認 購 事 
項 已 於 2012 年 12 月 12 日 完 成。SHK 
認購 17,136,230 股 Nitgen 股份（「Nitgen
股 份 」）， 價 格 為 11,070,005,000 韓 圜 

（相 等 於 約 80,809,000 港 元 ）及 Nitgen
發 行 之 可 換 股 債 券（「Nitgen 可 換 股 債
券 」）， 價 格 為 10,369,000 美 元（相 等
於約 80,672,000 港元）。Nitgen 股份及
Nitgen 可換股債券詳情載於附註 43。

於 2 0 1 2 年 9 月 5 日 ， S H K 、 N C C 及
Nitgen Eco & Energy International 
Holdings Limited （「NEE」）訂 立 買 賣
協 議（「出 售 協 議 」），SHK 及 NCC 同
意 出 售 彼 等 於 Success Pillar Limited

（「Success Pillar」）之股權予 NEE，總代
價為 241,180,000 港元（「出售事項」）。
NEE 為 Nitgen 之 全 資 附 屬 公 司。 出 售
事 項 完 成 前，SHK 及 NCC 分 別 擁 有
Success Pillar Limited 之 65% 及 35%
股 權。Success Pillar 擁 有 Ego Time 
Limited （「Ego Time」）51% 權益，而餘
下 49% 股權則由本公司另一全資附屬
公 司 擁 有。Ego Time 為 於 2012 年 5 月
新成立之投資控股公司，其兩間附屬公
司 於 英 屬 處 女 群 島（「英 屬 處 女 群 島 」）
註冊成立，於香港從事銷售及分銷成品
油 業 務。 出 售 事 項 於 2012 年 12 月 24
日完成後，本集團失去 Success Pillar
及 Ego Time 之控制權。Ego Time 之實
際 權 由 82.15% 減 少 至 49%。 支 付 予
SHK 及 NCC 之 代 價 156,767,000 港 元
及 84,413,000 港 元 已 透 過 認 購 事 項 之 
所得資金支付。出售事項之額外資料載
於附註 44。
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12.	 Discontinued Operations (Continued)

The details of the Investment Agreement and Disposal 
Agreement are set out in the circular issued by the 
Company in accordance wi th Chapter 14A of the 
Listing Rules on 11 October 2012, and independent 
shareholders’ approval was obtained at a special general 
meeting of the Company on 1 November 2012.

The retained equity interest in Ego T ime is held by 
another wholly owned subsidiary treated as interests in 
associates to the Group. The details of the interest in 
associates are set out in note 22. On 24 December 2012, 
the business of sales and distribution of oil products 
became discontinued business to the Group.

2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

The results of the sales and distribution 
of oil products for the year were as 
follows:

年內銷售及分銷成品油之 
業績如下：

Profit of sales and distribution of oil 
products

銷售及分銷成品油之溢利
8,040 —

Gain on disposal of sales and  
distribution of oil products (note 44)

出售銷售及分銷成品油所得 
（附註 44） 376,277 —

384,317 —

The results of the sales and 
distribution of oil products for the 
year, which have been included 
in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income, were as 
follows:

年內銷售及分銷成品油之業績
（已計入綜合全面收益表） 
如下：

Revenue 收入 1,005,920 —
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (967,216) —

Gross profit 毛利 38,704 —
Other income 其他收入 269 —
Selling and distribution expenses 銷售及分銷支出 (13,599) —
Administrative expenses 行政支出 (14,634) —

10,740 —
Profit before taxation 除稅前溢利 (2,700) —

Taxation charge 稅項支出 8,040 —

12. 非持續業務（續）

投資協議及出售協議之詳情載於 2012
年 10 月 11 日 本 公 司 根 據 上 市 規 則 第
14A 章刊發之通函內，而獨立股東批准
已在本公司於 2012 年 11 月 1 日舉行之
股東特別大會上取得。

Ego Time 之保留股權由另一全資附屬
公司持有，被視為本集團聯營公司權
益。聯營公司權益詳情載於附註 22。於
2012 年 12 月 24 日，本集團已終止經營
銷售及分銷成品油業務。
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12.	 Discontinued Operations (Continued)

Profit for the year from discontinued operation included 
the following:

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Cost of inventory recognised as 
expense

確認為開支之存貨成本 967,216 —

Depreciation for property, plant  
and equipment

物業、機器及設備折舊 30 —

Staff salaries and bonus 員工薪酬及花紅 2,397 —

D u r i n g  t h e  y e a r,  S u c c e s s  P i l l a r  c o n t r i b u t e d 
HK$20,241,000 (2011: nil) to the Group’s net operating 
cash flows, HK$5,789,000 (2011: nil) in respect of net 
generated from investing activities and HK$15,349,000 
(2011: ni l ) in respect of net cash used in f inancing 
activities.

The carrying amounts of the assets and liabil it ies of 
Success Pillar at the date of disposal are disclosed in 
note 44.

12. 非持續業務（續）

已終止經營業務溢利包括以下各項：

年內，Success Pillar 為本集團之經營現
金流淨額帶來 20,241,000 港元（2011：
無 ）、 投 資 活 動 所 得 淨 額 5,789,000 港
元（2011：無）及融資活動所用現金淨額
15,349,000 港元（2011：無）。

Success Pillar 於出售日期之資產及負債
賬面值於附註 44 披露。
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13.	 Directors’ Emoluments

The emoluments paid or payable to each of the 10 (2011: 
10) directors were as follows:

Shum 
Siu Hung

Chiu 
Sing

 Chung, 
Raymond

Cen 
Ziniu

Shum 
Chun, 

Lawrence
Cai 

Xikun

Siu 
Ka Fai, 

Brian
Wang 

Jian

Cheung 
Kwan 
Hung, 

Anthony

Chan 
Yuk Wai, 
Benedict

Xu 
Mingshe

Total 
合計

岑少雄 趙承忠 岑子牛 岑濬 蔡錫坤 蕭家輝 王堅 張鈞鴻 陳旭煒 徐名社 2012

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Fees 袍金 — — — — — — — 130 100 100 330
Other emoluments 其他酬金

Salaries and other benefits 薪金及其他福利 3,000 1,550 1,300 300 265 1,286 803 — — — 8,504
Contributions to retirement 

benefits schemes
退休福利計劃供款

14 14 14 14 5 14 14 — — — 89

Total emoluments 酬金總額 3,014 1,564 1,314 314 270 1,300 817 130 100 100 8,923

Shum Siu
 Hung

Chiu 
Sing 

Chung,
 Raymond

Cen
 Ziniu

Shum 
Chun, 

Lawrence
Cai 

Xikun

Siu 
Ka Fai, 

Brian
Wang 

Jian

Cheung 
Kwan 
Hung, 

Anthony

Chan 
Yuk Wai,

 Benedict
Xu 

Mingshe
Total 
合計

岑少雄 趙承忠 岑子牛 岑濬 蔡錫坤 蕭家輝 王堅 張鈞鴻 陳旭煒 徐名社 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Fees 袍金 — — — — — — — 130 100 100 330
Other emoluments 其他酬金

Salaries and other benefits 薪金及其他福利 3,000 1,050 647 350 462 762 447 — — — 6,718
Contributions to retirement 

benefits schemes
退休福利計劃供款

12 12 12 12 12 12 12 — — — 84

Total emoluments 酬金總額 3,012 1,062 659 362 474 774 459 130 100 100 7,132

No director waived any emoluments during both years.

13. 董事酬金

已付或應付予 10 位（2011 年：10 位）董
事各人之酬金如下：

於兩年內並無董事放棄任何酬金。
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14.	 Employees’ Emoluments

Of the five individuals with the highest emoluments in the 
Group, four (2011: three) are directors of the Company 
whose emoluments are included in the above disclosures. 
The emoluments of the remaining one (2011: two) were 
disclosed as follows:

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Salaries and allowances 薪金及津貼 1,244 2,116
Contributions to retirement benefit 

schemes
退休福利計劃供款

14 24

1,258 2,140

2012 2011

No. of No. of
employees employees

僱員數目 僱員數目

Nil to HK$1,000,000 零至 1,000,000 港元 — 1
HK$1,000,001 to HK$1,500,000 1,000,001 港元至 1,500,000 港元 1 1

14. 僱員酬金

本集團 5 位最高薪人士包括 4 位（2011：
3 位）本公司董事，其酬金已載於上述披
露資料內。其餘 1 位（2011：兩位）人士
之酬金披露如下：
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15.	 Dividend

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

2011 final dividend recognised as 
distribution during the year  
— HK2.3 cents (2010 final dividend: 
HK1.0 cent) per share

年內確認為分派之 2011 年 
末期股息 — 每股 2.3 港仙

（2010 年末期股息： 
1.0 港仙） 30,035 13,058

Subsequent to 31 December 2012, the d i rectors 
proposed a f ina l  d iv idend of HK3.8 cents (2011: 
HK2.3 cents) per share amounting to approximately 
HK$49,622,000 (2011: HK$30,035,000) to be paid to 
the shareholders of the Company whose names appear 
on the register of members 20 May 2013. This final 
dividend is subject to approval by the shareholders at 
the forthcoming annual general meeting. On 18 March 
2013, the number of shares issued and fully paid is 
1,305,853,374.

15. 股息

於 2012 年 12 月 31 日 後， 董 事 建 議 向
於 2013 年 5 月 20 日名列股東名冊之本
公司股東派發末期股息，每股派息 3.8
港 仙（2011：2.3 港 仙 ）， 合 共 派 息 約
49,622,000 港 元（2011：30,035,000 港
元）。此末期股息須待股東於應屆股東
週年大會上批准後，方可作實。於 2013
年 3 月 18 日，已發行及繳足之股份數目
為 1,305,853,374 股。



142

NewOcean Energy Holdings Limited   新海能源集團有限公司

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2012
截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度

16.	 Earnings Per Share

From continuing and discontinued operations

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per 
share attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the 
Company is based on the following data: 

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Earnings 盈利
Earnings for the purposes of basic 

and diluted earnings per share 
(profit for the year attributable to 
the owners of the Company)

計算每股基本及攤薄盈利所 
採用之盈利（本公司擁有人 
應佔年內溢利）

810,934 306,159

Number of shares 股份數目
Weighted average number of 

ordinary shares for the purpose of 
basic earnings per share

計算每股基本盈利所採用之 
普通股加權平均數

1,305,853,374 1,305,853,374
Effect of dilutive ordinary shares 

Share options
具攤薄普通股之影響 

購股權 22,806,035 19,822,931

Weighted average number of 
ordinary shares for the purposes 
of diluted earnings per share

計算每股攤薄盈利所採用之 
普通股加權平均數

1,328,659,409 1,325,676,305

16. 每股盈利

持續及非持續業務

本公司之普通權益持有人應佔每股基本
及攤薄盈利乃按下列數據計算：
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16.	 Earnings Per Share (Continued)

From continuing operations

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per 
share from continuing operations attr ibutable to the 
owners of the company of the following data:

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Earnings figures and calculated as 
follow:

盈利金額計算如下 ：

Profit for the year attributable to the 
owner of the company

本公司擁有人應佔年內溢利
810,934 306,159

Less: Profit for the year from 
discontinued operation

減 ： 非持續業務年內溢利
(384,317) —

Earnings for the purpose of 
basic earnings per share from 
continuing operations

計算持續業務每股基本盈利 
所採用之盈利

426,617 306,159

The denominators used are the same as the detailed 
above for both basic and diluted earnings per share.

From discontinued operations

Basic earnings per share for the discontinued operations 
in HK$0.29 (2011: nil) per share and diluted earnings per 
share for the discontinued operation is HK$0.29 (2011: 
nil) per share, based on the profit for the year from the 
discont inued operat ions of HK$384,317,000 (2011: 
nil) and denominators details above for both basic and 
diluted earnings per share.

16. 每股盈利（續）

持續業務

本公司之普通權益持有人由持續業務帶
來應佔每股基本及攤薄盈利乃按下列數
據計算：

每股基本及攤薄盈利所用之分母與上述
相同。

非持續業務

根 據 非 持 續 業 務 年 內 溢 利 約
384,317,000 港 元（2011： 無 ）及 上 述
每股基本及攤薄盈利之分母計算，非持
續業務每股基本盈利為每股 0.29 港元

（2011：無），而非持續業務每股攤薄盈
利為每股 0.29 港元（2011：無）。
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17.	 Property, Plant and Equipment

Construction 
in progress Buildings

Leasehold 
improvements

Plant and 
machinery

Gas plant 
and facilities

Gas pumps 
and equipment

Furniture, 
fixtures and 

equipment
Motor 

vehicles Total
在建工程 樓宇 租賃物業裝修 機器及設備 氣庫及設施 氣泵及設備 傢俬、裝置及設備 汽車 合計
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

COST 成本
At 1 January 2011 於 2011 年 1 月 1 日 67,764 31,937 2,994 1,313 529,322 193,192 13,053 22,027 861,602
Additions 添置 286,833 169 56 — 413 2,597 717 8,032 298,817
Transfer 轉讓 (50,327) 854 — 1,834 44,967 2,672 — — —
Disposals and write-off 出售及撇銷 — — (298) — — (670) (106) (1,158) (2,232)
Exchange realignment 匯兌調整 — 1,611 14 112 25,009 9,507 579 1,056 37,888

At 31 December 2011 於 2011 年 12 月 31 日 304,270 34,571 2,766 3,259 599,711 207,298 14,243 29,957 1,196,075
Acquired on acquisition of a 

subsidiary (note 41)
收購一家附屬公司所得 

（附註 41） — — — — 71,286 196,404 1,474 — 269,164
Additions 添置 144,722 — 333 — 70,305 9,302 1,344 5,389 231,395
Transfer 轉讓 (5,751) — 3,459 — 2,292 — — — —
Disposals and write-off 出售及撇銷 — — — — — (770) (621) (337) (1,728)
Exchange realignment 匯兌調整 418 (6) 12 (1) 669 655 5 12 1,764

At 31 December 2012 於 2012 年 12 月 31 日 443,659 34,565 6,570 3,258 744,263 412,889 16,445 35,021 1,696,670

DEPRECIATION AND IMPAIRMENT 折舊及減值
At 1 January 2011 於 2011 年 1 月 1 日 — 9,014 2,431 383 93,962 69,792 8,564 9,193 193,339
Provided for the year 年內撥備 — 2,859 144 58 29,238 16,638 1,032 4,175 54,144
Eliminated on disposals and  

write-off
於出售及撇銷時抵銷

— — (45) — — (229) (53) (1,036) (1,363)
Exchange realignment 匯兌調整 — 521 14 21 3,027 3,727 388 473 8,171

At 31 December 2011 於 2011 年 12 月 31 日 — 12,394 2,544 462 126,227 89,928 9,931 12,805 254,291
Provided for the year 年內撥備 — 2,953 340 161 34,808 35,917 1,338 5,126 80,643
Eliminated on disposals and  

write-off
於出售及撇銷時抵銷

— — — — — (338) (493) (333) (1,164)
Exchange realignment 匯兌調整 — 8 — — 65 103 2 12 190

At 31 December 2012 於 2012 年 12 月 31 日 — 15,355 2,884 623 161,100 125,610 10,778 17,610 333,960

CARRYING VALUES 賬面值
At 31 December 2012 於 2012 年 12 月 31 日 443,659 19,210 3,686 2,635 583,163 287,279 5,667 17,411 1,362,710

At 31 December 2011 於 2011 年 12 月 31 日 304,270 22,177 222 2,797 473,484 117,370 4,312 17,152 941,784

The above items of property, plant and equipment, 
except for construction in progress, are depreciated on a 
straight-line basis at the following rates per annum.

17. 物業、機器及設備

上述物業、機器及設備項目（在建工程
除外），乃按下列年率以直線法折舊。
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17.	 Property, Plant and Equipment (Continued)

Buildings Over the term of the lease
Leasehold 

improvements
20% to 331/3%

Plant and machinery 5% to 331/3%
Gas plant and facilities Over the shorter of the lease 

term of coast use right and 
land use right, or 20 years

Gas pumps and 
equipment

10% to 331/3%

Furniture, fixtures and 
equipment

15% to 162/3%

Motor vehicles 162/3% to 331/3%

The buildings are situated outside Hong Kong, in the 
PRC, and are held on land under medium term leases.

The gas and oil plant under construction are situated 
outside Hong Kong, in the PRC, and are held under 
medium term leases.

LPG bott les with carry ing values of approximately 
HK$5,743,000 (2011: HK$6,944,000) included in gas 
pumps and equipment are leased to customers for 
short term to generate rental income. The rental income 
generated was approximately HK$25,917,000 (2011: 
HK$23,485,000) for the year ended 31 December 2012.

17. 物業、機器及設備（續）

樓宇 按租約年期
租賃物業裝修 20% 至 331/3%

機器及設備 5% 至 331/3%
氣庫及設施 按海岸使用權及土

地使用權租約年
期或 20 年期之較
短者

氣泵及設備 10% 至 331/3%

傢俬、裝置 
及設備

15% 至 162/3%

汽車 162/3% 至 331/3%

樓宇乃位於中國（香港境外），並以中期
租約土地上持有。

在建氣油庫乃位於中國（香港境外），並
以中期租約持有。

計 入 氣 泵 及 設 備 中 約 5,743,000 港 元
（2011：6,944,000 港元）之液化氣瓶乃
以短期形式租予客戶，以產生租金收
入。於截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度所
產 生 之 租 金 收 入 約 為 25,917,000 港 元

（2011：23,485,000 港元）。
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18.	 Land Use Rights

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

The Group’s land use rights 
comprise:

本集團之土地使用權 
包括 ：

Land use rights outside Hong Kong, 
in the PRC under medium term 
leases

於中國（香港境外），  
並以中期租約持有之 
土地使用權 240,813 253,866

Analysed for reporting purposes as: 按呈報目的分析 ：

Non-current asset 非流動資產 231,298 250,842
Current asset 流動資產 9,515 3,024

240,813 253,866

During the year ended 31 December 2011, the Group 
acquired a leasehold land in Zhuhai through purchase 
of a subsidiary (the “Land”). Details of the acquisition 
are set out in note 40. The size of the Land is 15,750 
square meters. The Group will develop half of the Land 
to construct a property for owner-occupied purpose and 
half for properties for sale. The detail of properties under 
development for sales is disclosed in note 31.

18. 土地使用權

於截至 2011 年 12 月 31 日止年度內，本集團
透過購入一家附屬公司收購一幅位於珠海之
租賃土地（「該土地」）。收購之詳情載於附註
40。 該 土 地 面 積 為 15,750 平 方 米。 本 集 團
將該土地之一半發展以興建一項業主自用物
業，一半則發展作為待售物業。待售發展中
物業之詳情於附註 31 披露。
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19.	 Prepaid Lease Payments for Coast

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

The Group’s prepaid lease 
payments for coast comprise:

本集團之海岸預付租賃款項 
包括 ：

Coast outside Hong Kong, in the 
PRC under medium term leases

於中國（香港境外）， 
並以中期租約持有之海岸 10,809 11,657

Analysed for reporting purposes as: 按呈報目的分析 ：

Non-current asset 非流動資產 9,963 10,811
Current asset 流動資產 846 846

10,809 11,657

The prepaid lease payments for coast represent the 
rights to use coast in Zhuhai ranging from 20 years to 28 
years, starting from 1 January 1999.

20.	 Goodwill

HK$’000
千港元

COST 成本
At 1 January 2011 於 2011 年 1 月 1 日 130,224
Impairment loss recognised 已確認減值虧損 (40,000)
Exchange realignment 匯兌調整 6,205

At 31 December 2011 於 2011 年 12 月 31 日 96,429
Impairment loss recognised 已確認減值虧損 (10,000)
Arising on acquisition of a subsidiary (note 41) 收購一家附屬公司（附註 41） 202,509
Exchange realignment 匯兌調整 670

At 31 December 2012 於 2012 年 12 月 31 日 289,608

CARRYING VALUES 賬面值
At 31 December 2012 於 2012 年 12 月 31 日 289,608

At 31 December 2011 於 2011 年 12 月 31 日 96,429

19. 海岸預付租賃款項

海岸預付租賃款項乃指於珠海之海岸使
用權，由 1999 年 1 月 1 日開始，租賃期
介乎 20 年至 28 年。

20. 商譽
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20.	 Goodwill (Continued)

During the year ended 31 December 2012, the Group 
acquired a new subsidiary and the goodwill arising on the 
acquisition amounted to approximately HK$202,509,000 
(2011: nil). The details are set out in note 41. This 
goodwill is assigned to a separate CGU.

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill set out 
above has been allocated to ten (2011: nine) individual 
CGUs in the sale and distribution of LPG segments. All 
CGUs are included in the segment of sale and distribution 
of LPG.

For the year ended 31 December 2012, the management 
of the Group determined that there was an impairment of 
HK$10,000,000 (2011: HK$40,000,000) for the goodwill 
of three CGUs (2011: three CGUs different from the 
three CGUs in 2012) (“Impaired CGUs”). There was no 
impairment of the other CGUs containing goodwill. Due to 
keen market competition in the locations of the Impaired 
CGUs, the revenue of the Impaired CGUs in 2012 was 
behind management’s expectation, the management 
revised its cash flow projections of the Impaired CGUs 
with the key assumptions set out below.

20. 商譽（續）

截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度，本集團
收購新附屬公司，而收購所產生之商譽
約為 202,509,000 港元（2011：零）。詳
情載於附註 41。商譽分配至個別現金產
生單位。

就減值測試而言，上文所載之商譽已
分配至銷售及分銷液化氣分類之 10 個

（2011：9 個）個別現金產生單位。所有
現金產生單位均計入銷售及分銷液化氣
分類。

截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度，本集團
管理層釐定 3 個計入透過中國及澳門零
售網絡銷售及分銷液化氣分類之現金產
生單位（2011：3 個現金產生單位有別於
2012 年之 3 個現金產生單位）之商譽出
現 10,000,000 港 元（2011：40,000,000
港元）之減值虧損（「已減值現金產生單
位」）。由於已減值現金產生單位所在
地之市場競爭激烈，已減值現金產生
單位於 2012 年之收入低於管理層之預
期，故管理層已修訂已減值現金產生單
位之現金流量預測，主要假設載列如
下。
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20.	 Goodwill (Continued)

The basis of the recoverable amounts of the above CGUs 
and their major underlying assumptions are summarised 
below:

Impaired CGUs

The recoverable amounts of these units have been 
determined based on the higher of fair value less costs 
to sell and value in use. The group performed impairment 
assessment by estimating the value in use of the cash-
generating unit in which the goodwill and the intangible 
asset are attributable to, which approximately the fair 
value less cost to sell. That calculation uses cash flow 
projections based on financial budgets approved by 
management covering 5-year period, and discount rate 
of 12% (2011: 12%). The cash flows for the financial 
budgets are using a steady growth rate ranging from 4% 
to 7% (2011: 4% to 8%) for a 5 year period. The cash 
flows beyond this 5-year period are extrapolated using a 
zero percent growth rate.

Other CGUs

The recoverable amounts of these units have been 
determined based on a value in use calculation. That 
calculation uses cash flow projections based on financial 
budgets approved by management cover ing 5-year 
period, and discount rate of 12% (2011: 12%). The cash 
flows for the financial budgets are using a steady growth 
rate ranging from 4% to 8% (2011: 4% to 10%) for a 5 
year period. The cash flows beyond this 5-year period 
are extrapolated using a zero percent growth rate.

Other key assumptions for the value in use calculations 
re lated to the est imat ion of cash in f lows/out f lows 
which include budgeted sales and gross margin, such 
estimation is based on the unit’s past performance and 
management’s expectations for the market development.

20. 商譽（續）

以上現金產生單位之可收回金額之基準
及其主要相關假設概述如下：

已減值現金產生單位

該等單位之可收回金額乃根據公平值減
銷售成本及使用價值之較高者釐定。本
集團透過估計商譽及無形資產所屬現金
產生單位之使用價值進行減值評估，其
約為公平值減銷售成本。該計算法採用
管理層已批准之 5 年期財務預算案中之
現 金 流 量 預 測 及 折 現 率 12%（2011：
12%）計算。財務預算案之現金流量以
5 年期之穩定增長率 4% 至 7%（2011：
4% 至 8%）推斷。此 5 年期後之現金流量
以零增長率推斷。

其他現金產生單位

該等單位之可收回金額乃根據使用價值
計算法釐定。該計算法採用管理層已批
准之 5 年期財務預算案中之現金流量預
測 及 折 現 率 12%（2011：12%）計 算。
財務預算案之現金流量以 5 年期之穩定
增長率 4%至 8%（2011：4% 至 10%）推
斷。此 5 年期後之現金流量以零增長率
推斷。

有關估計現金流入╱流出使用價值計算
法之其他主要假設包括預算銷售及毛利
率，該估計是根據單位之過往業績及管
理層預計之市場發展而作出。
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21. 其他無形資產21.	 Other Intangible Assets

Distribution Business Leasing
network license agreements Total
分銷網絡 營業執照 租賃協議 合計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

COST 成本
At 1 January 2011 於 2011 年 1 月 1 日 2,644 7,786 14,285 24,715
Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 131 214 709 1,054

At 31 December 2011 於 2011 年 12 月 31 日 2,775 8,000 14,994 25,769
Acquired on acquisition of a 

subsidiary (note 41)
因收購一家附屬公司

而獲得（附註 41） 355,038 20,894 — 375,932
Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 1,218 71 (3) 1,286

At 31 December 2012 於 2012 年 12 月 31 日 359,031 28,965 14,991 402,987

AMORTISATION AND 
IMPAIRMENT

攤銷及減值

At 1 January 2011 於 2011 年 1 月 1 日 677 2,638 8,902 12,217
Charge for the year 年內支出 271 1,136 2,570 3,977
Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 40 99 507 646

At 31 December 2011 於 2011 年 12 月 31 日 988 3,873 11,979 16,840
Charge for the year 年內支出 21,974 2,422 2,627 27,023
Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 75 6 7 88

At 31 December 2012 於 2012 年 12 月 31 日 23,037 6,301 14,613 43,951

CARRYING VALUES 賬面值
At 31 December 2012 於 2012 年 12 月 31 日 335,994 22,664 378 359,036

At 31 December 2011 於 2011 年 12 月 31 日 1,787 4,127 3,015 8,929
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21.	 Other Intangible Assets (Continued)

During the year ended of 31 December 2012, the other 
intangible assets acquired on the acquisition of a new 
subsidiary amounted to approximately HK$375,932,000 
(2011: nil). The details of acquisition of subsidiary are 
disclosed in note 41.

The distribution network, the business license and the 
leasing agreements were acquired from third parties in 
business combinations.

The above intangible assets have definite useful lives. 
Such intangible assets are amortised on a straight-line 
basis over the following periods:

Distribution network 10 years
Business license 5 to 10 years
Leasing agreements 5 to 9 years

22.	 Interests in Associates

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Cost of interests in associates 聯營公司權益成本
Unlisted 非上市 231,722 —

21. 其他無形資產（續）

於截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度，收購
新附屬公司所獲得之其他無形資產約為
375,932,000 港元（2011：零）。收購附
屬公司之詳情於附註 41 披露。

分銷網絡、營業執照及租賃合同乃在業
務合併中向第三方購入。

上述無形資產具有限可使用年期。該等
無形資產以直線法在以下期間攤銷：

分銷網絡 10 年
營業執照 5 至 10 年
租賃協議 5 至 9 年

22. 聯營公司權益
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22.	 Interests in Associates (Continued)

As at 31 December 2012, the Group had interests in the 
following significant associates:

Name 
of entity

Form of
entity

Country of
incorporation/
registration

Place/
principal
place of
operation

Class of
shares held

Proportion 
of nominal

 value of
 issued 
capital

 held by 
the Group

2012
Principal
activity

實體名稱 實體形式
註冊成立╱
登記國家 主要營運地點 所持股份類別

本集團所持
已發行股份
面值比例 主要活動

%
Ego Time Incorporated BVI Hong Kong Ordinary 49 Investment

holding
已註冊成立 英屬處女群島 香港 普通股 投資控股

Note:	 N e w O c e a n  O i l  P r o d u c t s  C o m p a n y  L i m i t e d  a n d 
NewOcean Petroleum Company Limited are whol ly-
owned subsidiaries of Ego Time (“Ego Time and its 
subsidiaries”).

During the year ended 31 December 2012, the Group 
setup Ego Time and i ts subsidiar ies for expanding 
bus iness opera t ion in  the segment o f  sa les and 
distribution of oil products in Hong Kong.

22. 聯營公司權益（續）

於 2012 年 12 月 31 日，本集團於以下主
要附屬公司持有權益：

附註： 新 海 成 品 油 有 限 公 司 及 新 海 石 油 有
限 公 司 為 Ego Time 之 全 資 附 屬 公 司

（「Ego Time 及其附屬公司」）。

於截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度，本集
團成立 Ego Time 及其附屬公司，以拓展
香港銷售及分銷油產品之經營分類。
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22.	 Interests in Associates (Continued)

Ego Time was a subsidiary of the Company in which 
51% were held by Success Pillar and 49% were held 
by another indirect whol ly-owned subsidiary of the 
Company. Success Pillar was an indirect subsidiary of 
the Company and the shares of which were held as to 
65% by a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and 
as to 35% by NCC. After the Disposal on 24 December 
2012 as set out in note 12, the effective interest in 
Ego Time reduced from 82.15% to 49% and the Group 
discontinued this operation. The details of the profit 
and loss are set out in note 12. The fair value of the 
investment retained in Ego Time at the date when control 
is lost is regarded as the fair value on initial recognition 
for subsequent accounting under interest in associates. 
The cost of interest in associates included goodwill, 
and intangible asset of approximately HK$142,936,000 
and HK$83,764,000 respectively. The intangible asset 
represents the customers relationship for the business 
of sales and distribution of oil products which will be 
amortised for 12 years based on the expected useful 
life. For the year ended 31 December 2012, there is no 
significant profit and loss effect from the associates as 
the disposal was completed close to the year end.

The summarised financial information in respect of the 
Group’s associates is set out below:

2012

HK$’000
千港元

Total assets 總資產 375,637
Total liabilities 總負債 (194,442)

Net assets 資產淨值 181,195

Goodwill 商譽 142,936
Group’s share of net assets of associates 本集團分佔聯營公司之資產淨值 88,786

231,722

22. 聯營公司權益（續）

Ego Time 原為本公司之附屬公司，其
51% 由本公司之間接非全資附屬公司
Success Pillar 持 有，49% 由 本 公 司 另
一間間接全資附屬公司持有。Success 
Pillar 原為本公司之間接附屬公司，其
股份由本公司之全資附屬公司及 NCC
分別持有 65% 及 35%。於附註 12 所載
之 2012 年 12 月 24 日 出 售 事 項 後， 於
Ego Time 之實際權益由 82.15% 減少至
49%，而本集團已終止經營是項業務。
損益詳情載於附註 12。於失去控制權
掌日 Ego Time 保留之投資公平值被視
作聯營公司權益項下其後會計之初步確
認。聯營公司成本包括商譽及無形資產
分別約 142,936,000 港元及 83,764,000
港元。無形資產即銷售及分銷成品油產
品業務之客戶關係，其將按預計可使用
年 期 攤 銷 12 年。 截 至 2012 年 12 月 31
日止年度，由於出售已於接近年底時完
成，故聯營公司並無導致重大損益。

本集團聯營公司之財務資料概要載列如
下：
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23.	 Interest in a Jointly Controlled Entity

Interest in a jointly controlled entity

THE GROUP
本集團

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Cost of unlisted investment in a  
jointly controlled entity

於一家共同控制實體之非上
市投資成本 13,073 13,073

Share of post-acquisition profits, 
impairment loss and other 
comprehensive income

所佔購入後溢利、減值虧損 
及其他全面收益

(2,653) (3,872)

10,420 9,201

As at 31 December 2012 and 2011, the Group had 
interest in the following jointly controlled entity:

Name of entity

Form of 
business 
structure

Country of 
incorporation

Principal place 
of operation

Fully paid up 
registered capital

Proportion of 
nominal value of 

registered capital 
held by the Group Nature of business

實體名稱 業務架構類別 註冊成立國家 主要營業地點 已繳足註冊資本
本集團持有之

註冊資本面值比例 業務性質
2012 2011

廣州市橋新燃氣有限公司 
（「橋新」）(Note)（附註）

Incorporated
已註冊成立

PRC
中國

PRC
中國

RMB2,250,000
人民幣 2,250,000 元

49% 49% Sale and distribution 
of LPG

銷售及分銷液化氣

Note:	 The Group’s entitlement to share in the profits of its 
jointly controlled entity is in proportion to its ownership 
interest after the sub-contracting period mentioned in the 
following paragraph.

Pursuant to an agreement entered into between Qingxin 
Bai Fu Yang Petrol Chemical Company Limited (“BFY”), 
a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, and the joint 
venture partner of 橋新 (the “Venturer”) on 3 November 
2006, the operation of 橋新 has been sub-contracted to 
BFY with a sub-contracting period of 8 years until 2014.

23. 一家共同控制實體權益

一家共同控制實體權益

於 2012 年及 2011 年 12 月 31 日，本
集團擁有下列共同控制實體之權益：

附註： 本集團分佔其共同控制實體之溢利之
權益乃按以下段落中提及之承包期間
後其所佔該實體之擁有權權益比例計
算。

根據本公司之全資附屬公司清新縣百富
洋石油化工有限公司（「百富洋」）及橋新
之合營夥伴（「合營者」）於 2006 年 11 月
3 日訂立之協議，橋新之業務已外判予
百富洋，外判期至 2014 年，為期 8 年。
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23.	 Interest in a Jointly Controlled Entity (Continued)

Interest in a jointly controlled entity (Continued)

The summarised financial information in respect of the 
Group’s interest in jointly control led entity which is 
accounted for using the equity method is set out below:

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Current assets 流動資產 3,155 2,085

Non-current assets 非流動資產 5,350 5,815

Current liabilities 流動負債 (66) (58)

Income recognised in profit or loss 於損益確認之收入 41,504 36,790

Expenses recognised in profit or loss 於損益確認之開支 (40,285) (35,863)

Other comprehensive income 其他全面收益 — 413

24.	 Other Assets

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Deposit for purchase of property, 
plant and equipment

購置物業、機器及設備之按金
1,068 1,068

Deposit for acquisition of LPG 
stations in Guangzhou (Note a)

收購廣州液化氣氣站之按金 
（附註 a） — 104,848

Deposit for acquisition of 聯新能源
發展有限公司（「聯新能源」） 
 (Note b)

收購聯新能源發展有限公司 
（「聯新能源」）之按金（附註 b）

— 69,967

1,068 175,883

23. 一家共同控制實體權益（續）

一家共同控制實體權益（續）

本集團以權益會計法入賬之共同控制實
體權益財務資料概要載列如下：

24. 其他資產
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24.	 Other Assets (Continued)

Notes:

(a)	 Pursuant to the agency agreement signed between the 
Group and the lawyer firm, RMB85,000,000 (equivalent 
to approximately HK$104,848,000) was deposited to the 
lawyer firm as a refundable deposit in December 2010 to 
arrange the acquisition of not less than 15 LPG stations 
in Guangzhou and handle the related share transfer 
procedures. During the year ended 31 December 2012, 
the directors of the Company considered not to continue 
with the potential acquisition arrangement, and the amount 
of deposit was fully refunded by the lawyer firm.

(b)	 The amount represented the deposit paid by the Group for 
acquisition of 聯新能源 in the PRC in 2011. The acquisition 
was completed in January 2012 and the details of the 
acquisition are disclosed in note 41(c).

25.	 Inventories

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

LPG 液化氣 322,123 143,685
Electronic products 電子產品 383,032 289,910

705,155 433,595

The cost of inventories charged to the consolidated 
s ta tement o f  comprehens ive income for  the year 
amounted to approximately HK$11,398,888,000 (2011: 
HK$9,689,988,000).

24. 其他資產（續）

附註：

(a) 根 據 本 集 團 與 該 律 師 行 簽 署 之 代
理 協 議， 於 2010 年 12 月， 人 民 幣
85,000,000 元（相等於約 104,848,000
港元）已存放於該律師行作為可退還
按 金， 以 安 排 收 購 廣 州 不 少 於 15 個
液化氣加氣站，及辦理相關股份轉讓
手 續。 截 至 2012 年 12 月 31 日 止 年
度，本公司董事考慮不繼續潛在收購
安排，律師行已悉數退還按金款項。

(b) 該 款 項 指 本 集 團 於 2011 年 就 於 中 國
收購聯新能源之已付按金。收購已於
2012 年 1 月完成，收購之詳情載於附
註 41(c)。

25. 存貨

年 內 自 綜 合 全 面 收 益 表 扣 除 之 存 貨 
成本約為 11,398,888,000 港元（2011：
9,689,988,000 港元）。
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26. 應收貿易賬款、應收票據、其他應
收賬款、按金及預付款項

26.	 Trade Debtors, Bills Receivable, Other Debtors, 
Deposits and Prepayments

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Trade debtors 應收貿易賬款 1,709,600 1,939,828
Bills receivable 應收票據 359,537 188,095

2,069,137 2,127,923

As at 31 December 2012, included in the Group’s 
bills receivable approximately of HK$114,621,000 are 
discounted with full recourse to banks. The details of 
those discounted bills receivables are disclosed in note 
27.

The Group allows an average credit period of 90 days. 
The bills receivable are matured within the range of 30 
days to 90 days for the years ended 31 December 2012 
and 2011. The following is an aged analysis of trade 
debtors and bills receivables at the end of the reporting 
period presented based on the invoice date, which 
approximated the respective revenue recognition dates:

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

0 to 30 days 0 至 30 天 1,387,388 864,702
31 to 60 days 31 至 60 天 306,538 183,772
61 to 90 days 61 至 90 天 303,795 317,612
91 to 180 days 91 至 180 天 67,842 690,510
Over 180 days 超過 180 天 3,574 71,327

2,069,137 2,127,923

於 2012 年 12 月 31 日，包括在本集團之
應收票據中約 114,621,000 港元已向銀
行貼現，銀行並擁有全數追索權。該等
已貼現應收票據之詳情載於附註 27。

本 集 團 之 平 均 信 貸 期 為 90 天。 截 至
2012 年 及 2011 年 12 月 31 日 止 年 度 應
收票據之到期日均介乎 30 天至 90 天。
於呈報期末之應收貿易賬款及應收票據
賬齡分析按發票日期（相近收入確認日
期）呈列如下：
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26.	 Trade Debtors, Bills Receivable, Other Debtors, 
Deposits and Prepayments (Continued)

Included in the Group’s trade debtors, are debtors of 
approximately HK$6,300,000 (2011: HK$150,769,000) 
denominated in USD, which is not the functional currency 
of the relevant group entities.

Before accepting any new customer, the Group assesses 
the potential customer’s credit quality and defines credit 
l imits by customers.  Recoverabi l i ty of the exist ing 
customers is reviewed by the Group regularly. Included 
in the Group’s trade debtors balance are receivables 
w i th aggregate car ry ing amount o f  approx imate ly 
HK$1,859,331,000 (2011: HK$1,252,925,000), which are 
neither past due nor impaired.

Included in the Group’s trade debtors balance are 
debtors with aggregate carrying amount of approximately 
HK$209,806,000 (2011: HK$874,998,000) which are past 
due at the reporting date for which the Group has not 
provided for impairment loss. The Group does not hold 
any collateral over these balances. The trade debtors 
past due but not provided for were either subsequently 
settled as at the date of this report or no historical 
default of payments by the respective customers. The 
average age of these receivables is 107 days (2011: 131 
days). As at 31 December 2012 and 2011, the Group 
has no provision for allowance for doubtful debts.
 
Ageing of trade debtors based on the invoice date 
which are past due but not impaired

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

61 to 90 days 61 至 90 日 205,932 169,749
91 to 180 days 91 至 180 日 300 634,508
181 to 365 days 181 至 365 日 3,574 70,741

Total 總計 209,806 874,998

26. 應收貿易賬款、應收票據、其他應
收賬款、按金及預付款項（續）

本集團之應收貿易賬款中，約 6,300,000
港元（2011：150,769,000 港元）為美元
定價，美元並非相關集團實體之功能貨
幣。

本 集 團 於 接 納 任 何 新 客 戶 前 會 先 
評估潛在客戶之信貸質素，並設定其信
貸額。本集團定期審閱現有客戶之還
款能力。包括在本集團之貿易應收賬
款 中， 約 1,859,331,000 港 元（2011：
1,252,925,000 港元）應收貿易賬款之總
面值均不是過期或減值。

本 集 團 之 應 收 貿 易 賬 款 餘 額 中， 總
賬 面 值 約 209,806,000 港 元（2011：
874,998,000 港 元 ）之 應 收 賬 款 於 呈 日
已過期，但本集團未作減值虧損撥備。
本集團並無持有任何關於該等餘額抵押
品。已過期但未作撥備之應收貿易賬款
已於本報告日清償，或相關客戶過往並
無結欠款項。該等應收賬款之平均賬齡
為 107 天（2011：131 天 ）。 於 2012 年
及 2011 年 12月 31 日，本集團並無就呆
賬作出撥備。

已過期但未減值之應收貿易賬款按發票
日期之賬齡
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26.	 Trade Debtors, Bills Receivable, Other Debtors, 
Deposits and Prepayments (Continued)

Included in other debtors, there are trade deposits paid 
to suppliers of approximately HK$614,042,000 (2011: 
HK$411,381,000) in relation to the purchase of LPG 
which will be delivered within one year commencing from 
the date of the signed purchase contract.

A l s o  a p p r o x i m a t e l y  H K $ 1 1 5 , 0 5 9 , 0 0 0  ( 2 0 1 1 : 
HK$88,453,000) included in other debtors are interest 
receivables f rom pledged bank deposits and bank 
deposits, those amounts will be received monthly or 
when the pledged bank deposits are released.

In December 2012, a subsidiary of the Company entered 
into a loan agreement with an independent third party 
to prov ide a short term loan of RMB200,000,000 
(equivalent to approximately HK$246,655,000) which 
is entrusted by equity share of an unlisted company 
owned by the independent third party in the PRC and 
bears floating interest rate of People’s Bank of China 
plus 3% per annum with a maturity period of 12 months. 
The cash provided by the subsidiary of the Company is 
kept in a custodian bank and is restricted to be used 
for developing a potential property project in Zhuhai in 
the PRC. The loan receivable will be fully repaid to the 
Company if it is not utilized for the property development 
project within the borrowing period.

26. 應收貿易賬款、應收票據、其他應
收賬款、按金及預付款項（續）

其 他 應 收 賬 款 包 括 應 付 供 應 商 
貿 易 按 金 約 614,042,000 港 元（2011：
411,381,000 港 元 ）， 涉 及 購 買 液 化 氣

（於簽立購買合約後一年內交付）。

其他應收賬款亦包括約 115,059,000 港
元（2011：88,453,000 港 元 ）之 已 抵 押
銀行存款及銀行存款之應收利息，該等
金額按月收取或於解取銀行存款抵押時
收取。

於 2012 年 12 月， 本 公 司 附 屬 公 司 與
獨立第三方訂立貸款協議，提供短期
貸 款 人 民 幣 200,000,000 元（相 當 於 約
246,655,000 港元），由中國獨立第三方
擁有之非上市公司權益股份擔保，按中
國人民銀行浮動年利率加 3% 計息，到
期年期為 12 個月。本公司附屬公司提供
之現金存於託管銀行，限作用於發展中
國珠海潛在物業項目。倘未有於借貸期
內動用作物業發展項目，應收貸款將悉
數償還予本公司。
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27.	 Transfers of Financial Assets

The following were the Group’s bills receivable as at 
31 December 2012 that were transferred to banks 
on a ful l recourse basis for cash proceeds of HK$ 
114,621,000. Based on the agreements entered into 
among the Group, the customers into issued the bills 
receivable and the banks, the interest expenses arising 
from discounting the bills receivable to the banks, would 
be borne by the customers. However, the Group is still 
the primary obligator in respect of the settlement of the 
cash proceeds. If the bills receivables are not settled 
at maturity, the banks have the right to request the 
Group to pay the unsettled balance. As the Group has 
not transferred the significant risks and rewards relating 
to these receivables, it continues to recognise the full 
carrying amount of the receivables and has recognised 
the cash received on the transfer as a secured borrowing 
(see note 35). These f inancial assets are carried at 
amortised cost in the Group’s consolidated statement of 
financial position.

As at 31 December 2012

Bills
receivable

discounted to
banks with

full recourse

按全面追索
基準向銀行貼現

之應收票據

HK$’000

千港元

Carrying amount of bills receivable 應收票據之賬面值 114,621
Carrying amount of associated borrowings 相關借款之賬面值 (114,621)

27. 轉讓財務資產

以 下 為 本 集 團 於 2012 年 12 月 31 日 按
全面追索基準而轉讓予銀行之應收票
據，以取得現金所得款項 114,621,000
港元。根據本集團、獲發行應收票據之
客戶及銀行所訂立之協議，向銀行貼現
應收票據之利息開支將由客戶承擔。然
而，本集團仍為支付現金所得款項之主
要債務人。倘應收票據於到期時並未清
償，銀行有權要求本集團支付未清償結
餘。由於本集團並無轉移與該等應收賬
款有關之重大風險及回報，其會繼續悉
數確認應收款項之賬面值，並已確認轉
移所收取之現金作為有抵押銀行借款

（見附註 35）。該等財務資產按攤銷成本
於本集團綜合財務狀況表列賬。

於2012年12月31日



161

Annual Report 2012   二零一二年年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2012
截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度

28.	 Amount Due From an Associate

The amount due from an associate is in trade nature 
aged within 90 days based on invoice date. A credit 
period of 30 days to 90 days is granted to the associate. 
All balances are neither past due nor impaired at the 
reporting date.

29.	 Pledged Bank Deposits, Bank Balances and 
Cash

The amounts represent deposits pledged to banks to 
secure banking faci l i t ies granted to the Group. The 
deposits have been pledged to secure short-term bank 
loans, and are therefore classified as current assets. The 
pledged bank deposits of approximately HK$368,829,000 
(2011: HK$647,085,000) carry at floating interest rates 
which ranged from 0.55% to 3.4% (2011: 0.5% to 2.9%) 
per annum and will be released upon settlement of the 
relevant bank borrowings. The pledged bank deposits 
included an amount of approximately HK$3,687,181,000 
(2011: HK$3,562,492,000) carried at fixed interest rates 
which ranged from 0.35% to 4.5% (2011: 0.5% to 3.28%) 
per annum and will be released upon settlement of the 
relevant bank borrowings.

The bank balances carried interest at market rates which 
ranged from 0.01% to 2.3% (2011: 0.01% to 0.2%) per 
annum.

As at 31 December 2012, the RMB pledged bank 
deposits of approximately HK$3,606,395,000 (2011: 
HK$4,192,272,000) were pledged for the bank trust 
receipts loans.

As at 31 December 2012, the pledged bank deposits 
a n d  b a n k  b a l a n c e s  a n d  c a s h  o f  a p p r o x i m a t e l y 
HK$4,866,012,000 (2011: HK$4,977,783,000) were 
denominated in RMB which is not freely convertible 
into other currencies. Included in the Group’s pledged 
bank deposits and bank balances, are approximately 
HK$167,494,000 (2011: HK$17,747,000) denominated 
in USD and approximately HK$2,553,571,000 (2011: 
HK$3,553,178,000) denominated in RMB, which is not 
the functional currency of the relevant group entities.

28. 應收聯營公司款項

應收聯營公司款項之貿易性質按發票日
期計算之賬齡為 90 天以內。本集團向聯
營公司授予 30 天至 90 天之信貸期。所
有結餘於報告日期均未逾期或減值。

29. 已抵押銀行存款、銀行結餘及現金

該 款 項 指 抵 押 予 銀 行 作 為 本 集 團 獲
授 銀 行 融 資 之 擔 保 之 存 款。 該 等
存 款 已 抵 押 作 為 短 期 銀 行 貸 款 之 擔
保， 故 分 類 為 流 動 資 產。 已 抵 押 銀 
行 存 款 約368,829,000港 元（2011：
647,085,000港 元 ）按 浮 動 年 利 率
介 乎 0.55% 至 3.4%（2011：0.5%
至 2.9%）計 息， 並 將 於 有 關 銀 行 借 
款清還時解除。已抵押銀行存款包括
為 數 約 3,687,181,000 港 元（2011：
3,562,492,000 港 元 ）， 按 固 定 年 利 率
介 乎 0.35% 至 4.5%（2011：0.5% 至
3.28%）計息，並將於有關銀行借款清還
時解除。

銀行結餘按介乎0.01%至2.3%（2011：
0.01%至0.2%）之市場年利率計息。

於2012年12月31日， 約3,606,395,000 
港元（2011：4,192,272,000 港元）之人
民幣已抵押銀行存款已就銀行信託收據
借貸而抵押。

於2012年12月31日，已抵押銀行存款
及銀行結餘及現金約4,866,012,000港元

（2011：4,977,783,000港元）以人民幣定
價，並不可自由轉換為其他幣值。本集
團之已抵押銀行存款及銀行結餘中，約
167,494,000 港 元（2011：17,747,000
港元）以美元定價，約2,553,571,000港
元（2011：3,553,178,000港元）則以人民
幣定價，美元及人民幣並非相關集團實
體之功能貨幣。
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30.	 Properties Held for Sales

During the year ended 31 December 2012, a subsidiary 
of the Company entered into a purchase agreement 
with an independent third party and Dongguan Langqin 
Garden Development Co., Ltd. (“Dongguan Langqin”), a 
property developer in Guangdong district. Pursuant to the 
purchase agreement, the Group acquired the properties 
held for sales at the consideration of RMB180,000,000 
(equivalent to approximately HKD221,989,000) from the 
independent third party, in which those properties are 
located in Dongguan Langqin of Dongguan.

2012

HK$’000
千港元

Properties held for sales which will be 
realised within twelve months

將於 12 個月內變現之持有待售物業
221,989 

31.	 Properties Under Development for Sales

HK$’000
千港元

At cost 按成本
At the acquisition date 於收購日期 82,814
Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 3,642
Additions 添置 99,411

At 31 December 2011 於 2011 年 12 月 31 日 185,867
Additions 添置 2,227
Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 (34)

At 31 December 2012 於 2012 年 12 月 31 日 188,060

The Group is developing half of the Land into properties 
for sale. The details of the Land are set out in note 18. 
All the properties under development for sales are not 
expected to be realised within twelve months after the 
end of the reporting period. The carrying amount of 
properties under development for sales is situated on 
land in the PRC under medium term leases.

31. 待售發展中物業

本集團將該土地之一半發展成為待售物
業。該土地之詳情載於附註 18。所有待
售發展中物業預期均不會在呈報期末後
12 個月內變現。待售發展中物業之賬面
值位於中國之土地並以中期租約持有。

30. 持有待售物業

截至2012年12月31日止年度，本公司
附屬公司與獨立第三方及廣東省物業發
展商及東莞浪琴花園開發有限公司（「東
莞浪琴」）訂立採購協議。根據採購協
議，本集團已以代價人民幣180,000,000
元（相等於約221,989,000港元）自獨立
第三方收購持有待售物業，該等物業均
位於東莞之東莞浪琴。
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32. 應付貿易賬款及應付票據

應付貿易賬款之賬齡分析按發票日期呈
列如下：

32.	 Trade Creditors and Bills Payable

The aged analysis of t rade creditors is as fo l lows 
presented based on invoice date:

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

0 to 30 days 0 至 30 天 440,047 337,726
31 to 60 days 31 至 60 天 91,719 67
61 to 90 days 61 至 90 天 192,408 —
91 to 180 days 91 至 180 天 165,730 318,283
Over 180 days 超過 180 天 193 118

890,097 656,194

The aged analysis of bills payables 
is as follows:

應付票據按賬齡分析如下：

0 to 30 days 0 至 30 天 325,047 175,451
31 to 60 days 31 至 60 天 521,320 194,221
61 to 90 days 61 至 90 天 279,238 48,422
91 to 180 days 91 至 180 天 1,242,740 —

2,368,345 418,094

3,258,442 1,074,288

33.	 Amount Due to a Jointly Controlled Entity

As at 31 December 2012, the amount due to a jointly 
controlled entity was approximately HK$493,000. The 
amount was unsecured, interest-free and repayable on 
demand.

33. 應付共同控制實體款項

於 2012 年 12 月 31 日，應供共同控制實
體款項約為 493,000 港元。款項為無抵
押、免息及須應要求償還。
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34. 其他應付賬款及應計費用

於 2012 年 12 月 31 日， 其 他 應 付 賬 款
包括授予獨立第三方廣州市森馬貿易
有 限 公 司（「森 馬 」）之 認 購 期 權 人 民 幣
16,143,000 元（相 等 於 19,909,000 港
元）（2011：19,412,000 港元），以容許
森馬收購位於該土地並將由本集團完成
之 1,500 平方米物業。此認購期權可於
建設完成後行使。認購期權之詳情載於
附註 40。

35. 借款

34.	 Other Creditors and Accrued Charges

As at 31 December 2012, the other creditor included 
a  c a l l  o p t i o n  o f  R M B 1 6 , 1 4 3 , 0 0 0  ( e q u i v a l e n t  t o 
HK$19,909,000) (2011: HK$19,412,000) granted to 廣
州 市 森 馬 貿 易 有 限 公 司 (“ 森 馬 ”), an independent third 
party, for allowing 森馬 to acquire 1,500 square meters 
of the properties located on the Land to be completed 
by the Group. This call option is exercisable upon the 
completion of construction. The detail of call option is 
included in note 40.

35.	 Borrowings

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Bank trust receipts loans 銀行信託收據借款 1,519,815 2,352,726
Bank trust receipts loans (pledged 

with RMB bank deposits)
銀行信託收據借款 
（以人民幣銀行存款抵押） 3,588,551 4,011,321

Other bank loans 其他銀行貸款 984,940 863,680

6,093,306 7,227,727

Analysed as: 分析為：
Secured 有抵押 3,848,545 4,150,878
Unsecured 無抵押 2,244,761 3,076,849

6,093,306 7,227,727

Carrying amount repayable: 賬面值須於以下期間償還：
Within one year 一年內 5,906,795 6,782,885
More than one year, but not 

exceeding two years
超過一年但不多於兩年

158,041 273,515
More than two years, but not 

exceeding five years
超過兩年但不多於五年

28,470 171,327

6,093,306 7,227,727

Less: Amounts due within one 
year shown under current 
liabilities

減： 列於流動負債於 
 一年內到期之款項

(5,906,795) (6,782,885)

186,511 444,842
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35.	 Borrowings (Continued)

Bank t rus t  r ece ip ts  l oans i nc lude approx imate l y 
HK$3,230,474,000 (2011: HK$4,451,339,000) fixed-rate 
borrowings which are due within one year. They carry 
average interest at 4.28% (2011: 2.77%) per annum. The 
remaining bank loans are variable-rate borrowings which 
carry interest at 1-month LIBOR + 1% and HIBOR + 
2.25% (2011: 1-month LIBOR + 0.4% and HIBOR + 2%) 
per annum ranging from 1.2% to 6% (2011: 0.59% to 
6%) per annum.

As at 31 December 2012, other bank loans of the 
Group compr ised o f  an amount o f  approx imate ly 
HK$692,871 ,000 (2011 :  HK$545,220 ,000 )  d rawn 
under term loan facilities which carry variable interest 
ranged from 2.08% to 7.2% (2011: 1.3% to 3.76%) per 
annum of which approximately HK$31,007,000 (2011: 
HK$93,266,000) is secured by the bank deposits of 
the Group and guaranteed by the Company and its 
subsidiary. The remaining bank loans of approximately 
HK$292,069,000 (2011: 318,460,000) are guaranteed 
by the Company and its subsidiaries which carry fixed 
interest ranged from 3.25% to 6.98% (2011: 2.40% to 
7.87%) per annum.

As at 31 December 2012, included in the other bank 
loans, approximately HK$114,621,000 bank loans which 
are related to bills receivable with full recourse to the 
bank. The details of those discounted bills receivable 
are disclosed in note 27. During the year, the Group 
arranged bills receivable with recourse in aggregated 
amount of approximately HK$1,234,766,000 (2011: 
HK$660,688,000) to banks as short term financing which 
constituted non-cash transaction.

35. 借款（續）

銀行信託收據借款中約 3,230,474,000
港元（2011：4,451,339,000 港元）為定
息借款，於一年內到期，平均年利率為
4.28%（2011：2.77%）。 餘 下 銀 行 貸
款為浮息借款，年利率為一個月倫敦銀
行同業拆息 + 1% 及香港銀行同業拆息 
+ 2.25%（2011： 一 個 月 倫 敦 銀 行 同
業 拆 息 + 0.4% 及 香 港 銀 行 同 業 拆 息 
+ 2%），介乎 1.2% 至 6%（2011：0.59%
至 6%）。

於2012年12月31日， 本 集 團 之 其 他
銀行貸款包括一筆根據按年利率2.08% 
至7.2%（2011：1.3%至3.76%） 之 浮 
動 利 率 計 息 之 定 期 貸 款 額 度 提 取 約
692,871,000 港 元（2011：545,220,000
港元）之款項。該結餘中，約31,007,000
港 元（2011：93,266,000港 元 ）以 本
集團銀行存款作抵押，並獲本公司及
其 附 屬 公 司 擔 保。 其 餘 銀 行 貸 款 約
292,069,000 港 元（2011：318,460,000 
港元）獲本公司及其附屬公司擔保，按年
利率介乎3.25%至6.98%（2011：2.40%
至7.87%）之固定利率計息。

於2012年12月31日，其他銀行貸款包
括約114,621,000港元之銀行貸款（涉及
銀行附有全面追索權之應收票據）。有
關該等貼現應收票據之詳請於附註27披
露。年內，本集團安排附有全面追索權
之 應 收 票 據 合 共 約1,234,766,000港 元

（2011：660,688,000港 元 ）予 銀 行， 作
為短期融資，構成非現金交易。
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35. 借款（續）

本集團之借款以非相關集團實體功能貨
幣之貨幣定價，載列如下：

35.	 Borrowings (Continued)

The Group’s bor rowings that are denominated in 
currencies which are not the functional currencies of the 
relevant group entities are set out below:

RMB USD
人民幣 美元

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

As at 31 December 2012 於 2012 年 12 月 31 日 366,641 1,266,270
As at 31 December 2011 於 2011 年 12 月 31 日 35,703 1,562,638

36.	 Share Capital

Number of
 shares Amount
股份數目 金額

HK$’000

千港元

Ordinary shares of HK$0.1 each 
(2011: HK$0.1 each)

每股面值 0.1 港元之普通股
（2011：每股 0.1 港元）

Authorised share capital: 法定股本：
At 1 January 2011, 31 December 

2011 and 2012
於 2011 年 1 月 1 日、2011 年

及 2012 年 12 月 31 日 20,000,000,000 2,000,000

Issued and fully paid share capital: 已發行及繳足股本：
At 31 December 2011 and 2012 於 2011 年及 2012 年 

12 月 31 日 1,305,853,374 130,586

Note:	No issue of shares were noted in both 2011 and 2012.

36. 股本

附註： 於 2011 年及 2012 年內並無發行股份。
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37. 以股份為基礎之支出交易

權益結算購股權計劃：

根據本公司於 2003 年 6 月 18 日舉行之
股東特別大會通過之普通決議案，本
公 司 採 納 一 項 購 股 權 計 劃（「購 股 權 計
劃」）。

購股權計劃之目的為向董事、僱員、供
應商及客戶等參與者提供激勵或回報。
根據購股權計劃，本公司董事會可酌情
向參與者授出可根據購股權計劃條款認
購本公司股份之購股權。認購價須由董
事釐定，惟不得低於 (i) 提出授予購股權
之日（必須為交易日），股份在聯交所每
日 報 價 表 所 報 之 收 市 價；(ii) 緊 接 提 出
授予購股權之日前五個交易日，股份在
聯交所每日報價表所報之平均收市價；
及 (iii) 股份面值（以最高者為準）。根據
購股權計劃及本集團任何其他購股權計
劃授出之全部購股權獲行使後可予發行
之股份總數，合共不得超過已發行股
份 之 10%。 按 於 2012 年 12 月 31 日 之
已 發 行 股 份 1,305,853,374 股（2011：
1,305,853,374 股 ）及 購 股 權 計 劃 下 尚
未行使之 32,582,284 份購股權（2011：
32,582,284 份 購 股 權 ）計 算， 根 據 購
股權計劃及任何其他計劃授出之全部
購股權獲行使後可予發行之股份總數， 
合 共 不 得 超 過 130,585,337 股（2011：
130,585,337 股）。

37.	 Share-Based Payment Transactions

Equity-settled share option scheme:

Pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed at the Special 
General Meeting of the Company held on 18 June 
2003, the Company adopted an option scheme (“Option 
Scheme”).

The purpose of the Opt ion Scheme is to prov ide 
incentives or rewards to participants including directors, 
employees, suppliers and customers etc. Under the 
Option Scheme, the Board of Directors of the Company, 
may at their discretion grant options to participants to 
subscribe for shares in the Company in accordance with 
the terms of the Option Scheme. The subscription price 
shall be a price determined by the directors, but shall not 
be less than the highest of (i) the closing price of shares 
as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotation sheet 
on the date of offer for grant of options, which must be 
a trading day; (ii) the average closing price of shares as 
stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotation sheet for 
the five trading days immediately preceding the date of 
the offer for grant of options; and (iii) the nominal value 
of a share. The total number of shares which may be 
issued upon exercise of all options to be granted under 
the Option Scheme and any other share option scheme 
of the Group must not in aggregate exceed 10% of the 
shares in issue. Based on the 1,305,853,374 shares 
(2011: 1,305,853,374 shares) in issue as at 31 December 
2012 and 32,582,284 opt ions (2011: 32,582,284 
options) outstanding under the Option Scheme, the total 
number of shares which may be issued upon exercise 
of all options to be granted under the Option Scheme 
and any other schemes must not in aggregate exceed 
130,585,337 shares (2011: 130,585,337 shares).
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37. 以股份為基礎之支出交易（續）

權益結算購股權計劃：（續）

當與根據購股權計劃或任何其他購股權
計劃授予參與者之任何購股權（包括已
行使及未行使之購股權及已註銷之購股
權）涉及之已發行及可予發行之股份數
目合併計算時，於任何 12 個月內每名參
與者獲授之購股權所涉及之最高股份數
目不得超過不時已發行股份之 1%。

除本公司董事會決定及於提出授予購股
權之建議中規定外，並無規定承授人須
於行使購股權前已持有購股權一段期
間。

行使期須為本公司董事會於授出購股
權時指定之任何期間，惟於任何情況
下，購股權期間不應超過由提出授予之
日起計 10 年後。

承授人倘接納購股權，必須於授出日期
起計 28 天內向本公司繳交不可退還款項
1.00 港元。

37.	 Share-Based Payment Transactions (Continued)

Equity-settled share option scheme: (Continued)

The maximum number of shares in respect of which 
opt ions might be granted to a par t ic ipant ,  when 
aggregated with shares issued and issuable (including 
exercised and outstanding options and the options 
cancel led) under any opt ion granted to the same 
participant under the Option Scheme or any other share 
option scheme within any 12 month period, must not 
exceed 1% of the shares in issue from time to time.

There was no requirement for a grantee to hold the 
option for a certain period before exercising the option 
save as determined by the board of directors of the 
Company and provided in the offer of grant of option.

The exercise period should be any period fixed by the 
board of directors of the Company upon grant of the 
option but in any event the option period should not go 
beyond 10 years from the date of offer for grant.

The acceptance of an option, if accepted, must be 
made within 28 days from the date of grant with a non-
refundable payment of HK$1.00 from the grantee to the 
Company.
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37. 以股份為基礎之支出交易（續）

購股權計劃

下表披露於截至 2012 年及 2011 年 12 月
31 日止兩個年度僱員（包括董事）持有本
公司根據購股權計劃授出之購股權及有
關持有情況之變動詳情：

2012年及2011年

37.	 Share-Based Payment Transactions (Continued)

Option Scheme

The following tables disclose details of the Company’s 
share options granted under the Option Scheme held by 
employees (including directors) and movements in such 
holdings during the two years ended 31 December 2012 
and 2011:

Both 2012 and 2011

Option type Date of grant Vesting period Exercisable period Exercise price

Number of share 
options outstanding 

at 1 January 2011, 
31 December 2011 

and 
31 December 2012

購股權類別 授出日期 歸屬期 行使期 行使價

於 2011年 1月 1日、
2011年 12月 31日及
2012年 12月 31日尚
未行使之購股權數目

HK$
港元

2006A 15 May 2006 16 May 2006 to  
16 June 2006

17 June 2006 to  
31 December 2015

0.625 14,910,537

2006 年 5 月 15 日 2006 年 5 月 16 日至 
2006 年 6 月 16 日

2006 年 6 月 17 日至 
2015 年 12 月 31 日

2006B 16 June 2006 — 17 June 2006 to  
31 December 2015

0.625 17,671,747

2006 年 6 月 16 日 — 2006 年 6 月 17 日至 
2015 年 12 月 31 日  

32,582,284
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37. 以股份為基礎之支出交易（續）

購股權計劃（續）

2012年及2011年（續）

上表所載由董事持有之購股權詳情如
下：

37.	 Share-Based Payment Transactions (Continued)

Option Scheme (Continued)

Both 2012 and 2011 (Continued)

Detai ls of the share opt ions held by the directors 
included in the above table are as follows:

Outstanding at  
1 January 2011,  

31 December 2011 and 
31 December 2012
於 2011年 1月 1日、
2011年 12月 31日及

2012年12月31日尚未行使

1 January 2011 to 31 December 2012 2011 年 1 月 1 日至 2012 年 12 月 31 日 22,641,926

There was no share option granted for the years ended 
31 December 2012 and 2011.

截 至 2012 年 及 2011 年 12 月 31 日 止 年
度並無授出購股權。
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38. 遞延稅項

年內及過往呈報年度，本集團已確認之
重大遞延負債（資產）及相關變動如下：

38.	 Deferred Taxation

The following are the major deferred liabilities (assets) 
recognised by the Group and movements thereon during 
the year and prior reporting year:

Accelerated 
tax 

depreciation Tax losses

Other 
intangible 

assets Total
加速稅項折舊 稅項虧損 其他無形資產 合計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

At 1 January 2011 於 2011 年 1 月 1 日 17,183 (1,610) 3,193 18,766
(Credit) debit to profit/loss 

for the year
於年內損益 
（入賬）支賬 1,092 (100) (994) (2)

Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 882 (71) 105 916

At 31 December 2011 於 2011 年 12 月 31 日 19,157 (1,781) 2,304 19,680
Acquisition of a subsidiary 

(note 41)
收購一間附屬公司
（附註 41） 40,233 — 93,983 134,216

(Credit) debit to profit/loss 
for the year

於年內損益 
（入賬）支賬 (3,609) 476 (6,756) (9,889)

Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 (77) 1 426 350

At 31 December 2012 於 2012 年 12 月 31 日 55,704 (1,304) 89,957 144,357

The following is the analysis of the deferred tax balances 
for financial reporting purposes:

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 1,304 1,781
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (145,661) (21,461)

(144,357) (19,680)

以下為作財務呈報用途之遞延稅項結餘
分析：
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38.	 Deferred Taxation (Continued)

At the end of the report ing period, the Group has 
e s t i m a t e d  u n u s e d  t a x  l o s s e s  o f  a p p r o x i m a t e l y 
HK$358,857,000 (2011: HK$431,478,000) available for 
offset against future profits. Deferred tax asset has been 
recognised in respect of approximately HK$5,216,000 
(2011: HK$7,124,000) . No deferred tax asset has 
been recognised in relation to remaining balances of 
approximately HK$353,641,000 (2011: HK$424,354,000) 
due to the unpredictability of future profit streams. The 
unrecognised tax losses of approximately HK$32,602,000 
(2011: HK$10,322,000) will be expired before year 2015 
(2011: year 2014). Other losses may be carried forward 
indefinitely.

At the end of the report ing period, the Group has 
deduct ib le temporary d i f ferences of approx imate ly 
HK$88,988,000 (2011: HK$39,304,000) in respect of 
accelerated accounting depreciation. No deferred tax 
asset has been recognised in relation to such deductible 
temporary differences as it is not probable that taxable 
profit wil l be available against which the deductible 
temporary differences can be utilised.

Under the EIT Law of PRC, withholding tax is imposed 
on div idends declared in respect of prof i ts earned 
by PRC subsidiaries from 1 January 2008 onwards. 
Deferred taxation has not been provided for in the 
consolidated financial statements in respect of temporary 
d i f fe rences at t r ibutab le to accumulated prof i ts o f 
the PRC subsidiaries amounting to HK$418,248,000 
(31  December 2011: HK$259,997,000) as the Group is 
able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary 
d i f ferences and i t  is probable that the temporary 
differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

38. 遞延稅項（續）

於呈報期末，本集團估計可供抵銷未來
溢利之未動用稅項虧損約為358,857,000
港 元（2011：431,478,000港 元 ）。 已
就 約5,216,000港 元（2011：7,124,000
港 元 ）確 認 遞 延 稅 項 資 產。 由 於 日 後
之 溢 利 來 源 難 以 預 測， 故 並 無 就 餘
下 結 餘 約 353,641,000 港 元（2011：
424,534,000 港元）確認遞延稅項資產。
約 32,602,000 港元（2011：10,322,000
港 元 ）之 未 確 認 稅 項 虧 損 將 於 2015 年

（2011：2014 年）前期滿。其他虧損則
可無限期結轉。

於呈報期末，有關加速會計折舊中，本
集團有可扣稅暫時差額約 88,988,000 港
元（2011：39,304,000 港 元 ）。 由 於 本
公司可利用可扣稅暫時差額以抵銷日後
出現之應課稅溢利之可能性不大，故並
無就該等可扣稅暫時差額確認遞延稅項
資產。

根據中國所得稅法，由 2008 年 1 月 1 日
起，中國附屬公司所賺取之溢利而宣派
之股息須繳付預扣稅。本集團並無就應
計入中國附屬公司之累計盈利之暫時 
差額 418,248,000 港元（2011 年 12 月 31
日：259,997,000 港元）於綜合財務報表
內計提遞延稅項撥備，此乃由於本集團
可控制撥回暫時差額之時間，而且暫時
差額可能不會於可見將來撥回。



173

Annual Report 2012   二零一二年年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2012
截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度

39.	 Payable to Non-Controlling Shareholder of a 
Subsidiary

Pursuant to an agreement dated 1 July 2007 (the 
“ A g r e e m e n t ” )  e n t e r e d  b e t w e e n  a  w h o l l y  o w n e d 
subsidiary, Qingxin NewOcean Transportation Company 
Limited (“Qingxin NewOcean”) and the non-controlling 
shareholder of 廣州市夢華燃氣有限公司 (“ 夢華 ”) (“NCS”), 
NCS granted a call option (“Call Options”) to Qingxin 
NewOcean to acquire 10% equity interest from NCS at 
a consideration of approximately RMB 4,500,000 for the 
period from 1 July 2007 to 30 June 2009. In addition, 
Qingxin NewOcean has granted a put option to NCS to 
sell the 10% equity interest to Qingxin NewOcean at a 
consideration of approximately HK$5,550,000 (equivalent 
to RMB 4,500,000 translated at year end exchange 
rate) from the period from 1 July 2009 to 31 July 2009 
(“Put Option”). Qingxin NewOcean exercised the Call 
Option on 30 June 2009 and proposed to settle the 
consideration by the other receivables due from NCS. 
NCS did not agree the settlement arrangement and 
requested for cash settlement of RMB4,500,000. The 
case was referred to the court, a final judgment of the 
court in the PRC was issued on 17 January 2011. Based 
on the court judgment, Qingxin Newocean has to settle 
the consideration of RMB4,500,000 by cash and pay a 
compensation of approximately RMB1,670,000 to NCS. 
Up to the date of this report the required settlement has 
not been made by Qingxin NewOcean. The consideration 
payable to NCS was recorded as current liabilities in 
the consolidated statement of financial position as at 
31  December 2012 and 2011. In addition, the provision 
of compensation was included in other creditors and 
accrued charges as at 31 December 2012. As at the 
date of this report, the transaction is not yet completed.

39. 應付一家附屬公司非控制股東

根 據 清 新 縣 新 海 運 輸 有 限 公 司（「清 新
縣新海」）與廣州市夢華燃氣有限公司

（「夢華」）之非控制股東（「非控制股東」）
於 2007 年 7 月 1 日 簽 訂 之 協 議（「協
議」），非控制股東向清新縣新海授出認
購 期 權（「認 購 期 權 」）， 可 於 2007 年 7
月 1 日 至 2009 年 6 月 30 日 期 間， 以 約
人民幣 4,500,000 元代價向非控制股東
收 購 10% 股 權。 再 者， 清 新 縣 新 海 向
非控制股東授出認沽權，可於 2009 年
7 月 1 日 至 2009 年 7 月 31 日 期 間， 以
約 5,550,000 港 元（以 年 末 匯 率 換 算 相
當 於 人 民 幣 4,500,000 元 ）向 清 新 縣 新
海 出 售 10% 股 權（「認 沽 權 」）。 清 新 縣
新海已於 2009 年 6 月 30 日行使認購期
權，並建議以應收非控制股東之其他應
收款項支付代價。非控制股東並不同
意支付安排，並要求以現金支付人民
幣 4,500,000 元。此案已轉交法院，中
國法院於 2011 年 1 月 17 日作出最終判
決。根據法院判決，清新縣新海須以現
金支付人民幣 4,500,000 元代價並向非
控制股東支付約人民幣 1,670,000 元之
賠 償。 截 至 本 報 告 日 期， 清 新 縣 新 海
尚未支付所要求款項。應付非控制股東
代 價 於 2012 年 及 2011 年 12 月 31 日 之
綜合財務狀況表作為流動負債記賬。此
外，賠償撥備乃計入於 2012 年 12 月 31
日之其他應付賬款及應計費用。於本報
告日期，交易尚未完成。
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40.	 Acquisition of Leasehold Land Through 
Purchase of Subsidiary

On 15 June 2011, the Group entered into a sale and 
purchase contract with two independent vendors, 森馬 
and 成山集團有限公司 , to acquire 100% equity interest 
of 珠海市成海貿易有限公司 (“珠海成海 ”) at an aggregate 
c o n s i d e r a t i o n  o f  a p p r o x i m a t e l y  R M B 8 0 , 2 2 5 , 0 0 0 
(equivalent to HK$96,468,000) and grant a call option to 
the vendors. Details of the call option are set out in the 
note below. The acquisition was completed on 30 June 
2011 and 珠海成海 has not yet commenced business at 
the date of acquisition. The acquisition was accounted for 
as acquisition of the leasehold land and the associated 
liabilities of 珠海成海 .

Net assets 
acquired at 
the date of 
acquisition
於收購日期之
所得資產淨值

HK$’000

千港元

Net assets acquired 所得資產淨值
The Land 該土地 165,628
Other payables 其他應付款項 (49,748)

Total consideration 總代價 115,880

Satisfied by 以下列方式支付
Cash consideration paid (Note a) 已付現金代價（附註 a） 96,468
Call option (Note b) 認購期權（附註 b） 19,412

Total consideration 總代價 115,880

40. 透過購入附屬公司收購租賃土地

於 2011 年 6 月 15 日， 本 集 團 與 兩 名 獨
立賣方森馬及成山集團有限公司訂立
買賣合同，收購珠海市成海貿易有限
公 司（「珠 海 成 海 」）之 全 部 權 益， 總 代
價 約 為 人 民 幣 80,225,000 元（相 等 於
96,468,000 港元）及向賣方授出認購期
權。認購期權之詳情載於下文附註。收
購 已 於 2011 年 6 月 30 日 完 成， 而 於 收
購日期，珠海成海尚未開展業務。收購
入賬為收購租賃土地及珠海成海之相關
負債。
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40.	 Acquisition of Leasehold Land Through 
Purchase of Subsidiary (Continued)

Notes:

(a)	 The Group paid cash consideration of approximately 
HK$96,468,000 to the renders as at 31 December 
2011. The Group wi l l  deve lop ha l f  o f  the Land to 
construct a property for owner-occupied purpose and 
half for properties for sale, in which half consideration of 
approximately HK$48,234,000 was recorded as acquisition 
o f  l easeho ld l and th rough purchase o f  subs id ia ry 
and, the remaining consideration of approximately of 
HK$48,234,000 was recorded as increase in properties 
under development for sales respectively in consolidated 
statement of cash flows.

(b)	 On 15 June 2011, the Group entered into a supplemental 
agreement with 森馬 to grant the call option to 森馬 to 
acquire 1,500 square meters of the properties located on 
the Land to be completed by the Group at a maximum 
price of RMB15,000 per square meter. The call option is 
exercisable upon the completion of the construction. The 
call option was measured at fair value on initial recognition. 
The fair value of the call option is determined by, Norton 
Appraisals Limited, an independent valuation company, 
and the amount of approximately HK$19,412,000 (2011: 
HK$19,412,000) as at initial recognition date is included in 
other creditors and accrued charges in the consolidated 
statement of financial position as at 31  December 2012. 
The model adopted for the measurement of the call option 
was Black-Scholes model. The key input for the Black-
Scholes model are: market value of RMB37,500,000 for 
the 1,500 square meters of the completed properties, 
volatility of 3.47% and risk free rate of 3.49% per annum. 
Based on the contractual terms, the call option requires 
physical del ivery of the underlying assets (properties 
located on the Land) only and is not readily convertible to 
cash. The Directors consider the call option is not within 
the scope of HKAS 39 “Financial instruments: Recognition 
and Measurement” and accordingly, the call option is 
subsequently measured at cost.

40. 透過購入附屬公司收購租賃土地
（續）

附註 ︰

(a) 於 2011 年 12 月 31 日， 本 集 團 已 向
賣 方 支 付 現 金 代 價 約 96,468,000 港
元。 本 集 團 將 該 土 地 之 一 半 發 展 以
興 建 一 項 供 業 主 自 用 物 業， 一 半 則
發 展 作 為 待 售 物 業， 當 中 之 一 半 代
價 約 48,234,000 港 元 及 餘 下 代 價 約
48,234,000 港元分別於綜合現金流量
表記錄為透過購買附屬公司而收購租
賃土地，以及記錄為持有待售物業增
加。

(b) 於 2011 年 6 月 15 日，本集團與森馬訂
立補充協議，以向森馬授出認購期權
以按最高價格每平方米人民幣 15,000
元收購位於該土地並將由本集團完成
之 1,500 平 方 米 物 業。 認 購 期 權 可 於
建設完成後行使。認購期權於初步確
認時按公平值計量。認購期權之公平
值 由 獨 立 估 值 公 司 普 敦 國 際 評 估 有
限 公 司 釐 定， 而 於 2012 年 12 月 31
日，初步確認日期之約 19,412,000 港
元（2011：19,412,000 港元）之款項已
計入其他應付賬款及應計費用內。認
購期權於初步確認時按公平值計量。
計算認購期權所採用之模式為畢蘇模
式。 畢 蘇 模 式 之 主 要 輸 入 數 據 為：
1,500 平方米落成物業之市值人民幣
37,500,000 元、波幅 3.47% 及無風險
年率 3.49%。根據合約條款，認購期
權僅規定實際交付相關資產（位於該土
地上之物業）且不能隨時兌換為現金。
董事認為認購期權並不屬於香港會計
準則第 39 號「財務工具：確認及計量」
之範圍內，因此，認購期權其後按成
本計量。
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41.	 Acquisition of a Subsidiary

In January 2012, upon satisfactory the predetermined 
conditions as set out in note 42(a), the Group exercised 
the Call Option to acquire 95% equity interest in 聯新能
源 from an independent third party 珠海市旺通船務有限
公 司（“ 旺 通 船 務 ”）. The acquisition was completed on 
22 January 2012 (“Acquisition Date”). This acquisition 
has been accounted for using the acquisition method of 
accounting. The initial exercise price of the call option of 
RMB580,000,000 (equivalent to HK$712,884,000) was 
adjusted by the outstanding amount due to shareholder 
and the shortfal l in the agreed carrying amount of 
p rope r t y ,  p l an t  and equ ipment  o f  approx imate l y 
RMB310,000,000 (equ iva lent to HK$381,009,000) 
and RMB11,937,000 (equivalent to HK$14,672,000) 
r e spec t i v e l y .  A f t e r  t aken  i n to  accoun t  o f  t hose 
adjustments, the total exercise price for the acquisition 
was approximately RMB258,063,000 (equivalent to 
HK$317,203,000) and the settlement of amount due to a 
former shareholder was approximately RMB310,000,000 
(equivalent to HK$381,009,000). The primary reason for 
the acquisition of 聯新能源 is to expand a new business 
segment o f re ta i l  operat ion bus iness o f LPG gas 
station in Guangdong district. The amount of goodwill 
arising as a result of the acquisition was approximately 
HK$202,509,000.

41. 收購附屬公司

於 2012 年 1 月， 待附註 42(a) 所載之先
決條件達成後，本集團向一獨立第三方
珠海市旺通船務有限公司（「旺通船務」）
行 使 認 購 期 權， 以 購 入 聯 新 能 源 95%
之 股 份 權 益。 此 項 收 購 已 於 2012 年 1
月 22 日（「收購日」）完成。收購事項已
採用會計法入賬。認購期權之最初行
使 價 為 人 民 幣 580,000,000 元（相 等 於
712,884,000 港元）。有關應付前股東之
款項及物業、機器及設備之賬面值不足
之調整，分別約為人民幣 310,000,000
元（相等於 381,009,000 港元）及人民幣
11,937,000 元（相 等 於 14,672,000 港
元）。考慮到該等調整，收購之總行使
價 約 為 人 民 幣 258,063,000 元（相 等 於
317,203,000 港元），及應付股東清算之
款項約為人民幣 310,000,000 元（相等於
381,009,000 港元）。收購聯新能源之主
要原因是拓展新液化氣零售業務至廣東
省之液化氣加氣站業務。因收購而產生
之商譽約為 202,509,000 港元。
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41.	 Acquisition of a Subsidiary (Continued)

Total consideration

HK$’000

千港元

Call Option (Note a) 認購期權（附註 a） 36,909
Fair value of previously held 5% equity interest 

(Note b)
於過往年度持有 5% 股份權益之公平值
（附註 b） 27,409

Exercise price for acquisition of 95% equity 
interest (Note c)

收購 95% 股份權益之行使價 
（附註 c） 317,203

381,521

Notes:

(a)	 旺通船務 issued a Call Option to a wholly-owned subsidiary, 
新海百富洋投資有限公司 (“百富洋投資 ”) to acquire 95% 
of the registered capital of 聯 新 能 源 on 23 December 
2010, which is amounted to RMB37,061,000 (equivalent 
to approximately HK$45,524,000 as at Acquisition Date 
(31 December 2011: HK$45,715,000)). The details of Call 
Option are disclosed in note 42B. The fair value of the 
Call Option on the date of exercise was RMB30,030,317 
(equivalent to approximately HK$36,909,000). The change 
in fair value of approximately HK$8,615,000 was charged to 
profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2012.

(b)	 5% registered capital of 聯 新 能 源 was acquired at 
a  cons i de ra t i on  o f  RMB3 ,000 ,000  ( equ i va l en t  t o 
approximately HK$3,685,000 as at Acquis i t ion Date 
(31 December  2011:  HK$3,701 ,000 ) )  by a  who l l y 
owned subsidiary, 新海能源（中國）有限公司 , from 廣州
森能燃氣有限公司 on 23 December 2010. The amount 
has been classi f ied as avai lable for sale investment 
as at 31 December 2011. The amount is treated as 
if it was disposed of and reacquired at fair value of 
RMB22,303,000 (equ iva lent to HK$27,409,000) on 
the Acquisition Date. The gain on deemed disposal of 
approximately HK$23,724,000 was credited to profit or 
loss.

(c)	 A deposit of RMB57,000,000 (equivalent to approximately 
HK$70,015,000 as at Acquisit ion Date (31 December 
2011: HK$69,967,000)) was prepaid for the acquisition of 
聯新能源 on 21 December 2011. The details of deposits 
are disclosed in note 24(b) and note 42C.

41. 收購附屬公司（續）

總代價

附註：

(a) 於 2010 年 12 月 23 日，旺通船務向本
集團一家全資附屬公司新海百富洋投
資有限公司（「百富洋投資」）發出認購
期權，以購入聯新能源 95% 之註冊資
本，款項約為人民幣 37,061,000 元（相
等 於 收 購 日 約 45,524,000 港 元（2011
年 12 月 31 日：45,715,000 港 元 ））。
認 購 期 權 之 詳 情 於 附 註 42B 披 露。
於行使日認購期權之公平值為人民幣
30,030,317 元（相 等 於 約 36,909,000
港元）。約 8,615,000 港元之公平值改
變已自截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度
之損益扣除。

(b) 於 2010 年 12 月 23 日， 全 資 擁 有 之
附 屬 公 司 新 海 能 源（中 國 ）有 限 公 司
向 廣 州 森 能 燃 氣 有 限 公 司 以 代 價 人
民 幣 3,000,000 元（相 等 於 收 購 日 約
3,685,000 港 元（2011 年 12 月 31 日：
3,701,000 港元））購入聯新能源 5% 之
註 冊 資 本。 該 款 項 於 2011 年 12 月 31
日被分類為可供出售投資。該項款項
以收購日之公平值人民幣 22,303,000
元（相 等 於 27,409,000 港 元 ）被 視
為 於 出 售 或 重 新 收 購 形 式 處 理。 約
23,724,000 港元之被視為出售所得已
計入損益中。

(c) 於 2011 年 12 月 21 日，為收購聯新能
源已預付一筆人民幣 57,000,000 元（相
等 於 收 購 日 約 70,015,000 港 元（2011
年 12 月 31 日：69,967,000 港元））之
按金。按金之詳情於附註 24(b) 及附註
42C 披露。
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41.	 Acquisition of a Subsidiary (Continued)

Assets and liabilities recognised at the date of 
acquisition

HK$’000

千港元

Net assets acquired: 所得資產淨值：

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、機器及設備 269,164
Other intangible assets 其他無形資產 375,932

645,096

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 2,771
Trade debtors and bills receivable 應收貿易賬款及應收票據 172,546
Other debtors, deposits and prepayment 其他應收賬款、按金及預付款項 11,426
Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 104,902

291,645

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade creditors and bills payable 應付貿易賬款及應付票據 (99,620)
Other creditors and accrued charges 其他應付賬款及應計費用 (16,516)
Borrowings — repayable within one year 借款 — 於一年內償還 (126,368)
Amount due to former shareholder (Note) 應付予一前股東（附註） (381,009)

(623,513)

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (134,216)

Net assets at the date of acquisition 於收購日資產淨值 179,012

Note:	 The amount due to former shareholder was fully settled 
immediately after the completion of the acquisition.

41. 收購附屬公司（續）

於收購日確認資產及負債

附註： 應付予一前股東之款項已於收購完成
後立即清算。
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41.	 Acquisition of a Subsidiary (Continued)

Assets and liabilities recognised at the date of 
acquisition (Continued)

The receivables acquired (which principally comprised 
trade debtors, b i l ls receivable, other debtors and 
deposits) with a fair value of HK$178,451,000 at the 
date of acquisition had gross contractual amounts of 
HK$178,451,000. The best est imate at acquisit ion 
date of the contractual cash flows not expected to be 
collected amount to nil.

T h e  a c q u i s i t i o n - r e l a t e d  c o s t s  a m o u n t i n g  t o 
HK$1,200,000 incurred in the year ended 31 December 
2010 were recognised directly as an administrative 
expense in that year. There is no acquisition-related 
costs being incurred during the year ended 31 December 
2012.

Goodwill arising on acquisition

HK$’000

千港元

Total consideration 總代價 381,521
Less: Recognised amount of identifiable net 

assets acquired (100%)
減：可辨別資產淨值所得已確認金額
（100%） (179,012)

Goodwill arising on acquisition 收購產生之商譽 202,509

None of the goodwill arising on this acquisition was 
expected to be deductible for tax purposes.

41. 收購附屬公司（續）

於收購日確認資產及負債（續）

於收購日所得之應收賬款（主要為應收
貿易賬款、應收票據、其他應收賬款及
按金）之約 178,451,000 港元之公平值之
總契約金額約為 178,451,000 港元。於
收購日，預料不能收回之契約現金流量
之最佳估計為零。

於截止 2010 年 12 月 31 日止年度內產生
約 1,200,000 港元之收購相關成本，於
該年度內已直接確認為行政支出。於截
至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度內，並無任
何額外之收購相關成本。

收購產生之商譽

因此項收購所產生之商譽將不可予扣除
稅項。
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41.	 Acquisition of a Subsidiary (Continued)

Impact of acquisition on the results of the Group

The goodwill arose on acquisition of 聯 新 能 源 was 
attributable to the anticipated profitability of distribution 
of LPG to Guangdong district market through the LPG 
network owned by 聯新能源 and the anticipated future 
operating synergies that the Group can leverage on 
the existing LPG sourcing team, revenue growth and 
future market development from the combination. The 
LPG network owned by 聯新能源 are mainly located in 
favorable locations next to public transportation stations. 
In addition, 聯新能源 is one of the major LPG suppliers 
of public transportations in Guangdong district. In the 
opinion of directors, this acquisition would improve their 
market share in southern region of the PRC. In order to 
ensure the quality and continuous supply of LPG to the 
business of 聯新能源 , the Group has set up an offshore 
subsid iary wi th exper ienced LPG purchasing team 
to act as the purchasing arm for 聯新能源 to source 
international LPG. This offshore subsidiary and 聯新能源 
is counted as a separate cash generating unit (“聯新能源
CGU”) and the goodwill of HK$202,509,000 is allocated 
to this CGU.

Net cash outflow arising on acquisition

HK$’000

千港元

Consideration paid in cash 以現金支付代價 247,188
Settlement of the amount due to former 

shareholder
償還應付一前股東之款項 

381,009
Less: Cash and cash equivalent balances 

acquired
減：所得現金及等同現金項目餘額

(104,902)

523,295

41. 收購附屬公司（續）

收購對本集團業績之影響

收購聯新能源所產生之商譽可歸因於透
過聯新能源擁有液化氣網絡向廣東省分
銷液化氣之預期溢利，及合併後預期將
來營運之協同效益可令本集團補益本集
團現有之液化氣供應團隊、收入增長及
未來市場發展。聯新能源擁有之液化氣
網絡主要位於公共交通工具旁之有利位
置。另外，聯新能源為廣東省公共交通
其中一個主要之液化氣供應商。董事認
為，該項收購將改善其於中國南方之市
場佔有率。為確保向聯新能源供應優質
及連續性之液化氣，本集團已成立了
一間附有有經驗之團隊之離岸附屬公
司，作為聯新能源之購買部門，提供國
際液化氣。該離岸附屬公司及聯新能源
被看作為一個分別之現金產生單位（「聯
新能源 CGU」），約 202,509,000 港元之
商譽亦已分配到此現金產生單位。

因收購產生之現金淨額流出
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42.	 Available for Sale Investment and Entrusted 
Loan

Pursuant to the Agreements referred to in note 41 
above, certain subsidiaries of the Group entered into the 
following transactions with two independent third parties 
(the “Transactions”):

A.	 A wholly owned subsidiary, 新 海 能 源（中 國 ） , 
agreed with 廣州森能燃氣有限公司 to acquire 5% 
registered capital of 聯新能源 at a consideration 
of RMB3,000,000 (equivalent to approximately 
HK$3,701,000 as at 31 December 2011). 聯新能
源 is a privately owned entity incorporated in the 
PRC that operates 17 LPG stations in Guangzhou. 
The acquisition was completed on 23 December 
2010 and the 5% registered capital of 聯新能源 was 
classified as an available for sale investment in the 
consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 
December 2011.

B.	 On 21 October 2010, a wholly owned subsidiary, 
百 富 洋 投 資 agreed to provide an entrusted loan 
of RMB 580,000,000 (equivalent to approximately 
HK$681,607,000 as at 31 December 2011) to 旺通
船務 (the “Entrusted Loan”). 旺通船務 owned 95% 
of the registered capital of 聯新能源 . Based on the 
terms set out in the Agreement, the Entrusted Loan 
was repayable on 23 December 2011 with total 
interest of HK$ 120,000,000 payable at maturity. 
The Entrusted Loan was pledged by 95% registered 
capital of 聯新能源 . On the same date, 旺通船務 
also issued a call option to 百富洋投資 which allows 
百富洋投資 to acquire the 95% registered capital 
of 聯新能源 (the “Call Option”). The exercise period 
of the Call Option was from 23 December 2011 to 
22 January 2012. The details of the Call Option are 
set out in note 41(a). There were several conditions 
set out in the Agreement to be fulfilled by 旺通船務 
before 百富洋投資 would consider to exercise the 
Call Option, including i) a special audit on 聯新能
源 , ii) 旺通船務 to pay up all the interests in respect 
of the Entrusted Loan, ii i) all required operating 
licenses of 旺通船務 were still effective (together 
referred to as the “conditions”) etc. During 2012, 旺
通船務 had fulfilled all of the above conditions and 
百 富 洋 投 資 had exercised the option in January 
2012.

42. 可供出售投資及委託貸款

根據上文附註 41 所披露之協議，本集團
之若干附屬公司與兩名獨立第三方進行
以下交易（「該等交易」）︰

A. 全資附屬公司新海能源（中國）與
廣州森能燃氣有限公司同意，以
代價人民幣 3,000,000 元（於 2011
年 12 月 31 日 相 等 於 約 3,701,000
港 元 ）收 購 聯 新 能 源 註 冊 資 本 之
5%。 聯 新 能 源 乃 於 中 國 註 冊 成
立之私人擁有實體，於廣州經營
17 個液化氣加氣站。收購事項於
2010 年 12 月 23 日 完 成， 而 聯 新
能源註冊資本之 5% 於 2011 年 12
月 31 日之綜合財務狀況表分類為
可供出售投資。該項投資按成本扣
除減值（如有）列賬。

B. 於 2010 年 10 月 21 日， 全 資 附 屬
公司百富洋投資同意向旺通船務
提供委託貸款人民幣 580,000,000
元（於 2011 年 12 月 31 日 相 等 於
約 681,607,000 港 元 ）（「委 託 貸
款」）。旺通船務擁有聯新能源註冊
資本之 95%。根據該協議所載之
條款，委託貸款須於 2011 年 12 月
23 日償還，於到期時應付之利息
總額為 120,000,000 港元。委託貸
款以聯新能源註冊資本之 95% 作
抵押。同日，旺通船務亦向百富洋
投資授出認購期權，讓百富洋投資
可收購聯新能源註冊資本之 95%

（「認購期權」）。認購期權之行使
期 由 2011 年 12 月 23 日 起 至 2012
年 1 月 22 日止。認購期權之詳情
載於附註 41(a)。該協議載有百富
洋投資考慮行使認購期權前旺通船
務須達成之若干條件，包括 i) 對聯
新能源進行特別審核；ii) 旺通船務
支付委託貸款之全部利息；iii) 旺
通船務之一切所需經營許可證仍
然有效等（統稱「條件」）。於 2012
年，旺通船務已履行所有上述條
件，而百富洋投資已於 2012 年 1
月行使認購期權。
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42.	 Available for Sale Investment and Entrusted 
Loan (Continued)

B.	 (Continued)

On initial recognition, the Entrusted Loan had been 
split into two components according to Hong Kong 
Accounting Standard 39 “Financial instruments: 
Recognition and measurement” at their respective 
fair values. A loan receivable of approximately 
HK$638,053 ,000 w i th  e f f ec t i ve  i n te res t  ra te 
a t  25 .5% pe r  annum and a  Ca l l  Op t i on  o f 
approximately HK$43,554,000. The loan receivable 
was subsequently measured at amortised cost using 
the effective interest method and the call option 
subsequently measured at cost less any identified 
impairment losses. As at 31 December 2011, the 
Entrusted Loan and Call Option of approximately 
HK$644,423,000 and HK$45,715,000 respectively 
were classified as non-current asset because the 
Directors considered it is probable that the Group 
would exercise the Call Option to acquire 聯 新
能 源 and the funds generated from repayments 
of Entrusted Loan would be used to settle the 
considerat ion and other required cash outf low 
related to the acquisition.

C.	 On 20 December 2011, 百 富 洋 投 資 and 旺 通 船
務 entered into a supplemental agreement (the 
“Supplemental Agreement”) for several revised 
procedures in relation to the completion of the 
potential acquisition. Pursuant to the Supplemental 
Agreement, 旺 通 船 務 agreed to repay the whole 
amoun t  o f  En t r us t ed  Loan  and t he  r e v i sed 
deposit to be paid by 百富洋投資 to 旺通船務 was 
RMB57,000,000. In the opinion of the directors, 
the terms set out in Supplemental Agreement has 
no significant impact to the valuation of the Call 
Option as at 31 December 2011. On 21 December 
2011, 百 富 洋 投 資 paid 旺 通 船 務 the deposit of 
RMB57,000,000 (equ iva lent  to approx imate ly 
HK$69,967,000) and the amount was included in 
other assets and classified as non-current assets as 
at 31 December 2011.

42. 可供出售投資及委託貸款（續）

B. （續）

初 步 確 認 時， 委 託 貸 款 根 據 香
港 會 計 準 則 第 39 號「財 務 工 具：
確 認 及 計 量 」分 別 以 其 公 平 值
約 638,053,000 港 元 之 應 收 貸
款、 其 實 際 年 利 率 25.5%， 及 約
43,554,000 港元之認購期權分為
兩部份。應收貸款隨後以有效利率
方法之攤銷成計算，認購期權隨後
以成本減任何已識別減值虧損計
量。 於 2011 年 12 月 31 日， 分 別
約 644,423,000 港元之委託貸款及
約 45,715,000 港元之認購期權分
類為非流動資產，原因為董事認為
本集團可能行使認購期權以收購聯
新能源，償還委託貸款所產生之資
金將用於支付收購之相關代價及其
他所需現金流出。

C. 於 2011 年 12 月 20 日， 百 富 洋 投
資與旺通船務就完成潛在收購之多
項修訂程序訂立補充協議（「補充協
議」）。根據補充協議，旺通船務同
意償還委託貸款之全部款項，百富
洋投資應付予旺通船務之經修訂按
金 為 人 民 幣 57,000,000。 董 事 認
為，補充協議所列條款並無對認購
期權估值構成重大影響。於 2011
年 12 月 21 日，百富洋投資向旺通
船務支付按金人民幣 57,000,000

（相等於約 69,967,000 港元），而
於 2011 年 12 月 31 日， 該 款 項 已
計入其他資產並分類為非流動資
產。
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42.	 Available for Sale Investment and Entrusted 
Loan (Continued)

On 22 January 2012, 百 富 洋 投 資 exercised the Call 
Option to acquire the 95% equity interest of 聯 新 能
源 . Both the Call Option and the deposits had been 
considered as part of consideration transferred in the 
acquisit ion transaction. The details of acquisit ion of 
subsidiary are disclosed in note 41.

The Group has another available for sales investment as 
at 31 December 2012 which is set out in note 43.

43.	 Available for Sale Investment and Convertible 
Bonds

2012
HK$’000

千港元

Available for sale investment comprise: 可供出售投資包括：
— Equity securities listed in Korea  

(Note a)

— 於韓國上市之股本證券（附註 a）
80,809

Designated as fair value through profit or 
loss:

指定透過溢利或虧損按公平值計算：

— Convertible bonds of listed entity,  
at fair value (Note b)

— 上市實體之可換股債券，按公平值 
（附註 b） 79,971

Notes:

(a)	 Pursuant to the Investment Agreement, there is an one-
year lock up period for the Nitgen Shares. In the opinion 
of directors of the Company, the Group would actively 
seek for potential buyer in the public l iquidity market 
upon the end of the lock-up period for the Nitgen shares 
and is expected to be realised within one year, thus the 
amount is classified as current asset. The fair value of 
Nitgen Shares is based on quoted market bid price of 
shares of Nitgen traded on KOSDAQ, and amounted to 
approximately HK$80,809,000 in total as at 31 December 
2012.

42. 可供出售投資及委託貸款（續）

於 2012 年 1 月 22 日， 百 富 洋 投 資 已 行
使認購期權買入聯新能源 95% 之註冊股
本。於收購交易中，認購期權及按金兩
者均已考慮作為部份代價。收購附屬公
司詳情已於附註 41 披露。

本集團於 2012 年 12 月 31 日有另一項可
供出售投資（載於附註 43）。

43. 可供出售投資及可換股債券

附註：

(a) 根 據 投 資 協 議，Nitgen 股 份 有 一 年
禁售期。本公司董事認為，本集團會
於 Nitgen 股 份 禁 售 期 結 束 後 積 極 於
公開流通市場積極物色潛在買家，並
預 期 將 於 一 年 內 實 現， 故 金 額 乃 分
類 為 流 動 資 產。Nitgen 股 份 之 公 平
值 乃 按 於 KOSDAQ 買 賣 之 Nitgen 股
份 之 市 場 買 入 報 價 計 算， 於 2012 年 
12 月 31 日 合 共 約 為 80,809,000 港 元
計算。
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43	 Available for Sale Investment and Convertible 
Bonds (Continued)

Notes: (Continued)

(b)	 Nitgen CB is unlisted, non-interest bearing and issued 
for a maturity term of 36 months from 11  December 
2012 to 11 December 2015. The holder has the right to 
convert the Nitgen CB into shares in Nitgen at any time 
on or after the first anniversary the date of issue of the 
convertible bonds up to the close of business on the 
date one business day prior to the maturity date of the 
Nitgen CB. In the opinion of directors of the Company, the 
Nitgen CB is expected to be realised within one year as 
the Group would convert the Nitgen CB into shares once 
the Group has the right to convert on 11 December 2013 
and directors of the Company have intention to dispose 
the converted share immediately after the conversion. 
The Nitgen CB is non-interest bearing and the conversion 
price for conversion share is US$0.585793 (equivalent 
to  approx imate l y  HK$4.55 )  pe r  conve rs ion sha re . 
The fair value of Nitgen CB is determined by, Norton 
Appraisals Limited, an independent valuation company 
and amount to approximately USD10,279,000 (equivalent 
to HK$79,971,000 as at 31 December 2012. The fair 
value of liability component was calculated based on the 
present value of the contractually determined stream of 
future cash flows discounted at the required yield, which 
was determined with reference to the credit rating of the 
convertible bonds issuer and remaining time to maturity. 
The effective interest rate of the debt component of the 
Convertible Bonds is 15.56%.

The Tr inomial Opt ion Pr ic ing Model is used for the 
valuation of conversion option of the Nitgen CB. The key 
inputs into the model for the conversion option of the 
Nitgen CB as at 31 December 2012 are as follow:

Valuation Date As at 31 December 2012

Spot Price: US$0.61
Conversion Price: US$0.585793
Time to maturity: 2.95 years
Risk-free Rate: 3.16%
Volatility: 39.38%

The fair value of each of the liability components and 
conversion option of the Nitgen CB at the end of the 
reporting period are determined by valuation performed 
by Norton Appraisals, f irm of independent valuer not 
connected with the Group.

43. 可供出售投資及可換股債券（續）

附註：（續）

(b) Nitgen 可 換 股 債 券 為 非 上 市 及 不 計
息， 發 行 之 到 期 年 期 由 2012 年 12 月
11 日 至 2015 年 12 月 11 日， 為 期 36
個月。持有人有權於 Nitgen 可換股債
券發行日一週年當時或之後至 Nitgen
可換股債券到期日前一個營業日當日
之 營 業 時 間 結 束 止 任 何 時 間， 將 其
Nitgen 可 換 股 債 券 轉 換 為 Nitgen 股
份。本公司董事認為，Nitgen 可換股
債券預期將於一年內實現，本集團於
2013 年 12 月 11 日 有 權 換 股 後， 本 集
團可隨即將 Nitgen 可換股債券轉換為
股份，而本公司董事有意於緊隨轉換
事項後出售已轉換股份。Nitgen 可換
股債券並不計息，換股股份之換股價
為每股換股股份 0.585793 美元（相等
於 約 4.55 港 元 ）。 於 2012 年 12 月 31
日，由獨立估值公司普敦國際評估有
限公司所釐定之 Nitgen 可換股債券之
公 平 值 約 為 10,279,000 美 元（相 等 於
79,971,000 港元）。債務部份之公平值
乃根據合約釐定之未來現金流量按規
定收益率折現之現值計算，而未來現
金流量乃經參考可換股債券發行人信
用評級及至到期日之餘下時間釐定。
可 換 股 債 券 債 務 部 份 之 實 際 利 率 為
15.56%。

評估 Nitgen 可換股債券換股權之價值
時使用三項式期權定價模式。於 2012
年 12 月 31 日，就 Nitgen 可換股債券換
股權之模式之主要輸入數據如下：

估值日期 於2012年12月31日

現貨價： 0.61 美元
換股價： 0.585793 美元
到期年期： 2.95 年
無風險利率： 3.16%
波幅： 39.38%

於呈報期末之 Nitgen 可換股債券之債
務及換股權各自之公平值乃由與本集
團並無關連之獨立估值師行普敦國際
評估有限公司進行之估值而釐定。
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43.	 Available for Sale Investment and Convertible 
Bonds (Continued)

The subscr ipt ion of Ni tgen shares is c lass i f ied as 
available for sale investment and Nitgen CB is classified 
as designated as at fair value through profit or loss. The 
changes in fair values of convertible bonds for Nitgen CB 
is approximately loss of HK$701,000 as at year ended 
31 December 2012 in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income.

44.	 Disposal of a Subsidiary

As part of the transactions under the Disposal Agreement 
referred to in note 12, SHK, disposal of the entire 
issued share capital of Success Pillar to NEE, a wholly 
owned subsidiary of Nitgen at a total consideration 
of HK$156,767,000. Before the Disposal under the 
Disposal Agreement, the shareholding of Ego Time is 
51% indirectly held by the Company through Success 
Pillar, and the remaining 49% equity interest is owned 
by another wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. 
The Disposal was completed on 24 December 2012, the 
effective interest in Ego Time was reduced from 82.15% 
to 49%. The net assets of Success Pillar at the date of 
disposal were as follows:

43. 可供出售投資及可換股債券（續）

認 購 Nitgen 股 份 乃 分 類 為 可 供 出 售 投
資， 而 Nitgen 可 換 股 債 券 乃 分 類 為 指
定透過溢利或虧損按公平值計算。截至
2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度，綜合全面收
益表之 Nitgen 可換股債券之公平值變動
約為虧損 701,000 港元。

44. 出售一間附屬公司

作為根據附註 12 所述出售協議進行之
交 易 之 一 部 分，SHK 向 NEE（Nitgen 之
全資附屬公司）出售 Success Pillar 之全
部已發行股本，總代價為 156,767,000
港元。於根據出售協議進行出售事項
前，Ego Time 之 股 權 由 本 公 司 透 過
Success Pillar 間 接 持 有 51%， 餘 下
49% 股權由本公司另一全資附屬公司擁
有。出售事項已於 2012 年 12 月 24 日完
成，Ego Time 之實際權益由 82.15% 減
少至 49%。於出售日期，Success Pillar
之資產淨值如下：
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44.	 Disposal of a Subsidiary (Continued)

Net assets of Success Pillar disposed of

HK$’000
千港元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業，機器及設備 283
Loan receivable 應收貸款 1,257

1,540

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 3,172
Trade debtors and bills receivable 應收貿易賬款及應收票據 134,561
Other debtors, deposits and prepayment 其他應收賬款、按金及預付款項 7,164
Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 10,681

155,578

Current liabilities 流動負債
Other creditors and accrued charges 其他應付賬款及應計費用 (1,251)
Amounts due to group companies 應付集團公司款項 (137,084)
Tax liabilities 稅項負債 (2,700)

(141,035)

16,083

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary 出售一間附屬公司之收益
Consideration received and receivable on the 

Disposal
出售事項之已收及應收代價 156,767

Fair value of the retained 49% equity interest 所保留之 49% 股權之公平值 231,722
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 3,871
Less: Net assets disposed of 減：已出售淨資產 (16,083)

376,277

Net cash inflow arising on disposed of 出售所產生之淨現金流入
Cash consideration received 已收現金代價 156,767
Less: Bank balances and cash disposed of 減：已出售銀行結餘及現金 (10,681)

146,086

44. 出售一間附屬公司（續）

所出售之Success Pillar淨資產
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44.	 Disposal of a Subsidiary (Continued)

Net assets of Success Pillar disposed of (Continued)

The Group has lost controls and instead has significant 
influence over Ego Time. The net asset value held by the 
Group after the Disposal is HK$5,022,000 and the fair 
value of Group’s interest in Ego Time was approximately 
HK$231,722,000 as at date of lost control, determined 
based on fair value report issued by Norton Appraisals 
Limited, an independent valuation company, has been 
regarded as cost of interests in associates, and the 
difference of approximately HK$226,700,000 has been 
credited to consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income. The details of the interest in associates are set 
out in note 22.

45.	 Contingent Liabilities

The Group had no significant contingent liabilities at 31 
December 2012 and 2011.

46.	 Lease Commitments

The Group as lessee

At the end of the report ing period, the Group had 
commitments for future minimum lease payments under 
non-cancel lable operat ing leases which fal l due as 
follows:

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Within one year 一年內 20,250 7,242
In the second to fifth year inclusive 第二至五年內（包括首尾兩年） 39,674 7,132
Over five years 超過五年 22,888 2,175

82,812 16,549

Operat ing lease payments mainly represent rentals 
payable by the Group for LPG gas stations. As at 31 
December 2012, rentals are fixed for an average of 6 
years (2011: 4 years).

44. 出售一間附屬公司（續）

所出售之Success Pillar淨資產（續）

本集團已失去 Ego Time 之控制權，惟
可 對 其 行 使 重 大 影 響 力。 於 出 售 事
項 後， 本 集 團 所 持 之 資 產 淨 值 為
5,022,000 港元，而本集團於失去控制
權當日於 Ego Time 之權益之公平值則約
為 231,722,000 港元（根據獨立估值公司
普敦國際評估有限公司所發出之公平值
報告釐定），已被視作聯營公司權益成
本，而差額約 226,700,000 港元已計入
綜合全面收益表。聯營公司權益之詳情
載於附註 22。

45. 或然負債

於 2012 年 及 2011 年 12 月 31 日， 本 集
團並無重大或然負債。

46. 租賃承擔

本集團作為承租人

於呈報期末，本集團根據不可撤銷經營
租約須支付之日後最少租金支出，到期
日如下：

經營租賃款項乃主要指本集團租用液化
氣氣站應付之租金。於 2012 年 12 月 31
日， 租 金 固 定 期 平 均 為 6 年（2011：4
年）。
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47. 其他承擔 47.	 Other Commitments

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Capital expenditure contracted 
for but not provided in the 
consolidated financial statements 
in respect of:

涉及以下項目的已訂約 
但未於綜合財務報表 
撥備之資本開支：

Purchase of gas plant and 
machinery

購置氣庫及機器
90,086 85,956

48.	 Retirement Benefits Plans

The Group operates a Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme 
for all qualifying employees in Hong Kong. The assets of 
the schemes are held separately from those of the Group, 
in funds under the control of trustees. Starting from 1 
June 2012, the Group and each employee employed in 
Hong Kong are required to make a contribution of 5% on 
the employees’ monthly relevant income with a maximum 
monthly contribution of HK$1,250 per person (prior to 1 
June 2012: HK$1,000 per person).

The employees of the Group’s subsidiaries in the PRC 
are members of state-managed ret i rement benef i t 
schemes opera ted by the PRC government .  The 
subsidiaries are required to contribute fixed percentage 
of payroll costs to the retirement benefit schemes to 
fund the benefits. The only obligation of the Group with 
respect to the retirement benefit schemes is to make the 
specified contributions.

48. 退休福利計劃

本集團為其於香港之全體合資格僱員設
有強制性公積金計劃。該計劃之資產與
本集團資產分開持有，由信託人以基金
形式控制。自 2012 年 6 月 1 日起，本集
團及於香港聘用之每位僱員須每月按僱
員有關收入之 5% 作出供款，每月供款
上限為每人 1,250 港元（2012 年 6 月 1 日
前：每人 1,000 港元）。

本集團於中國附屬公司之僱員參加中國
政府管理之退休福利計劃。該等附屬公
司按要求向退休福利計劃以工資成本之
固定比例供款。本集團對退休福利計劃
之唯一責任是作出指定供款。 
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49. 關連人士交易

除 綜 合 財 務 報 表 其 他 地 方 所 披 露 者
外，本集團於年內與關連人士進行下列
交易： 

49.	 Related Party Transactions

Saved as disclosed elsewhere in the consol idated 
financial statements, the Group entered into the following 
transactions with related parties during the year:

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Sales to a jointly controlled entity 向一家共同控制實體銷售 1,176 2,947
Rental expenses paid and payable 

to Shum Ho, Neo (Note)
支付及應付予岑浩（附註） 

之租金開支 960 848

Note:	 Shum Ho, Neo is the employee of the group and also the 
son of Shum Siu Hung and Tong Shiu Ming. Shum Siu 
Hung is the executive director of the Company.

On 16 May 2011, Sound Management Services Limited, 
a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company entered into 
an office tenancy agreement with Shum Ho, Neo for 
the use of office premises provided by Shum Ho, Neo 
located on 20th Floor, Times Tower, 393 Jaffe Road, 
Wanchai, Hong Kong at HK$80,000 per calendar month 
for a period of one year commencing on 16 May 2011. 
On 16  May  2012, the agreement was renewed for one 
year to 15 May 2013 at HK$80,000 per calendar month 
with the same terms.

Save as disclosed above and note 33, there were no 
other significant transactions with related parties during 
the year or significant balances with them at the end of 
the year. The transactions disclosed in this note and note 
33 are connected transactions of the Company under 
Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules, but are de minimis 
transactions exempted from reporting, announcement, 
and shareholders approval requirements under the Listing 
Rules.

附註： 本集團之僱員岑浩乃岑少雄及唐小明
之子。岑少雄為本公司之執行董事。

於 2011 年 5 月 16 日， 本 公 司 之 全 資 附
屬公司新海管理服務有限公司與岑浩訂
立辦公室租約，以月租 80,000 港元租用
岑浩位於香港灣仔謝斐道 393 號新時代
中心 20 樓之辦公室物業，租期由 2011
年 5 月 16 日 起 為 期 一 年。 於 2012 年 5
月 16 日，該租約按相同條款續期一年至
2013 年 5 月 15 日，月租 80,000 港元。

除以上及附註 33 所披露者外，年內與
關連人士並無其他重大交易，於年末時
與彼等亦無重大結餘。根據上市規則第
14A 章，本附註及附註 33 所披露之交易
為本公司之關連交易，惟根據上市規則
為獲豁免遵守申報、公告及股東批准規
定之符合最低豁免水平之交易。  
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49. 關連人士交易（續）

主要管理人員之報酬

年內董事及其他主要管理人員之薪酬如
下：

49.	 Related Party Transactions (Continued)

Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of directors and other members of key 
management during the year was as follows:

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Short-term benefits 短期福利 8,834 7,048
Contribution to retirement benefits 

schemes
退休福利計劃供款

89 84

8,923 7,132

The remuneration of directors and key executives is 
determined by the remuneration committee having regard 
to the performance of individuals and market trends.

董事及主要行政人員之薪酬由薪酬委員
會根據個人表現及市場趨勢釐定。
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50.	 Particulars of Principal Subsidiaries of the 
Company

Particulars of the Company’s principal subsidiaries at 31 
December 2012 and 2011 are as follows:

Name of subsidiary

Place of 
incorporation/ 
registration/ 
operation

Class of share 
held

Issued and fully 
paid up share 

capital/ registered 
capital

Proportion of 
nominal value of 
issued/registered 

capital held by the 
Company Principal activities

附屬公司名稱
註冊成立╱註冊╱
營運地點 所持股份類別

已發行及繳足
股本╱註冊資本

本公司所持已發行╱
註冊資本面值比例 主要業務
2012 2011

BFY (Note d)
百富洋（附註 d）

PRC *
中國 *

Registered 
capital

註冊資本

RMB5,000,000
 人民幣 5,000,000 元

100 90 Sale and distribution of LPG
銷售及分銷液化氣

NewOcean Resources  
(Singapore) Pte Ltd.

Singapore
新加坡

Ordinary
普通股

SGD100
100 新加坡元

100 100 Sale and distribution of LPG
銷售及分銷液化氣

Shenzhen Baorun Liquefield 
Petroleum Gas Company 
Limited (Note d)

深圳市寶潤燃氣有限公司 
（附註 d）

PRC *
中國 *

Registered 
capital

註冊資本

RMB15,000,000
人民幣 15,000,000 元

100 90 Sale and distribution of LPG
銷售及分銷液化氣

SHK BVI
英屬處女島

Ordinary
普通股

USD1
１美元

100 100 Investment holding
投資控股

Sound Agents Limited (“Sound 
Agents”) (note f)

新海代理人有限公司 
（「新海代理人」）（附註 f）

Hong Kong
香港

Ordinary
普通股

HK$2
2 港元

100 100 Sale and distribution of LPG 
and electronic products

銷售及分銷液化氣及電子產品

Sound Industrial Limited
新海實業有限公司

Hong Kong
香港

Ordinary
普通股

HK$2
2 港元

100 100 Trading of electronic 
products

買賣電子產品

Sound Management 
Services Limited (“Sound 
Management”) (note f)

新海管理服務有限公司 
（「新海管理」）（附註 f）

Hong Kong
香港

Ordinary
普通股

HK$2
2 港元

100 100 Providing management 
services to group 
companies

向集團公司提供管理服務

Sound Technologies Limited
新海科技有限公司

Hong Kong
香港

Ordinary
普通股

HK$2
2 港元

100 100 Trading of electronic 
products

買賣電子產品

50. 本公司之主要附屬公司詳情

本 公 司 於 2012 年 及 2011 年 12 月 31 日
之主要附屬公司詳情如下：
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Name of subsidiary

Place of 
incorporation/ 
registration/ 
operation

Class of share 
held

Issued and fully 
paid up share 

capital/ registered 
capital

Proportion of 
nominal value of 
issued/registered 

capital held by the 
Company Principal activities

附屬公司名稱
註冊成立╱註冊╱
營運地點 所持股份類別

已發行及繳足
股本╱註冊資本

本公司所持已發行╱
註冊資本面值比例 主要業務
2012 2011

Qingxin Yong Long Gas and 
Chemical Company Limited 
(“Yong Long”) (Note a)

清新縣永龍燃化有限公司 
（「永龍」）（附註 a）

PRC *
中國 *

Registered 
capital

註冊資本

RMB4,280,000
人民幣 4,280,000 元

72 72 Sale and distribution of LPG
銷售及分銷液化氣

桂林新海能源發展有限公司 
(Note d)（附註 d） 

PRC #

中國 #
Registered 

capital
註冊資本

HK$6,600,000
6,600,000 港元

100 90 Sale and distribution of LPG
銷售及分銷液化氣

桂林荔浦新海燃氣有限公司 
 (Note d)（附註 d）

PRC #

中國 #
Registered 

capital
註冊資本

HK$1,400,000
1,400,000 港元

100 90 Sale and distribution of LPG
銷售及分銷液化氣

梧州綠環科技有限公司 
 (Note d)（附註 d）

PRC #

中國 #
Registered 

capital
註冊資本

HK$1,600,000
1,600,000 港元

100 90 Sale and distribution of LPG
銷售及分銷液化氣

梧州市新海燃氣有限公司 
（「梧州新海」） (Note b & d)
（附註 b 及 d）

PRC *
中國 *

Registered 
capital

註冊資本

RMB500,000
人民幣 500,000 元

100 90 Sale and distribution of LPG
銷售及分銷液化氣

蒼梧縣新海燃氣有限公司 
（「蒼梧新海」）(Note c & d) 
（附註 c 及 d） 

PRC *
中國 *

Registered 
capital

註冊資本

RMB500,000
人民幣 500,000 元

100 90 Sale and distribution of LPG
銷售及分銷液化氣

新海能源（珠海）有限公司 PRC #

中國 #
Registered 

capital
註冊資本

USD41,946,771
41,946,771 美元

100 100 Sale and distribution of LPG
銷售及分銷液化氣

夢華 (Note d)（附註 d） PRC *
中國 *

Registered 
capital

註冊資本

RMB7,755,100
人民幣 7,755,100 元

90 81 Sale and distribution of LPG
銷售及分銷液化氣

廣州市許標燃氣有限公司 
(Note d)（附註 d）

PRC *
中國 *

Registered 
capital

註冊資本

RMB2,000,000
人民幣 2,000,000 元

90 81 Sale and distribution of LPG
銷售及分銷液化氣

德慶縣南雄燃氣有限公司 
(Note d)（附註 d）

PRC *
中國 *

Registered 
capital

註冊資本

RMB990,000
人民幣 990,000 元

100 90 Sale and distribution of LPG
銷售及分銷液化氣

50.	 Particulars of Principal Subsidiaries of the 
Company (Continued)

50. 本公司之主要附屬公司詳情（續）
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Name of subsidiary

Place of 
incorporation/ 
registration/ 
operation

Class of share 
held

Issued and fully 
paid up share 

capital/ registered 
capital

Proportion of 
nominal value of 
issued/registered 

capital held by the 
Company Principal activities

附屬公司名稱
註冊成立╱註冊╱
營運地點 所持股份類別

已發行及繳足
股本╱註冊資本

本公司所持已發行╱
註冊資本面值比例 主要業務
2012 2011

Baifuyang Macao Commercial 
Offshore Limited

百富洋澳門離岸商業服務有限公司

Macao
澳門

Ordinary
普通股

Macao dollar 
100,000

100,000 澳門元

100 100 Sale and distribution of LPG 
and electronic products

銷售及分銷液化氣及電子產品

NewOcean (Shenzhen) Energy 
Investment Limited

新海（深圳）能源投資有限公司

BVI
英屬處女島

Ordinary
普通股

US$1
1 美元

100 100 Investment Holding
投資控股

新海能源（中國） (Note d) 
（附註 d）

PRC #

中國 #
Registered 

capital
註冊資本

US$67,670,000
67,670,000 美元

100 90 Sale and distribution of LPG
銷售及分銷液化氣

NewOcean Development 
Limited

新海發展有限公司

BVI
英屬處女島

Ordinary
普通股

US$50,000
50,000 美元

100 100 Investment holding
投資控股

Best Resources Base Limited 
(Note d)

富基有限公司（附註 d）

BVI
英屬處女島

Ordinary
普通股

US$50,000
50,000 美元

100 90 Investment holding
投資控股

Rise Smart Industrial Limited 
(Note d)

騰駿實業有限公司（附註 d）

Hong Kong
香港

Ordinary
普通股

HK$10,000
10,000 港元

100 90 Providing management 
services to group 
companies

向集團公司提供管理服務

百富洋投資 PRC #

中國 #
Registered 

capital
註冊資本

US$41,946,771
41,946,771 美元

100 100 Investment holding, sale and 
distribution of LPG

投資控股，銷售及分銷液化氣

茂名市三陽燃氣有限公司 * 
(Note d)（附註 d）

PRC *
中國 *

Registered 
capital

註冊資本

RMB5,015,700
人民幣 5,015,700 元

100 90 Sale and distribution of LPG
銷售及分銷液化氣

東方石油有限公司(Note d) 
（附註 d）

Macao
澳門

Ordinary
普通股

Macao dollar 
3,300,000

3,300,000 澳門元

100 90 Sale and distribution of LPG
銷售及分銷液化氣

珠海成海(Note d)（附註 d） PRC *
中國 *

Registered 
capital

註冊資本

RMB33,000,000
人民幣 33,000,000 元

100 90 Property development
物業發展

50.	 Particulars of Principal Subsidiaries of the 
Company (Continued)

50. 本公司之主要附屬公司詳情（續）
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Name of subsidiary

Place of 
incorporation/ 
registration/ 
operation

Class of share 
held

Issued and fully 
paid up share 

capital/ registered 
capital

Proportion of 
nominal value of 
issued/registered 

capital held by the 
Company Principal activities

附屬公司名稱
註冊成立╱註冊╱
營運地點 所持股份類別

已發行及繳足
股本╱註冊資本

本公司所持已發行╱
註冊資本面值比例 主要業務
2012 2011

NewOcean Energy (Hong Kong) 
Company Limited (Note e)

新海能源（香港）有限公司
 （附註 e）

Hong Kong
香港

Ordinary
普通股

HK$10,000
10,000 港元

68 68 Investment holding
投資控股

聯新能源 PRC*
中國 *

Registered 
capital

註冊資本

RMB85,500,000
人民幣 85,500,000 元

100 — Sale and distribution of LPG
銷售及分銷液化氣

Fruto International Macao 
Commercial Offshore Limited

富多國際澳門離岸商業服務有限
公司

Macao
澳門

Ordinary
普通股

Macao dollar 
100,000

100,000 澳門元

100 100 Sale and distribution of LPG
銷售及分銷液化氣

Ocean Union Development 
Limited

港粵發展有限公司

Hong Kong
香港

Ordinary
普通股

HK$1
1 港元

100 100 Investment holding
投資控股

*	 Domestic — invested enterprises

#	 Wholly-owned foreign enterprises

 

50.	 Particulars of Principal Subsidiaries of the 
Company (Continued)

50. 本公司之主要附屬公司詳情（續）

* 內資企業

# 全資外資企業
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綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2012
截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度

50. 本公司之主要附屬公司詳情（續）

附註：

(a) 根據百富洋及永龍非控制股東（「中國
投資者」）簽訂之協議，永龍之業務已
外判給百富洋，外判期自 2011 年 3 月
起為期 5 年。中國投資者有權收取百
富洋應付之固定外判費用每年人民幣
200,000 元（2011： 人 民 幣 200,000
元）。於外判期間，百富洋擁有永龍
100% 之業績。

(b) 梧州新海透過由李燦元及劉小萍訂立
之信託聲明書由本公司間接持有。李
燦元及劉小萍均持有梧州新海 20% 權
益。梧州新海餘下之權益由本公司間
接持有。

(c) 蒼梧新海透過由岑子牛及劉小萍訂立
之信託聲明書由本公司間接持有。岑
子牛及劉小萍均持有蒼梧新海 20% 權
益。蒼梧新海餘下之權益由本公司間
接持有。

(d) 於 2012 年 9 月，本集團向控股股東購
買其附屬公司富基有限公司（「富基」）
之 10% 股東。富基及其附屬公司成為
本公司之全資附屬公司。

(e) 於 2011 年 9 月，本集團出售新海能源
（香港）有限公司之 32% 股權 ，令其
控制權益削減至 68%。出售之所得款
項 為 19,497,000 港 元。9,402,000 港
元 之 按 金 已 於 2010 年 收 取， 而 餘 額
10,095,000 港元已於 2011 年收取。

(f) 新海代理人及新海管理由本公司透過
岑濬（分別持有新海代理人及新海管理
50% 權益）所簽立之信託聲明書間接持
有。新海代理人之餘下權益由本公司
間接持有。

50.	 Particulars of Principal Subsidiaries of the 
Company (Continued)

Notes:

(a)	 Pursuant to an agreement entered between BFY and 
the non-control l ing shareholder of Yong Long, (“PRC 
Investor”), the operation of Yong Long was sub-contracted 
to BFY with a sub-contracting period of 5 years since 
March 2011. The PRC Investor was entitled to a fixed sum 
of sub-contracting fee payable of RMB200,000 (2011: 
RMB200,000) per year by BFY. BFY entitled to 100% of 
the results of Yong Long during the subcontracting period.

(b)	 梧州新海 is indirectly held by the Company through the 
declarations of trust executed by 李燦元 and 劉小萍 who 
held the interest in 梧州新海 of 20% and 20% respectively. 
The remaining interest in 梧州新海 is indirectly held by the 
Company.

(c)	 蒼梧新海 is indirectly held by the Company through the 
declarations of trust executed by 岑子牛 and 劉小萍 who 
held the interest in 蒼梧新海 of 20% and 20% respectively. 
The remaining interest in 蒼梧新海 is indirectly held by the 
Company.

(d)	 In September 2012, the Group purchased the 10% the 
equity interest in its subsidiary Best Resources Base 
Limited, (“Best Resources”) from the non-control l ing 
shareholder . Best Resource and its subsidiaries become 
wholly owned subsidiaries to the Company.

(e)	 In September 2011, the Group disposed of 32% of its 
equity interest in NewOcean Energy (Hong Kong) Company 
Limited, reducing its controll ing interest to 68%. The 
proceeds on disposal was HK$19,497,000. A deposit of 
HK$9,402,000 was received in 2010 and the remaining 
amount of HK$10,095,000 was received in 2011.

(f)	 Sound Agents and Sound Management are indirectly held 
by the Company through the declarations of trust executed 
by Shum Chun, Lawrence who held the interest in Sound 
Agents and Sound Management of 50% respectively. The 
remaining interest in Sound Agent is indirectly held by the 
Company.
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綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2012
截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度

50.	 Particulars of Principal Subsidiaries of the 
Company (Continued)

Except Sound Hong Kong Limited which is owned 
directly by the Company, the above principal subsidiaries 
are owned indirectly by the Company.

None of the subsid iar ies had any debt secur i t ies 
outstanding at the end of the year or at any time during 
the year.

The above table lists the subsidiaries of the Company 
which, in the opinion of the directors, principally affected 
the results or assets of the Group. To give details of 
other subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the directors, 
result in particulars of excessive length.

50. 本公司之主要附屬公司詳情（續）

除新海香港有限公司為本公司直接擁有
外，上述各主要附屬公司均由本公司間
接擁有。

各附屬公司於年末或年內任何時間概無
任何未償還債務證券。

上表載列董事認為主要影響本集團業績
或資產之本公司附屬公司。董事認為列
出其他附屬公司之資料會過於冗長。
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綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2012
截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度

51. 衍生財務工具

51. 衍生財務工具（續）

51.	 Derivative Financial Instruments

Derivatives financial
instruments
衍生財務工具

Assets Liabilities
資產 負債

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

2012 2012
Current 流動

Foreign currency forward 
contracts

外幣遠期合約
6,906 10,072

Cross currency interest rate 
swaps contracts

交叉貨幣利率掉期合約
— 13,334

Interest rate swaps contracts 利率掉期合約 — 8,012

6,906 31,418

2011 2011
Current 流動

Foreign currency forward 
contracts

外幣遠期合約
28,815 14,700

Cross currency interest rate 
swaps contracts

交叉貨幣利率掉期合約
— 69,677

Interest rate swaps contracts 利率掉期合約 — 22,350

28,815 106,727

Non-current 非流動
Call Option 認購期權 45,715 —
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51.	 Derivative Financial Instruments (Continued)

Major terms of the derivative financial instruments are 
summarised as follows:

A.	 Foreign currency forward contracts — net 
settlement

Notional amount Maturity Exchange rates
名義金額 到期日 匯率

2012
Buy USD264,564,899 

(approximate to RMB1,671,803,724)
8 January 2013 to 

20 September 2013
RMB/USD6.21 to 

RMB/USD6.48
買入 264,564,899 美元 
（約人民幣 1,671,803,724 元）

2013 年 1 月 8 日至 
2013 年 9 月 20 日

6.21 人民幣╱美元至 
6.48 人民幣╱美元

2011
Buy USD371,225,857 

(approximate to RMB2,361,759,000)
16 March 2012 to 

20 September 2013
RMB/USD6.21 to 

RMB/USD6.65
買入 371,225,857 美元 
（約人民幣 2,361,759,000 元）

2012 年 3 月 16 日至 
2013 年 9 月 20 日

6.21 人民幣╱美元至 
6.65 人民幣╱美元

51. 衍生財務工具（續）

衍生財務工具之主要條款概述如下：

A. 外幣遠期合約 — 結算淨額
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截至 2012 年 12 月 31 日止年度

51.	 Derivative Financial Instruments (Continued)

B.	 Cross currency interest rate swaps contracts/
interest rate swaps contracts — net settlement

Notional amount Period Exchange rates/interest rates
名義金額 期間 匯率╱利率

2012
USD168,748,112 

(approximate to 
RMB1,075,766,805)

10 January 2013 to 
28 January 2015 

Floating rate ranging from one month 
LIBOR to six month LIBOR + 3.5% per 
annum to fixed rate ranging from 0.9% 
to 3.68%

RMB/USD6.55 to RMB/USD6.82
168,748,112 美元 
（約人民幣 1,075,766,805 元）

2013 年 1 月 10 日至 
2015 年 1 月 28 日

浮動年利率介乎一個月倫敦銀行同業拆息至
六個月倫敦銀行同業拆息 +3.5% 至 
固定年利率介乎 0.9% 至 3.68%

6.55 人民幣╱美元至 6.82 人民幣╱美元
2011
USD445,694,877 

(approximate to 
RMB3,008,576,000)

28 January 2012 to 
28 January 2015

Floating rate ranging from one month 
LIBOR to six month LIBOR + 3.5% per 
annum to fixed rate ranging from 0.15% 
to 3.68% per annum

RMB/USD6.55 to RMB/USD6.82
445,694,877 美元 
（約人民幣 3,008,576,000 元）

2012 年 1 月 28 日至 
2015 年 1 月 28 日

浮動年利率介乎一個月倫敦銀行同業 
拆息至六個月倫敦銀行同業 
拆息 +3.5% 至固定年利率介乎 0.15% 至
3.68%

6.55 人民幣╱美元至 6.82 人民幣╱美元

C.	 Call Option

旺通船務 issued a Call Option to 百富洋投資 which 
allowed 百富洋投資 to acquire the 95% registered 
capital of 聯 新 能 源 . The exercise price of the 
Call Option was RMB580,000,000 subjected to 
adjustments and the exercise period of the Call 
Option was from 23 December 2011 to 22 January 
2012. The details of the Call Option are set out in 
note 41. During 2012, 旺通船務 had fulfilled all of 
the above conditions and 百富洋投資 had exercised 
the option in January 2012.

51. 衍生財務工具（續）

B. 交叉貨幣利率掉期合約╱利率掉期
合約—結算淨額

C. 認購期權

旺通船務向百富洋投資授出認購
期權，讓百富洋投資可收購聯新
能源註冊資本之 95%。認購期權
之行使價為人民幣 580,000,000 元

（可予調整），而認購期權之行使
期為 2011 年 12 月 23 日至 2012 年
1 月 22 日。認購期權之詳情載於
附註 41。於 2012 年，旺通船務已
達成上述所有條件，而百富洋投
資已於2012年1月行使認購期權。
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Financial Summary
財務概要

Results

For the year ended 31 December

截至 12月 31日止年度

2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Revenue 收入 13,462,296 10,116,643 8,477,715 6,483,119 6,158,614

Profit before taxation 除稅前溢利 832,966 332,944 155,451 155,093 54,122
Taxation charge 稅項支出 (20,425) (29,915) (18,067) (42,642) (1,211)

Profit for the year 年內溢利 812,541 303,029 137,384 112,451 52,911

Attributable to: 應佔：

Equity holders of the  
Company

本公司之權益持有人
810,934 306,159 136,647 112,451 52,911

Non-controlling interests 非控制權益 1,607 (3,130) 737 — —

812,541 303,029 137,384 112,451 52,911

Earnings per share 每股盈利
Basic (in HK dollars) 基本（港元） 0.62 0.23 0.12 0.12 0.085
Diluted (in HK dollars) 攤薄（港元） 0.61 0.23 0.12 0.12 0.085

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

At 31 December 

於 12月 31日

2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Total assets 總資產 12,353,147 10,622,135 5,799,599 4,226,442 2,700,263
Total liabilities 總負債 (9,768,171) (8,774,600) (4,321,008) (3,210,225) (1,982,655)

2,584,976 1,847,535 1,478,591 1,016,217 717,608

Equity attributable to equity 
holders of the Company

本公司之權益持有人 
應佔權益 2,568,404 1,823,754 1,468,708 1,014,690 716,077

Non-controlling interests 非控制權益 16,572 23,781 9,883 1,527 1,531

2,584,976 1,847,535 1,478,591 1,016,217 717,608

業績

資產及負債
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